GENERAL INFORMATION

This Parts Catalog has been prepared for your convenience when ordering parts for 1971 to 1984 FX Models,
except the FXR and FXST models which are covered in separate catalogs. Wherever possible, parts are shown in
assembly breakdown sequence. Index numbers shown in the illustrations correspond to index numbers in parts
lists. Consult the illustrations when ordering parts so you are sure to get what you want. in most cases, only the
latest parts are shown in the illustrations, however, parts lists cover some parts used as early as 1971,

Number in parenthesis following description of part is the quantity needed for compiete assembly shown in il-
lustration. If there is no number in parenthesis, only one is used.

Prices of parts listed in this catalog are published separately in the latest RETAIL PRICE LIST.

NOTE: N/A following description of part indicates part is no longer available from the factory. Do not attempt
to order these parts from Harley-Davidson Motor Co., inc.

The following instructions should be followed carefully when ordering parts:

@ Specify the correct part number for each item. Check the “Used On” column of the parts list which shows the
model on which the part fits. Whenever in doubt, refer to the Vehicle Identification Number (V.I.N.) stamped on
the engine crankcase.

1. 1971 thru 1980: Vehicle Identification Number (V.1.N.) is located on the engine right crankcase and is the
same as the number located on the frame steering head. (See chart on this page.)

2. 1981 and later: A 17 digit Vehicle Identification Number is stamped on the frame steering head and
frame downtube label. An abbreviated V.I.N. is stamped on the engine right crankcase (left crankcase — Late
1983 and later). Refer to inside back cover for chart.

The V.L.N. (Vehicle Identification Number) for 1971 thru 1980 FX models are as follows:

1971 thru 1980

FX FIRST TWO DIGITS NEXT FIVE DIGITS SECOND LAST DIGIT LAST DIGIT
(Model) (Model) (Sequential Number) (Manufacturer) (Model Season)

FX-1200 2C 1971 to Dec. 31, 1977
FXE-1200 ]0] 10000 and up 7-1977
FXS-1200 2F H-1971 thru 1979 8-1978
FXEF-1200 5E Jan. 1, 1978 thru 1980 J-1980 9-1979
FXEF-80 6E 60000 and up 0-1980
FXS-80 7G
FXB-80 1H Examples: 1977 FXS-1200 (2F 12457 H7)
EXWG-80 9G 1980 FXB-80 (1H 61945 J0)

® An asterisk (*) in the “Used On” column indicates part is used for 1984 models (the latest model
year covered by this catalog.)

® Part Numbers are to be used when ordering by TELEGRAM or CABLE.

® When ordering parts use our standard Parts & Accessories order form, Part No. 99511-76, for all parts except
engines and crankcases. Order form, Part No. 99514-76, must be used for engines and crankcases. The use of
these forms will enable us to fill and ship your order more promptly. These forms are furnished free of charge
upon request.

@ Do not order motorcycles or advertising material on Parts Order Forms. Write nothing on the order form except
the order itself, as any other correspondence will not be answered until the order is shipped and bilied.

® Freight, Express and Parcel Post orders should be on separate order forms.

® For your own records, number and date all orders, also keep a copy for future reference.

COPYRIGHT 1990 BY HARLEY-DAVIDSON, INC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Printed in U.S.A.






Air Cleaner — Late 1978 & Later .
Air Cleaner — 1971 to Early 1978.
Alternator. ...
Axle — Front
Axle—Rear.............v.v..
Battery
Belts and Sprockets
Beit Guard — Rear

Brake—Front................

.................

Brake—Rear...........c.c.un
Brake Control — Front
Brake Control — Rear..........
CamGears .. vviv e cnneennn
Carburetor — 197110 1975......
Carburetor — 1976 to Early 1978 .
Carburetor — Late 1978 to 1980 .
Carburetor — 1981 & Later......
Cast Wheel
Chain
ChainGuard—Rear...........
ChainOiler.........ocovvunt.
(07 110] 1 (- 1
CircuitBreaker ...............
Clutch — 1979 to Early 1874 ....
Clutch — Late 1984 & Later
ClutchHand Control ...........
Connecting Rods
Crankcase
Cylinders

Electrical

Electronic Ignition
Engine
Exhaust Pipes

.......................

Fenders
Flywheels....................
Footrests . ......cocvevvenn...
Footshift
Foot Shifter — Late 1979 & Later,
Fork—Front.................

Fork—Rear..................
Frame.......coviiiienninnans
FXDG—Parts................
Gas Tanks
Gas Tank Trim
Gaskets
GearCaseCover ..............
Handlebar
Headlamp....................
Horn
Ignition Circuit Breaker

...................

...................

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

PATENT NOTICE

Page Page

37 ignitionModule ............... 43, 47

39 Ignition Switch ............... 241

41 Ignition Switch — FXWG ....... 243

119, 121, 123, 125 Indicatortamps .............. 213, 235, 237

127, 131, 133 InstrumentPanel.............. 235, 237

199 JiffyStand ................... 151

87 KickStarter .................. 59, 61

169 License Plate Bracket.......... 71

96, 97, 101, 103, 105, Master Cylinder............... 89, 91, 109, 111, 113, 115
107 Mirror ... 221
93,95,96,97,99, 117 Mufflers ..., 187, 189, 191, 193, 195,
89, 91 197

109, 111, 113, 114, 115 NumericalIndex .............. 252

21 OilCooler.......cooiveiininn 185

35 OilFilter ... ... ieii it 184

31, 33 CilPump ........coiiviininn, 23, 25

26, 27 OilTank ..o 183

29 ParkinglLamps................ 217

123, 131, 133 Pistons............coovivnnt. 3 1

85 Points .........ccoiiiiiinn 49

169 PrimaryHousing .............. 173, 175

183 PushRods ...................

37, 39 Rims.......cociiiiiiiiinn, 119, 121, 129

237 RockerArms ................. 7

79 Rotor........... . it 41

81 Seat .......ciiiiiiii i 153

83 Shifter ......... ... . e 63, 65, 67, 69

13 Shock Absorbers.............. 159

17 SissyBar .......ccociiiiiain.. 153

3 Solenoid, starter .............. 245

223, 225 Spark Cables, Coil & Plugs. ..... 43, 45, 47, 51

43, 47 Speedometer................. 201, 203, 205, 207
3 SpokeWheel ................. 119, 121, 127, 129
187, 189, 191, 193, 195, Sprockets.................... 84, 85, 87, 131, 133
197 StarterHousing............... 53, 55

167, 169 StarterMotor ................. 57

13 Switches ..............c.oh.. 229, 230, 231, 233, 239,
155, 157 241, 243, 245

63, 65, 67, 69 Tachometer .................. 205

63, 65 Taillamp ..o, 215

135, 137, 139, 141,143, Tappets ........ ... oo tn.. 9

145, 147 TerminalPlate ................ 235, 237

149 ThrottleControl ., .............. 163, 165, 229

149 Transmission—Mainshaft &

248, 249, 250, 251 Housing ...........ccovvinen, 71,73

177, 179 Transmission—Countershaft ... 75, 77

181 TuneUpKits ................. 51

3,5,9, 173, 175 TurnSignals.............co... 217, 219

19 vValves. . ..o.oii i i 5

161, 163 Voltage Regulator ............. 247

209, 211 Wheels ..........cooiiinnn. 119, 121, 123, 125, 127,
221 129, 131, 133

49 Wirng. ..o i i viiiieen 223, 225, 227, 228, 230,

231

Harley-Davidson products are manufactured under one or more of the following: U.S. Patents
— 2986162, 2987934, 2998809, 3116089, 3144631, 3144860, 3226994, 3229792, 3434887, 3559773,
3673359, 3680403, 3683716, 3709317, Des. 225 626.

To the best knowledge of Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc., the material contained herein is
accurate as of the date this publication was approved for printing. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.,
Inc., reserves the right to change specifications, equipment, or designs at any time without
notice and without incurring obligation.

CMI-.35M-12/11

HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO.,, INC.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201

®

Printed in U.S.A.
on Recycled Paper 1






CYLINDERS, HEADS & VALVES

AA1-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 COTTERPIN, 3/32X7/8 oot 71 & 72 — All Models
2 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x1-1/2hex. hd. .. .........coovennn, 73 to * — All Models
3 5723 SPACER, frontcylinderonly. .............ocooi it Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models
4 6416 WASHER, 3/8x1x5/16 (2—FXS) ................. Late 71 to 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
5 6469HW WASHER, 7/16x3/4%x1/8(8) .. ..o 71 to Early 77 — All Models
8 6495HW WASHER, 7/16x15/16x1/8(2) ...........cove. .t 71 to * — All Models
7 6497HW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8x1/16(asreq’'d.) ............ Late 71 to * — All Models
8 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/78%x1/8(2) ..o in - 71 to * — All Models
9 6522HB WASHER, 29/64 x1-1/8x5/32(2) ............ N/A 71 to 78 — All Models
10 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 (4) . .. ..o es 71 to 78 — All Models
11 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16 x 5/8 hex, (2; 3- 73 & Later). 71 to * — All Models
12 7867W CASTLENUT, 7/16-20 . ..... ..o 71 & 72 — All Models
13 10014 CLAMP, 0ilhoSB (4) . o e v e Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models
14 11101 0-RING, frontcylinderbase . ....................... Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models
15 16175—78  CONVERSION KIT, 1200 ccto 1340¢c ........... N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
16180—78  CONVERSION KIT,-1200 cc to 1340 cc — low comp. .N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
16 16303—81  FITTING, cylinderbase(2).................... N/A Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models
82375—57  FITTING, cylinderbase(2)...........covvvvveenn.t. Late 82 — All Models
17 16485—66B FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1200cc) ........ N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
16485~—74A FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1200¢cC) ............ 74 to 80 — All Models
16492—668B REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1200 ¢cc)......... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
16492—74A REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON(1200¢cc) ............. 74 to 80 — All Models
16494—78  FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1340¢cc)............ 79 to Early 81 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80;
Late 82 & Early 83 — All Models
16495—78  REAR GYLINDER WITH PISTON (1340¢cc¢) . ............ 79 to Early 81 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80;
Late 82 & Early 83 — All Models
16496—80  REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1340¢c) ............. 80 — FXWG
16497—80  FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1340¢cc)............ 80 — FXWG
16498—80A FRONT CYLINDERWITHPISTON ...........cvvuv.tt, Early 81 — FXWG; Late 81 to Early 82 — FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80; Late 83 to * — All Models
16499—80A  REARCYLINDERWITHPISTON ......... e Early 81 — FXWG; Late 81 to Early 82 — FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80; Late 83 to * — All Models
1650881 FRONT CYLINDERWITHPISTON ........ e Late 81 to Early 82 — FXWG
16509—81 REAR CYLINDERWITHPISTON ..........c.ooenns, Late 81 to Early 82 — FXWG
19 1660230  NUT, 7/16-20heX. (4) ... ..ot 71 to 77 — All Models
20 16725—66A  HELI COIL INSERT, spark plughole .. ............. N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
21 16770—66B  GASKET,cylinderhead .................... R 71 to * — All Models
22 16776—63  GASKET, frontcylinderbase ........................ 7110 * — All Models
16777—63  GASKET, rearcylinderbase......................... 71 to * — All Models
23 16814—77  BOLT,cylinderhead(5).........ccovireniiinnninnsn 71 to * — All Models
24 16831—30  STUD, cylinderbase(4)...........coovviviiieinnt, 71 to 78 — All Models
25 16836—78  SPACER, cylinderbasestud(4) .............covvvennn 79 to * — All Models
26 16837—78  STUD, cylinderbase(4). ... 79 to * — All Models
27 16838—78  LOCKNUT, 7/16-20hex. (4) . ......oovvievniinn. 78 to * — All Models
28 16852—-67A  BRAGKET, engine mounting. . . .. e i 71 & 72, Late 81 to * — All Models
29 16864—48  STUD, cylinder headmotorbrace .. ................... 71 to * — All Models
30 16865—52  BOLT, engine bracket—center.................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
31 17029—66A ENGINEGASKET SET ... . it 71 to 78 — All Models
17029—79  ENGINEGASKETSET .......covviiiriiiiiininnn.. 79 to * — All Models
17034—48A  GASKET SET,topoverhaul.......................... 71 to 78 — All Models
17034—80A  GASKET SET, topoverhaul.......................... 79 to * — All Modsls






CYLINDERS, HEADS & VALVES (CONT’D)

AA1-2

RETAIL
PRICE

INDEX
NO.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

NOTE: To use the following on Early 81 & Earlier vehicles replace exhaust valves with either 18086—81 or 18089—81; replace
intake valves with either 18075—81 or 18078—81; replace upper & lower collars with (2) 18219—81 & (2) 18222—81,
& use (4) 18000—81 valve seals. For pre-1980 models use 18222—79 collar.

32
33
34
35
36
37
37A

38
39

40

41

42
43

45

46

47
48
49

51

b2
53

54

17160—81
17161—81
17508—66A
18000—81
18010—79
18017—66
18018—66
18020—79
18055—668B
18056—668B
18057—66
18075—80
18075—81
18078—80
18078—81
18082—60
18086—80
18086—81
18089—80
18089—81
18103—81A
18104—81A
18105—79
18106—81A
18107—81A
18108—81A
18109—81A
18138—79A
18139—79A
18140—79A
18141—79A
18142—~79A
18143—79A
18167—49
18170—49
18186—51
1818751
18194—51
1820182
1820282
18205—57
18219—81
1822136
18222—48
1822279
1822281
18228—36
69013—778

69018—73A
69029—81A

HEAD, front cylinder (w/studs) .....................
HEAD, rear cylinder (w/studs) .....................
STUD, rocker arm cover (shorf) (2) ..................
VALVESEAL(4). .o i
INSERT, exhaustvalveseat ........................
INSERT, exhaust valve seat(no-lead) ................
INSERT, intake valve seat (no-lead)..................
INSERT, exhaustvalveseat .................. e
INSERT, exhaustvalveseat ........................
INSERT, intakevalveseat ...................... N/A
INSERT, exhaust valve seat — 0.005"’ 0.5.,0.D. .. .N/A
INTAKE VALVE — sfd. (Nittan) .....................
INTAKE VALVE — std. (Nittan) .....................
INTAKE VALVE — std. (Eaton) ................. N/A
INTAKE VALVE — std. (Eaton). .....................
EXHAUST VALVE (special — 5/32 0.S. valve head).. N/A
EXHAUST VALVE — std. (Nittan) ...................
EXHAUST VALVE — std. (Nittan) ...................
EXHAUST VALVE — std. (Eaton) ............... N/A
EXHAUST VALVE — std. (Eaton) ............... N/A
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.008 0.S. 0.D. (cast iron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.006 0.8, 0.D. (castiron) (2) ..
RETAINING RING, valve guide (cast iron valve guides) ...
VALVE GUIDE, int. &exh. — 0.004 0.S. 0.D. (cast iron) (2) .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. ~ 0.003 0.8. 0.D. (castiron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.002 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.001-0.S. 0.D. (cast iron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.001 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) () ..
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.008 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.006 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.004 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.003 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.002 0.S. 0.D. (castiron) (2) ..

VALVE GUIDE, int. — 0.0040.8. ............... N/A
VALVE GUIDE, int, — 0.0080.S. ...................
VALVE GUIDE, exh. — 0.0030.5. .............. N/A
VALVE GUIDE, exh. — 0.0040.S. .............. N/A
VALVE GUIDE, exh. —-0.0080.5. .............. N/A

VALVE SPRING, outer (2) ....................
VALVE SPRING, inner(2) ..............cocin oo
VALVE SPRING KIT, inner &outer (2) ................
COLLAR, valve spring —upper(2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring —upper (2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring —lower(2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring —~ lower(2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring —lower(2) ..................
VALVEKEY (2). ot
BRACKET, engine mounting (chrome) ................

BRACKET, engine mounting (Chrame)............ N/A
BRACKET, enginemounting........................

80 to * — All Models

80 to * — All Models

71 to * — All Models

Late 81 to * — All Models _
Late 80 to * — All Models
71 to 83 — All Models

71 to 83 — All Modsls

Late 80 to * — All Models
71 to Early 80 — All Models
71 to Early 80 — All Models
71 to 79 — All Models

71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to * — All Models

71 to Early 831 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
80 & Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
80 to * — All Models

80 to * — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models

Late 81 to * — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models
71 to 79 — All Models

80 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to * — All Models

77 o * — FXS, FXEF, FXS5-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;

Late 84 to * — FXE-80
73 to 80 — FX, FXE
81 to Early 84 — FXE-80

NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part number. Cut to length required.

63501—68

HOSE, 1/41.D.x 1/20.D., reinforced, 25 ft. 1g. ....... Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models



©—11A

ROCKER ARMS, COVER
& PUSHRODS

~ o=

@

(boggoas

SHOTDAZ
AARLEY-DATIOSOA
q Y,

e

i

1
£




ROCKER ARMS, COVER & PUSH RODS

AA1A-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 906 SCREW, 1/4-20x 7/8, 12 pt. hd. (black) (4) ... ... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
3750 SCREW, 1/4-24x7/8,12pt.cap(4) ................ 71 to Early 76 — All Models
3770 SCREW, 1/4-20x7/8,12pt. hd. (4) ................ Late 76 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — All Models
2 5200 SCREW, rockerarmshaftend (2) ................... 80 to 82 — FXB
3 6001 WASHER, 7/16x 3/4 x 1/32 (black) (2) ......... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
4 6002 WASHER, 5/16x5/8x 1/16 {black) (9).............. 77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
6016 WASHER, 11/32x11/16x1/16(9)................. Late 83 to * — All Models
6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8%x1/16(9).................... Late 79 to Early 83 — All Models
5 6466W WASHER, 7/16x3/4x1/32(2) .. ... ..ot 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — All Models
6 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16 (9) ... . .............. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
7 67628 WASHER, 11/16x59/64x1/32(2) ................. 71 to * — All Modsls
8 7509 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/2 hex. (black) (9) .. ... ............ 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
9 7522 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x5/8hex.{2) ............ N/A 80to 82 — FXB
10 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x 17/64 x1/2hex. (9) . ............... 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 to * — All Models
10A 7875 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20 x5/8x5/8hex. (2}............ 71 to * — All Models Except FXB
11 10014 CLAMP, 0l hose (4) ..o v Late 81 to * — All Models
11A 11101 O-RING, rocker arm shaft (2); push rod cover - upper (2)
(Late 79toEarly 81). . ... ... e 71 to * — All Models
11118 QUAD SEAL, push rod cover —upper(2) ............. Late 81 to * — All Models
12 11132 0-RING, push rod cover — middle (2) ................ Late 79 to * — All Models
13 11133A QUAD SEAL, push rod cover — lower (2).............. Late 79 to * — All Models
13A 17034—48A GASKET SET,topoverhaul............... ...t 71 to 78 — All Models
17034—80A GASKET SET, topoverhaul......................... 79 to * — All Models

14 17360—66A
15 17375—66A
16 17428—57
17 17448—57
17448—71A
1744977
18 17450—73
19 17452—66
20 17506—66A

ROCKER ARM, rear exhaust & frontintake.............
ROCKER ARM, front exhaust & rearintake.............
BUSHING, rockerarm(4) ...........covviinnnnnn.s
SCREW, rocker armshaftend (2) ...................
SCREW, rocker arm shaft end (chrome) (2)............
SCREW, rocker arm shaft end (black) (2) ......... N/A
WASHER, rockerarmshaft(2) .....................
SPACER, rockerarm(2) ........cvvvivinvinanen.
STUD, rocker armcover (long) (8)...................

17508—66A STUD, rockerarmcover (short) (2) ..................
21 17516—77B ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (gray)............... N/A
17517—77B ROCKER ARM COVER, front(gray) .............. N/A
17518—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, front (black) ............. N/A
17519—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (black) .............. N/A

22 17540—69A
23 17550—80
1755280
24 17611—66B
25 17904—66
26 17920—53A
27 179356—798
28 17938—48B
1793879
17939—80
29 17945—36B
30 1794736
31 17950—66
17953—80
32 1795536
33 17955—48
34 17955—79

GASKET, rockerarmeover (2) . ..............ovvnnn.
ROCKER ARM COVERKIT, rear .....................
ROCKER ARM COVERKIT, front.....................
SHAFT, rockerarm(2) .......ovvvviviivninneenns
PUSHRODASSEMBLY (2).......vviin i
PUSH ROD, hydraulicunit(2) ...........ccoovvvnn..
COVER, upperpushrod(2) ..........ccovevvivniinn,
COVER, lowerpushrod (2) ........c.coieevenants
COVER, lowerpushrod(2) .......oovvviviiiinnn...
COVER, lowerpushred(2) .............covvinnes
CAP, coverspring (2) .......ovrvinnieiiiinn.ns
SPRING, pushrodcover(2)..........covevvvvnnnsn,
RETAINER, springcap (2) .......ccovvvvienninnnnnns
RETAINER, springcap (black) (2) . ..................
CORK WASHER, push rod cover — upper(2) ...... N/A
CORK WASHER, push rod cover — lower (2} ...........
CAP, coverspring(2) ................oivt N/A

71 to * — Al Models

71 to * — All Models

71 to * — All Models

Early 71 — All Models

Late 71 o 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG, FXSB
77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80

73 to 81 — All Models

71 to * — All Models

71 to-* ~ All Models

71 to * — All Models

77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80

77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80

80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 81 — FXS-80

80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 81 — FXS-80

71 to * — All Models

71 to Early 81 — All Models; Late 82 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models; Late 82 to * — All Models
71 to * — All Models

71 to * — All Models

71 to * — All Models

71 to * — All Models

71 to Early 79 — All Models except; FXWG

Late 79 to * — All Models except, 82 to 84 — FXWG
80 & 81 — FXWG

71 to * — All Models except; 82 to 84 — FXWG
71 to * — All Models

71 to * — All Models except; 82 to 84 — FXWG
80 & 81 — FXWG

71 to Early 79 — All Models

71 to Early 79 — All Models

80 & 81 — FXWG



45

46—

8

)
-,

08608300

ROCKER ARMS, COVER
& PUSHRODS




ROCKER ARMS, COVER & PUSH RODS

AA1A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
35 18522—53A TAPPET, withroller(2)...................cooit. 71 to * — All Models
36 18534—29A KIT, tappetroller (2) ...........ooviieiiis, 71 to * — All Models
37 1855657  TAPPET ADJUSTING SCREW, withnut(2) ............ 71 to * — All Models
38 18570—38  NUT, tappet adjustingserew ..................... 71 to * — All Models
39 18599—81  OIL FITTING, tappetguide .................. ... Late 81 to * — All Models
40 18597—81  TAPPET GUIDE, front cylinder (black) .............. Late 81 to Early 82 — All Models
18598—81  TAPPET GUIDE, rear cylinder (black) ............... Late 81 to Early 82 — All Models
18600—66C TAPPET GUIDE, frontcylinder .................. 71 to Early 76 — All Models
18602—80A TAPPET GUIDE, rear cylinder (black) ............... Late 76 to Early 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXWG, FXE-80; 77 to Early 81 — FXS,
FXS-80; Late 82 to * — All Models
18603—80A TAPPET GUIDE, front cylinder (black) .............. Late. 76 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
80 to Early 81 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG;
Late 82 to * — All Models
18610—66C TAPPET GUIDE, rearcylinder .................. 71 to Early 76 — All Models
4 18633—48C GASKET, tappet guide, rearcylinder ............... 71 to * — All Models
18634—48B  GASKET, tappet guide, front cylinder............... 71 to * — All Models
42 62484—81  OIL LINE FITTING, rockerarmecover ............... 81 to * — All Models
43 62783—66A  OIL LINE TUBE, top cover cross-over (chrome) ....... 71 to * — All Models
44 62785—66A OIL LINE TUBE, crankcase to top cover (chrome) ... .. 71 to * — All Models
45 63526—57  OIL LINE FITTING, rocker arm cover (3; 2 - 81 & Later)... 71 to * — All Models
48 63527—57A NUT,oilline (4) .......coveereiniii s 71 to * — All Models
47 63529—57  SLEEVE,oilline(4) ...........coiiii it 71 to * — All Models
48 63543—82  OIL LINE FITTING, rockerarmcover ............... Late 82 to * — All Models



(7]
(]
o)
o
(ON2)
Z o
~ W
OT
18]
2 S
o
On
y 2
2z
)
@
o

10



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS

AA2-1

RETAIL INDEX PART )
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (4).......... 71 to Early 78 — All Models

2 6506 WASHER, flywheel (bronze) (2)..................... 71 to * — All Models

3 9101A ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16x0.329 — std. (36) ......... 71 & 72 — All Models
9102A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00020.5.(36) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
9103A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00040.5.(36) ............. . 71 & 72 — All Models
9104A ROLLER, crank pin —0.00060.S. (36) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
9105A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00080.5.(36) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
9106A ROLLER, crank pin —0.00100.S.(36) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
9108A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0002U.5. (36) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

4 9171A ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16x 0.662 — std. (18) ... .. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
9172A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00020.8.(18) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
9173A ROLLER, crank pin —0.00040.5.(18) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
9174A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00060.5.(18) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
9175A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00080.5. (18} .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
9176A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00100.8.(18) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
9179A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0002U.S.(18) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

5 9186 ROLLER, crank pin — standard (17) ............. N/A 73 to * — All Models
9180 ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00020.5. (17) .............. 73 to * — All Models
9181 ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00040.5. (17) .......... N/A 73 to * — All Models
9182 ROLLER, crank pin —0.00060.S.(17) .............. 73 to * — All Modsls
9183 ROLLER, crank pin—0.00080.S. (17) .............. 73 to * — All Models
9184 ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00100.5. (17) .......... N/A 73 to * — All Models
9185 ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0002U.8. (17) .............. 73 to * — All Models

6 9441A ROLLER, crank pin—standard (34) ................. 73 1o * — All Models
9442A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00020.5. (34) .............. 73 to * — All Models
9443A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00040.5.(34) .............. 73 to * — All Models
9444A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00060.5.(34) .............. 73 to * — All Models
9445A ROLLER, crank pin—0.00080.5.(34) .............. 73 to * — All Models
9446A ROLLER, crank pin —0.00100.5. (34) .......... N/A 73 to * — All Models
9450A ROLLER, crank pin —0.0002U.5.(34) .............. 73 to * — All Models

6A 11218 KEY, crank pinand gearshaft (2).................... Late 81 to * — All Models

7 21993—80A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.5. .. 81 to Early 83 — 1340 cc Engines
21991—80A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.01 0.8, .. 81 to * — All Models
21992—80A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —0.020.S. .. 81 to * — 1340 cc Models
21993—80A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —~ 0,03 0.S. .. Late 83 to * — All Models
21994—83  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.0050.5. . 81 to * — 1340 cc Models
22141—55B  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —std. .. N/A 71to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22141—74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —std. .. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22143—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.010.5. N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22143—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.010.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22144—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.020.S. N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22144—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —0.020.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22145—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.S. N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22145—74A . PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22146—55C PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.040.S. N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22146—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —0.04 0.5. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22147—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —0.050.8. . N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22147—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.050.5. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22148—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.060.S. . N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22148—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.06 0.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22149—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.070.5. . N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22149—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.07 0.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22191—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN-& LOCK RING ASSY. —std. ....... 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines
22192—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —0.010.5. N/A 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines
22194—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.020.S. N/A 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines
22196—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.S. .. 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines

11



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS
AND FLYWHEELS

PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS — (CONT’D) AA2-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
8 22325—55B PISTONRINGSET —std........oovvini et 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22327—55B PISTONRINGSET—0.010.S. ........ ..ot 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22328—55B PISTONRINGSET —0.020.S. ......... ... cooiint 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22329—55B PISTONRINGSET—0.030.8. .........covvivinnnns 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22330—558 PISTON-RINGSET—0.040.S. .........covvvinins 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22331—55B PISTONRINGSET —0.050.S. ............ovints, 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22334—78A PISTON RING SET — 0.06 0.S. (std — 1340cc) ........ 79 to * — 1340 cc Engines;

71 to Early 82 — 1200 cc Engines
22334—78B PISTONRINGSET —std.rings ........covviinnen.ns Late 82 to Early 83 — All Models
22335—78B  PISTONRINGSET—0.010.8. .............cviitt, 79 to Early 82 — 1340 cc Engines
22335—78B PISTONRINGSET—0.010.8. .........cooviiinntt, Late 82 to Early 83 — All Models
22336—78B PISTON RINGSET—0.020.8. .......c..ovvveiinnnt 79 to Early 83 — 1340 cc Engines
22337—78B PISTONRINGSET—0.030.8. ...ttt 79 to Early 83 — 1340 cc Engines
21920—83  PISTONRINGSET —std.. ..ot Late 83 to * — All Models
21921—83  PISTONRINGSET—0.0050.S. ..............citt Late 83 to * — All Models
21922—83  PISTONRINGSET—0.0100.S. ............ . ... .. Late 83 to * — All Models
21923—83  PISTONRINGSET—0.0200.S. ............. .. ..t Late 83 to * — All Models
21924—83  PISTONRINGSET—0.0300.8S. .............. ... 0. Late 83 to * — All Models

12



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS — (CONT’D) .

AA2-3

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
9 22581—32  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2)..................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

10 22582—52  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2) ............ocviiniinnn. 73 to Early 77 — All Models
22588—78  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2) .........cooiiviio.t. Late 77 to Early 83 — All Models
22589—83  LOCKRING(2)...coviivre i Late 83 to * — All Models

12 22735—32  PISTON PIN, with-lock rings —std. ............. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

14 22760—73A PISTONPIN,standard (2) ...............cvvvvnn.. 73 1o 82 — All Models
22762—73  PISTONPIN—0.0040.S.(2) ...........cviiviiinns 73 to 82 — All Models
22764—83  PISTONPIN, standard (2) ......................... 83 to * — All Models

18 23906—74  SET OF FLYWHEELS & SHAFTS, withrods ............ 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
23906—78G  SET OF FLYWHEELS & SHAFTS, withrods ............ 79 to * — 1340 cc Models

19 23909—80  SPROCKET SHAFT ......... .ot nn, Late 81 to * — All Models

21 23919—72  FLYWHEEL, left .. ... ... e N/A 72 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines

22 23922—78  FLYWHEEL,right..............iiiiiiian, N/A 79 to Early 81 — 1340 cc Engines
23922—80  FLYWHEEL,right............... ... ... ... N/A Late 81 to * — All Models

23 23924—78  FLYWHEEL, left............ .. ... .. ... N/A 79 to Early 81 — 1340 cc Engines
23926—80  FLYWHEEL,left............................. N/A Late 81 1o 84 — All Models

24 23940—41A  FLYWHEEL,right........... ... ... .. ... .... N/A 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines

25 23961—41  CRANKPIN ... ... s 71 to Early 81 — All Models
23961—80A CRANKPIN ... ..o Late 81 to * — All Models

26 23966—54A NUT,crankpin(2)......... .o it 71 to Early 81 — All Models
23969—80  NUT,crankpin(2).......ccvveveenenniiinennnanns Late 81 to Early 83 — All Models
23969—83  NUT,crankpin(2).....c.ooveren i Late 83 to * — All Models

27 23985—12  KEY,gearshaft ................... ... ... ........ 71 to Early 81 — All Models

28 23985—18  KEY,crankpin............cooviiiiiiiinnnnennns 71 to Early 81 — All Models

29 23985—54  KEY, gear shaft pinion (2 — Early 75 & Earlier) . ........ 71 to * — All Models

30 24001—70  SPROCKET SHAFT.......... ..., N/A 71 — All Models
24001—72  SPROCKET SHAFT ... ... 72 to Early 81 — All Models

31 24006—58 GEARSHAFT ......... ... it N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
24006—73  GEARSHAFT ... . o e 73 to Early 81 — All Models
24006—80 GEARSHAFT ... ... .. .o i, Late 81 to Early 83 — All Modsls
24006—83  GEARSHAFT ... ... i, Late 83 to * — All Models

33 24016—80  NUT,gearshaft .......... ... ... iiiiiiit, Late 81 to * — All Modsls

34 24017—72  NUT, sprocketshaft............... ... ... ... ..., 72 to Early 81 — All Models
24017—80  NUT, sprocketshaft. .............. ... ... o0 Late 81 to * — All Models

36 24023—36  NUT, gear and sprocket shafts (2—71) .............. 71 to Early 81 — All Models

37 24281—41A  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANKPIN .... 71 to 73 — All Modsls
24281—74A  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANK PIN . ... 74 to Early 81 — All Models
24281—80  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANK PIN . ... Late 81 to Early 83 — All Models
24281—83  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANKPIN .... Late 83 to * — All Models

41 24298—36  CONNECTINGROD,rear ...........c.vvvunnn. N/A 71 to 73 — All Models

42 24302—36  CONNECTINGROD,front...................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models

43 24334—36  BUSHING, pistonpin(2) ..........oooviviieiin o 71 1o * — All Models
24335—36  BUSHING, pistonpin—0.010.S. (2) ................ 71 to * — All Models

45 24345—36A BUSHING, rear connecting rod — lower (2)............ 71 to * — All Models

46 24356—36A BUSHING, front connectingrod — lower .............. 71 to * — All Models

47 24366—b1  RETAINER, crank pinroller (4) ................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

48 24366~71  RETAINER, crank pinroller —rearrod (2)............. 73 to * — All Models

49 24367—71  RETAINER, crank pin roller — frontrod ............... 73 to * — All Models

50 24385—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — standard ... N/A 71 to * — All Models
24387—40B  SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.00040.S....... 7110 * — All Models
24388—40B  SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.00060.S....... 7110 * — Ali Models
24389—40B  SET OF ROLLFRS AND RETAINERS — 0.0008 0.S. . N/A 71to * — All Models
24390—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.00100.5. . N/A 71 to * — All Models
24391—40B SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.0002U.S....... 71 to * — All Models

51 26348—15  KEY, gearshaftpinion ............................ Late 75 o * — All Models

13



48 /
CRANKCASE > 8

[ALsO SEE NEXT ILLUSTRATION |

14




CRANKCASE AA3-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 341 DOWEL PIN, oil pumpmounting (2).............. N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
2 720 PLUG, timinghole ................ e 71 to * — All Models
3 723 PLUG, oil vent (must be used with crankcase sets
24519—73F and 24524—77E if 1981 oil pump is not
USBO) Lot 80 & Earlier — All Models
4 3427 BOLT, 5/16-18x 3-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 79 to * — All Models
5 3428 BOLT, 5/16-24x5-1/2hex. hd. {5) ............ N/A 79 to 81 — All Models
6 3430 BOLT, 5/16-24x5hex. hd......................... 79 to * — All Models
7 3491 BOLT, No. 8-32x5/8hex. hd. ..................... Late 82 to * — All Models
8 3504 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16x 5-3/8 hex. hd. (2) .......... 82 to * — All Models
9 3505 STUD, 5/16-24%x5-9/16. . ... ...t 82 & 83 — All Models
10 3506 STUD, 5/16-24 x5-3/4(2: 3 —84 & later) ........... 82 to * — All Models
11 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24x3/4hex. hd. (2) .. ........ ... ... 71 to Early 81 — All Models
12 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24x2-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 73 to * — All Models
13 4432w BOLT, 3/8-16x3-1/4hex. hd. (2) ...t 71 to 78 — All Models
14 4435W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/2hex. hd. (2) . .....ovvvnian. 71 to * — All Models
15 4806 BOLT, 5/16-24x5-1/4hex. hd. (3} ... .......... N/A 7110 78 — All Models
16 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11/16x1/16(14) . ... ............ Late 83 1o * — All Models
17 6400HB WASHER, 3/8x13/16x7/64(4)................... 71 to * — All Models
18 6702 WASHER, 7/16x11/16x1/16(14) ... .............. 79 to Early 83 — All Models
19 6774 WASHER, 3/8x5/8x1/16(2)............c.o.vtt. Late 74 to 78 — All Models
20 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ................. RPN 71 to Early 81 — All Models
21 7143 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 externaltooth ................. Late 82 to * — All Models
22 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. .................. Late 82 to * — All Models
23 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (asreq’d.)............ 71 to * — All Models
24 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex. (4) ............ 71 to * — All Models
25 9028 BEARING, left crankcase (Timken) .................. 71 to * — All Models
26 9120 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.0925-.0915.............. 71 to * — All Models
9121 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.0945-.0935.............. 71 to * — All Models
9122 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.0965-.0955.............. 71 to * — All Models
9123 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.0985-.0975 . ............. 71 to * — All Models
9124 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1005-.0995 . ............. 71 to * — All Models
9125 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1025-1015.............. 71 to * — All Models
9126 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1045-.1035.............. 7110 * — All Models
9127 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1065-.1055 .............. 71 to * — All Models
9128 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1085-.1075 . ............. 71 to * — All Models
9129 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1105-.1095 .. ............ 71 to * — All Models
9130 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1125- 1115 .. ............ 71 to * — All Models
9131 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1145-. 11356 ... ........... 71 to * — All Models
9132 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1165-.1155 .. ............ 71 to * — All Models
9133 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1185-. 1175 . ............. 71 to * — All Models
9134 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1205-.1195 .............. 71 to * — All Models
27 9217 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00050.S.(28)............ Late 81 to * — All Models
9218 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00030.S.(28)............ Late 81 to * — All Models
9219 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00010.S.(28)............ Late 81 to * — All Models
9220A ROLLER, right bearing, 0.25x0.491g. — std. (28) ..... 71 to * — All Models
9221A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00020.S.(28)............ 71 to * — All Models
9222A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00040.S. (28)............ 7110 * — All Models
9223A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00060.S. (28)............ 7110 * — All Models
9224A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00080.5.(28) ............ 71 to * — All Models
9225A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00100.5.(28)............ 71 to * — All Models
28 9979 CLIP, air cleaner hose (breather) ............... N/A Late 78 to Early 81 — All Models
29 11007 RETAINING RING, rightbearing ..................... 71 to * — All Models
29A 10059 CLAMP, clutchcable .............. ...t Late 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
30 12026B OILSEAL .. e 71 to * — All Models
30A 16302—81  FITTING, crankcasevent............. ... ... ....... 84 to * — All Models
31 23741—55  SHIM, sprocket shaft bearing— 0.003........... N/A 71 to 84 — All Models
32 24002—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft........................... 71 to * — All Models

15



CRANKCASE

[ALsO SEE NEXT ILLUSTRATION |

16




CRANKCASE (CONT’D) AA3-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
33 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.06 thick ................ 7110 * — All Models
24033—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.09 thick . ............... 71to * — All Models
24034—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.12thick . ............... 71 to * — All Models
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.15thick ................ 7110 * — All Models
24036—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.18thick ................ 71 to * — All Modsls
24037—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.21thick . ............... 71 to * — All Models
2405180  SPACER, compensating sprocket — 0,01 thick ......... 72 t0 79 — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF; 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
24052—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket — 0.02thick ......... 72 10 79 — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF; 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
24053—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket — 0.03 thick . ........ 72 10 79 — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF;80 to * — FXB, FXSB
. 24054—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket — 0.04 thick ......... 72 10 79 — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF; 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
34 24490—36  CRANKGASEGUARD ..............ccoiiiiinn... 71 to Early 81 — All Models
35 24519—70  SETOFCRANKGASES........................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
24519—73F SETOFCRANKCASES ..............ccoii .. 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
24524—77E  SET OF CRANKCASES (black)...................... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG, FXB, FXSB
36 24599—58A BUSHING, right crankcase —standard .. ............. 71 to * — All Models
24600—58A BUSHING, right crankcase — 0.0020.S. ............. 71 to * — All Models
24601—58A BUSHING, right crankcase — 0.0050.S. ............. 71 to * — All Modsals
37 24608—54  SCREW, crankcase gear side bushing (2)......... N/A 71 to 78 — All Models
38 24645—81  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00050.S. .................... Late 81 to * — All Models
24649—81  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00030.S. ..............c0ott Late 81 to * — All Models
24650—81  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00010.S. .................... Late 81 to * — All Models
24651—58  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00020.S. .................... 71 to * — All Models
24652—-58  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00040.S. .................... 7110 * — All Models
24653—58  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00060.S. .................... 71 to * — All Models
24654—58  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00080.S. .................... 71 to * — All Models
2465558  RIGHT BEARING —~ 0.00100.S. ............... N/A 71 to * — All Models
39 24692—58  WASHER, rightbearing (2) ........................ 71 to * — All Models
40 24791—36  BOLT, frontengine mounting(2) ................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
41 24805—30  CRANKCASE STUD,5/16-24x5.................... 71 to 78 — All Models
42 24815—40  CRANKCASE STUD, 5/16-24x5-27/32(2) ........... 71 to 78 — All Models
43 2540582  CLAMP, clutchecablerouting . ...................... Late 82 to * — All Models
44 38712—68  CLAMP,clutchcable ..., Late 82 & 83 — All Models
45 " 43578—35  RETAINER, rightrollerbearing (2) . .................. 71 to * — All Models
48 45850—48  PLUG, crankcaseailline .......................... Late 84 to * — All Models
47 63533—41  FITTING, venthose ...............cccovviinin.n. 7110 * — All Models
48 63533—65  FITTING, oiler returnlinehose ................. N/A 77 to Early 79 — FXS;
79 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB
49 63541—70  TEE,rearchainoiler.............................. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
50 67075—57A CLIP, speedometercable . ......................... 71&72 — FX
67076—81  CLIP, speedometercable . ......................... 80 to 83 — FXWG

17



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE AA4-1

RETAIL [INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 275 DOWELPIN(2—asreq’d.)......coovvvnvvannane.n. 71 to * — All Models
1A 358 DOWEL PIN(2) ..ot e 71 to-* — All Models
2 653 PLUG,crankease .. .........ooviininieee e 71 to * — All Models
3 657 PLUG, oifscreen .......... ..o 71 to 80 — All Models
4 902 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) (2) N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
5 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv aval ctsk. hd. (black) (3). 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
6 805 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 Pozidrlv oval ctsk, hd. (black) N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
7 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (3) (2in 1980} .. 71 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF; 79 — FXEF-80
8 1305 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2)............... 71 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF; 79 — FXEF-80

18



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT’D)

AA4-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
9 1308 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 Pozidriviil. hd. ......... N/A 71 1o 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF; 79 — FXEF-80
10 1601 SCREW, No. 8-32x1/2ctsk. flathd. (2) ............. 80 to * — All Models
11 2511 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self tapping pan hd. (2) . ... ... Late 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXE-80
12 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32x5/8 Pozidrivhd. (2) .............. 73 to 79 — All Models
2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/16¢tsk. hd. (2) ............... 71 & 72 — All Models
13 2829 SCREW, 1/4-20x1-1/4 sockethd. ............ N/A 80 & Early 81 — All Models except FXB
14 4810 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 hex. socket hd. (w/lock patch). .. .. 80 to 84 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
15 4813 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 hex. socket hd. (w/nylon lock
patch) (3 —exceptFXB) ......... ..o i 80 to 84 — All 1340 cc Models
16 4814 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/8 hex. sacket hd. (w/lock patch) (2) ... 80 to 84 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
17 5201 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/4............ N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
18 5202 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1 ............... N/A 80 to Early 82 — FXB
19 5203 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1 ............... N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
20 5204 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/4............ N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
21 5205 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1-3/4............ N/A 8010 82 — FXB
22 6099 WASHER, 1/4x7/16X3/64(8).................... 80 to * — All Models
22A 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64(2) .................. 80 to 82 — Alt Models
6194 WASHER, 13/64x7/16x1/64(2) .................. 83 to * — All Models
23 6703 WASHER, 174x5/8x1/16............ ... ..o et 80 to * — All Models
24 8699 POPRIVET, 3/16x3/8x3/8dia.hd. (2) ............. 80 to * — All Models
25 9058 NEEDLE BEARING, crankcasecamgear. .............. 71 to * — All Models
26 10046 CLAMP, electronicignitionwire..................... 80 to * — All Models
27 11002 RETAINING RING, oil pump driveshaft ............... 71 to * — All Models
28 11105 O-RING. ..ot e 71 to * — All Models
29 23985—54  KEY, gear shaft (2 — Early 75 & Earlier) .............. 71 to * — All Models
30 24010—54  PINIONGEAR .. ...\ ittt it 71 to 77 — All Models
31 24023—54  NUT,gearshaft ........... ... s 71 to * — All Models
32 24040—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4751—56 pitch dia. (orange) ......... 78 to * — All Models
24041—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4745—51 pitch dia. (white) .......... 78 to * — All Models
24042—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4737—45 pitch dia. (yellow).......... 78 to * — All Models
24043—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4729—37 pitch dia. (red) ............ 78 to * — All Models
24044—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4721—29 pitch dia. (blue) ........... 78 to * — All Models
24045—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4715—21 pitch dia. (green) .......... 78 to * — All Models
24046—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4710—15 pitch dia. (black) .......... 78 to * — All Models
33 24582—77A CAM&PINIONGEARSET .......... ... .ccint 71 to * ~— All Models
- 34 24641—36  BUSHING, oil pumpshaft. ................... ... .. 71 to * — All Models
35 24703—54B SPACER, gear shaftpinion......................... 71 to * — All Models
38 24981—70  OIL SCREEN, crankease ...............ccoeovvnnns 71 to * — All Models
37 24982—70 OILSCREENSPRING ...........coiiniiiiiiiinn 71 to * — All Models
38 25216—73B GEAR GOVER KIT, includes index nos.: 22A, 42, 44A, 65 &
25262-80SPACER . ... N/A 73 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80; 77 to 79 —
FXS, FXS-80
39 25225—70B GASKET, gBarCOvVer.........c..covevvuninennncnnns 71 to 83 — FX, FXE. FXS, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — All Models
40 25256—80  GEARCOVER (black) ..............coiiitn, N/A 80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 81 — FXS-80, FXWG
41 25257—80  GASKET, gear cover(black).....................ots 80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 81 — FXS-80, FXWG
42 25258—80B GEARCOVER ........i'iiiii i iieiiens 80 to 84 — FXS-80, FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
Consists of besides gear cover:
2511 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self tapping pan hd. (2)
25275—82  COVER, breather valve
83162—51  OIL SEAL

19



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT’D) AAA4-3

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
43 25275—82  COVER, breathervalve............................ Late 82 to * — All Models
44 25260—78  FITTING, crankcasetoaircleanerhose ............... Late 78 fo 83 — All Models
444 26261—82  SPACER, gearCOVer.......ovvevirinin s, 73 to 79 — FXE, FXEF; 77 to 79 — FXS
46 25313—50  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .115thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
47 25310—71A BREATHERVALVE,withgear ...................... 71 to Early 77 — All Models
25313—77C BREATHER VALVE, with gear (plastic)................ Late 77 fo * — All Models
48 25314—50  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .120 thick . ... .. .. 711to Early 79 — All Models
2531550  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .125thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — All Modsls
25316—52  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .110thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — All Models

20



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT’D)

AA4-4

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

49 25320—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0,110 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25321—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.115 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25322—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.120 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25323—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.125 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
256325—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.130 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25326—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.135 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25327—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.140 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25328—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.145 thick (steel).. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models

NOTE: Use only plastic washers with plastic breather valve. Do not intermix plastic and steel parts.
26320—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.130 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25321—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.135 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25322—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.140 thick {plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25323—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.145 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25325—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.150 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25326—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.155 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25327—82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.160 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
2532882  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.165 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models

50 255623—70 CAMGEAR..... ... . i 7110 77 — All Models
25527—81A CAM GEAR 2.7324-2.7334 (orange) ............ N/A 78 1o * — Al Models
25528—81A CAM GEAR 2.7334-2.7344 (white) ............. N/A 78 to * — All Modsls
25529—81A CAM GEAR 2.7344-2.7354 (yellow)............. N/A 78 to * — All Models
25530—81A CAM GEAR 2.7354-2.7364 (red) .. ............. N/A 78 to * — All Models
25531—81A CAM GEAR 2.7364-2.7374 (blue) .............. N/A 78 to * — All Models
25532—81A CAM GEAR 2.7374-2.7384 (green) ............. N/A 78 to * — Al Models
25534—81A CAM GEAR 2.7384-2.7394 (black) .......... ... N/A 7810 * — All Models

51 25550—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.050 thick . .......... 7110 * — All Models

52 25550—57  LOCKWASHER, camgear.......................... 7110 * — All Models

53 25551—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.055thick ........... 7110 * — All Models
25552—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.060 thick ........... 7110 * — All Modsls
25553—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.065thick ........... 71 to * — All Models
25554—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.070 thick ........... 71to * — All Models
25555—36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.075 thick ........... 71 to * — All Models
2555679  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.080 thick ........... 71to * ~ All Models
25557—79  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.085thick ........... 7110 * — Ali Models
25558—79  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.090 thick ........... 71 to * — All Models
25559—79  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.095 thick ........... 71 to * — All Models

54 25581—70  BUSHING, gearcover ..............covvivinne..ns 71 10 * — All Models

55 25582—54  BUSHING, gear cover pinionshaft. .................. 71 to Early 73 — All Modsls
25582—73  BUSHING, gear cover pinionshaft................... Late 73 to * — All Models

56 26345—39  DRIVEGEAR,oilpump—25T. ................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
26345—73  DRIVEGEAR, oilpump—24T. ..................... 73 1o * — All Models

57 26346—70  DRIVESHAFT,oitpump...........ooiiiiiii,., 7110 * — All Models

58 26348—15  KEY, oil pump gear (2; 1 - gear shaft — Late 75 & Later) . 71to * — All Models

59 26349—54  DRIVEGEAR,oilpump ...............c.cove., N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
26349—73A DRIVEGEAR,oilpump ...........0ovviiiii i, 73 to * — All Models

60 32504—80  TIMERCOVER ............ .o, 80 to * — Alf Models

61 32511—78  TIMER COVER (polished) . ......................... 80 to 82 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
32511—80  TIMERCOVER,(black) ........................... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG
32521—83  TIMER COVER, polished aluminum ........... .. N/A 83 to * — All Models

62 32584—71  LABEL, timercover....................oo..... N/A 71 to 79 — All Models

63 32588~—-70A TIMERCOVER .............................. N/A 7110 79 — All Models

64 32591—70  GASKET, ignitiontimercover....................... 71 to 79 — All Models
32591—80  GASKET, ignition timercover....................... 80 to * — All Models

65 32606—82  STUD, ignitiontimercover (2) ........... ... ........ 80 to * — All Models

66 56609—52  CLAMP, circuit breakerwire ....................... 71 to 79 — All Models

67 63526—57  FITTING, rockerarmoilline ........................ 71 to * — All Models

68 83162—51  OILSEAL ... ... 71 1o * — All Models

21



22



OIL PUMP | AAS-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 223 PIN,valvestop...........coii i 81 & Early 82 — All Models
239 PIN,valvestop.............ciii i, Late 82 to * — All Models
2 700 PLUG, oil pumpbody . ........ovviiiiiii 71 to * — All Models
3 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ........ ... ... ... 80 to * — All Models
4 3429 BOLT, 1/4-20x 2-3/4 hex. hd. (4) .................. 80 to * — All Models
5430W BOLT, 1/4-24x2-3/4hex. hd. (4) .................. 71 to 78 — All Models
5 6377 WASHER, 3/8x5/8x1/32...... ..., 71 to * — All Models
6 6581 WASHER, 1/2x15/16x1/64 (brass) ............... 71 to 78 — All Models
7 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(4) ................ ..., 80 to Early 83 — All Models
6736 WASHER, 9/32x5/8x1/16(4).................... Late 83 to * — All Models
8 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(7;2-80 &later)................ 71 to * — All Models
g 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 ....................oiie 71 to * — All Models
10 7634 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x5/16 hex. (brass) ............ 71 to * — All Models
11 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x7/32x7/16hex. (2) ..........covtt 71 to 79 — All Models
12 8873 BALL, check valve, 3/8dia. ....................... 71 to * — All Models
13 9914 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type, 1/4 slot #14-18 wire 71 fo 81 — All Models
14 11002 RETAINING RING, oilpump ........... .. ... .. ..... 71 to * — All Models
15 11105 0-RING, check valve cover screw (2- 81 & later) ....... Late 78 to * — All Models
16 26190—73  OILPUMPKIT ... s 73 to * — All Models
26200—68B OILPUMPASSEMBLY ..o, 71 & 72 — FX
20 26207—83  SPRING, refiefvalve..........c.. ..ol Late 73 to * — All Models
22 26227—58  OILSEAL ... .. 71 to * — Ali Models
23 26231—78  WASHER, reliefvalve plug (felt). . ................... 79 & 80 — All Models
24 26234—84  COVER,0ilpump ... 71 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
NOTE: For 81°& Early 82 use with 26410—82 VALVE KIT
26239—82  COVER, oil pump (painted) ................... N/A Late 82 to Early 84 — FXS-80, FXWG
26242—84  COVER,0ilpump ... Late 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
25 26246—68A  GASKET, oil pump body (plastic) .................... 71 to Early 80 — All Models
26 26247—78  TUBE,cover—upper(bent) ....................... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB
26A 26258—68B GASKET, oil pump cover (plastic) ................... 71 to Early 80 — All Models
27 26261—80A COVER, oil pump (painted) ................... N/A 80 to Farly 82 — FXB
26267—82  COVER, oil pump (black) ..................... N/A Late 82 to Early 84 — FXB, FXSB
28 26262—80  SPRING, checkvalve ................. ... ... .. 81 to * — All Models
29 26263—80  COVER SGREW, check valve and relief valve (2) ........ 81 to * — All Models
30 26265—68A TUBE, pump & cover (2- Early 78 & Earller) ........... 71 to 82 — All Models except FXB & FXSB
31 26273—80B GASKET, body (paper) ..........coovviiiiineinnnns Late 80 to * — All Models
32 26276—80A GASKET, cover (paper) ..........covveveunnan.... Late 80 to * — All Models
32A 26277—84  COVER ASSEMBLY, oilpump ................. N/A Late 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
26278—84  COVER ASSEMBLY, oifpump ................. N/A Late 84 to * — FXE-80
33 26315—68A DRIVEGEAR. ... ... ..ot 71 to * — All Models
34 26317—68A IDLERGEAR . ...... ... s 71 to * — All Models
35 26326—62A DRIVEIDLERGEAR ........ ... ..ot 71 to * — All Models
36 26327—68  IDLERSHAFT...... ... i e 71 to * — All Models
37 26328—74 DRIVEGEAR. ....... .o it 71 1o * — All Models
38 26338—68  ELBOW,0ilpump(2) ... 71 to * — All Models
39 26346—70 DRIVESHAFT........ ... s 71 to * — All Models
40 26348—15  KEY, driveshaft(2) ..............c.oiiiiiiins, 71 to * — All Models

23



24




OIL PUMP (CONT’D) AA5-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

41 26348—36  RETAINING RING, driveshaft....................... 71 to * — All Models

42 26362—36  COVER SCREW, check valvescrew . ................. 71 to 80 — All Models

43 26363—36  SPRING, checkvalve .. .............ccvvineann, 71 to 80 — All Models

44 26374—54  SPRING, reliefvalve (2)...............oiint N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

45 26377—68  PLUG, reliefvalve................ ... .o 71 to 80 — All Models

46 26390—68  MOUNTING STUD, oilpump (2) . ......coovvennnnnn.. 71 to 79 — All Models

47 26400—54  VALVE, 0llpump ..ot 71 to Early 82 — All Models

48 26400—82  VALVE, 0ilpump ......covvrrini i Late 82 to * — All Models

26410—82  VALVEKIT ...t Late 78 to Early 82 — All Models

Consists of:
3212 SET SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1/4 socket
26400—82 VALVE, oil pump

49 26552—72  OIL PRESSURESWITCH,only .............coooiun. 71 to * — All Models

50 45830—48  PLUG, oifpumpcover............ooievinennnninnns 83 to * — FXSB

51 63533—41  FITTING, oiflinehose (2) ............coovvivnnnnonn. 71 to * — All Models

52 63610—70  ADJUSTING SCREW, chain oiler (hex. hd.)........ N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models

63614—72  ADJUSTING SCREW, chain oiler (slothd.)............. Late 72 to 82 — All Models except FXB & FXSB

25



/3 §/1 |

CARBURETOR — LATE 1978 TO 1980

AA6-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) . .. ... ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/16 (2) oo e v Late 78 to 80 — All Models
3 7504 NUT, No. 10-24 X 1/8 X 5/16 heX. (2). . oo vvvvevrs... 80 — All Models
4 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 X 1/8 X 3/8 heX. (2) .+ v\ veveven. .. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
5 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 X 11/32X 1/2hex. (2) ... ..... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
6 27021—71A INTAKEMANIFOLD .. ... ... ..o e, Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
7 27021—78  INTAKEMANIFOLD © ...\ oovons oo Late 80 — All Models

26 8 97045—78  CHOKE SHAFTKIT ...\ o oveeeeei Late 78 to 80 — All Models

27046—78  PLASTIC PARTSKIT

............. [ate 78 t0 80 — All Models




CARBURETOR — LATE 1978 TO 1980 (CONT’D)

AA6-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
g 27062—78  SEAL, intake manifold clamp (2) .................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
10 27063—78  CLAMP, intake manifold - includes screw and nut (2) .... Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
1 27063—80  CLAMP, intake manifold — includes screw and nut (2) ... Late 80 — All Models
12 27082—80  HIGH ALTITUDE KIT (above 6,0001t.)............ N/A 80 — All Modsls
Consists of:
27087—80 MAIN JET, 1.50mm
27088—80 HIGH ALTITUDE LABEL N/A
27093—78  HIGH ALTITUDEKIT (4,000106,0001t.).......... N/A 80 — All Models
Includes besides label:
27098—78 MAIN JET (1.55mm)
27095—78  HIGH ALTITUDE ACCELERATOR ROD PUMPKIT ........ Late 78 to 80 — All Models
14 27304—76  SCREW, chokecablebracket....................... Late 78 to 80 — All Madels
15 27306—76  SCREW, fast idle cam & high alt. accelerator pump stop .. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
16 27307—76  SCREW, wireblock ..................ccoveiinnt. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
17 27308—76  PIN,float ........ ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
18 27309—76  SCREW,floatpin ...........c.cciiii i, Late 78 to 80 — All Models
19 27311—76  RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump .................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
20 27313—76  SCREW, throftlestop ............. ... it Late 78 to 80 — All Models
21 27314—76  SPRING, throttle stopscrew. .. .............covet.. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
22 27320—76  SCREW, throttle cablebracket...................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
23 27321—76  BRACKET, throttlecable .......................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
24 27322—76  SPRING, throttlelever ......... ... .. ... . viiit. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
25 27328—76  THROTTLELEVER .......... ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
26 27333—76  LOCKWASHER, throttlelever ....................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
27 27335—76  NUT, throttlelever .............cooiiiiiii... Late 78 to 80 — All Maodels
28 27338—76 CLiP,floatvalve........... ..o, Late 78 to 80 — All Models
29 27360—76 O-RING(2)................... e Late 78 to 80 — All Models
30 27361—76  DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump ..................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
31 27362—76  SPRING, diaphragm .. ...... ..o Late 78 to 80 — All Models
32 27366—76  SCREW(5) ... o't Late 78 to 80 — All Models
33 27367—76 SCREW ................. e e Late 78 to 80 — All Models
34 27368—76  CLIP,overflowhose ..................oiiviinnn., Late 78 to 80 — All Models
35 27369—76  HOSE,overflow .......... ...t Late 78 to 80 — All Models
36 27371—76  FITTING . ... . e s Late 78 — All Models
37 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 58.5mm ............. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
38 27385—76  PLUG, lowspeedjet.............cviiiieiiiinnens Late 78 to 80 — All Models
38A 27466—78A CARBURETOR(B78A) ..............cooiini.n. N/A 79 — FXEF
27468—78A CARBURETOR(B81B) ..........c..oviuven... N/A Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXE, FXS
27468—80A CARBURETOR(B81D) ...........ccoiiiiiiiivinnn 80 — FXE, FXEF
27470—80 CARBURETOR(B28D) .............ccvvennn... N/A 80 — FXWG
27472—79  CARBURETOR(B79A) ..........ccoovvinuen .. N/A 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
27472—80A CARBURETOR(B79D) .............covvvunnn. N/A 80 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB
39 27594—76  FITTING ... ..ot e i e 79 & 80 — All Models
40 27882—78  BRACKET,chokecable ........................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
4 27883—78  GAP, low speed mixturescrew ................. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
42 27884—78  SCREW, lowspeed mixture .................... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
43 27885—78  SPRING, low speed mixture adjusting screw....... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
44 27886—78  FLOATVALVE, withelip.............. .o on, Late 78 to 80' — All Models
45 27887—78  FLOAT ..t e e Late 78 to 80 — All Models
46 27888—78  MAIN JET, 1.60mm. (FX,FXSStd.)................. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
47 27889—78  O-RING,bowl...... ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
48 27890—78  BOWL....... e s Late 78 to 80 — All Models
50 27891—80  HOUSING, acceleratorpump .............covinnnn Late 78 to 80 — All Models
51 27892—78  O-RING, low speed mixture adjusting screw ........... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
52 27893—78  WASHER, low speed mixture adjusting screw. .. ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
53 27897—78 LOWSPEEDJET,0.72mm..............ccovvnnnnn. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
54 29058~77  GASKET, air cleanerto carburetor . .................. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
55 20250—78A INSULATINGSPAGER ...........cciviiiiiiinnnnnn Late 78 to 80 — All Models
56 29253—78  STUD,5/16-18x1-3/4(2) ........oo i, Late 78 to 80 — All Models
57 45092—66A CABLEGUIDE..........coiviiniii s Late 78 to 80 — All Models

27



CARBURETOR
1981 & LATER

28




P TN

CARBURETOR — 1981 & LATER

AAGA

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidrivfil, hd. (2)......... 81 to * — All Models
2 6016 WASHER, 11/32x11/16x1/16(2) .. ............... 84 to * — All Models
6702 WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16x1/16(2) ..........c.o.tt 81 to 83 — All Models
3 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8x3/8hex. (2)......c.oovvnn., 81 to * — All Models
4 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x11/32x1/2hex. (2) ........... 81 to * — All Models
5 27021—78  INTAKEMANIFOLD ....... ...t 81 to * — All Models
6 27062—78  SEAL,intakemanifold ........... ... .. ... ... .... . 811to* — All Modsls
7 27063—80  CLAMP, intake manifold — includes screw and nut (2) ... 81 to-* — All Models
8 27082—80  HIGH ALTITUDE KIT (above 6,0001ft.) ........ ... N/A 81to * — All Models
Consists of:
2708780 MAIN JET, 1.50 mm
27088—80 HIGH ALTITUDE LABEL N/A
9 27130—81  SCREW, throttlestop ............. e 81 to * — All Models
10 27136—81  SPRING, throttle stop screw & fastidle screw (2) ....... 81 to * — All Models
11 27137—81  WASHER, throttle stop screw (2) .. .......ovvvnnat .. 81 to * — All Models
12 27139—81  SCREW WITH WASHER, throttle cable bracket ......... 81 to * — All Modsls
13 27141—81  BRACKET, throttiecable .......................... 81 to 83 — All Models
14 27142—81  CHOKELEVERKIT ... 81 to * — All Models
15 27143—81  LEVERKIT, acceleratorpump ...................... 81 to * — All Models
16 27145—81  SCREW, fastidle ............ccoiiiii s, 81 to * — All Models
17 27304—76  SCREW WITH WASHER, choke cable bracket .......... 81 to * — All Models
18 27307—76  SCREW, wireblock ............. ..ot 81 to * — All Models
19 27308—76  PIN,float ..... ... 81 to * — All Models
20 27309—76  SCREW, floatpin ... ninenn, 81to * — All Models
21 27311—76  RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump .................... 81 to * — All Models
22 27324—83  O-RING, bowh. .. ..ot e 84 to * — All Models
23 27325—83  BRACKET, chokecable ...............ccvvvnvnn... 84 to * — All Models
24 27327—83  BRACKET, throttlecable .......................... 84 to * — All Models
25 27329—83  LOWSPEEDJET, 0.52mm........oovvinneennnnnt. 84 to * — All Modeis
26 27330—83  BOWL(O2BH) .......ccovvrriiii s 84 to * — All Models
27 27333—76  LOCKWASHER, throttlelever .. ..................... 81 to * — All Models
28 27335—76  NUT,throttlelever ............... .. ... ... ..., 81 to * — All Models
29 27338—76  CLIP,floatvalve......................... e 81 to * — All Models
30 2736078  O-RING.........ccoiiiiiiiii i 81 to * — All Models
31 27361—76  DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump...........c.oovvvnnn. 81 to * — All Models
32 27362—76  SPRING, diaphragm............. ... in... 81 to * — All Models
33 27366—76 SCREW(5)............. e 81 to * — All Models
34 27367—76  SCREW ... i 81 to * — All Models
35 27368—76  CLIP,overflowhose .........coovvriiininninnns, 81 to * — All Models
36 27369—76  HOSE,overflow .........coviiii i 81 to * — All Models
37 27371—76  FITTING . ... o e 81 to * — All Models
38 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 59.5mm ............. 81to * — All Models
39 27385—76  PLUG, lowspeedjet............ccovviiiinnniaan, 81 to * — All Models
40 27470—81A CARBURETOR(B28H) .......cvvvviiiviirnnnnnns, 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB;
84 — All Models
27472—81A CARBURETOR(B79F) .........covvvvninn.nn. N/A 81to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
41 27882—78  BRACKET, chokecable ........................... 81 to 83 — All Models
42 27886—78  FLOAT VALVE, withelip..........cooiivaii.. 81 to * — All Models
43 27887—78  FLOAT .. it i e e e 81 to * — All Models
44 27888—78  MAINJET, 1.60mm ...t 81 — All Models;
82 to * — All Models except FXE-80
45 27889—78  O-RING, bowl...... ..o 81 to 83 — All Models
46 27880—78  BOWL...... ...t ... 811to 83 — All Models
47 27891—80-  HOUSING, acceleratorpump ............covveen. .t 81 to * — All Models
48 27892—78  O-RING, low speed mixture adjusting screw . ......... . 81 to 83 — All Models
49 27897—78  LOWSPEEDJET, 0.72mm..............coovveun 81 to * — All Models
50 27898—78  MAINJET, 1.65mm(std.)..........covvvrennntt, 81 to 83 — FXE-80
51 29058—77  GASKET, aircleanertocarburetor ................... 81 to * — All Models
52 29121—84  PLUG, overflowport................covvviiini.ns. 84 to * — All Models
53 29250—78A INSULATINGSPAGCER .............cciiiniint, 81 to * — All Models
54 29253—78  STUD,5/16-18X1-3/4(2) ...c.oveve i, 81 to * — All Models
55 45092—66A CABLEGUIDE...........coiiiiriiiiiinans 81 to * — All Models

29



30



CARBURETOR — 1976 TO EARLY 1978

AA8-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2)......... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16x1/16(2)..............v0 76 to Early 78 — All Models
3 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8x3/8hex. (2)................. 76 to Early 78 — All Models
4 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x 11/32x1/2hex. (2) ........... 76 & 77 ~ All Models
5 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 11/32x1/2hex. (2) ........... Early 78 — All Models
6 24820—78  STUD, 5/16-18 x1-11/16(2) . ................. N/A Early 78 — All Models
7 24823—80  STUD, 5/16-18 & 5/16-24 x 1-11/161g.(2) .......... 77 — All Models
8 27006—76  CARBURETORREPAIRKIT..........ccoivveiiint 76 to Early 78 — All Models
9 27021—71A INTAKEMANIFOLD ....... ..o i 76 to Early 78 — All Models
10 27045—78  CHOKESHAFTKIT..... ...t 76 to Early 78 — All Models
Consists of:
Choke lever, choke shaft, washer, clip, screws (2), and choke disc
11 27046—78  PLASTICPARTSKIT..... ..ot 76 to Early 78 — All Models
Consists of:
Springs (3), clips (2), cam, choke lever, washers (2), ball and wire ring
12 27060—55  O-RING, intakemanifold (2)........................ 76 to Early 78 — All Models
13 27063—57  CLAMP, intake manifold — with screw and nut (2) .. .... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
14 27077—78  GASKET,spacer(2) .........covveiiiiiinnnnennns Early 78 — All Models
15 27155—76A CARBURETOR ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
16 27304—76  SCREW, choke cablebracket....................... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
17 27305—76  BRACKET, chokecable ....................... N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
18 27306—76  ADJUSTING SCREW, pumpstroke................... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
19 27307—76  SCREW, wireblock ............ ... ot 76 to Early 78 — All Models
20 27308—76  PIN,float ... ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
21 27309—76  SCREW, floatpin ........ ..o iiiinn.s 76 to Early 78 — All Models
22 27310—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860A) ................. N/A 76 — All Models
23 27311—76  RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump .................... -76 to Early 78 — All Models
24 27312—76  O-RING.........coiiie i N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
25 27313—76  SCREW, throttlestop ... it 76 to Early 78 — All Models
26 27314—76  SPRING, throttle stopscrew. ......... ...t 76 to Early 78 — All Models
27 27315—76  ADJUSTING SCREW, low speed mixture .......... N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
28 27319—76  SPRING, low speed mixture adjusting screw ........... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
29 27320—76  SCREW, throttle cablebracket. . .................... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
30 27321—76  BRACKET, throttlecable ................. ... ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
31 27322—76  SPRING, throttlelever ........... ... it 76 to Early 78 — All Models
32 27328—76  THROTTLELEVER .......................... N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
33 27333—76  SPRING WASHER, throttlelever..................... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
34 27335—76  NUT,throttlelever ............ ... ... ... ... oot 76 to Early 78 — All Models
35 27336—76 O-RING....................... e 76 to Early 78 — All Models
36 27337—76  FLOAT VALVE, withelip............... S 76 to Early 78 — All Models
37 27338—76  CLIP floatvalve........... oo 76 to Early 78 — All Models
38 27339—76  FLOAT ... .t N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
39 27340—76  MAINNOZZLE..........ccoiiiiiiiiiivanann. N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
40 27348—76  LOWSPEEDJET, 1.00mm...........ciieiininon 76 — All Models
41 27348—77  LOWSPEEDJET, 0.88mm. .........c...oovvinevnnts 77 to Early 78 — All Models
42 27355—76  GASKET, low speed adjustingscrew ............. N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
43 27356—76  MAINJET, 1.85mm..........cooviiiiiiinens. 76 — All Models
44 27358—76  O-RING, bowl. ..o 76 to Early 78 — All Models
45 27359—76  BOWL ..ot e N/A 76 to Early 77 — All Models
46 27360—76  O-RING(2) ......covviiieii i 76 to Early 78 — All Models
47 27361—76  DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump..........coovvveenty 76 to Early 78 — All Models
48 27362—~76  SPRING, diaphragm..............ccoviii o 76 to Early 78 — All Models
49 27364—76  ACCELERATORPUMPHOUSING .................... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
50 27366—76 SCREW(5)............ccvini.cn. e 76 to Early 78 — All Models
51 27367—76  SCREW ... .. . i e 76 to Early 78 — All Models
52 27368—76  CLIP,overflowhose........ ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models

31



32



CARBURETOR — 1976 TO EARLY 1978 (CONT’D)

AA8-2

~ RETAIL INDEX PART
. PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

53 27369—76  HOSE,overflow ..........ccciiiiiiiiiii e, 76 to Early 78 — All Models

54 27371—76  FITTING ..ot 76 to Early 78 — All Models

55 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 59.5mm.............. 76 to Early 78 — All Models

56 27379—76  SPACER(8B0A)........vvviviiinnninnnnn. N/A 78 — All Models

57 27385—76  PLUG, lowspeedjet.......... ... coviiiniiienn.. 76 to Early 78 — All Models

58 27395—76A BOWL . ... .. i e N/A Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models

59 27416—76  MAINJET,1.80mm. ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
27417—76 MAINJET, 1.756mm. ...... ... .o 76 to Early 78 — All Models
27418—76  MAINJET, 1.70mm. .. ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
27419—76  MAINJET, 1.65mm. .......c..ivii i 76 to Early 78 — All Models
27420—76  MAINJET, 1.60mm. ....... ... iiiiiiien . 76 to Early 78 — All Models

60 29058—77  GASKET, air cleaner backplate ..................... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models

61 29250—78A SPACER, intake manifold to carburetor ............... 76 to Early 78 — All Models

62 33298—65  STUD, carb. tointakemanifold (2)................... 76 — All Models

83 45092—66A CABLEGUIDE............ociiiiiiiiiiiiean, 76 to Early 78 — All Models

33



34



CARBURETOR — 1971 TO 1975

AA9

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (2) ........ 71 to 75 — All Models
2 6016 WASHER 11/32x 11/16x1/16(2) ................. 71 to 75 — All Models
3 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) ........... 71 to 75 — All Models
4 27021—71A INTAKEMANIFOLD ... ..ot 71 to 75 — All Models
5 2702371  GASKET ...t 71 to 75 — All Models
6 27060—55  O-RING, intake manifold (2) .. ..............c.ois 71 to 75 — All Models
7 27063—57  CLAMPASSEMBLY (2) .......oviiiiiii i 71 to 75 — All Models
8 27132—71  REPAIR PARTS AND GASKETKIT............ ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
8A 27156—72B CARBURETOR ...........coviiiinevinnn L, N/A 71 to 75 — Ali Models
9 27164—71  ROLL PIN, acceleratorpump ............... ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
10 27271—71  SCREW, throttle stop, No. 8-32, slotted hex. hd. ... N/A" 71 to 75 — All Models
11 27272—71  SPRING, throttlereturn ....................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
12 27272—74  SPRING, throttlereturn ....................... N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
13 27281—71A THROTTLESHAFTANDLEVER ................. N/A 71 1o 75 — All Models
14 27282—71  THROTTLEPLATE .........coveiiiiiniannn. N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
15 27326—71  O-RING. ... 71 10 75 — All Models
16 27341—71  LEVER, acceleratorpump ...........coiviinnn. .. 71 t0 75 — All Models
17 27342—71  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, No. 1/8-40(4) ..... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
18 27389—71  BOOT, acceleratorpump ...........ovvivviinn .. 71 to 75 — All Models
19 27396—71  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, N0.4-36............... 71 to 75 — All Models
20 27403—71  WASHER, main jet (fiber) ................. ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
21 27404—71  WASHER, idlejet (fiber) ........... ... ... ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
22 27459—74  BRACKET, throttlecable ............... ... ... .. .. 74 & 75 — All Models
23 27612—71  MAIN JET, 0.90 mm (C66—173) ............... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
24 27613—71  SPRING, throttle stopscrew ................... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
25 27614—71  MAIN JET, 0.95mm, (C66—174)............... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
27618—71  MAIN JET, 1,00 mm. (C66—155)............... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
27619—71  MAIN JET, 1.05 mm. (C66—156)............... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
27620~71  MAIN JET, 1.10 mm. (C66—157) .. ............. N/A 7110 75 — All Models
27621—71  MAINJET, 1.15mm. (C66—143)............... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
27622—71  MAIN JET, 1.20 mm, (C66—158)............... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
27623—71  MAINJET, 1.25mm. (C66—159)............... N/A 71to 75 — All Models

26 27630—71  FLOAT ... ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
27 27631—71  PIN,float....... ... N/A 71to 75 — All Modals
28 27641—71  IDLEADJUSTINGSCREW ..............ccviiiane.. 71 to 75 — All Models
29 27642—71  SPRING, idle adjustingscrew ................. N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
30 27645—71  BOWL........oiiiii i N/A* 71 to 75 — All Models
31 27646—71  GASKET, bowl ...... e 71 to 75 — All Models
32 27651—75  MAIN JET, 0.95 mm. (C66—183—19) ............ N/A Late 75 — All Models
27652—75  MAIN JET, 1.00 mm. {C66—183—20) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models
27653—75  MAIN JET, 1.05 mm. (C66—183—21) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models
27654—75  MAIN JET, 1.10 mm. (C66—183—22) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models
27655—75  MAIN JET, 1.15mm. (C66—183~23) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models
27656—75  MAIN JET, 1.20 mm. (C66—183—24) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models

33 27659—~71  SPRING,float ..., N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
34 27663—71 CHOKEPLATE..........c.oiiiiiieniinnann. N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
35 27664—71  CHOKESHAFTANDLEVER .................... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
36 27665—71  PIN, chokefrictionspring ..................... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
37 27666—71  FRICTION SPRING, choke ..................... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
38 27686—71  SCREW, wire block, No.8-36(2) ............... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
39 27725—71  IDLEJET,0.60mm. ..........covvvvenian, .. N/A 71to 75 — All Models
40 27737—71  CLIP, fuelvalve ............ ... ..ol N/A 7110 75 — All Models
41 27748—71  FUELVALVE,withclip...........coooieiiiiiiiinen 71 to 75 — All Models
42 27750—72  IDLEJET,0.65mm. ...........coiiieinnnnn. N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
43 27762—71A ACCELERATORPUMP ... .. ... .. ...l N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
44 27763—71  BOWLDRAINPLUG ......... ...t N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
45 33298—65  STUD,5/16-24x1-1/2(2) ........ocoiviii it 71 to 75 — All Models
46 45092—66A CABLEGUIDE..........c.ovvriiiiiiiiniinineanns 71 to 75 — All Models
47 63578—52  INLETFITTING........cooviir e 71 to 75 ~ All Models

35



<
o
S
o<
2
68
Z L
-
ok
o
<

36



AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE — LATE 1978 & LATER

AA10

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 725 PLUG, backing platehose ......................... 82 to * — All Models
2 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (3) ............ Late 78 — All Models
3 3413 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 5/8 socket hd. (3; 2 - FXS,
FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB) ..ot Late 78 to * — All Models
4 3447 BOLT, 5/16-18x1/2hex. hd. (2) . .................. 80 to * — All Models
5 3458 SCREW, 5/16-18x 1sockethd. ................ ... Late 78 to 84 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB
6 3767B BOLT, 1/4-20x5/8hex. hd. (3) .. .......... .. ...t 79 to * — All Models
7 3987 BOLT,5/16x 3/4 hex. hd. (4, 2-80&81)............ Late 78 to * — All Models
7A 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11716 x1/16(4) ................. Late 83 to * — All Models
8 6046 WASHER, 5/16x9/16x1/32 (black) ............... 79 to 84 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB
9 6095 WASHER, air cleaner cover (3; 2 - FXS,
FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB) ... Late 78 to * — All Models
10 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16(4).................. Late 78 to Early 83 — All Models
11 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... .o ei s Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
12 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ... vv it Late 78 to * — All Models
13 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth (3) . ............... 79 to * — All Models
14 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x5/16hex. ................... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
15 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. ............cenn.. 82 to 84 — FXWG
16 7710W LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
17 7725 NUT oo e e Late 83 — FXWG
7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24 x7/32x9/16hex................. Late 78.to * — All Models except FXWG
18 8103 CLIPNUT, rearbracket(2) ......... ..ot 80 to * — All Models
19 9979 CLIP, breatherhose .. ....... ..o nnn. N/A Late 78 to Early 81 — All Models
20 10080 CLAMP, ROSB . ..ot e e Late 78 to * — All Models
21 11013 RETAINING RING, chokecable...................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
22 25260—78  FITTING, crankcase to air cleanerhose ............... Late 78 to 83 — All Models
22A 27452—82  NUTKIT,chokecable .................ccoooiinnt. 80 to Early 83 — FXWG
Consists of:
23 27450—82  NUT, 5/16-24 hex. machined
23A 27451—82  GROMMET (black)
24 29057—78A GRILL,airintake ..ot Late 78 to 84 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB
25 29058—77  GASKET, air cleaner to carburetor ........... R Late 78 to * — All Models
26 29061—78 COVER, aircleaner...........cooviiivininnnannnnn. Late 78 to * — All Models except FXB
29062—78  COVER, aircleaner...............cocovnvn... N/A 801082 — FXB
27 29064—78  BAFFLE ...... ...t Late 78 to * — All Models
28 29071—79  SAFETY LABEL, aircleaner ...................o.... 79 to * — All Modsls
29 29113—78 BRACKET,rear.............voiiivivninnnn.. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
29113—79A BRACKET, rear..........coviviie i iceinninnes 80 to * — All Models
29114—79A BRACKET.front............. ... .. .. ..ot Late 78 to * — All Models
30 29213—79  CONTROL CABLE,choke .........coiviiinnnnnvnnne 80 to 84 — FXWG
31 29214—71  KNOB,chokewire ............cciiiiiiiniiiine, 80 to 84 — FXWG
29214—67A KNOB,chokewire ............ .o viiiiiiin i Late 78 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
32 29215—78  TUBE,chokewire ..........ccoiiiiiiiiinnonien, Late 78 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
33 29219—78  WIRE, chokecontrol. . ...t Late 78 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
29219—82  WIRE, chokecontrol. . ...t 82 to * — All Models except FXWG
34 29230—82  CHOKECABLEASSEMBLY .............ccvivvnnn. 82 to * — All Models except FXWG
35 29252—79  SEAL STRIP, air cleaner backingplate. ............... Late 78 to * — All Models .
36 29255—78  FILTERELEMENT ... ..o Late 78 to * — All Models
29295—78  FILTER ELEMENT, foamonly ....................... Late 78 to * — All Models
37 29261—80  BACKPLATE, aircleaner .......................... Late 78 to * — All Models
38 29270—78  TRIM, air cleaner — '*1200"" ................. N/A Late 78 to 84 — 1200 cc Engines
39 - 29272—78  TRIM, aircleaner — “*80"" ....... ... ... ..ot Late 79 to 84 — 1340 cc Engines
40 29299—78  TRIM STRIP, air cleaner cover {(black) ........... N/A Late 78 to * — All Models except FXB
41 42269—70  CLEVIS PIN, backingplatehose .................... Late 78 to 81 — All Models
42 63592—89  HOSE, aircleanerdrain .................c.oonst. 83 to * — All Models
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part number. Cut to required length.
43 $3500—68  HOSE, 3/81.D.x5/8 0.D. reinforced rubber (251t. Ig.) ... Late 78 to * — All Models

37



PR

AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE
1971 TO EARLY 1978

38




AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE — 1971 TO EARLY 1978

AA11

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2402W SCREW, 5/16-24 x 11/16 Phillipshd................. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
2 2758 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 Phillipshd. (3) ................ 71 to Early 78 — All Models
3 3738 BOLT, 1/4-28x1/2hex. hd................ .ot 71 & 72 — All Models
4 3765 BOLT, 1/4-28x5/8hex.hd............ ... ooih 71 to 77 — All Models
5 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28x1hex.hd.......................... Early 78 — All Models
6 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex.hd................. .. ... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
7 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16..................... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
8 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4..........o 71 & 72 — All Models
9 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ..o 73 to Early 78 — All Models
10 7041 LOCKWASHER, B/16.. ... oo 71 to Early 77 — All Models
11 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. .................. 73 to Early 78 — All Modsls
12 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. ................... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
13 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28 x 5/16x7/16hex. ............... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
14 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x1/2hex. (2) ............. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
15 7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24x7/32x9/16hex. hd. ............. 73 to Early 78 — All Modsls
16 9957 CLIP, chokewire.........cooiveivuiinnnnnn.. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
17 29018—71A SUPPORTBRACKET ...........ccviiiiiiinn N/A 71 to 76 — All Models
18 29020—71  BACKPLATE,aircleaner ...................... N/A 71 to 76 — All Models
19 29024—77  BACK PLATE, air cleaner (snorkeltype) .......... N/A 77 to Early 78 — All Models
20 2903666  FILTER ELEMENT, wire meshtype .............. N/A 71 — All Models
21 29036—72  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type, with screen (2-5/8" wide) .. 71 to Early 75 — All Models
22 29054—77  BRACKET, air cleaner mounting. ................. N/A 77 — All Models
23 29054—78  BRACKET, air cleanermounting. ................. N/A Early 78 — All Models
24 29058—77  GASKET, air cleaner backplate ..................... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
25 29084—73  COVER,aircleaner................ ..., 71 to Early 78 — All Models
26 29086—73  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type, with screen (3'' wide) .... Late 75 & 76 — All Models
27 29086—75  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type, with screen (3-1/2'" wide). 77 to Early 78 — All Models
28 29144—77  RUBBER SEAL, aircleanercover .................... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
29 29205—69  TRIM, aircleaner.................covvenn.. N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
30 29205—76  TRIM, aircleaner **1200"" .................... N/A 76 & 77 — All Models
31 29206—78  TRIM, aircleaner **1200¢cc™’ .................. N/A Early 78 — All Models
32 29212—71  CONTROL CABLE,choke ...................c.c.... 71 & 72 — All Models
33 29214—67A KNOB, chokewire ............ccovviiiniino. .. 73 to Early 78 — All Models
34 29214—71  KNOB,chokewire .......... ... .. ...ttt 71 & 72 — All Models
35 29216—72  WIRE, chokecontrol.............. ... ... .t 73 to Early 78 — All Modsls
-36 29221—73  TUBE,chokewire .............ccvvvinnnnn.., N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models

39



ALTERNATOR | )
~.

40




ALTERNATOR AA12

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 603 ROLLPIN,rotor ..ot 76 to 81 -~ All Models

2 2216W SCREW, No. 4-24 x1/2 Phillips hd. (2)............... 71 to * — All Models

3 2653 SCREW, No. 10-24x7/8fll.hd. (4) ................. 71 to * — All Models
4 11084 RETAINING SPRING, rotor magnetring ............... 76 to 80 — All Models

5 29954—71  RETAINER, alternatorplug................c.cooiut. 71 to * — All Models
] 29957—70A ROTORASSEMBLY ..........c v, 71 to 81 — All Models

29957—81B ROTORASSEMBLY ...... ...t 82 to * — All Models
8 20965—70  STATOR ... .. ittt e 71 to 75 — All Models
g 29965—75  STATOR ... ..o 76 to 80 — All Models

20965—81A STATOR ... ..o e 81 to * — All Models

10 29988—73  LOCKING PLATE, stator (2) .................... ... 71to* — All Models
11 71871—=75  MALE PLUG, stator — withwires.................... 75 to 80 — All Models

41



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM 9
LATE 1978 & 1979
ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM — LATE 1978 & 1979 AA13-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 615 ROLL PIN (use with 3262970 or 32629—80) ......... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
2 620 ROLL PIN (1 - each weight) (use with 32622—70)....... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
3 623 ROLL PIN (use with 32629—70 or 32629—80) ......... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
42 4 635 ROLL PIN (1 - each weight) (use with 32522—80)) . ... .. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
5 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) .... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
6 1047 SCREW, No. 8-36x1/4fil.hd. ..................... Late 78 & 79 — All Models



......

ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM

AA13-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
7 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. ............. Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 2554 SCREW, No. 4-40 x 5/8 Poxidrivpanhd. (2)........... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
9 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8 Pozidrivhd. (2) .............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
10 3473 SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2 hex. washer hd. (2).......... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
11 3570 SCREW, No. 10-32x2hex.hd. ............... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
12 3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ............ oot Late 78 & 79 — All Models
13 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x1-1/2hex. hd. ................... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 6006 WASHER, No. 4 x1/4x1/32(2) .............. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
15 6192 WASHER, No. 8 x7/16x3/64(2) ........oovvnn.. Late 78 & 79 — All Madels
16 6497HW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8x3/64 (asreq.).............. Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(2) .........covii ... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
18 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16(2) . ... ....... ...\, Late 78 & 79 — All Models
19 6969 LOCKWASHER, N0. 4(2) ...t Late 78 & 79 — All Models
20 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
21 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ... .o Late 78 & 79 — All Models
22 7069 LOGKWASHER, No. 10(2) . ...t Late 78 & 79 — All Models
23 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internaltooth (2) .............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
24 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. (2}, ................ Late 78 & 79 — All Models
25 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x7/16hex. (2) ............ Late 78 & 79 ~— All Models
26 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2heX. (2) .. ...t Late 78 & 79 — All Models
27 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x7/16x5/8hex. ............... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 81158 SPEED NUT, coifcover(2) .......ovvvevvvievennns Late 78 & 79 — All Models
29 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — #16-22 wire Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
30 9900 CONNECTOR, WIre .. ...t iieens Late 78 & 79 — All Models
30A 9908 TERMINAL, spark plugcable ..................ou0. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
NOTE: Use with 31980—65B & 31981—65B cables.
31 10006 CABLESTRAP(3) ...t Late 78 & 79 — All Models
32 31607—64  RUBBER CAP, spark plugcable (2} .................. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
33 31609—65A SPARKCOIL........oiirii i Late 78 & 79 — All Models
34 31620—47  TERMINAL, sparkplugcable (2) ................. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
NOTE: Use only with solid core cables.
35 31727—72  PLATE,sparkcoil............. .. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
36 31728—78A BRACKET, sparkcoil ........... ... ..ot Late 78 & 79 — All Models
37 31800—78A SPARK COIL COVERKIT (chrome) ................... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
38 31980—65B SPARK PLUG CABLE, rearcylinder .................. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
-39 31981—65B SPARK PLUG CABLE, frontcylinder .. ................ Late 78 & 79 — All Models
40 32000—37A BRACKET, sparkplugcable................. ... ... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 32311—83  SPARKPLUG (2) No. 5R6A — 0.04gap(2) ............ Late 78 & 79 — All Models
32312—78A SPARKPLUGNo.5RL—0.04¢gap(2)................ Late 78 & 79
43 32342—58  GASKET, sparkplug (2)........oocviev ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
44 32505—78A WEIGHT & ROTOR ASSEMBLY (Teflon coated) ......... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
45 32522—70 WEIGHT&PIN(2) ..ot N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
32522—80  WEIGHT & PIN (2) (use with 32628—80) ............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
47 32584—71  LABEL,timercover.................ccvinnnn N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
48 32588—70A TIMERCOVER ........ccovviiiiiiinins N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
49 32591—70  GASKET, ignitiontimercover....................... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
50 32592—78  IGNITION MODULEASSEMBLY ..........covvnvennt, Late 78 & 79 — All Models
51 32601—78  SCREW, timerplate(2) .........c.covviiiin o Late 78 & 79 — All Models
52 32602—78 TRIGGERROTOR ..o, N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
53 32602—80  TRIGGERROTOR ....... ..o Late 78 & 79 — All Models
54 32604—78  TERMINAL ADAPTER, spark coil (for tachometer) ....... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
55 32605—70  SPRING, weight(2) ............coiiiiaits Late 78 & 79 — All Models
56 32609—78  ELECTRONIC IGNITION CONVERSIONKIT......... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
(for use with 71 to Early 78 ignition systems)
57 32610—78  PLATE, timer ...........cooiieininenianany N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
59 32629—70 SHAFTANDPLATE ......... ..., N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Modsls
32629—80  SHAFT AND PLATE (Tefloncoated) .................. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
61 56609—52  CLAMP, ignitionwire ........................ N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
62 72341—56A STUD, spark coil brackettoframe (2) ................ Late 78 & 79 — All Models

43



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM
1980 AND LATER

44



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM — 1980 & LATER : AA13A-1

~~ _ RETAIL INDEX PART
" PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1601 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1/2ctsk. flathd.(2) ............. 80 to * — All Models
2 2611B SGREW, No. 10-32x1/2hex. hd............... ... 80 to * — All Models
3 2659 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (2).......... 80 to * — All Models
4 2731W SCREW, No. 10-3/8 self tapping Phillipsrd. hd. .. ... ... 80 to * — All Models
5 4740 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/4sockethd. ................. 80 & Early 81 — All Models except FXB
6 3473 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/2 hex. washer hd. (2).......... 80 to * — All Models
7 3826 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/4hex.hd. (2) .................. Late 82 to * — All Models
3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 80 to Early 82 — All Models
8 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. .. .................. 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80
8A 4813 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 hex. socket hd.
(w/nylonlockpatch) ... Late 81 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
_ 9 5201 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/4......... .. N/A.80 to 82 — FXB
10 6099 WASHER, 1/4x7/16x3/684....................... 80 to * — All Models
11 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64(2) .................. 80 to 82 — All Models
6194 WASHER, 13/64x7/16x1/64(2) . ................. 83 to * — All Models
13 6497HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/16 (asreq'd)............. 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80
14 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(2) .............. .. .. 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80
15 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16(2) . .............. ... 80 to Early 82 — All Models
15A 6703 WASHER ... 80 to * — All Models
16 6716 WASHER, No. 10x 1/2x3/64 (2; 4-82 & Later)........ 80 to * — All Models
17 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (2) ... v Late 82 to * — All Models
7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . ..o ivi e, 80 to Early 82 — All Models
18 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .. ....ovviieiee e 80 to Early 82 — All Models
19 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2) .. ... 80 to * — All Models
20 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth (3; 1-82 & Later) ...80 to * — All Modsls
- 21 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8%3/8hex. (2)...........ciut. 80 to * — All Models
22 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28 x5/16x7/16hex. (2) ............ 80 & 81 — All Models
23 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2) . .............. .. 80 to Early 82 — All Models
24 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x7/16 x5/8hex. ............... 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80
25 81158 SPEED NUT, coifcover(2) ....... .o, 80 — All Models
26 8699 POP RIVET, 3/16x3/8x3/8dia. hd. (2) ............. 80 to * — All Models
27 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type, No. 10 hole, #16-22 wire .. .80 to * — All Models
28 9900 CONNECTOR, Wire . ... 80 to * — All Models
28A 9908 TERMINAL, spark plugcable (2) .. .................. 80 to * — All Models; 83 to * — FXWG
29 10006 CABLESTRAP(3) ...v it 80 to * — All Models
30 10046 CLAMP, electronic ignitionwire . .. .................. 80 to * — All Models
31 31607—64 RUBBER CAP, spark plugcable (2) .................. 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
32 31609—80 SPARKGOIL. . ..o e 80 to * — All Models
34 31727712 PLATE, sparkcoil. ... 80 to * — Al Models
35 31728—78A  BRACKET, sparkeoil ................coiiiiaiit, 80 to Early 82 — All Models
36 31800—78A  SPARK COIL COVERKIT (chrome) ................... 80 to * — All Models except FXB
31801—80 SPARK GOIL COVERKIT (black)................ N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
37 31977—80 SPARK PLUG CABLE, frontcylinder ............. N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG

45



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM
1980 AND LATER

46




ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM ~ 1980 & LATER (CONT’D) AA13A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
38 31978—80  SPARK PLUG CABLE, rearcylinder .............. N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG
31980—65B SPARK PLUG CABLE, rearcylinder .................. 80 to * — All Models; 83 to * — FXWG
40 31981—65B SPARK PLUG CABLE, frontcylinder.................. 80 to * — All Models; 83 to * — FXWG
41 32000—37A BRACKET, spark plugcable........................ 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
42 32312—78A SPARK PLUG, No. 5RL — .040gap(2) ............... 80 to 84 — All Models
43 32342—58  GASKET, sparkplug(2) .........covvivi it N/A 8010 * — All Models
44 32400—80A SENSORASSEMBLY .......ovvriiiiiininnnn, 80 to * — All Models
45 32401—80  TRIGGERROTOR ........cvieeitr i 80 to Early 83 — All Models
32402—83  TRIGGERROTOR ........cccviriii e, Late 83 to * — All Models
46 32399—84  IGNITION MODULE ASSEMBLY .......... ...t 80 to * — All Models
47 32504—80 TIMERCOVER,INNEr ..... ..o 80 to * — All Models
48 32511—78  TIMERCOVER {polished) ... ................. i1, 80 to 82 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
32511—80 TIMERCOVER(black) ................. . ...oiits 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXWG, FXB
48A 32521—83  TIMER COVER, polished aluminum............... N/A 83 to * — All Models
49 32591—80  GASKET, ignitiontimercover..................cott. 80 to * — All Models
50 32606—82  STUD, timerplate(2)...... ..ot 80 to * — All Models
51 32604—78  TERMINAL ADAPTER, sparkecoil .................... 80 to * — All Models
52 72051—77  CONNECTOR, 2 pins-1socket ..................... 80 to * — ANl Models
53 72341—56A STUD, spark coil brackettoframe (2) ................ 80 to Early 82 — All Models
54 74521—77  CONNECTOR, 2sockets~1pin .................. ... 80 to * —~ All Models
55 74536—77A  PIN, ignition connectors (3) ...........o it 80 to * — All Models
56 74539—77A  SOCKET, ignition connectors (3) .................... 80 to * — All Models

47



o
T
3
o
0
=
>
O
o
o
<
Q
=
Z
o

1971 TO EARLY 1978

48



IGNITION CIRCUIT BREAKER ~— 1971 TO EARLY 1978

AA14

RETAIL INDEX
- PRICE NO.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

OO0 ~NOO OB W -

10
11
12
13

15
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

615

620

623

635

1047

3570
6189W
7115
32517—70

32622—70
32522—80
3253370
32542—70A
32577—170
32601—78
32605—70
32608—70
32618—70A
3262970
32629—80
32661—70
32669—47
32670—70
32726—30A
70456—73

ROLL PIN, breakerplate................

ROLL PIN, breaker weight (2)

ROLL PIN, breakerplate................
ROLL PIN, breaker weight (2) (use with 32522—80)
SCREW, No. 8-36 x 1/4 fil. hd. (2 — Late 72 to 78)

SCREW, timer ......ccovii e ot
WASHER, 5/32x13/32x1/32(2)
LLOCKWASHER, No. 8 (2 — Late 72 to 78)
WEIGHT AND PLATE KIT, Teflon coated

Consists of:

32522—80 WEIGHT, breaker assembly (2)
32533—70 CAM, circuit breaker N/A
32605—70 SPRING, breaker weight (2)
32629—80 SHAFT AND PLATE
WEIGHT, breaker assembly (2)
WEIGHT & PIN, breaker assy. (2) (use w/32629—80) ...
CAM, circuit breaker (use with 32639—80)
CAM, circuitbreaker ..................
CIRCUIT BREAKER BASE ASSEMBLY
SGREW, ignition breaker plate (2)
SPRING, breaker weight(2).............
STUD, ignition breaker plate (2)
BASE, circuitbreaker .................
SHAFTANDPLATE. . ...
SHAFTANDPLATE ............ovnntt,
BREAKERPOINTSET ..........cvvtn

LOCK SCREW, breaker points

ADAPTER, terminal — circuit breaker

CONDENSER AND BRACKET

WIRE, circuit breakertocoil.............

..................

71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models

Late 72 to Early 78 — All Models

71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models

71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models

Late 72 to Early 78 — All Models

71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 72 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 72 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models
71 to Early 78 — All Models

49



26
21

v

)

=Y

50




SPARK COILS AND CABLES — 1971 TO EARLY 1978

AA15

RETAIL INDEX PART
" PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3566W SCREW, No. 10 x 1/2 self-tapping hex. hd. (2)......... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
2 3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 71 to Early 78 — Alt Models
3 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. ................. ... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
4 6497HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/16 ... ..ot 77 to Early 78 — FXS
5 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8 ... ....... .ot 77 to Early 78 — FXS
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . ... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ......ccoviviiiv i 71 to Early 78 — Ail Models
8 7069 LOCKWASHER, N0. 10(2) .. ... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
9 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. ................... 71 1o Early 78 — All Modeis
10 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x7/16hex. (2) ............ 71 to Early 78 — All Models
11 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2} ... ..o iian, 71 to Early 78 — All Models
12 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x5/8hex. ............... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
13 81158 SPEED NUT, colicover{2) ...........ccoovvrven.n 71 to Early 78 — All Models
13A 9908 TERMINAL, sparkplugcable....................... 71 to Early 78 — Ali Models
NOTE: Use with 31980—65B & 31981658 cables.
14 31607—64  RUBBER CAP, spark plugcables(2) ................. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
15 31609—658B SPARKCOIL—12V. ... ...t 71 to Early 78 — All Models
16 31620—47  TERMINAL, spark plug cable (use only on metal
corecables) ................ B N/A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
17 31724—65  BRACKET, sparkcoil .......... ..ot N/A 71 to Early 78 — All Models
18 31727—72  PLATE, sparkcoil............. ..o iii, NP 71 to Early 78 — All Models
19 31800—78A SPARK COIL COVER, with fittings ... ............. ... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
20 31980—65B SPARK PLUG CABLE, 5-1/2" .......... ... .. oot 75 to Early 78 — All Models
21 31981—65B SPARK PLUG GABLE, 16" ....... ... ..ot 75 to Early 78 — All Models
22 31991—74A SPARK PLUG CABLE, 9-1/2"" .................. N/A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
23 32000—37A BRACKET, spark plugcable........................ 71 & 72 — FX; 77 to Early 78 — FXS
24 32301—47A SPARKPLUG,No.4 ..., 71 to 74 — All Models
32301—60  SPARKPLUG,N0.3-4 ..., 71 to 74 — All Models
32303—47A SPARKPLUG,No.3...........c i inns, 71 to 74 — All Models
32305—48A SPARKPLUG, No.2 ..........ccvvininn... N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
32307—58  SPARKPLUG,NO.5........c.ooiiiiiiiiinannen. 71 to 74 — All Models
32310—77  SPARK PLUG, No.5A6—0.025gap ................. Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
32312—77  SPARK PLUG, No. 5R6 — 0.025 gap
(radio noise suppression) .. ...................... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
25 32342—58  GASKET,sparkplug ............... ...t N/A 71 to Early 78 — All Models
26 32353—77 TUNEUPKIT(1971to1974) ............... ... .ot 71 to 74 — All Models
Consists of:
32301—60 SPARK PLUG, No. 3-4 (2)
3266170 BREAKER POINT SET
32726—30A  CONDENSER AND BRACKET
27 32354—77 TUNEUPKIT (197510 Early1978)................... 75 to Early 78 — All Models
Consists of:
32310—77 SPARK PLUG, No. 5A6 (2)
32661—70 BREAKER POINT SET
32726—30A  CONDENSER AND BRACKET
28 72341—56A  STUD, spark coil brackettoframe (2) ................ 71 to Early 78 — All Models

51



STARTER SHAFT

AND HOUSING

52



STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING — CHAIN DRIVEN MODELS

AA16

Late 80 to 83 — FXWG

RETAIL [INDEX PART
ST PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334A ROLL PIN, starter shafthousing (2) ................ 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
2 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x1hex.hd........................ 79 fo * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
3 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. hd. ................... 79 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
4 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174(2) ...t 71 0 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
5 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x3/16x7/16hex. (2) ............... 71 to 78 — All Models
6 9062 NEEDLE BEARING, starter shaft housing ............ 71 1o * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
7 9063 NEEDLE BEARING, chain housingcover. ............ 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
8 11039 RETAINING RING, shiftercollar ................... 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
9 11041 SPACER, sfartershaft .......................... 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
10 11101 0-RING, deflectorplate ......................... 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
11 24811—59A  STUD, starter shaft housing (2) .................. . 7110 78 — All Models
12 31443—65A STARTERDRIVEGEARUNIT ... ... ..ot 71 to * — All Models
13 31445—65A SHIFT LEVERKIT, startergear ................... 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
L 80 to 83 — FXWG
31445—85  SHIFTLEVER, startergear....................... 7110 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
14 31465—65  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Prestolite) .... 71 & 72 — All Models
S 15 31478—65A PIVOT BOLT, shiftlever ......................... 71 to * — All Models
3 16 31482—70  STARTERSHAFT ...... ..o 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
17 31485—685  GEAR,startershaft ............................ 71 10 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
18 31493—67  NUT, starter shaft (L.H. thread) .................. 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
19 31502—65  THRUST WASHER, chaincover ................... 71 to * — All Models
20 31503—70  SHIFTERCOLLAR ......................... ~v.... 7110 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
22 31631—69  SPAGER ... ..t 71 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB,;
80 to 83 — FXWG
23 31572—73  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Hitachi) ...... 73 to Early 79 — All Models
31572—79  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Hitachi)
(plate shifter transmission) .................... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB,;
80 to 83 — FXWG
25 60516—65A PLATE, oildeflector ............... ... .. .. .... 71 t0 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
26 60559—80  GASKET, oildeflector........................... Late 80 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB,

53



STAR.TER SHAFT & HOUSING
BELT DRIVEN MODELS

54




STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING - BELT DRIVEN MODELS

AA16A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334A ROLL PIN, starter shaft housing (4) . ................. 80 to Early 81, 82 to * — FXB, FXSB;
84 to * — FXWG
604 ROLL PIN, starter shaft housing (4) . ........ e Late 81 — FXB

2 2825W SCREW, 1/4-20x1sockethd. ..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
3 3768 BOLT, 1/4-20x2-1/2 hexhd. (2)................... 80to* — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
4 3993 BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/4hexhd. (2) . ...t 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
5 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(2) . ..... ... viein. . 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (5; 4-FXSB) .. ............ovet 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
7 9062 NEEDLEBEARING ... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
8 11038 RETAINING RING, shaftcollar ...................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
9 31300—80A SHIFTER LEVERKIT, startergear ................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
31300—84  SHIFTER LEVER, starfergear ................... ... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
10 31310—80A STARTERSHAFT ... .. i 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
1 31311—80  SPACER, startershaft ............................ 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
12 31312—80 NUT,startershaft ................ .. .. it 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
12A 31313—80  RETAININGRING ......... ..ot 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
13 31320—80  GASKET, startermotor................. ..ot 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to ¥ — FXWG
14 31321—80  GASKET, starter generatorcover .................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXWG
15 31340—80  GEAR,startershaft ............... ..o it 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
16 31341—80  OIL SEAL, starter shafthousing..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
17 31387—80  STARTERSHAFTHOUSING ...................... .. 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
18 31397—80  STARTERCOVER ..........oiviiiiiiiiiiniens 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
19 31443—66A STARTERDRIVEGEAR.............cvvvviinennnn. 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
20 31478—65A PIVOT BOLT, shiftlever ...t 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
21 31502—65  THRUST WASHER, beltcover ................c..... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
22 31503—65  SHIFTERCOLLAR ...t 80 fo * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG

55



STARTER MOTOR
— HITACHI —

56




STARTER MOTOR — HITACHI AA17
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2682 SCREW, No. 10-32x3/8 Phillipshd, ................ 74 to 80 — All Models
2 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16..........ccvvviiinat. 74 to * — All Models
3 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64(2)..........cccovtn 77 to * — All Models
4 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 . ..o i e 74 to * — All Models
5 7069 LOCKWASHER, 3/16 (5; 4 — 79 & Later; 2 — FXSB) .... 74 to * — All Models
6 7118 |LOCKWASHER, No. 10internaltooth . ................ 79 & 81 to * — All Models
7 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth................. 74 to 80 — All Models
8 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x 3/8 hex. (5; 4 — 79 & Later; 2— FXSB) 74 to * — All Models
] 7624 LOCKNUT, No. 10-24 x 1/4x3/8hex. (2) ............ 79 to * — All Models
10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32X7/16hex. .. ....oovinveunen et 74 to * — Ali Models
10A 10039 - STRAP, startermotorwire . ...........coveiiiivnn. 82 to * — All Models
11 31565—67 ENDCOVERKIT ... 74 to 80 — All Models
12 31568—67 BRACKET,endcover ..............ccciivnrenenens 74 to 80 — All Models
12A 31570—73 STARTERMOTOR........cooiriiiiiiinainenss 74 to * — All Models
13 31575—73  BRUSH, fieldcoll mounted (2) . ..........oeennnnn.. 74 to * — All Models
14 31576—73 SETOFTHRU-BOLTS ... 74 to * — All Models
15 31577—73 COVER,driveend............c.oviiieivninenennns 74 to * — All Models
16 31578—73  COVER, commutator end — withbushing ............. 74 to * — All Models
17 31579—73  FRAME AND FIELD COILS, with 2 brushes ............ 74 to * — All Models
18 31580—73  ARMATURE, with ballbearing ...................... 74 to * — All Models
19 31581—73  BRUSH HOLDER, with 4 springs and 2 brushes. ........ 74 to * — All Models
20 31582—73  BRUSH(2)......coiririir i 74 to * — All Models
21 31583—73  BALL BEARING, armature driveend. ................. 74 to * — All Models
22 31584—73  SET OF THRUST WASHERS, armature commutatorend. .. 74 to * — All Models
23 31585—73  SCREW, with lockwasher(2)....................... 74 to * — All Models
24 31586—73  INSULATOR,terminal.................cviinienn, 74 to * — All Models
25 33217—73  ELECTRIC START CONVERSIONKIT ............ N/A 7310 78 — FX

57



KICK STARTER

58




KICK STARTER AA18-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivhd. . .............. 71 to * — All Models
2 4336W BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-1/8hex. hd. ..................... 71 to 76 — All Models
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. ..................... 71 to 76 — All Models
4 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/d4hex. hd. ............ccvnnnn. 77 to * — All Models
5 6002 WASHER, 5/16 x5/8x 1/16 (black) (9)............... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
6 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11/16x1/16(9) . ........ .. ... .. 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x11/16x1/16.......... ... ... .. 7110 * — All Modeis
8 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ..o s 71 to * — All Models
9 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth. ................ 71 to * — All Models
10 7509 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/2 hex. (black) (9). ................ 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
10A 7523 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24(9) ... ..o oviri i 80 to 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
11 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (9) . ......covn et 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
12 7911 NUT, 1/2-20x7/16x7/8hex........... e 71 to * — All Models
13 7977 NUT,5/8-18x1/4x9/16hex............covviinnnn 71 to * — All Models
14 8241 RIVET, 3/16x5/8x 11/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (3) .......... 71 to 74 — All Models
15 8860 BALL, startercrankpedal ........ ...l 77 to * — All Models
16 11031 RETAINING RING, pivotpin ........ ..ot 77 to * — All Models
17 11101 0-RING, crankshaft.................. it 71 to * — All Models
18 33052—71  STARTER CRANK, only (chromg) ............... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
33055—78A KICKSTARTKIT ... .. i N/A 78 to 84 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33057—72  STARTER CRANK, only (chrome) ............... N/A Late 72 to 76 — All Models
19 33057—77  STARTER GRANK, only (chrome) . ................... 77 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
33060—79  STARTER CRANK, only (chrome) .................... 80 to * — FXWG; 81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB;
83.to * — FXSB
21 33068—54  STARTER CRANK, only (black) . ................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
22 33074—77  BRACKET, starter crank (chrome) ........ e N/A 77 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
23 33078—80  BRACKET, starter crank (chrome). ................... 80 to * — FXWG; 81 & 82 — FX5-80, FXB;
83 to * — FXSB
24 33080—36  WASHER, startererank ..o 71 to * — All Models
25 33082—16  LOCKWASHER, startercrank....................... 71 to * — All Models
26 33085—36  SPRING, startercrank ......... ... .o 71 to * — All Models
27 33085—74  SPRING, startercrankball . ................ .. oL, 77 to * — All Models
28 33086—74  PIVOTPIN, sfartercrank .................coonss 77 to * — All Models
29 33096—54B STARTERCRANKSHAFT ........ ... ... ..ot 71 to * — All Models
30 33150—59  SPRING COVERKIT,complete ...................... 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
33151—80  COVER, spring (chrome) ........ ... i nnt, 80°to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 80 to * — FXWG, FXSB
31 33152—59  STUD, starter spring, with spring cover screw hole. . .. .. 71 to * — All Models
33 3316077  STARTER COVER (transmission cover) (painted) . ... N/A 77 — FXS .
33160—80  COVER, transmission (with kick starter hole) (painted) ... 78 to 82 — FXS, FXB; 78 to 81 — FXS-80, FXWG
34 33178—63  STARTER PEDAL,complete.................... N/A 71 to 76 — All Models
35 33180—77  PIN, starter crank gear — 3/8dia. .................. 77 to * — All Models
36 33189—63  PEDALRUBBER, black.................coiiinin. 71 to * — All Models
37 33213—31  BUSHING, pedalpin..........c.ooviiiiiv s, 71 to 76 — All Models
38 33215—30  WASHER, pedalpin ..., 71 to 76 — All Models
39 33268—78  STARTER COVER (transmission cover) (electric start) .... 78 1o * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
40 33277—36A STARTER COVER (transmission cover) ............... 71 to 78 — FX; 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB
41 33288—37  BUSHING SET, startercrank ....................... 71 to * — All Models
42 33290—38  LOWER BUSHING, startercover. ............ovvunnnn 71 to * — All Models
43 33291—36  UPPER BUSHING, startercover ..................... 71 10 * — All Models
44 33205—36  GASKET, sfarfercover............oovnvinnvniinnnn 71 to * — All Models
46 33350—36  GEAR, startercrank — 24T. ............ ..o iiinn, 71 to * — All Models
47 33355—36  PIN, starter crank gear — 5/16dia. ............. N/A 71 to 76 — All Models
48 33358—36  CAM PLATE, startercrankgear ..................... 71 to 74 — All Models

59



KICK STARTER

¥— 34

60




KICK STARTER (CONT’D) , AA18-2

— RETAIL INDEX PART
S PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
49 33381—39 STARTERCLUTCH ... .ot 71 to Early 75 — All Models
50 33391—36  SPRING, starterclutch.................ccoiiiinnn 71 to * — All Models
51 33393—50  KEY, starterclutch (2 — 71toEarly73) .............. 71 to * — All Models
52 33396—39  LOCKWASHER, starterclutch ...................... 71 to * — All Models
53 33429—39  OILDEFLECTOR . .....oviiiiiniiicnennnes 71 to 79 — All Models
33429—80 OILDEFLECTOR . ....ovviier et i 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 80 to * — FXWG, FXSB
54 33430—50  STARTER GEAR, mainshaft—16T................... 71 to * — All Models
55 33438—50  BUSHING, mainshaft startergear ................... 71 to * — All Models
56 33560—75 STARTERGLUTCH ......... ittt Late 75 to * — All Models
57 37072—79  FILLERPLUG, transmission............ccooiiiunnn 71 to * — All Models
58 45830—48  PLUG, transmission startercover. . .................. 78 to * — All Models

61



FOOT SHIFTER
LATE 1979 & LATER

/

7\é r@ i @%
11— B
48— @\47
L

62




FOOT SHIFTER — LATE 1979 & LATER

AA19-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: See ‘*FOOT GEAR SHIFTER' group for foot lever linkage parts.
1 215 PIN, Shiftlever .. ... e 80 to * — FXWG
2 650 PLUG, COVBY . oottt i e e Late 79 to * — All Models
3 2818 BOLT, 5/16-18x1-1/2hex.hd. . ................... Late 79 to * — All Models
4 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. hd. ................ .. ... Late 79 to * — All Models
2881W BOLT, 1/4-20x2hex. hd. (4) . ........ ..ot Late 79 to * — All Models
5 3789A SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 socketfil. hd. (4).............. Late 79 to * — All Models
6 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. hd. (2) .. .......ccoerininns Late 79 to * — All Models
7 3993 BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ...... ...ttt Late 79 to * — All Models
8 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16...........cc..ovuvts. Late 79 to Early 81 — All Models
9 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(5).......c..coviniit. Late 79 to * — All Models
10 6750 WASHER, 43/64 x55/64 x .007 (asreq.)............. Late 79 to * — All Models
11 6752 WASHER, 43/64 x55/64x .014(asreq.)............. Late 79 to * — All Models
12 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174(2) ..o Late 79 to * — All Models
13 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex . ............... Late 81 to * — All Models
7776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x3/4x9/16hex. ............ ... Late 79 to Early 81 — All Models except FXWG
14 11016 RETAINING RING, shifter linkage rod {2);
shifterfinger (2) ... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
15 11036 RETAINING RING, shifterpawls (2) .................. Late 79 to * — All Models
16 12010 OIL SEAL, shafteover ............ccoviirnnnenn. Late 79 to * — All Models
17 2571547  GREASE FITTING, shiftlever ................. ... .. Late 79 to * — All Models
18 25811—11  WASHER, transmission neutral switch. . .............. Late 79 — All Models
19 32535—48  THRUST WASHER, shiftlever(2) ................... Late 79 to * — All Models
20 33158—80  SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) - 4 speed ....... 80 to * — FXWG
33165—80  COVER, shifter (footshift) — withpawls............... Late 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33166—80  COVER, shifter (footshift) (painted) — with pawls .. N/A Late 79 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
83 to * — FXSB
33167—79  COVER, only — (footshift) ......................... Late-79 to * — All Models
33171—79A SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — 4 speed . . .. .. Late 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33172—79A SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — _
4 gpeed (painted) .. ... Late 79 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
21 33174—79  COVER, shiftershaft .............. ... ... ... .. .. Late 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33176—79  COVER, shifter shaft (painted) ................. N/A Late 79 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
22 33177—79  SHIFTER LEVER ASSEMBLY, with fittingand pin ....... 80 to * — FXWG
23 33183—80  SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift)- 4 speed ....... 80 to 82 — FXB
25 33185—79  SHIFTERRODASSEMBLY ........... ...t Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
26 33187—79  SPACER, shiftlever ........... ..., Late 79 to * — All Models
27 33188—79  PLUNGER BODY, camfollower...................... Late 79 to * — All Models
27A 33190—79  ARM, shiftlever......... ... ..ot 80 to * — FXWG
28 33196—79  GASKET, shaftcover ........ ... .o Late 79 to * — All Models
29 33197—79  LOCK, plungerbodybalt ................coivint. Late 79 to * — All Models
30 33198—79  BUSHING, neutralswitch................... ... ..., Late 79 to * — All Models
31 33199—79  SPRING, shifterpawls ..............ooiiiiiiiiin Late 79 to * — All Models
32 33201—79  PAWLCARRIERSPRING(2)............covinnvens Late 79 to * — All Models
34 33901—79  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ................. Late 79 to * — All Models
35 34020—79B SHIFTERCAMASSEMBLY ...t Late 83 to Late 79 — All Models
36 34036—36  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft................... .. ... Late 79 to Early 80 — All Models
34036—80°  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft.................... N/A Late 80 to * — All Models
37 34040—52  RETAINING RING, shiffercam ............... e Late 79 to * — All Models
38 34062—52  SHIFTERCAMFOLIOWER......... ... .. ..ot Late 79 to * — All Models
38A 34068—52A SPRING, shiftercamfollower....................... Late 79 to * — All Models

63



FOOT SHIFTER
LATE 1979 & LATER

64




FOOT SHIFTER — LATE 1979 & LATER (CONT’D)

AA19-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

40 34158—36  SHIFTER FORK, mainshaft...................... ... Late 79 to * — All Models

41 34159—36  SHIFTER FORK, countershaft. ...................... Late 79 to * — All Models

42 34168—52  ROLLER, shifterfinger(2) .................cooenn Late 79 to * — All Models

43 34179—33  NUT,bushing (2)..........ieiiiiiii i Late 79 to * — All Models

44 34180—33  LOCKWASHER, bushing(2)...............ooeennn. Late 79 to * — All Models

45 34184—79  SHIFTERFINGER, only (2) ......c.ovvviiiiieiinenn Late 79 to * — All Models

46 34186—76 FORKSHAFT ... i s Late 79 to * — All Models

47 34461—72  SPACER, shifterpawl (2) .........covviiiiiinn.. Late 79 to * — All Models

48 34476—72  SHIFTERPAWL(2) ... i Late 79 to * — All Models

49 34494—74C PAWLCGARRIER ... ... Late 79 1o 82 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80;

83 to * — Ali Models

50 34517—79  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP,rear............... ... N/A Late 79 to Early 80 — All Models
34517—80  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP,rear ...............covvuv.., Late 80 to * — All Models

51 34518—79  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP,front ................... N/A Late 79 to Early 80 — All Models
34518—80  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP,front........................ Late 80 to * — All Models

52 34652—80  SHAFT, shifterlever............... . oo, Late 80 to * — All Models

53 34655—79  SHIFTER LEVER, complete — with fitting and pins ...... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
34656—79  SHIFTLEVER,only ...... ...t Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG

54 34658—79  PIN, shift lever (2), shiftlinkage (1) ................. Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG

55 34659—79  ROD, shifterlinkage.............. ... ... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
34661—80  SHIFTERKIT ... vt et Late 79 to Early 80 — All Models

56 34824—79  GASKET, shiftercover ............ ..ot Late 79 to * — All Models

57 35336—74  THRUST WASHER, shiftercam ..................... Late 79 to * — All Models

65



§—10 53 21 60 /é sn/ zé

AN L 64 59 B, 5 9131 4 2 58 64
/S 65 O—66
2

3 w 50/ 65 2 63

66




FOOT GEAR SHIFTER AA20-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
T PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
C 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16x1/2 . ... e 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
3 534 COTTERPIN, 3/32X5/8 .. ... o 71 to Early 79 — All Models
4 623 ROLLPIN(2) o 'veer i 74 to Early 79 — All Models
6 1369 SCREW, 1/4-20x 11/16fil.hd, ............... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
7 1608 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 7/16 ctsk. Pozidrivflathd. ........ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
8 1719W SCREW, No. 8-32x5/8Phillipshd. ................. 71 to 73 — All Models
9 1764W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-5/32 sockethd. (8) ........... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
10 1765W SCREW, 1/4-24x2sockethd. (2) .................. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
11 1766W SCREW, 1/4-24 x 13/16 sockethd. (9) .............. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
12 1767W SCREW, No. 10-24 x1/2¢ctsk. hd. {3) .......... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
13 1772W SCREW, No. 10-24 x1-3/8 sockethd. (8) ............ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
14 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x1hex.hd........ ... .ot 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
15 2597 SCREW, 1/4-24x3/8rd. hd. ...................... 71 to 73 — All Models
16 4337W BOLT,3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. ................ .. .. 71 & 72 — All Models; Early 80 — FXWG
17 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd. (3) .. ...........coenty 71 to 73 — All Models
18 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32..... ... ...t 71 & 72 — Al Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
19 63758 WASHER, 3/8x9/16x1/32........ vt 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
20 6409 THRUST WASHER, 1/2x3/4x1/32 ................ 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
21 6750 WASHER, 43/64 x 55/64 x .007 (asreq.)............. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
22 6752 WASHER, 43/64x55/64x .014 (asreq.)............. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
23 6754 WASHER, 21/32x55/64x3/32(2) ............ N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models
24 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 . ... i e 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
25 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(3) ..o vt 71 to 73 — All Models
26 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 .. ..o vv i 71 to * — All Models
27 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4internalteoth ................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
28 7130W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 internal tooth . .................. 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
- 29 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth................... 71 to 74 — All Models
30 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. (6)................. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
31 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x1/2heX......... ... unt 71 to * — All Models
32 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x21/64x9/16hex.. .................. 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
33 9106A PIN, shifter pawlcarrier (2) ..ot 71 to Early 79 — All Models
34 9851 GREASE FITTING, leverbracket................. ... 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
35 11016 RETAINING RING, shifterrod (2) .................... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
36 11031 RETAININGRING . ... oiiiii i e 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
37 11036 RETAINING RING, fork shaft. ................... ... Late 76 to Early 79 — All Models
- 38 33390—26- SPRING, shiftergear ........................ N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
39 33630—71  BRACKET, shiftlever................ ... oot N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
40 33638—70  BUSHING, shiftlever ...........ccovnvviive s 7110 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
41 33644—71  COVER, shiftlever........................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
42 33660—70  SHIFTLEVER .........ccocviiiviiiiinin, N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
33660—74A SHIFTLEVER(chrome) ...........coovveivniennnn. 80 to 84 — FXWG
42A 33664—81  SHIFTLEVER(chrome) ............ccvviiinvnnnn.s 80 to 84 — FXWG
428 33683—80  BRACKET, shift leverand footpeg................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
43 33851—52A SHIFTERROD ..........ccoiiiiiiiinnn N/A 71 to 78 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
44 33871—67  END,shiftrod .......... ..o 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
45 33060--36A SHIFTERGEAR .........cvoiiiiiiiiiiin N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
46 33960—74 SHIFTERGEAR. .........iviir i 75 to Early 79 — All Models
47 34006—74  SHIFTERCAM (casting) ..........coocvivin N/A 75 to Early 79 — All Models
48 34019—73  SHIFTERCAM (casting)............ccoviiivnnne, 71 to 74 — All Models
49 34031—41  SHAFT, shiftercam ..o 71 to Early 79 — All Models
50 34036—36  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft ........................ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
51 34050—36  L.OCK SCREW, shiftercamshaft .................... 71 to Early 76 — Al Models
52 34062—52 CAMFOLLOWER ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinss 71 to Early 79 — All Models
53 34064—52  RETAINER, camfollower ..................... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
54 34066—52  WASHER, cam follower refainer . .................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
55 34068—52A SPRING, camfollower ................ .ot 71 to Early 79 — All Models
. 58 34158—36  SHIFTER FORK, mainshaft..................... ... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
59 34159—36  SHIFTER FORK, countershaft (4 speed)............... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
60 34165—36  SHIFTERFINGER(2)...... ..o, N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models
61 34168—39  ROLLER, shifterfinger(2) ..........c.oovvvoi ot 71 to Early 79 — All Models
62 34175—36  BUSHING, shifterfork(2) ................. ... N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models

67



21

/ / 65
Q0000 ofy” =
A

2

== @
@’ 21

58 64

@%7)@&@@

68




FOOT GEAR SHIFTER (CONT’D)

AA20-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
63 34179—33  NUT,bushing(2)..........coviiieaiii it 71 to Early 79 — All Models
64 34180—33  LOCKWASHER, bushing(2)............cooiiviitt. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
65 34182—76  SHIFTERFINGER(2) .......oovviiiiiii i, Late 76 to Early 79 — All Models
66 34186—76  FORKSHAFTKIT ... ..o i 71 to Early 79 — All Models
Consists of besides shaft:
11036 RETAINING RING, fork shaft
34036—80 0-RING N/A
67 34428—52  BUSHING, shifter shaftlever ....................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
68 34435—52  BUSHING, shifter shaft (bronze) ............... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
69 34447—52  LEVER,shiftershaft......................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
70 34447—74  LEVER, shiftershaft................. ... ... . ... 74 to Early 79 — All Models.
71 34453—52  SHIFTERSHAFT ... ... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
72 34477—53  SHIFTER PAWL, left (withoutspring) ............ N/A 71 to Early 75 — All Models
73 34478—53  SHIFTER PAWL, right (without spring) ........... N/A 71 to Early 75 — All Models
74 34478—75  SHIFTERPAWL(2) ........cov it N/A Late 75 to Early 79 — All Models
75 34482—53  SPRING, shifterpawl (2) ...........covvieiinnen.. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
76 34488—52B CARRIER, shifterpawl. ....................... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
77 34498—52  BUSHING, pawicarrier ........... e N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
78 34500—52A  SPRING, pawlcarrier(2) .........ooovvineiiinn. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
79 34525—54  RETAINER, pawl................cooiii... N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
80 34551—52  GOVER,shifter............ ...t 71 to Early 79 — All Models
81 34552—52  GASKET, shiftercover ............c.covviii oo 71 to Early 79 — All Models
82 34555—52  SHIELD, dustcover...................... ... N/A 7110 73 — All Models
83 34555—74  SHIELD, dustcover ...........c.ovvinnn... N/A 74 to Early 79 — All Models
84 34560—52  ADAPTER PLATE, shifter .................... .. N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
85 34564—71  SHIFT LEVER, chrome......................:. N/A 7110 73 — All Models
86 34564—74A  SHIFT LEVER, without cover — (chrome) ............. 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
87 34565—52  GASKET, adapterplate...............oooiiii i, 71 to Early 79 — All Models
88 34574—74  SHIFTLEVER(zING) ........ccvvvviinvennn.., N/A 74 to Early 79 — All Models
89 34574—79  SHIFTLEVER(zZINC) ........oooiiiiinnniii i Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
89A 34600—74  SHIFT LEVER, withcover.................. ... N/A 80 to 84 — FXWG
a0 34603—71  SHIFTLEVER(zZinG) ...........covvieiinnat. N/A 7110 73 — All Models
91 34604—71  SHIFTLEVER (chroms) ..............oovuvnnns N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
92 34609—52  COVER, shiftlever(black) ......................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
92A 34609—65  COVER, shiftlever(white) .................... N/A 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
.93 34611—65  COVER, shiftlever(black) ......................... 71 to * — All Models
94 34614—74  SHIFTER ROD, withbaltjoints ...................... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
94A 34690—74A SHIFT LEVER, with cover — heel & toe (chrome)........ Early 80 — FXWG
95 34799—65  SHIFTER ASSEMBLY —4speed................ N/A 71 to 73 — Al Models
96 34799—74A SHIFTER ASSEMBLY —4speed................ N/A 74 to Early 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
97 34803—59  COVER, shifter .......... ...t N/A 71 to Early 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
98 34824—36  GASKET, shiftercover ............ ..ot 71 to Early 79 — All Models
99 34825—77  SHIFTER ASSEMBLY — 4 speed (painted) .- ... ... N/A 77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
100 34840—77  COVER, shifter (painted) .. .................... N/A 77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
101 42269—30  CLEVISPIN, shiftrod............ccoviiiiuin 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
102 60400—74  COVER, shiftlever ...t 74 to * — All Models except FXWG

69



70




TRANSMISSION — MAINSHAFT & HOUSING AA21-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Additional mainshaft parts may be found in the next section.
1 375 DOWELPIN(2). .. 71 to * — All Models
2 707 DRAINPLUG ... i i 71 to * — All Models
3 1864B SCREW, 1/4-24x5/8¢tsk. hd. (2) ................. 71 to 80 — FX, FXS, FXS-80, FXWG, FXB
4 2333W SCREW, 1/4-24 x 13/16ctsk. hd. (4) ............... 71 to 79 — All Models
2607 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) ............ 80 — All Models
5 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x7/16 Pozidrivhd. .. ............. 73 to Early 77 — All Models
6 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16x1hex. hd......... ... ..o it 71 to * — All Models
7 3789A SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 sockethd. (4) ................ 81 to * — All Models
8 6002 WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16 (black) (9) .............. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
6016 WASHER, 11/32x11/16x1/16(9) .. ............... 71 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXB;
84 to * — All Models
9 6099 WASHER, 1/4x 7/16 x 3/64 (2; 3 - FXE-80 &
FXEF-80) ..ot e Late 81 to * — All Models
11 6400HB WASHER, 3/8x1x3/32(4) . ...t 71 to Early 82 — All Models
6474 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x3/16(4) ................... Late 82 to * — All Models
11A 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x11/16x1/16............ ... ... 71 to * — All Models
12 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16........... ... ooett 71 to * — All Models
13 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (4) .......cv i 80 — All Models
14 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) .. ..ccvvvvir it 71 to * — All Models
14A 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16. . ... 71 to * — All Models
15 7069 LOCKWASHER, NO. 10. ... oo 73 to Early 77 — All Models
16 7509 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (black) (9 - except FXB) . 77 to 82 — FXS, FX8-80; 82 — FXB;
83 to * — FXSB
7523 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 (9; 3-82 & Later) ............. 80 to 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2 hex. (9; 14-82 — FXB) ..... 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXB
17 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x21/64x9/16hex. (4) .. .............. 71 to * — All Models
17A 7837W NUT, 7/16-20x3/8x 11/16hex. . .................. 71 to * — All Models
178 11000 RETAININGRING ........cooviiii e 71 to * — All Models
18 8020 BALL BEARING, mainshaft. ........................ 71 to * — All Models
19 1683054  STUD, 3/8-24x2-5/16(4; 2-80 & later)............. 71 to * — All Models
20 24823—80  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24 x 1-11/161g. (3; 5- 84 & Later). . . .. 71 to * — All Models
21 33014—84  TRANSMISSION, 4-speed ............ooviiininnns Late 84 to * — FXSB
22 33031—65A TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ...ttt 71 to 79 — All Models
33031—80  TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ............coveinit 80 to * — All Models
23 33160—77  COVER, transmission (with kick starter hole) (painted) . N/A 77 — FXS
33160—80  COVER, transmission w/kick start (black) ............ 77 to 82 — FXS, FXB; 77 to 81 — FXS-80, FXWG
33268—78  COVER, transmission {electricstart) ................. 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33277—36A COVER, transmission (with kick starter hole) .......... 7110 78 — FX; 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB
24 33290—38  LOWER BUSHING, transmissioncover................ 71 to * — All Models
25 33291—36  UPPER BUSHING, transmissioncover ................ 71 1o * — All Models
26 3329536  GASKET, fransmissioncover ............cvvvuveens 71 to * — All Models
27 33298—65  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24x 1-1/2(4)................. 7110 * — All Models
28 33353—78  BUMPER PLATE, startercrank...................... 71 to 80 — FX, FXS, FXS-80, FXWG, FXB
29 33429—39  OIL DEFLECTOR, mainshaft starter gear (kick startonly).. 71 to 79 — All Models
33429—80  OIL DEFLECTOR, mainshaft starter gear (kick start only).. 80 to * — All Models
29A 34090—84  BEARINGINNERRACE..........ccvviriiiiiinnan.s Late 84 to * — All Models
30 34702—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING, 4speed ................. Mid 78 — FX, FXE
34702—80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING, 4speed . ................ 80 & 81 — FXWG

71



TRANSMISSION — MAINSHAFT & HOUSING

72



TRANSMISSION — MAINSHAFT & HOUSING (CONT’D)

AA21-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Additional mainshaft parts may be found in the next section.

30 34702—82A TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed)................. 82 & Early 83 — FXWG
34703—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING KIT (4 speed) ..... ... N/A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
34708—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed) (painted) ..... N/A 77 fo Early 79 — FXS
34708—79  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed) (painted) . ... N/A Late 79 — FXS-80
34711—79  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed)............ N/A Late 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
34711—80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4speed)................. 80 & 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
34714—82A TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4speed)................. 82 to * — FXS-80, FXE-80, FXSB;

Late 83 to * — FXWG
34718—80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4speed}................. 80 & 81 — FXB
34718--82  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). ........... N/A 82 — FXB

31 34720—56  VENT SCREW, transmission housing .. ............... 71 to 79 — All Models

32 34723—47  STUD, gear box bottom, oversize (4) ................. 71 to 83 — All Models

33 3472436  BOTTOM STUD, transmission housing (4) . ............ 71 to 83 — All Models
34725—84  BOTTOM STUD, transmission housing (4) ............. 84 to * — All Models

34 35039—70B MAINSHAFTKIT ... .. e 71 to Late 80 — All Models

Consists of:
35039—80 MAINSHAFT
37285—75A CLUTCH PUSH ROD
3503980  MAINSHAFT ... ... i i Late 80 to Early 84 — All Models
NOTE: Must use 37285—74A CLUTCH PUSH ROD
35039—84  MAINSHAFT, transmission ..............oovvene, Late 84 to * — All Models

35 35046—36  NUT, mainshaft bearing, with lockwasher............. 71 to * — All Models

36 35050—40  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft bearing................... 71 1o * — All Models

37 35100—36  HOUSING, mainshaftbearing....................... 71 to 79 — All Models
35100—79  HOUSING, mainshaftbearing....................... 80 to * — All Models

38 35111—36  RETAINING PLATE, bearing housing ................. 71 to 79 — All Models
35111—80  RETAINING PLATE, bearing housing ................. 80 to * — All Models

39 35282—59  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) —15&20T. .. 71 1o 73 — All Models
35282—74  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) — 17 & 20 T.N/A 74 to 79 — All Models
35282—79  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) — 17 &25T. .. 80to * — All Models

40 35306—59  GEAR, mainshaftthird (4 speed) — 24T, ............. 71 to * — Al Models

4 35337—36  RETAINING RING, mainshaft second & third gears....... 71 to * — All Models

42 35365—36  WASHER, mainshaft second & third gears. ............ 71 to * — All Modsls

43 35440—38  CLUTCH, mainshaft.................. e 71 to * — All Models

44 35606—73  PLATE, speedomsterdrivehole ................ N/A 73 to Early 77 — All Models

45 35607—73  GASKET, speedometer drive holeplate .......... N/A 73 to Early 77 — All Models

46 37070—398B RELEASEFINGER........ ... ..ot 71 to * — All Models

47 37072—79  FILLERPLUG, transmissioncover ................... 71 to * — All Models

48 37074—38A STUD, release lever — fingershaft .................. 7110 * — All Models

49 37436—36  BUSHING, mainshaft(2) ...........c...ovviininn 71 to Early 80 — All Models

50 45830—48  PLUG, transmissioncover ..............covviien.. 78 to * — All Models except FXB

51 62702—52  WASHER, drainplug ...t 7110 * — All Models

73



74



TRANSMISSION — COUNTERSHAFT

AA21A1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: See previous section for additional transmission parts' listing.
1 857 SCREW, mainshaftsprocket ....................... Late 83 to * — All Models
1A 7911 NUT, 1/2-20x7/32X7/8heX. . .........coveininn, 71 to 79 — All Models
2 8905 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft. ...................... Late 77 to 81 — All Models
8906 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft. ...................... 82 to * — All Models
3 9084 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft,
0.125x0.615—std. (44) .. ...t 71 to Early 77 — All Models
9085 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft —
0.00040.8.(44) ..ot e 71 to Early 77 — All Models
9086 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft —
0.00080.5.(44) .....coviiir it 71 to Early 77 — All Models
4 11115 O-RING, countershaft............. . ... oot 71 to * — All Models
5 12013A OIL SEAL, maindrivegear.............ooevvnvennnn 71 to * — All Models
6 24823—80  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24 x 1-11/161g.(5) . ........... 71 to * — All Models
7 33014—84  TRANSMISSION, 4-speed ..............c..coivinn Late 84 o * — FXSB
8 33031—65A TRANSMISSION.GASKET SET ..........c.ovevninn. 71 to 79 — All Models
33031—80° TRANSMISSION GASKET SET .........coviivinnnn 80 to * — All Models
9 33082—16.  LOCKWASHER, countershaftnut . ................... 71 to 79 — All Models
10 35065—658 MAIN DRIVE GEAR — 26 T. (loose rollers)............. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
35067—77A MAIN DRIVE GEAR — 26 T. (w/caged roller bearing & seal) . Late 77 to * — All Models
11 35070—77  SPACER, maindrivegear.......................... Late 77 to 79 — All Models
35070—80  SPACER, maindrivegear.................coevni 80 & 81 — All Models
35070—82A SPACER, maindrivegear..............c.oevuens 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
12 35079—80  SPACER, mainshaftsprocket . ............ ... ... .0 Late 80 & 81 — All Models .
12A 35079—82A SPACER, maindrivegear...........covvvvvvininnns 82 to * — FXS-80, FXE-80; 82 & 83 — FXWG
13 35094—65  BUSHING, maindrivegear....................vns 71 to * — All Models
14 35125—37  OUTER RACE, mainshaftbearing.................... 71 to Early 77 — All Models
15 35129—36  RETAINING RING, outerrace .............c..vvnnnn 71 to Early 77 — All Models
16 35131—36  RETAINING WASHER, bearingroller ................. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
17 35171—37 SPAGER, maingear ..............covvvuevinnnnr.. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
18 35175—38  KEY,drivegearspacer ..............c.cvvvreern.n. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
19 35203—36  SPROCKET, mainshaft —227. ..................... 71 & 72 — All Models
20 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaftsprocket ..................... 71 to * — All Models
21 35212—73  SPROCKET, mainshaft —23T. ..................... 73 to 79 — Ail Models
33337—83  SPROCKET KIT, mainshaft —237T. .................. 80 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB
22 35216—36  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft sprocket.................. 71 to * — All Models
23 35230—39  OILSEAL,mainshaft .............. oot 71 to Early 77 — All Models
24 35231—~36  CORKWASHER, mainshaftollseal................... 71 to Early 77 — All Models

75



TRANSMISSION — COUNTERSHAFT

76




TRANSMISSION — COUNTERSHAFT(CONT’D) : AA21A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: See previous section for additional transmission parts listing.

25 35614—65  COUNTERSHAFT ... .o 71 to Early 76 — All Models
35614—76  COUNTERSHAFT ... ..ot Late 76 to 79 — All Models
35614—80  COUNTERSHAFT ....... ..o 80 to * — All Models

26 35630—36  END PLATE, countershaft. . ................... N/A 71 to 79 — All Models

27 35635—69  GEAR, speedometer drive (7teeth) .................. 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG

28 35665—36A CLUTCH, countershaft (4-speed)................ .... 7110 * — All Models

29 35699—76  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with speedometer drive gear —

15&17T(dspeed).. ... 80 to 83 — FXWG
35700—69  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with retaining rings
(4-speed) —15&17T. ........ ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
35700—73  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with retaining rings
(4-speed) — 15&17T. ................. R 73 to Early 76 — All Models

30 35716—76  GEAR, countershaft —15&17T. ................ ... Late 76 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
35716—84  GEAR, countershaft— 15T& 17T ........ e 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB

31 35717—74  GEAR, countershaft low — with bushing

(4-speed) —24T. ... 74 to * — All Models

32 35751—36  GEAR, countershaft second (4-speed) — 21 T. ......... 71 to 79 — All Models
35751—79  GEAR, countershaft second (4-speed) — 24 7T. ......... 80 to 83 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG
35777—79  GEAR, countershaft second (4-speed) 247 ............ 84 to * — All Models

33 35765—36  GEAR, countershaft low (4-speed) — 26 T. ............ 71 to 73 — All Models

34 3578936  BUSHING, countershaft low & reversegears ........... 71 to * — All Models

35 35791—36  BUSHING, countershaft low & second gears (4-speed) ... 71to * — All Models

36 35810—36  RETAINING RING, countershaft low & second gears

(4-Speed) . ...t 71 to * — All Models

37 35811—36  WASHER, countershaft second & low gears (4-speed).... 711fo * — All Models

38 35812—36  WASHER, low & reversegears. ............ooeunvnnn 71 to * — All Models

39 35875—36  SET OF WASHERS, countershaft — gearend........... 71 to * — All Models
35876—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .074 thick . . .. ... .. 71 to * — All Models
35877—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .078 thick......... 71to * — All Models
3587836  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .082thick......... 71 to * — All Models
35879—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .085thick . ........ 71 to * — All Models
35882—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .090thick . ........ 71 to * — All Models
35883—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .095thick......... 71 to * — All Models
35884—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .100thick......... 71 to * — All Models

40 35915—36  RETAINING WASHER, countershaft bearing (outer) ... ... 71 to * — All Models

41 35917--36  RETAINING WASHER, countershaft bearing (inner) (2) ... 71 to Early 76 — All Models

42 35920—36  RETAINING RING, countershaft bearing (2) ............ 71 to Early 77 — All Models

43 35961—52  NEEDLE BEARING, countershaft(2).................. Late 76 to * — All Models

44 36045—76  BUSHING, countershaft (starterside) ................ Late 76 to 79 — All Models
3604636  BUSHING, countershaft (starterside) ................ 71 to Early 76 — All Models

45 36048—36  BUSHING, countershaft (clutch side)................. 71 to Early 76 — All Models

46 36048—76A BUSHING, countershatt (cluich & starter side) (2) ... ... Late 76 to * — All Models

47 37741—67  OIL SEAL, mainshaft .......... e Late 79 to 81 — All Models
37741—82  OILSEAL, mainshaft ................. .. ... ... 82 to * — All Models

77



w0
w1617 18 17

31 28 13/“
[N

peoenopung
pppooteoco

CLUTCH — 1971 TO EARLY 1984

78




Pl

CLUTCH — 1971 TO EARLY 1984

AA22

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x11/16x1/16.................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
2 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16. . ... ...t 71 to Early 84 — All Models
3 7837W NUT, 7/16-20x3/8x 11/16hex. . ........... ..ot 71 to Early 84 — All Models
4 8227 RIVET, 3/16x9/32 (brass) (8) ... ......ccvvvvneenns 71 to Early 84 — All Models
5 9540A ROLLER, clutch hubbearing (20) ................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
6 11000 RETAININGRING . .......cviiie i e 71 to Early 84 — All Modsls
7 11096 RETAININGRING . ......co oot Late 75 to Early 84 — All Models
8 12014 OIL SEAL, mainshaftnut ... ... .. .. ... it 71 to Early 84 — All Models
9 33163—65B STARTERRINGGEAR..............viiiiinninn, 73 to Early 84 — All Models
10 33290—38  BUSHING, release lever shaft —lower ............... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
ik 33291—~36  BUSHING, release lever shaft— upper ............... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
12 37070—39B RELEASEFINGER............ ... ..ot 71 to Early 84 — All Models
13 37074—38A STUD, release lever (fingershaft) ................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
14 37077—68  CLUTCHSPRING(10) .......coveviii et 71 to Early — All Modsls
15 37228—75 OILSLINGER ..o Late 75 to Early 84 — All Models
16 37285—75A PUSHROD,clutch ... Late 75 to Early 84 — All Models
16A 37305—70  BEARING & PUSHRODKIT ..... ..ot 71 to Early 84 — All Models
. Consists of hesides push rod:
11096 RETAINING RING
37070—39B RELEASE FINGER
3722875  OIL SLINGER
37313—80  THRUST WASHER, inner
37312—75  BEARING, push rod
37436—36  BUSHING, clutch rod
17 37312—75  BEARING, pushrod ...........ccoviiiiiiinanns Late 75 to Early 84 — All Models
18 37313—80  THRUSTWASHER, inner(2) ...........ccviiinens Late 75 to Early 84 — All Models
19 37357—41  ADJUSTING SCREW, pushrod...................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
20 37361—41  NUT, adjustingscrew ...........ccoivieenennnnn. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
21 37496—65  NUT, mainshaft (clutchside) . ...................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
21A 37497—81  NUT, mainshaftw/(2) 12014seals .................. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
22 37503—41  LOCKWASHER, clutchnut ......................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
23 37523—15A KEY,clutch ... ... ..o i 71 to Early 84 — All Models
24 37549—41  LINING, hubfrictiondisc . ................. ... ..., 71 to Early 84 — All Models
25 37550—41B CLUTCHHUBASSEMBLY ....... ... .coiiiie. .t 71 to Early 84 — All Models
26 37566—58  RETAINER, clutchhubroller ....................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
27 37567—41A  RETAINER, clutch hub roller — with rollers . ... .. ..... 7110 Early 84 — All Models
28 37574—44  SPRING, hub bearingplate (3) . ................... .. 71 1o Early 84 — All Models
29 37576—41  PLATE, hubbearing ........ ...t 71 to Early 84 — All Models
30 37581—47 NUT,hubstud(3) ... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
31 37583—41  STUD,drivehub(3)...........c oot 71 to Early 84 — All Models
32 37585—41  PIN,clutchhub(7) ........ccooiiiiit 71 to Early 84 — All Models
33 37655—80A CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. 80 to 82 — FXB; 83 — FXSB
33A 37702—70A CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. .. .. 71 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB & FXSB
37707—82  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with-starter ring gear. . ... Early 84 — FXWG, FXSB
34 37850—68  SETOFLINEDCLUTCHDISCS..............couet, 71 to Early 84 — All Models
35 37871—41  RELEASINGDISC. ...t 71 to Early 84 — All Models
36 37930—68A FRICTIONDISC(B)......cvvviii s 71 to Early 84 — All Models
37 37975—81 DRIVEDISC(steel) (4) .......cooveevvivinnnt, 71 to Early 84 — All Models
38 37816—41  PRESSUREPLATE ... ..ot 71 to Early 84 — All Models
39 38025—41  SETOFCLUTCHDISCBUFFERS .................... 71 to Early 81 — All Models

79



11

80




CLUTCH — LATE 1984

AA22A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2881W BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. hd. (4) ........... ..ot Late 84 — All Models

2 6099 WASHER, 1/74x7/16 X1/16(4) .. ........c.ooiitt, Late 84 — All Models

3 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(4) ......cov e Late 84 — All Models

4 7848W NUT, 5/16-18 x 1/4x1/2hex. . ..ot Late 84 — All Models

5 11096 RETAININGRING . ... Late 84 — All Models

6 37089—84  RODEND, clutchpushrod .............. ..ot Late 84 — All Models

7 37090—84  RODEND, clutchpushrod ............. ... Late 84 — All Models

8 37285—84 PUSHROD, clutchrelease .................covn Late 84 — All Models

9 37312—75 BEARING,pushrod ............... ...t Late 84 — All Models
10 37313—80  THRUSTWASHER, inner(2) ..........cccovevnnen... Late 84 — All Models
11 37357—84  ADJUSTING STUD,pushrod .............cocovven Late 84 — All Models
12 3749684  NUT, mainshaft (clutchside) ....................... Late 84 — All Models
13 37523—16A KEY,clutch ... ..o Late 84 — All Models
14 37550—84  CLUTCHHUB,inner.............cvvviiiiiiinennn. Late 84 — All Models
15 37702—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starterring gear. . ... Late 84 — FXE-80

37707—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starterring gear. . ... Late 84 — FXWG, FXSB
16 37800—84  CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, complete — except mainshaft nut,
rod ends, push rod, o-ring and thrust washer . . ... N/A Late 84 — FXWG, FXSB
37801—84  CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, complete — except mainshaft nut,
rod ends, push rod, o-ring and thrust washer .......... Late 84 — FXE-80

17 37871—84  DIAPHRAGM SPRINGPLATE .............covniinnn Late 84 — All Models
18 37901—84  PRESSUREPLATE ....... ..o i Late 84 — All Models
19 37902—84A ADJUSTERPLATE ... .ot Late 84 — All Models
20 37903—84  RELEASE PLATE,center .............c.coevvineonnn Late 84 — All Models
21 37904—84  RETAINING RING, external —bearing ................ lLate 84 — All Models
22 37905—84  RETAINING RING, internal —bearing ................ Late 84 — All Models
23 37906—84  BEARING, clutchassembly ................. ... ... Late 84 — All Models
24 37907—84  RETAINING RING, pressureplate.................... Late 84 — All Models
25 37931—84  FRICTIONDISG(B). .. ..o e Late 84 — All Models
26 3797584  DRIVEDISC(7) ...oovvt i Late 84 — All Models

81



82



CLUTCH HAND CONTROL AA23
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. ............. 71 & 72 — All Models
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 71 to * — All Models
3 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/8 Phillipshd. (4) . ........... 73 to 81 — All Models
4 4015 SCREW, 1/4-20x 7/8 hex. socketrd. hd. (2).......... 82 to * — All Models
4A 6099 WASHER, 174(2) o.vvi i 82 to * — All Models
5 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8int.tooth ..................... 71 to * — All Models
5A 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex. . ................... 71 to * — All Models
5B 10059 CLAMP, clutchcable ............ ... ..ot Late 83 to * — All Models
6 11036 RETAININGRING ........ ..o e 71 to 81 — All Models
11143 RETAININGRING . ... ... e 82 to * — All Modela
7 37053—68 RELEASELEVER ....................cocoo... N/A 71 to 77 — All Models
37053—78  RELEASE LEVER, clutch (chrome) .............. N/A 78 & Early 79 — All Models
37054—79A RELEASELEVER,clutch ........... ... ... .. ..., Late 79 to * — All Models
9 38608—68  BRACKET, handlever ....................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
10 38608—72  BRACKET, hand lever (black) ...................... 80 & 81 — All Models
38608—73  BRACKET, hand lever (polished) .................... 73 to 79 — All Models
11 38608—82B BRACKET, hand lever (black) ...................... 82 to * — All Models
12 38609—68  HAND LEVERANDBRACKET .................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
13 38618—68C CABLEAND COILASSEMBLY ........ccooiiiennn.. 71 to * — All Models
14 38712—68  CLAMP, clutch cable (at framefront)................. 71 to Early 83 — All Models
15 45017—82A HANDLEVER,only....... ..o 82 to * — All Models
16 45024—65A HAND LEVER, with pins and nylon bushings ........... 73 to 81 — All Models
17 45030—65A CLAMP, leverbracket .............ccoooiiiin.t. 71 & 72 — All Models
18 45031—65  PIVOTPIN, handlever .............c.oovivueevnnnt, 71 to * — All Models
19 45036—68  CABLE ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (plastic bushing type)... 71 to 81 — All Models
45036—82  CABLEANCHORPIN, handlever .................... 82 to * — All Models
20 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pin (plastic) (2) ..... 7110 * — All Models
21 45032—82  PIN,handleverpivot .......... i 82 to * — All Models
22 45044—82  CLAMP, leverbracket ................. ..., 82 to * — All Models
24 62576—65A MOUNTING BRACKET, oiltank ..................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models

83



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS — CHAIN DRIVEN MODELS

84

AA24-1

RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 857 SCREW, mainshaft sprocket ....................... Late 83 to * — All Models
2 1783 SCREW, 5/16-18'x 7/8 Pozidriv flat ctsk. hd. (2) ....... 71 to * — All chain driven models
2A 2614 SCREW (2) ..ot 71 to * — All chain driven models
3 4401W BOLT, 1/4-28 x7/8hex. hd..........oovviiinnene. 71 to * — All chain driven models
4 5444 BOLT, 3/8-16x3rd. hd. sq.neck ................. 71 to * — All Models
4A 6400HB WASHER, 5/16x3/16x3/32. .............cvvnn. 71 to * — All Models
5 6703 WASHER (2) ..ot 71 to * — All chain driven models
5A 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ..ot 71 to * — All chain driven models
6 7136 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 internal tooth (5) ............... 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
B6A 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16hex. ............... 71 to * — All Models
7 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16 x5/8hex. (5) ............ 73 to * — All chain driven modsls
8 7837W NUT, 7/16-20x3/8x 11/16hex. (5) .. .............. 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
9 8532 RIVET, 3/16x1(16) ... 71 & 72 — All Models
10 24003—55  NUT, motorsprocket ............. ... iiiivi.n, 71 — All Models
11 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.06thick ................ 71 to * — All chain driven models
24033—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft — 0.09thick ................ 71 to * — All chain driven models
24034—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.12thick ................ 71 to * — All chain driven models
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.1bthick ................ 71 to * — All chain driven models
24036—70  SPACER, sprockst shaft — 0.18thick ................ 71 to * — All chain driven modsls
24037—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft —0.21thick ................ 71 to * — All chain driven models
12 35203—36  SPROCKET, mainshaft —22T. ..................... 71 & 72 — All Models
13 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaft sprocket .............. AU 71 to * — All chain driven models



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS — CHAIN DRIVEN MODELS (CONT’D)

AA24-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
14 35212—73  SPROCKET, mainshaft —237T. .................. ... 73 to 79 — All Models
33337—83  SPROCKET KIT, mainshaft —23T. .................. 80 to * — All chain driven models
15 35216—36  WASHER, mainshaft sprocket ...................... 71 to * — Ali chain driven models
15A 35850—84  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.01 thick (asreq'd)........ Late 84 to * — All Models
35851—84  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.02 thick (as req’d)........ Late 84 to * — All Models
35852-~84  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.03 thick (asreq'd)........ Late 84 to * — All Models
16 37702—70A CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starterring gear. .. .. 73 to Early 84 — All chain driven models
37702—84  CLUTGCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. Late 84 to * — FXE-80
39979—84  TENSIONER MOUNTING KiT, includes items 2A &5 ... .. 71 to * — All chain driven models
17 39976—65B PAD, chaintensioner ............. ...t 71 to * — All chain driven models
18 39992—65C CHAIN TENSIONERSHOE ..............c.ciiiais. 71 to * — All chain driven models
39992—-65C CHAIN TENSIONER MOUNTING KIT, includes items 4A, 5
7. N 71 to * — All chain driven models
20 39993—65  PLATE, chaintensioner .................coooviinnn 71 to * — All chain driven models
21 39996—65  LOCKWASHER, chaintensionerplate................. 71 to * — All chain driven models
22 39998—65  ANCHOR PLATE, chaintensioner .................... 71 to * — All chain driven models
23 40007—36A FRONTCHAIN,s0l0 . .......cvviiiii e 71 to * — Alf chain driven models
24 40028—15E REAR CHAIN (Duckworth) ................coooiiit 71 to * — All chain driven models
40029—15E REARCHAIN (Diamond)............. ...ttt .. 71to * — All chain driven models
40033—15  REAR CHAIN (Duckworth) (25ft.)............... N/A 71 to * — All chain driven models
40034—15  REAR CHAIN (Diamond) (251t.) ................ N/A 71 to * — All chain driven models
25 40026—77  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) ............. Late 77 to * — All chain driven models
40052—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) (press fit). . . .. 71 to * — All chain driven models
40053—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) (press fit) ... 71 to * — All chain driven models
26 40055—39  CONNECTING LINK, front chain (Duckworth) ...... N/A 71 to * — All chain driven models
29 40091—15  OFFSET REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Diamond) ........... 71 to * — All chain driven models
31 40209—55  MOTORSPROCKET —22T. .....c.viviniinnnn. N/A 71 — All Models
40210—55  MOTORSPROCKET —23T. .......ovvinnnt N/A 71 — All Models
40211—55  MOTORSPROCKET —24T. ............covvee. N/A 71 — All Models
32 40270—65A COMPENSATING SPROCKETKIT —24T. ............. 71 to 81 — All chain driven models
33 40275—70  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 24T, .......... e 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
40275—83  COMPENSATING SPROCKET —24T. ................ 83 to * — All chain driven models; 84 to * — FXSB
40280—70  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 22T. ................ 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
40282—70  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 23 T............... ... 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
.34 4029970  SLIDINGCAM ... ..o 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
40299—83  SLIDINGCAM ... ... ... i 83 to * — All chain driven models; 84 to * — FXSB
35 40324—T70  CUP ... i 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
36 40375—70  SHAFTEXTENSION ......... ..ot 71 to * — All chain driven models; 84 to * — FXSB
37 40384—70  RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/spring washers. . ... 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
40384—83A RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/spring washers .... 83 to * — All Models
40385—70  RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/out spring washers .. 71 to 82 — All chain driven models
38 40392—70 NUT............. e e 71 to * — All chain driven models; 84 to * — FXSB
39 41197—73  BOLT, rearsprocket(5) ..ot 73 to 83 — All chain driven modsls
40 41470—67  SPROCKETKIT, rearwheel ..................cvven 71 & 72 — All Models
41 41470—73A SPROCKET, rear wheel (shot blast and chrome) ........ 73 to * — All chain driven models
41470—78  SPROCKET, rear wheel (polished chrome) ........ N/A 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
42 41485—67  DOWEL PIN, rear wheel sprocket.................... 71 & 72 — All Models
43 43532—73  STUD, rear wheel sprocket (5). ..................... 78 — FX, FXE, FXS

85



BELTS AND SPROCKETS

86




BELTS AND SPROCKETS AA24A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME ) USED ON
1 857 SCREW, transmission sprocket . .................... lLate 83 to * — FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
2 3200 SETSCREW ..ot i 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
3 3771 BOLT, 7/16-14 x1-12hexhd. (B) ........... ..ot 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x1-1/2hex. hd. (B) .............. .. 84 to * — FXWG
4 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8Xx1/8(5) ... ..o 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
5 8905 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft....................... 80 & 81 — FXB
8906 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft....................... 82 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
6 9052 ROLLERBEARING (2)......oviiiit e 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
8 9061 ROLLER BEARING, belthousing..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
] 11027 RETAININGRING (2) .....cviriiii e 80 & 81 — FXB
10 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.06thick ................ 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24033—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.09thick . ............... 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24034—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.12thick ......... e 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft —0.15thick ................ 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24036—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.18thick ................ 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24037—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.21thick ................ 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24051—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket—0.01 ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
24052—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket—0.02 ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
24053—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket—0.04 ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
24054—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket—0.06 ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
11 33163—65B STARTER RING, clutchsprocket .................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
13 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaftsprocket ..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
14 35216—36  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft sprocket.................. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
15 37655—80A CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, with starter ring gear .. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
37707—82  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, with starter ring gear .. Early 84 — FXWG, FXSB
37707—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. ... . Late 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
16 37741—67  OILSEAL, mainshaft ............. ... ... ..o oit. 80 & 81 — FXB
37741—82  OILSEAL ..o e 82 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
17 40003—79  BELT, transmission sprocket to rear wheel sprocket . . ... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXWG
NOTE: Refer to AA24 for additional parts for front chain driven vehicles.
18 40007—36A FRONTCHAIN,s0l0 . ......cvvieii it 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
19 40009—80  BELT, engine sprocket to clutch sprocket ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
20 40106—80 RUBBERDAMPER,small(2) .................c.o0t. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
21 40107—80 RUBBERDAMPER,large(2) ..................ooot. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
“21A 40212—80C SPROCKET KIT, transmission —belt .. ............... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
22 40221—85A WHEEL SPROCKET, belt drive (black) ................ 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
23 40244—80  BEARING DISC, compensating sprocket .............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
24 40247—80  NUT, compensating sprocket....................... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
25 40248—80 LOCKWASHER.............0covviinneiiininnes 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
26 40253—80  WARNINGLABEL(2) .......covvereinniiiines 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
27 40254—80  FLANGE BEARING, outside ..................... ... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
28 40261—80  DRIVEHUB, compensator .................oovvnnn 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
29 40263—80  SPROCKET, compensating—engine.................. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
30 40264—80  COMPENSATING SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, engine ... N/A 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
3 40275—83  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 24T ................. 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to * — FXSB
32 40299—83  SLIDINGCAM .......viiiii it 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to * — FXSB
33 40375—70  SHAFTEXTENSION .......c.oviiiiii ity 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to * — FXSB
34 40384—83A RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/spring washers .... 83 to * — All Models
35 40392—70  NUT, compensating sprocketcover .................. 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to * — FXSB
36 40932—81  SPACER, beitsprocket. ......... ... oot 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
37 41196—73  SPACER, bearing-outer(2) ............cocvenntn. 80 & 81 — FXB
38 41580—79  AXLE ... . s 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
39 41592—79  SPAGER,rearaxle ............cccoiiiiiiiiinn. 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
40 43550—73  WASHER(2) ....cviriii i 80 & 81 — FXB
41 47519—83A OILSEAL(2) ...\vriri i 80 to 83 — FXB; 80 to * — FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG

87



FRONT BRAKE CONTROL
1982 AND LATER

88



FRONT BRAKE CONTROL — 1982 & LATER

AA25

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 856 SCREW .. Late 83 — All Models
2 2579 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (2) . ..... 82 to * — All Models
3 2661W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self tapping Phillips rd. hd. ... 83 — FXE-80, FXSB
4 2662W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 self tapping Phillips rd. hd. ... 84 to * — All Models
5 3444 SCREW, 1/4-20x 5/8sockethd. .................. 84 to * — All Models
6 4015 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 7/8 hex. socketrd. hd. (2).......... 82 to * — All Models
7 4387 SCREW, 5/16-24x 7/8socketrd. hd. ......... P Early 83 — All Models
9 4391 BOLT,5/16-24x5/8hex. hd............. ..ot 82 — All Models
10 6099 WASHER, 174X 7/16%x3/64(2) . . .......cvveenn. 82 to * — All Models
11 6109 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/8...................... 83 to * — All Models
12 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16..............c. it 84 to * — All Models
13 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16. ...t 82 & Early 83 — All Models
7042 LOCKWASHER . . ... ..o Late 83 — All Models
14 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth ................ 83 to * — FXE-80, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
16 10031 CLAMP, brakehose . ...........coviviiiiiennn.. 84 to * — All Models
17 10053 CLAMP, brake hose . ..... .ot 84 to * — All Models
18 11143 RETAINING RING, external......................... 82 to * — All Models
19 41712—82  CLAMP, brakeline ..................... . ... N/A 82 & 83 — All Models except FXWG

20 41731—82  GASKET, brakeline(2) .............covivivinnn
21 41739—84  BOLT,frontbrakehose ..............ccvvurnnnnn..
23 41747—82A BOLT,frontbrakehose ........... ... oiiiinn.

82 to * — All Models

84 to * — All Models

82 & 83 — All Models;

84 to * — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB

24 44310—77  TEE, frontbrakehoses ....................... N/A 82 — All Modsls except FXWG

44311—80  TEE, fronthrake hoses...............coovvvicnnn
26 45012—82  GASKET, master cylindercover .....................
27 45013—82A MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever .......
28 45016—82  HAND LEVER, frontbrake ................... ... ..
29 45019—85  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever ... .. ..
30 45031—82  PIN, stoplight switch & pushrod. ....................
31 45032—82  PIN, handleverpivot ....... ... ... ... . ... ol
32 45042—82  FLUIDLEVELWINDOWKIT ... ... it
33 45044—82  CLAMP, mastercylinder ............... ... ...t
34 45051—82  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, withpushrod . .. ...............
35 45057—82  COVER, mastercylinder..................c.coveht.
36 45063—82A REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder .......................
45072—87  REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder .......................
37 45113—84  HOSE,frontbrake ......... ... ... . it
45121—88  HOSE,frontbrake .......... ... .o oot
45124—84  HOSE,frontbrake ......... ... .. .ot
38 45121—77  HOSE, frontbrake (2-lower)................. ..ot
45123—77  HOSE, front brake — 19"’ long (2-lower) . ............
39 45124—83  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) complete . ...........
45121—83  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) complete .. ..........
45113—83  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends)complete . ...........
40 45126—82  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) (17"’ long) upper .....
45127—82  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) (20°’ long) upper .....
41 45583—83  GASKET, brake hose(2) ...........covviiin
42 67239—83  GUIDE, front brake hose (2 - 84 — FXE-80 & FXWG). . ...

82 — FXWG

82 to * — All Models
82 & 83 — All Models
82 to * — All Models
84 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 & 83 — All Models
84 to * — All Models

84 10 * — FXWG

84 to * — FXE-80

8410 * — FXSB

82 — FXE-80

82 — All Models except FXE-80
83 — FXSB

83 — FXE-80

83 — FXWG

82 — All Models except FXWG
82 — FXWG

84 to * — All Models
83 to * — FXE-80; 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB

89



=1

——40 FRONT BRAKE CONTROL
DISC BRAKE

2

&

90




FRONT BRAKE CONTROL — DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO 1981

AA25A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/16¢tsk. hd. (2) .......c.onvnnt 73 to 81 — All Models
1A 2661W SCREW, No.10-24 x 1/2 self tapping Phillips hd. ....... 81 — FXS-80, FXE-80, FXEF-80
2 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 73 to 79 — All Models
3 4391 BOLT,5/16-24x5/8hex. hd...............oovvint. 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 81 — All Models
3A 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2%x3/64 ................cous 81 — FXS-80, FXE-80, FXEF-80
4 6811W WASHER, 1/4x3/4X1/64(2)...........oovvvivnnn 73 to 81 — All Models
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16...... ... 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 81 — All Models
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth ................ 74 1o 79 — All Models
7 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. ...........ccven.n. 73 to 79 — All Models
7A 9973 CLIP,brakeling ..ot ieniens 81 — FXS-80, FXE-80, FXEF-80
8 11015 RETAINING RING, hand lever pivetpin................ 73 to 81 — All Models
9 11063 RETAINING RING, master cylinder piston.............. 73 to 81 — All Models
10 11137 0-RING, master cylinderpiston ..................... 73 to 81 — All Models
11 38712—68 CLIP,brakehose ............. ... . ot 73 to 79 — All Models
12 42318—72  TEE, frontbrakehoses......... ... oot Late 77 to Early 79— FXS, FXS-80
13 43306—78  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever
(polished) .......coovvnn e N/A Late 77 & 78 — All Models
14 43307—78  TUBEFITTING(2) ..o 77 to 79 — All Models
15 43308—78  TEE, frontbrakehoses................... .. .ot 78 & Early 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 44310—77  TEE, frontbrakehoses....................... N/A Early 77 — FXS;
Late 79 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
44311—80  TEE,frontbrake hoses................oovivinnt, 80 & 81 — FXWG
16A 45008—-80  HOSE, front brake — upper, 22-1/2'’ (chrome ends) .... 80 — FXWG
17 45010—73  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, w/hand lever (polished) 73 to Early 77 — All Models
18 45012—72  GASKET, master cylindercover ..................... 73 to 81 — All Models
19 45013—72  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever (black) . 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — All Models
20 4501672  HAND LEVER, frontbrake ......... e 73 to 81 — All Models
21 45020—79  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever (black) . 79 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
22 45024—72  BODY, master cylinder (black)...................... 79 to 81 — All Models
23 45031—72  PIN, master cylinderplunger ................ .. ... 73 to 81 — All Models
24 45032—72  PIN,handleverpivot ............. ... .. .o ot 73 to 81 — All Models
25 45037—73  BODY, master cylinder (polished) ................... 73 to 78 — All Models
27 45053—72  PISTON, mastercylinder ............c.c.oviinnnn 73 to 81 — All Models
28 45054—72  DUSTWIPER, mastercylinder .................oott. 73 to 81 — All Models
29 45055—72  PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................ 73 to 81 — All Models
T30 45056—77  PISTON CUP, mastercylinder .................... .. 73 t0 81 — All Models
31 45057—72  COVER, mastercylinder...............cooivnvvnns 73 to 81 — All Models
32 45059—72  CUP,pistonspring............oviiiiiiiniinn 73 to 81 — All Models
33 45061—72A  SPRING, piston return — master cylinder ............. 73 to 81 — All Models
34 45063—72  REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... 73 to 81 — All Models
35 45071—72  SPRING, plunger — mastercylinder ................. 73 to 81 — All Models
36 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOTS)........ N/A 77 to 81 — All Models
37 45114—77  HOSE, front brake — 14"’ (chromeends) ............. 77 & 78 — FXS
45114—79  HOSE, front brake — 14-3/16"" (chromeends)......... Late 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 81 — FXB
45121—77  HOSE, front brake (3; 2 lower — 80 & later) ........... 78 & 79 — FX, FXE;
80 & 81 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
40 45123—77  HOSE, frontbrake — 19" (2) .........coovviiiin 77 t0 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXWG
41 45123—79  HOSE, front brake — upper, 20"* (chrome ends)........ 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXS-80
45125—81  HOSE,frontbrake ........ ..., 81 — Ali Models except FXB
42 45519—77  FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete . .................... 77 — FX, FXE
43 45521—73  FRONT BRAKEHOSE, complete . . ................... 73 — All Models
44 45521—74A FRONT BRAKEHOSE, complete . .................... 74 to 76 — All Models
45 63609—72 TUBEFITTING, 1/8-27NPSF.................coiues Late 73 to 77 — FX, FXE

91



92



REAR BRAKE CALIPER — 1981 & 1982 - ALL MODELS; 1983 - FXE-80

AA26

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4(2) ...ty 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2) ...... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
3 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/16x3/32 .. ... ..ot 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
4 7843 CASTLENUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex .............. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
5 38712—68 CLIP, brake hose(2) ........covvvnevvnernnvinnnnns 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
6 40919—81  CLEVIS PIN, rear caliperbracket .. .................. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
6A 41671—73  SPRING, rearcaliper ...........cvvvvveneenneeinn. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
7 41734—73  BOLT(drilled) .........cvivnrernni e, 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
8 MT791—T79A DISC, brake . .......coviiii 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
9 42300—73A REARBRAKEHOSE ............coviiiiinnn ot 81 & 82 — FXWG )
10 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-rattle) . ..................... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
11 44004—80 INSULATOR ... ...t 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
11A 44005—78 BRAKEPADSET, rear ..........oovvirennnneennenn 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
12 44007—80  SEAL, caliperpiston.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiean, 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
13 44010—81  CALIPER SET, w/# 6A, 10,11,14,16,20,21 823 ....... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
14 44011—81  BRAKE CALIPER, outer, w/#15,19&24............... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
15 44012—81  SLEEVEKIT, withbushing......................... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
16 44013—81  BRAKECALIPER, inner ............ccoviiiannnn. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
17 44014—81  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, w/#11A, 13& 18 —REAR ...... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
18 44015—81  BRACKET, caliper mounting. . .............oovuvnns. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
19 4411880  PISTON ....tirr e i i innens 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
20 44124—72  PIN,brakepad(2) . ....ovivii 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
21 4413272  WASHER, caliperscrew (4) .. .........oovvvviiinnn. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
22 44133—72  DUSTBOOT,caliper........c.oovvrviinneienns. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
23 44134—72A SCREW,12pt. (4) ..o 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
24 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE, callper...............ccoovvvinn. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
25 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliper bracket ..................... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
26 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper ........... ... ... .. ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
27 45151—78 REARBRAKEHOSE ..........c.cviriieiininnnnne, 81 & 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 — FXE-80

93



94



REAR BRAKE CALIPER — 1983 & LATER

AA26A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 513 COTTERPIN, 3/32X1-5/16(2) ... vvviiinnt, 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXE-80
2 3496 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 x 9/16 hex. hd. (drilled) ........ 83 — FXWG, FXSB
3520 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1~1/2 hex. hd. (drilled) .............. 84 to * — All Models
3 3497 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-3/32 x 9/16 hex. hd. (drilled) ....... 83 — FXWG, FXSB
3525 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. (drilled) .............. 84 to * — All Models
4 6017 WASHER, 3/8 x15/16x1/4(2-Late83) ............ 83 — FXWG, FXSB
5 6115 WASHER, 13/32x23/32x1/16(2- Late83) ......... 83 — FXWG, FXSB
6 6607W WASHER, 3/8x29/32x5/32. ...........cooiunn. Early 83 — FXWG, FXSB
7 6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2Xx3/32 . ...t 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
7A 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16(2) . .....covvnrn.t. 84 to * — All Models
8 7022 LOCKWASHER, B/8 . ... ..o 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
9 7610 CASTLENUT, 3/8-24x7/32x9/16hex. (2) .......... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
7628 NUT, 3/8-24x11/32x9/16hex. (2) .. .............. 84 to * — All Models
10 7986 NUT, 5/8-18x5/8x1-1/16hex. ................... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
11 10036 STRAP, rearbrake hose . ..........covvreneeenennns 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
13 41039—82  ANGHOR ARM, rear fork (black) .................... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
13A 41665—82  ABUTMENTSHIM(2) ...t .. B31o* — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
14 44050—82A  CALIPER BODY ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 15, 20 &22 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
15 44146—82  BLEED SCREW, withdustcover..................... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
16 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper ........... ..o 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
17 44200—82  PINBOOT(2) cvvvvr et it cicie e 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
18 44201—82  BOLT,mounting (2) ........covvvrevieenennennnes 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
19 44207—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, includes indexno. 23 & 13A ... .. 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
20 44208—82  REPAIRKIT, rear brake caliper .................... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * ~ FXE-80
21 44209—82  PADSET. ... .0ttt s 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
22 44211—82 PADSPRING. ...... ... i 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
23 44212—82  GUIDE PIN KIT, includes index nos. 17& 18 ........... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80

95



b, -
S\

—46A

DISC BRAKE
1973 TO EARLY 1980

DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO EARLY 1980 AA27-1
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4(2) ... .o 73 to Early 80 — All Models
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2). ...... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
3 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
4 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flathd. (10) ....... 78 to Early 80 — All Models
5 6718 WASHER, 1/72x1-1/6X3/32 ...t 73 to Early 80 — All Models
6 7039 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) ..o vt Early 73 — Al Models
7 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (5) . ............... 73 1o Early 80 — All Models
8 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth. . ............... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
9 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x3/8hex. ................... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
10 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16 hex. (5) ............ 73 to Early 80 — All Models
11 7843 CASTLENUT, 1/2-13x7/16X3/4hex. (2) .. ......... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
12 38712—68  CLIP,brakehose ................coiiiiin..., 73 to Early 80 — All Models
13 41198—73  BOLT, 3/8-16x 1thinhex. hd. (5) .................. 73 to Early 80 — All Models

96




DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO EARLY 1980 (CONT’D)

AA27-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
13A 41670—73  ANTI-VIBRATION KIT — REAR BRAKEONLY ... ... N/A 73 to Early 80 — All Models
14 41734—73  BOLT, hex, hd. (drilled) (2) ..............c.oviiiee 73 to Early 80 — All Models
15 41749—58  BLEEDERVALVE, caliper ..............c..cvvvvnnn, 73 to 77 — All Models
16 41768—73  CLIP, vibration damper — front brake only ............ 73 — All Models
17 41806—72B DISC,brake .. .....c.oiiiiiir i 73 to Early 78 — All Models
18 41807—73  DISC,brake—front .............. ... .ol N/A 73 — All Modsls
20 41813—79 DISC,brake ....... ..ot Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
21 A1814—T76A PLATE, brake disc{2) ........ovvvivniininrinnn.n. Late 76 to Early 80 — All Models
22 42328—73A REARBRAKEHOSE .......................c....e. 73 to 77 — All Models
24 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-rattle) ...................... Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
25 44004—78  INSULATOR, 1-3/4 roundx 5/8thick ................ Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
26 4400578  PADSET ...t e Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
44006—80A PISTON ASSEMBLY — FRONT BRAKEONLY . .......... 73 to 79 — All Models
Consists of besides index nos. 29, 40 & 43
44007—80 SEAL, caliper piston
44118—80 PISTON
27 44008—80  CALIPER AND PISTON ASSEMBLY, outer —
REARBRAKEONLY .......... .o iiiinnnne. 73 to Early 80 — All Models
Consists of besides caliper:
44007—80  SEAL, caliper piston
44118—80 PISTON
44133—72  DUST BOOT, caliper
44146—77  BLEEDER VALVE, caliper
28 44000—78D CALIPER ASSEMBLY — FRONT BRAKEONLY .......... 73 to 79 — All Models
Consists of besides pad & holder index nos. 24, 25,
26, 30, 31, 35, 39, 41, & 43
44011—81  BRAKE CALIPER, outer — REARONLY ............... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
Consists of besides caliper & index no. 43:
44012—81 SLEEVE KIT, with bushing
44118—80 PISTON
29 44105—72  BRAKECALIPER,outer ..................ouns N/A 73 to 79 — All Models
30 44106—72  BRAKECALIPER,Inner ...............cooiini.... 73 to 79 — All Models
44106—80 BRAKECALIPER,imner ........... ... ... ... ..... Early 80 — All Models
31 44107—72  MOUNTINGPIN ... ... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
32 44108—72  LABEL,caliper(3) ...t 73 to Early 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
34 44123—72  SPRING WASHER, caliper ..................... N/A 73 to Early 74 ~— All Models
77 to Early 80 — All Models
35 4412472  PIN,brakepad(2) ... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
36 44127—72A  O-RING, caliperpiston ............ ..o, 73 to Early 80 — All Models
39 44132—72  WASHER, caliper screw (4) ........... e 73 to Early 80 — All Models
40 44133—72 DUSTBOOT, caliper........ oo 73 to Early 80 — All Models
4 44134—72A BOLT,caliper(4) ......ovvviiiin i 73 to Early 80 — All Models
42 44135—74  PAD SET, withpistono-ring................cooeint, 73 to Early 78 — All Models
43 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE,caliper .......................... 78 to Early 80 — All Models
44 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliper bracket ..................... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
45 44166—73  BRACKET, calipermounting. . ................o.ous 73 to Early 80 — All Models
48 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper (3) ........... ... covio. 77 to Early 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
46A 44331—73  CALIPER MOUNTING STUD KIT, consists of besides
mounting stud, locknut & washer, index nos. 35, 50 & 52 73 to Early 80 — All Models
47 45151—78 REARBRAKEHOSE ................civiivnnint, 78 to Early 80 — All Models
48 45518—73  TUBE FITTING, brakeoutercaliper .............. N/A 73 — All Models
50 45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (steel) ... ... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
52 BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — short (steel) . . . .. 73 to Early 80 — All Models

45822—75

97



98



REAR DISC BRAKE — LATE 1980

AA27A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4(2) ... Late 80 — All Models
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2) ...... Late 80 — All Models
3 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (10) ....... Late 80 — All Models
4 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/6x3/32 .......... ..ot Late 80 — All Models
5 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 external tooth (5) ................ Late 80 — All Models
6 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x7/16x9/16 hex. (8) ............ Late 80 — All Models
7 7843 CASTLE NUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex. (2) ........... Late 80 — All Models
8 38712—68  CLIP,brakehese ..............cooviiviiiainon Late 80 — All Models
9 41198—73  BOLT, 3/8-16x1thinhex. hd. (B) .................. Late 80 — All Models
9A 41670—73  ANTI-VIBRATION KIT — REAR BRAKEONLY . .. ... N/A Late 80 — All Models
10 41734—73  BOLT, 1/2-13 hex. hd. (drilled) (2) .. ................ Late 80 — All Models
" 41813—79 DISC,brake ... ... Late 80 — All Models
12 41814—76A PLATE, brakedisc(2) .........coviiiiiiinennnn.. Late 80 — All Models
12A 42300—73A REARBRAKEHOSE .......... .. ..., Late 80 — FXWG
13 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-rattle) . ..................... Late 80 — All Models
14 44004—80  INSULATOR, 1-3/4 round x5/16thick ..:............ Late 80 — All Models
15 44005—78  PADSET . ..ottt e Late 80 — All Models
16 44007—80  SEAL, caliperpiston.......... ... .. oot Late 80 — All Models
17 44008—80  CALIPER AND PISTON ASSEMBLY, outer —
REARBRAKEONLY .........coiiiieinieinnn Late 80 — All Models
Consists of:
44007—80 SEAL, caliper piston
44118—80 PISTON
44133—72 DUST BOOT, caliper
4414677 BLEEDER VALVE, caliper
19 44106—80  BRAKE GALIPER,inner ...............ccoiivevn.n. Late 80 — All Models
20 44107—72  MOUNTINGPIN ... e Late 80 — All Models
21 44108—72  LABEL,caliper(3) ......oviiirii e Late 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
22 44118—80  PISTON ...ttt e s Late 80 — All Models
23 44124—72  PIN,brakepad(2).......ccovviiiiii i Late 80 — All Models
24 44132—72  WASHER, caliperscrew(4) ............cooveninn. Late 80 — All Models
25 44133—72 DUSTBOOT, caliper...........vvvvvvvvinevnnnnns Late 80 — All Models
26 44134—72A SCREW, 12pt.flangedhd. (4) ..................... Late 80 — All Models
27 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE,caliper ..............cooveinen.nn Late 80 — All Models
28 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliperbracket ..................... Late 80 — All Models
29 44166—73  BRACKET, calipermounting. . ...................... Late 80 — All Models
30 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper(2) ...................... Late 80 — FXS-80, FXWG, FXB
30A 44331—73  CALIPER MOUNTINGSTUDKIT......... ... c..ots. Late 80 — All Models
Includes besides mounting stud, locknut & washer:
44124—72  PIN, brake pad (2)
45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket (steel)
45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket (steel)
31 45151—78 REARBRAKEHOSE ..................civiein.. Late 80 — All Modeis except FXWG
32 45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (steel) .. .... Late 80 — All Models
33 45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — short (steel) . .. .. Late 80 — All Models

99



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER
1977 TO 1979 — FXS
1978 TO 1983 — ALL MODELS

100



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER — 1977 TO 1979 — FXS; 1978 TO 1983 — ALL MODELS

AA28

RETAIL INDEX . PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
44025—79  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left ......... e Late 78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
44025—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left (black) includes index nos.: 1, 80 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
5,12,13,14,16,19,20,21&22 .................. 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
44026—79  CALIPERASSEMBLY,right .................ciat. Late 78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
4402680  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, right (black) includes index nos.: 1, 80 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
12,13,14,18,19,20,21,22,24 .................. 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
2 44032—79  PADSET...... ..o AU Late 78 to 83 — All Models
3 44098—77 PADSET......iivii i i N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — Ali Models
4 44108—72  LABEL,caliper(2) .....covvirieiiiiiiincnnns 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
44116—77  CALIPERASSEMBLY,right.................... N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — All Models
44117—77  CALIPERASSEMBLY,left ..................... N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — All Models
5 44121—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer —left................... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
6 44121—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer — left (black) Includes index 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB;
nos.c8thruttl. ... o 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
7 44128—83 FOAMTAPE(2) ...t N/A 78 to 83 — All Models
8 44146—77  BLEEDERFITTING ......... ..ot 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
9 44151—77  SEAL, piston(2) ..o 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 1o 83 — All Models
10 44153—77  BOOT(2) . .oviit it i 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
11 44157—T77  PISTON(2). ..o e 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
12 44158—77  PLATE, 0uter{2) .......covviiiiiinnennrerineans, 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
13 44161—77  PLATE,INner(2) ........cvvviriiniinnnnennnnnens 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 ~ All Models
14 44162—T77  PIN(4) ...t i e 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 10 83 — All Models
15 44163—77  CALIPER,inner —1left .................cciiiiins 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
16 44163—80  CALIPER, inner — left(black) ................. N/A 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB;
82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
17 44164—77  CALIPER,inner—right ............. . ... ... .. ... 77 to 79-— FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
18 44164—80  CALIPER, inner —right (black) . .................... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB;
82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
19 44165—77  WASHER(2).. ..o 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
20 A4172—T77  BOLT(2) .ot e e e 77 t0 79 — FXS; 78 1o 83 — All Modeis
21 44173—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (fong) (2) ................. 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
22 44174—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (short) (2}................. 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
23 44195—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer —right ................. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
24 44195~80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer — right (black) includes index 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB;
nos.: 8thrutt. ... 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
25 44197—77  LABEL,caliper..........ccoiiiiii i 80 to 83 — All 1340 cc Models

101



102



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER — 1984 & LATER

AA28A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 855 SOREW it e 84 — All Models
2 3517 SOREW .t e e e e 84 — All Models
3 6019 WASHER ..o 84 — All Models
6 44020—83  PISTON REBUILD KIT, includes items 7, 8 &9.......... 84 — All Models
7 44021—83  RETAININGRING, piston ......... ..ot 84 — All Models
8 44022—83  DUSTBOOT, piston .......cvvvveii i 84 — All Models
g 44047—83  SEAL,PIStON . ..... oo e 84 — All Models
10 44053—83A BLEEDERFITTING . ....ovriii e 84 — All Models
11 44053—83  GUIDE PIN KIT, includes items 12&13 ............... 84 — All Models
12 44054—83  PINBOOT ...ttt i it 84 — All Models
13 44059—83  GUIDE(3).....cvrvvrii e 84 — All Models
14 44060—83  BRACKET, calipermounting. ....................... 84 — All Models
15 44061—83  SPRINGCLIP ...t e e 84 — All Models
16 44062—83 RETAININGRING ....... ..o 84 — All Models
17 44063—83  PADSET....c.iitii i 84 — All Models
18 44046—84  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,left ..... ... oot 84 — All Models
19 44065—83  CALIPER REBUILD KIT, left - includes items 6 & 10.. N/A 84 — All Models

103



’f/(f/(,o
\
2A
12

Ll
z
a4
Q
122
(]
-
P
O
o
L.

1974 TO 1977

104



FRONT DISC BRAKE — 1974 TO 1977

AA28B

RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
2 3453 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 hex. sockethd. (2) .......... 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
2A 3793 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk. fiat socket hd. w/locking

Pateh (B) .o e 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
3 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex. hd. ..................... 74 1o 77 — FX, FXE
4 6230 WASHER, 11/32x13/32x1/32(4) . ... ........ N/A 741077 — FX, FXE
5 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16............ ... ... 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth................. 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
7 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. ................... 74 10 77 — FX, FXE
8 7729 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 74 10 77 — FX, FXE
9 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex. ............... 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
10 8475 RIVET (8) .o ee e i e 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
11 38712—68  CLIP,brakehose ...t 7410 77 — FX, FXE
12 41191—74  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk. socketflat hd. (5) ......... 74 10 77 — FX, FXE
13 41749—58  BLEEDERVALVE ...... ... i 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
14 41807—74 DISC,brake...........ociiiiiiii N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
15 43302—77  SPRING, brake caliper (servicefix) .......... ... N/JA 741077 — FX, FXE
44089—74  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete...................... 7410 77 — FX, FXE
16 44271—74  RUBBER CAP, bleedervalve. .................. N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
17 44272—74  ANCHORARM ............ ... .ot N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
18 44273—74 OUTERCALIPER........... ... oot N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
19 44274—74  FRICTIONRING ... ... oot N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
20 44275—74  PISTON ... i i N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
21 44276—74  PLATE, floatinglining ................ ..o, N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
22 A4277—74  O-RING. ... ..ot e 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
23 44278—74  RUBBERBOOT, piston....................... N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
24 44279—74 INNERCALIPER ........... ...t N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
25 44280—74  ANCHORPIN, upper.........c.cvivvnninennn N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
26 44281—74  BRAKE LINING KIT, complete (2 linings — 4 rivets) N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
27 44283—74  ANCHORPIN,lower ..............coovvevnnt. N/A 741077 — FX, FXE

28 45519—77  FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete ..................... 77 — EX, FXE
29 45521—74A FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete ..................... 74 10 76 — FX, FXE
45532—74  LABEL,caliper ......... .. i, N/A 741077 — FX, FXE

105



106



FRONT BRAKE — 1971 & 1972

AA29

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16dia. x1/2 ... ...covvviiiiiinns 71&72 —FX

2 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2) .......... 71&72—FX

3 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 71 & 72 — FX

4 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 71872 —FX

5 3433 BOLT, 7/16-20x 2-3/4hex. hd................. N/A 71& 72 — FX

6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ..t cie i 71&72 — FX

7 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 . . ... 71&72—FX

8 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2) . ..ot oo MM&T2—FX

9 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. (3)................. 71&72—FX
10 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x 11/16x1/2hex. .............. 71&72 —FX
11 7744 NUT, 5/16-24x3/16x1/2hex. (3) .. .........c'... 71&72—-FX
12 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex.. . .................. 71&72 —FX
13 11036 RETAINING RING, pivotpin ..........covvevevnans 71&72 —FX
14 41835—69  SPRING, brakeshoe (2)............ccvvvieeneannn, M1&72—FX
15 41841—31  RIVET, brakelining(12) ............ ... vt .. N/A 71& 72 — FX
16 41848—64  SET OF BRAKE LININGS ANDRIVETS ............ N/A 71 & 72 — FX
17 44524—51  CLEVISPIN ... ..o N/A 71& 72 — FX
18 45002—69  HAND LEVERANDBRACKET................... N/A 7T1&72 — FX
19 45023—69  BRACKET,only ....... ..o, N/A 71 & 72 — FX
20 45024—65A HAND LEVER, with pins and nylon bushings ........... 71&72 — FX
21 45030—65A CLAMP, hand leverbracket ........................ 71&72 —FX
22 45031—65  PIVOTPIN, handlever .............covvivvvnnnnnn M1&72—FX
23 45034—68  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used without bushings) ...... 71&72 —FX
24 45036--68  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used with plastic bushings) ... 71 & 72 — FX
25 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pin (plastic) (2) ..... 71&72 — FX
26 45060—54  CABLECOILASSEMBLY .........ccoiviiiiiniinens 71&72—FX
27 45159—50  ADJUSTING SCREW, control coil................ N/A 71 & 72 — FX
28 45174—64  CLEVIS,brakecable ......................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
29 45203—52  TUBE, brakecable........................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
30 45216—49  CLEVIS CLAMP, brakecable................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
31 45218—52  CLAMP,cabletube .......................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX

107



REAR BRAKE CONTROL
LATE 1979 & LATER

{1

b

108




REAR BRAKE CONTROL ~— LATE 1979 AND LATER AA30

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN, 1716 X172 . oo Late 79 to * — All Modsls except FXWG
2 3473 BOLT, No. 10-32 x 1/2 hex. washerhd. (2) ........... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
3 3427 BOLT, 5/16-18x3-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 80 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
4 4337W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex.hd. .................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
5 4392 BOLT, 5/16-18 x3-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
B 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/4hex. hd. (2) ............. o0 Late 79 — All Models
6A 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex. hd. ...............ccvus Late 84 — FXSB
7 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd........................ Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
8 5890 SPACER (2) . .vvv e Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
5891 SPACER(2) ..ooe it 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
] 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. ... ... ...t Late 79 to * — All Modsls except FXWG
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2 — Late 84-FXSB}............. Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ........oovieeiiiiienans Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
12 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internaltooth (2) ............... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
13 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24x 3/16x1/2hex. ................ Late 79 to * — All Modsls except FXWG
14 7783 NUT, 3/8-16 x5/16 x9/16hex. . ............ooune. Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
14A 10038 CLAMP, 19/32 reservoirhose(2) ................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
15 41033—82 REARBRAKEHOSE .......... ..., 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
16 41764—79  RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder..................... Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
17 41800—81A RESERVOIR . ... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
18 42257—79 BRAKEROD ...... .o i Late 79 to 83 — Ali Models except FXWG & FXSB
19 42257—82 BRAKEROD .........oiiii i 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
20 42269—30  PIN,rearbrakerodclevis ................ .0 Late 79 to * — All Models
21 4229979  SUPPORTBRACKET ..........cviiiiiniiiinans Late 79 fo 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
42299—82  SUPPORTBRACKET ......... ..o iiiiiiiiiiinin,s 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
22 42318—72  BRAKELINETEE ................... e Late 79 to * — All Models
23 42320—82 REARBRAKETUBE ........ ... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
24 42326—82  RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder..................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
25 42330—72  CLEVIS,brakerod............c.oovviviiinninn, Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
42330—82  CLEVIS,brakerod ...........oviieviiinnnonins 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
27 42374—778B REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
27A 42374—82A REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
28 42375—77  SCREW, master cylindercover(2)................... Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
29 42376—77A  COVER, master cylinder (reservoir—83 & Later) ......... Late 79 to * — All Models
30 42388—79  LEVER, foot brake (polished chrome)................. Late 79 & 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
31 42389—79  BRACKET, foot lever (polished chrome)............... Late 79 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 & 84 — FXSB
32 42394—65 RUBBER, brakepedal ............................ Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
33 42396—79  WASHER, brakepedalpivot..................... ... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
34 42399—79A LEVER, foot brake (shot blast &chrome) .............. Late 79 to 81 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
Late 79 to 83 — FXE-80
4239982  LEVER, footbrake ...............c oo 84 — FXE-80
35 42425—79  SPRING, footlever ......... ... it Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
36 42428—81  LEVER, footbrake ...................ciiiiiiin, 81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB
42428—82  LEVER, foot brake (polished chrome). ................ 83 & 84 — FXSB
36A 42433—83  MOUNTING PLATE, mastercylinder. ................. 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
37 4243579  BUSHING, foot brakelever. . .................... .. Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
38 42453—80A MASTERCYLINDER . .......ooviria s Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
39 42455—80  GASKET, master cylinder cover (reservoir cover - 83 & Later) late 79 to * — All Models
40 42470—82A MASTERCYLINDER. ... .o 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
41 42527—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, reservoir .................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
42 42534—82  SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2 socketflathd. (2) ........... 33 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
43. 45150—79 REARBRAKETUBE ..........cciiiiiiiiiiniinns Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
44 45151—78 REARBRAKEHOSE ............cccoiiiiiiinin Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
45 45152—78A BRACKET, brakelinetee ................ e Late 78 to * — All Models
45A 63548—82  FITTING, hose to reservoir (brass)................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
48 50800—71B BRACKET, foot lever (shot blast & chrome) ............ Late 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
50800—80  BRACKET, foot lever (black) .................. N/A 80to 82 — FXB
47 72023—51A STOPLIGHT SWITCH, rear .. ..........covviiinn, Late 79 to * — All Models
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part no. Cut to required length.
48

63573—82  HOSE, 5/16rubber, 25ft.long ..................... 83 & 84 — FXSB

109



REAR BRAKE CONTROL —
FXWG - 1983 & LATER

110



REAR BRAKE CONTROL — FXWG — 1983 & LATER

AA30A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16X1/2 ... oo 83 & 84 — FXWG
2 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
3 2887W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
4 3464 BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd.................coooute 83 & 84 — FXWG
5 3473 BOLT, No. 10-32x1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
6 3509 BOLT, 3/8-16x2-3/4hex. hd. . ................ ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
7 3825 BOLT ottt e e Late 83 & 84 — FXWG
4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/8hex.hd.................... ... Early 83 — FXWG
8 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd..............ceviinnnns 83 & 84 — FXWG
g9 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/2hex. hd. . ...t 83 & 84 — FXWG
10 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex. hd. ..................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
11 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32.. ..., 83 & 84 — FXWG
12 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 ... ... e 83 & 84 — FXWG
13 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8.. .. .o e 83 & 84 — FXWG
14 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16internaltooth (2) ............... 83 & 84 — FXWG
15 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x7/32x7/16hex..................-.. Early 83 — FXWG
15A 7683 LOCKNUT . ot e e e Late 83 & 84 — FXWG
16 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 83 & 84 — FXWG
17 7742 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. ............... 83 & 84 — FXWG
18 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16x 1/2hex. ................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
19 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x7/16x9/16hex. ............... 83 & 84 — FXWG
20 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. .. ...........ccovvts 83 & 84 — FXWG
20A 10033 CLAMP, rearbraketube .................ccoiut. Late 84 — FXWG
21 10038 CLAMP, 19/32 reservoirhose (2) ................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
22 33048—72  FOOTREST .. .ottt i 83 & 84 — FXWG
23 33189—63  RUBBER COVER, footrest................civenn.. 83 & 84 — FXWG
24 40920—82  SPRING, brakereturn ...........coiiiiviiiiinnens 83 & 84 — FXWG
25 40918—82  WASHER, pistonGUp . .. vvcvvove e 83 & 84 — FXWG
25A 40921—79  WASHER, brakereturn ..................0s e Early 83 — FXWG
26 40022—79  BOOT, pushrod .......ccoveeneeinriinnnnnanens 83 & 84 — FXWG
27 41004—82 REARBRAKETUBE ........cvvviiiinnniiiennnnnns 83 & Early 84 — FXWG
28 41033—82 REARBRAKEHOSE ........ ... iiiiiiinanus 83 & 84 — FXWG
29 41664—82  BRACKET, frontbraketube .......................s 83 & Early 84 — FXWG
30 41800—81A RESERVOIR, mastercylinder ....................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
31 42269—30  PIN, rearbrakerodclevis ........... ... ..ot 83 & 84 — FXWG
31A 42318—72 BRAKELINETEE ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
32 42319—72  HOSE PAD,frontbraketube........................ 83 & Early 84 — FXWG
33 42374—82A REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
34 42376—77A COVER, master cylinder reservoir ................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
35 42448—82A PLUNGER, mastercylinder .............. ... ...... 83 & 84 — FXWG
36 42455—80  GASKET, master cylinder reservoir .................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
37 42470—82A MASTERCYLINDER..........voii i 83 & 84 — FXWG
38 42507—82  MOUNTING BRACKET (black wrinkle) ................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
39 42515—82  LEVER, foot brake (chrome)..............cooovunins 83 & 84 — FXWG
40 42522—82  CLEVIS,brakerod ..........cocvviinniiin i 83 & 84 — FXWG
41 42524—82  BUSHING (2) .......c.oovviiiiiiiiiiiiinens 83 & 84 — FXWG
42 42526—82  SUPPORTBRACKET ..........iviiiiiiivinnneniens 83 & 84 — FXWG
43 42527—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, reservoir .............couunes 83 & 84 —~ FXWG
44 42531—82  WASHER, 13/32x1-3/8x3/32.........covvvvnnns 83 & 84 — FXWG
45 42532—82  PAD,brakelever ........... ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
46 42534—82  SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2socketflathd. (2) ........... 83 & 84 — FXWG
47 44126—82  WASHER, brakereturnspring. ............oovvnnnn 83 & 84 — FXWG
48 45152—78A BRACKET, brakelinetee ...................oiias. 83 & 84 — FXWG
48A 45154—84 REARBRAKETUBE ...... ... viiiininannnnns. Late 84 — FXWG
49 50012—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest. . ............... ...\ 83 & 84 — FXWG
50 63551—82  FITTING, 90 ° reservoir hose (brass) .. ............... 83 & 84 — FXWG
51 72023—57A STOPLIGHTSWITCH,rear ... ot 83 & 84 — FXWG
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part no. Cut to required length.
52 63573—82  HOSE, 5/16 rubber, 25feetlong.................... 83 & 84 — FXWG

111



REAR BRAKE CONTROL —
FXWG - 1980 TO 1982

112



REAR BRAKE CONTROL — FXWG — 1980 TO 1982

AA31

RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16x1/2...........c v a . U 80 to 82 — FXWG
2 720 PLUG, foot lever and bracket assembly ............... 80 to 82 — FXWG
2A 2708 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1 sockethd. (2) ................. 81 & 82 — FXWG

3 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18 x3/4 sockethd. .................. 80 — FXWG
4 3464 BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd. (2).........oovvvninnn 80 to 82 — FXWG
5 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28x1hex.hd.......... ... oveinn.n. 80 to 82 — FXWG
6 4084W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 2-15/16hex. hd. (2) ............... 80 to 82 — FXWG
7 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd........... ...t 80 to 82 — FXWG
8 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/2hex. hd. ................ ..., 80 to 82 — FXWG
9 5751 SPACER, master cylinder, 15/32(2) . ................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
10 6220W WASHER, 174X 7/16X1/32. ... ..o 80 to 82 — FXWG
11 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8. ... .ot 80 to 82 — FXWG
i2 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x7/32xT7/16heX..............ovnn 80 to 82 — FXWG
13 7729 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 80 to 82 — FXWG
14 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16hex. ............... 80 to 82 — FXWG
15 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16 x9/16hex. . ..........ovvnnn. .. 80 to 82 — FXWG
15A 33048—72  FOOTREST ..ottt i i 81 & 82 — FXWG
16 33188—63  RUBBER,footrest................ ... 80 to 82 — FXWG
17 41004—80 REARBRAKETUBE, 18" ........ ... 80 to 82 — FXWG
18 41745—79  COVER, master cylinder (chrome) ................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
19 41753—80  COVER, master cylinder (black)................ N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG
20 41764—79  RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder..................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
21 42269—70  CLEVISPIN ... 80 to 82 — FXWG
22 42300—73A REARBRAKEHOSE .......... ... iiiiiiiinnnn 80 to 82 — FXWG
23 42314—71A BRACKET, brake fronttube .................coovits 80 to 82 — FXWG
24 42316—80  LOCKPLATE, footlever and bracket assembly .......... 80 to 82 — FXWG
25 42318—72 BRAKELINETEE ...t 80 to 82 — FXWG
26 42319—72  HOSEPAD, brakefronttube........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
27 42374—778 REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
28 4237577  SCREW, master cylindercover(2) ...............c.... 80 to 82 — FXWG
29 42376—77A COVER, mastercylinder................coovvinnnn 80 to 82 — FXWG
30 42454—80A MASTERCYLINDER....... ..ot 80 to 82 — FXWG
31 42455—80  GASKET, mastercylinder.......................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
32 42507—80  FOOT LEVER & BRACKET ASSEMBLY ................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
33 42511—80  BEARING, footleverbracket ........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
34 42515—80  LEVER, foot brake (polished) . ...................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
35 42517—80  CLEVIS, brake levercrossshaft. .................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
36 42519—80  CROSS SHAFT, brakelevertoclevis ................. 80 to 82 — FXWG
37 42521—80  SPRING, brakefootpedal.......................... - 80 to 82 — FXWG
38 42522—80  PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
39 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT5) (2) .. ... N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG

40 49140—80  FOOTREST,chrome ............cooviivvnnnnnnnns 80 — FXWG
41 50912—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest. ........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
42 72023—51A  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, rear .............cooveiinnnn. 80 to 82 — FXWG

113



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

REAR BRAKE CONTROL — 1971 TO EARLY 1979

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16x1/2 . ... ...t 71 to Early 79 — All Models

2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. washer hd. ... 71 to Early 72 — FX

3 3953w BOLT, 5/16-24x1/2hex. hd....................... 71 to Early 72 — FX

4 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16hex. hd...................... 71 to Early 72 — FX

5 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24x2-3/4hex. hd. ..................... 71 to Early 72 — FX

6 4420 BOLT,3/8-16x2-3/4hex. hd. ..................... 71 to Early 72 — FX

7 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24x 3-1/4hex. hd. (2) .................. Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models

114



REAR BRAKE CONTROL — 1971 TO EARLY 1979 (CONT’D)

AA31A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
~ '+ PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
8 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd............coooviiit, 71 & Early 72 — FX; 78 & Early 79 — All Models
9 5982w SPACER, 3/41d. ... Late 72 — FX
10 5983W SPACER,5/8710.(2) «..ovi v Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models
11 6156 WASHER, 3/16x3/8x1/32 (brass) .............. .. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
12 6220W WASHER, 1/4X7/16Xx1/32........coov it 71 to Early 79 — All Models
13 6229W WASHER, 5/16 x 1-1/16x1/16 . .........covivtn. 71 & Early 72 — FX
14 6448HB WASHER, 13/32x13/16x3/32.............ovviits 71 & Early 72 — FX
15 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ..ot 71 & Early 72 — FX; 78 to Early 79 — All Models
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 ... ... e 71 & Early 72 — FX
17 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24x3/16x1/2hex. ................ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
18 7753 NUT,5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. ...t 71 & Early 72 — FX
19 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. .. .................. 78 & Early 79 — All Models
20 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex..................et. 71 & Early 72 — FX
21 9851 GREASEFITTING ... i 71 & Early 72 — FX
22 10006 STRAP, brake tubetoframe (2) ..................... 71 & Early 72 — FX
23 11137 O-RING, repairkit ......... ..o 71 to Early 79 — All Models
24 24692—54  WASHER, brake pedalpivot................... N/A Late 73 to Early 79 — All Models
25 25715—71  GREASE FITTING, rear brakepedal .................. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
26 38712—68  CLAMP, frontbraketube —small ................... 71 & Early 72 — FX
27 41761—58  MASTERCYLINDER.. ..., 71&72—FX
28 41761—78  MASTERCYLINDER............coiiiiiinn s, 73 to Early 79 — All Models
29 41762—58A REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ..................c.ous 71 to Early 79 — All Models
NOTE: Must order 41773—58 VALVE & SEAT for use on 71 & 72 vehicles with drum brake.
30 41764—70  RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder..................... 71 1o Early 79 — All Models
31 41765—58  FILLER PLUG, mastercylinder...................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
32 41766—58  WASHER, fillerplug............cvvii s, 71 to Early 79 — All Models
33 41769—58  MASTER CYLINDER SPRING, with cap, valve and seat ... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
34 41786—79  WARNING LABEL, fillercap .....................o.0. MID 79 — All Models
35 41835—69  SPRING, footlever ......... ... s, 71 & Early 72 — FX
36 42057—72  BRAKEROD .........ciiiiiiiii i Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models
37 42269—30  PIN, rearbrakerodclevis .............. ... il 71 to Early 79 — All Models
38 42269—70 CLEVISPIN ... vt 71 & Early 72 — FX
39 42299—72  SUPPORTBRACKET .........coo it Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models
40 42303—70A REARBRAKETUBE............ccoviiiniiants N/A 71 & Early 72 — FX
2 42304—70A FRONTTUBE .....iviivriiiirtiiiiiieennnns 71 & Early 72 — FX; 73 to Early 79 — All Models
42 42309—70 BRAKELINETEE ..o 71 & Early 72 — FX
43 42311—58  PLUG, rearbrakeline.....................oovinin, 71 & Early 72 — FX
44 42314—71A BRACKET, brakefronttube ..................... ... Early 72 — FX
45 42318—72 BRAKELINETEE ...t Late 72 — FX; 78 & Early 79 — All Models
46 42319—72  HOSEPAD, brake fronttube............. ... ... .. Early 72 — FX
47 42321—71  BRAKE TUBEKIT, front (rubber mounted)......... N/A 71 & Early 72 — FX
48 42327—70  CLAMP, brake fronttube —farge ................... 71 & Early 72 — FX
48A 42328—73A REARBRAKETUBE ..........ccoiviiiiiiiiiinns Late 72 to 77 — All Models
49 42330—71  CLEVIS,brakerod..............cooevnints N/A 71 & Early 72 — FX
50 42330—72 CLEVIS, brakerod ......c.covvvivevinneinnnnnn, Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models
51 42333~70  PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................ 71 & Early 72 — FX
52 42394—65  RUBBER, brakepedal ..........ccooiiviiinnnn. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
53 42399--72A LEVER, footbrake ............. .o, Late 72 to Early 78 — All Models
54 42399—78  LEVER,footbrake ...........c.oviiiiiiiiiins Late 78 & Early 79 ~ All Models
55 42411—70  STOPPLATE, foot brakelever .................. N/A 71 & Early 72 — FX
56 42425—71  SPRING, footlever ...............covi e, 71 1o Early 79 — All Models
57 42436—72 RUBBERWASHER................ ... ...t N/A Late 72 to Early 79 — Al Models
58 42439—72  CLAMP, master cylinderinsulator ................... Late 72 to Late 75 — FX;
77 to Early 79 — All Models
59 42440—72  INSULATOR ... e Late 72 to Late 75 — FX;
77 to Early 79 — All Models
60 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master ¢ylinder (DOT5) ........ N/A 77 to Early 79 — All Models
61 45150—78 REARBRAKETUBE ............. .. covinin N/A 78 & Early 79 — All Models
62 45151—78A REARBRAKEHOSE .............cooiiiiiiiiinnt. 78 & Early 79 — All Models
63 45152—78  BRACKET, brakefinetee .................cooviit. 78 & Early 79 — All Models
64 50668—35  SPACER, mastercylinderstud(2) ................... 71 & Early 72 — FX
65 50800—71B BRACKET, footlever ................oiiiiinnann, Late 72 to Early 79 — All'Models 115



W
X
<
o
@0
=
>
x
o
-t
m
m
T
=
3
o«

e ———

ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION

WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

116



REAR WHEEL DRUM BRAKE — 1971 & 1972

AA32

~ RETAIL INDEX PART
» PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 7T1&72—FX

2 4319 BOLT,3/8-24x1hex. hd. (2) ..ot 71& 72 — FX

3 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64 ..................... 718& 72 — FX
4 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ... e 71 & 72 — FX

5 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10. .. ........... . 71 & 72 — FX

6 7242 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 externaltooth................... 71& 72 — FX

7 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18x3/8x15/16hex. .............. 71 & 72 — FX
8 8095A NUT, 1-20x3/8x1-3/8hex.................. N/A 71& 72— FX
9 9995 CLAMP, rear brakehose ................... . N/A 7T1&72—FX
10 41400—67  REAR BRAKE DRUM, with sprocket ........... O N/A 71872 — FX
11 41425—37  DOWEL PIN, brakeshell (5) ............. ... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
12 41586—30  COLLAR, rearaxleslesve ................. N/A 7T1&72— FX
13 41596—63  SPACER,sideplate ...................... . N/A 71 & 72 — FX
14 4160067 AXLESLEEVE ....... ... . ... .. .. N/A 718&72 —FX
15 41740—63  WHEELBRAKECYLINDER ... ......... ... .. it 71&72 — FX
17 H742—58A SCREW, wheelcylinder . ............. ... ... .. ... 71&72—FX
18 41743—58  BOLT, wheelceylinder ...... ... ... .. ... ... N/A 71 & 72— FX
19 41744—58  GASKET, cylinder fitting (2) . ................ N/A 71 & 72 — FX
20 41748—63  REPAIRKIT, wheelcylinder ................. L TM&T72—FX
20A 41749—58  BLEEDER FITTING, wheel brake cylinder . ............. 71&72 — FX
21 41750—63  SWIVEL FITTING, brakecylinder . ............... ... 71&72 — FX
22 41801—63  SET OF BRAKE SHOES AND LININGS, standard ... N/A 71& 72 — FX
23 41808—63  SET OF REAR BRAKE LININGS AND RIVETS ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
24 41835—58  RETAINER, brakeshoe(2).................... Lo 71& 72 — FX
25 41836—63  RETURN SPRING, brakeshoe ................. N/A 71 & 72 — FX
26 41837—63  SPRING, brakeshoe......................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
27 41841—31  RIVET, brakelining (18) ............ ... ..... N/A 71& 72 — FX
28 42300—63 REARBRAKEHOSE ........... ... .. .. .o .o, 71& 72— FX
29 43530—35A SCREW, wheel mounting socket, std. — 3/8-20........ 718&72 — FX
30 43531—35  SCREW, whesl mounting socket — 7/16-200.S.... N/A 71 & 72 — FX

117



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT
1973 & LATER

118



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1973 & LATER 7 AA33-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3655 SCREW, 5/16-18x7/8 pan hd. Torx(5).............. 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
2 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (10) ....... 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
3 6590HW WASHER, 1/2Xx1-1/8x3/32........cvveinnnnnt. 80 to 84 — FXWG
6653 WASHER, 5/8x1-5/16x3/32 .........covivni et 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 .. ..o e 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
5 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) ....cov v Early 73 — FX, FXE
6 7068 LOCKWASHER, axle, 1/2 ...... ..ot 80 to 84 — FXWG
7 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (8) ................ 73 t0 77 — FX, FXEF
8 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x23/64(5) ............ocvvnts 78 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16 hex. (5) ............ 7310 77 — FX, FXE
10 7813 NUT, 5/8-18x9/16x15/16hex.................... 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
7845 NUT, 1/2-20x7/16x3/4hex. . .......ccovvennnn. 80 to 84 — FXWG
12 9052 ROLLERBEARING (2). . ..o vvvveeii e 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
13 11027 RETAINING RING, wheelhub (2) .................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
14 40910—84A SPACER, rightbearing...................coiennnn. 84 — FXWG
15 41123—79  VALVECAP ... ... 83 & 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
16 41196—73  SPACER, bearing—inner(2) ............. ... ... 80 to 84 — FXWG
17 41198—73  BOLT, 3/8-16x 1thinhex. hd. (8) ............. . ... 73 to 77 — FX, FXE
18 41594—73  SPACER, axle —left ..... e 80 to 83 — FXWG
19 41607—83  SPACER, axle —right (grooved) .................... 83 — FXWG
20 41807—73 DISC,brake.........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiien N/A 73 — FX, FXE
21 41806—72B DISC, brakewithplate...................oiiit, 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
22 41814—76A PLATE, brakedisC ...........c.cooviiiiiininnns 82 — All Models; Early 83 — FXE-80
23 43001—79  RIM, frontwheel, 18" ............ .. .. it 80 to * — FXE, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43018—73  RIM, front wheel, 19"’ (chrome) ................ N/A 73 to 80 — FX, FXEF; 73 to 79 — FXE, FXEF-80
24 43024—738  SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 19" rim — short (metric) (20) ... .. 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43025—73B SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 19'' rim — long (metric) (20} ... ... 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43057—80A SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 21" rim(40).............oovvt. 80 to 84 — FXWG
25 43167—83A VALVESTEM ... ... 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
26 43312—84  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with hub assy., 18" ...... 84 — FXE-80
43341—78  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, w/brgs., 19" (chrome) N/A 78 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
27 43346—83  AXLE ... .. 83 & 84 — FXWG
28 43358—83A SPACER, bearing —rightside.............. e 84 — FXE-80
29 43488—77  SPAGCER, leftbearing ............... ... oot 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
30 43548—74  SPAGER, leftbearing ...t 7410 77 — FX, FXE
31 43559—73  WASHER,wheelhub(2) ............ ... ovitt 80 to 83 — FXWG
32 43600—74  HUB, with bearingsandseals ................. N/A 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
33 43600—78  HUB, with bearingsandseals ...................... 78 1o 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
34 43601—78A SPACER, 4.420 (with flanges) (orange). . ............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
43602—78A SPACER, 4.434 (with flanges) (yellow) . .............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
43603—78A SPACER, 4.448 (with flanges) (white) ... ............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
35 43619—84  HUB, with bearings, seals & spacers................. 84 — FXE-80
36 43623—78  SPACER, 2.564 (violet) .............cocvinvins. 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43624—78  SPACER, 2.550(pink) .. ....ccoovvneiiiviinnn, 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43625—78  SPAGER, 2.536(gold) ..........cooviiiiiiinaat, 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
37 43633—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.162 (red & white) .. . ... 73 t0 77 — FX, FXE
43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange)N/a 73 to 77 — FX, FXE
43635—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) ... .. 7310 77 — FX, FXE

119



- SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT
1973 & LATER

120



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1973 & LATER (CONT’D)

AA33-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
— PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
38 43662—80B  RIM, front wheel, 21"’ (chrome) .................... 80 to 84 — FXWG; 73 to 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB
39 43663—80A  HUB, with bearings and seals (chrome)............... 80 to 83 — FXWG
40 43664—80B FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, w/bearings, 21" (chrome) .. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 73 to 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB
43671—84  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with hub assy., 21" ...... 84 — FXWG
41 43672—84  HUB, with bearings, seals &spacers................. 84 — FXWG
42 43871—73  AXLE ..t e e 7310 76 — FX, FXE
43875—73  AXLE ... e 80 to 83 — FXWG
43883—77  AXLE .. e 77 to 83 — FX, FXE. FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43883—84  AXLE ... e 84 — FXE-80
43 44136—84A DISC, frontbrake.......ocvvvirriiii e 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
. 44 44137—77A DISC,brake (2) ........oovviviiriii s 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
45 47519—72  OILSEAL(2) «.crvne it 73 to 83 ~— FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
47519—83A OIL SEAL, wheelhub(2) ......... ..ot 80 to 84 — FXWG; 84 — FXE-80
46 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. — .275"" |.D. {round) . ....... 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/4 0z. — .275"" L.D. (round) ........ 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
05582—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1 0z. — .275"" I.D. (round) .......... 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

121



o\
B) R, CAST WHEEL
d — FRONT —

122



,,,,,,,

CAST WHEEL — FRONT AA34
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2853 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 ctsk. flat socket hd. (10) . N/A 77 & 78 — FXS
3655 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 pan hd. Torx (10),............ 84 — FXSB
3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (10)....... 78 to Early 81 — All Models except FXWG
2 3781 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ctsk. socket flat hd. (10) ... .. 74 to 80 — FX, FXE
3 3793 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk. flat socket hd. w/locking
pateh (B) .o vt 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
4 3795 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. flat socket hd. w/locking
patch (10) . ..ve e Late 81 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
5 6653 WASHER, 5/8x1-5/16x3/32 ..................... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
] 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 .. ...t 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
7 7813 NUT, 5/8-18x9/16x 15/16hex.................... 74 to * — All Modsls except FXWG
8 9052 ROLLERBEARING(2). ... .o 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
9 41123—79  SCREW, 5/16-18x7/8panhd. Torx (10)............. 84 to * — FXSB
10 41191—74  SCREW, brake disc (5) {7 spoke — single disc) ........ 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
it 41807—74 DISC,brake . ... i N/A 741077 — FX, FXE
11A 41814—76A HUBPLATE ... ... i 84 to * — FXSB
12 43157—83A VALVESTEM . ... o 84 — FXSB
13 43315—78  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (gold)
(9 spoke — singledise) . ............... ..., N/A 78 — All Models
43320—80  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19'" (hlack)
(9 spoke — singledisc).............. ... N/A 78 — All Models
43335—80  WHEFL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19°" (black) . N/A 80 & 81 — FXB; 83 — FXSB
14 43338—83  SPACER, bearing ............ovviviiiniiinenen 84 — FXSB
16 43434—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearing & seal (2) ....... N/A 77 — FXS
17 43435—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearing & seal.......... N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
18 43444—79  BEARING HOUSING — lgft (disc side) w/bearing & seal N/A 74 1o 77 — FX, FXE
19 43445—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearing and seal (2) (7 spoke) . N/A 77 & 78 — FXS;
78 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 43461—78  CAST WHEEL, with bearings, spacers and-seals (7 spoke) N/A 77 & 78 — FXS; 78 — FX, FXE
21 43488—77  SPAGER, lefthearing .................. .ot 77 to 80 — FXS; 82 — FXS-80, FXB
78 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
22 43522—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (black)
(7 spoke — single disc). . ............ ...l N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
23 43548—74  SPACER, lefthearing ......... ... ... ...t 74 to 80 — FX, FXE
24 43613—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (gold) .. N/A 82 to * — FXB, FXSB
43617—83  CAST WHEEL, with brgs., spacers & seals (9 spoks)
(black) ..o N/A 77 to 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXB, FXWG, FXSB
25 43623—78  SPAGER, between bearings — 2.564 (violet)........... 77 to 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
43624—78  SPAGER, between bearings — 2.550 (pink) ........... 77 to 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
43625—78  SPACER, between bearings — 2.536 (gold) ........... 77 to 80 — FXS;
: 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
26 43626—84  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 19" (black) ................... 84 to * — FXSB
27 43633—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.162 (red & white) . . . .. N/A 74 to 80 — FX, FXE
43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange)N/A 74 to 80 — FX, FXE
43635—74  SPAGER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) .. ... 74 to 80 — FX, FXE
28 43883—77 FRONTAXLE ... iii i 77 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
43883—84  FRONTAXLE ...... .0t 84 — FXSB
29 44136—84A DISC, frontbrake....... ... ... i i 84 — FXSB
30 A413T—TTA DISC(2). ..o ittt i 77 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
31 47519—72  SEAL(2) vvviiir i e 74 1o 83 — All Models except FXWG
47519—83A OILSEAL(2) ...oeit e 84 to * — FXSB
32 95594—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (black).................... 74 to * — All Models
95595—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (silver).................... 74 to * — All Models

NOTE: At the time this book was published, no front cast wheel was available for the FXWG.

123



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

124



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1971 & 1972

AA35

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 9009 BALL BEARING, shielded (2) ....................... 711&72—FX
2 11035 RETAINING RING, fronthub.................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
3 43636—52  GREASERETAINER ..ot 1&72—FX
4 43740—64  SPACER, frontwheelbearing....................... 71&72 —FX
5 43871—52 AXLE....... ... i N/A 7T1& 72 — FX
6 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. — .276"1.D................ 71&72 — FX
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/40z. — .27571.D................ 71&72 — FX
95582—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 10z. —.275"1.D.................. 71&72—FX
7 95595—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (silver).................... 711&72 —FX

125



42

126




SPOKE WHEEL — REAR AA36-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
e PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (2).......... 71 & 72 — All Models
2 3782 BOLT, 7/16-14x1-1/4hex. hd. (6) ................. 82 to * — FXE-80
3 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. (B) ............ ..\ 0 84 — FXWG
4 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(5) .........c..cvivit. 84 — FXWG
5 6653 WASHER, 5/8x1-5/16Xx3/32 .. ........ocvvvi 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8 ..., Late 78 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWG
6 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 . ... 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10internaltooth (2) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
8 7561 NUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x11/16(5) . .. . ... cvev i ii i 84 — FXWG
9 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16hex. (B) ............ 73 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (8) .. ............... 81 to 84 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
10 7813 NUT, 5/8-18x9/16x15/16hex ................... 71 & 72 — All Models
11 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x7/16x5/8hex. (B) ............ 73 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
12 7827W LOCKNUT, 7/16-14x7/16x5/8hex. (B) ............ 84 — FXE-80
13 7986 NUT,5/8-18x 7/16x1-1/16hex. . ................. 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
14 9052 ROLLERBEARING (2). ..o 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
15 11027 RETAININGRING(2) ... 73 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWG
16 40221—85A SPROCKET, beltdrive (black) ................ .. ... 84 — FXWG
18 40908—81  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16™ (chrome) .................. 73 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
80 to Early 82 — FXWG
40951—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16" (chrome).................. Late 82 to 84 — FXWG; 82 to 84 — FXE-80
40981—73  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16" (black) ............... N/A 78 — FX, FXE
19 40932—81  SPACER, beltsprocket. ..............oooviiint. 84 — FXWG
_ 20 40952—82A WHEEL HUB,complete ..............c.covvivninnn, Late 82 to 84 — FXWG; 82 to 84 — FXE-80
° 21 49123—=79  VALVECGAP .. ... e 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
22 41196—55  SPACER,wheelhub .......... ... .. ... oot 71 & 72 — All Models
23 41196—73  SPACER, bearing—outer(2) .............. ..ot 73 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWG
24 41197—73  BOLT,rearsprocket(5) ..........ccoiiiiiiiininn, 73 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG;
73 to 81 — FXE-80
25 41198—73  BOLT,reardisc(5) .....covvvevrireiin s 73 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
26 41210—55  OILSEAL,wheelbearing ................ ..ot 71 & 72 — All Models
27 41470~—73A SPROCKET, rearwheel ............... ... .coohe. 81 to 84 — FXE-80; 73 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF,
) FXEF-80, FXWG
28 41552—B7  AXLE ...t i 71 & 72 — All Models
4155273  AXLE ... . 81 to 84 — FXE-80; 73 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF,
FXEF-80, FXWG
~, 41580—79  AXLE ... it 84 — FXWG
29 41592—79  SPACER,rearaxle ...........cooevviiuinnn P 84 — FXWG
41595—73  SPACER, rearaxle—left ............... ... ... .0, 81 to 84 — FXE-80; 73 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF,
FXEF-80, FXWG
30 41595—67 SPACER,axle ............. v N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
31 41603—32  LOCKWASHER, axlenut ...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
32 41791—79A DISC,brake ......ovvvr v 81 to 84 — FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
41813—79 DISC,brake .. ..o e Late 78 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
33 41806—72B DISC, brake, withplate ............... ..ot 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
34 41814~—76A PLATE, brakedisC ........cvvvveriirciniennenn, Late 76 to Farly 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG;.

Late 76 to 81 — FXE-80; Late 82 & 83 — FXE-80

127



42

128




SPOKE WHEEL — REAR (CONT’D)

AA36-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

35 43006—40A RIM, 16" (black) ............coviviiian. N/A 71to 78 — FX, FXE
43085—81  RIM, 16" (Chrome) .......covrevirivrnineennns 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

36 43032—40B  SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 16"’ rim — metric (40) ........... 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

37 43540—73A WHEEL HUB, complete .......... ... c.ovvennn .. 73to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,

FXWG

38 43542—67  LOCKNUT, wheel bearing (L.H. thread) . .. ............ 71 & 72 — All Models

39 43549—67  SPAGER,wheelbearing ........................... 71 & 72 — All Models

40 43559—73  WASHER (2). .. .ovirieiii it 80 to Early 82 — FXWG;

73 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

41 43567—79  SCREW (D). ..\t 81 to * — FXWG; 81 — FXEF-80, FXE-80

42 43577—67  BEARING, wheel hub and brake drum(3) ............. 71 & 72 — All Models

43 43592—70  RETAINER, wheel bearinglocknut ................... 71 & 72 — All Models

44 43601—78A SPACER, between bearings (w/flanges), 4.420 (orange) . 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
43602—78A SPACER, between bearings (w/flanges), 4.434 (yellow).. 73-to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
43603—78A  SPACER, between bearings (w/flanges), 4.448 (white) .. 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

45 43654—86A SPAGER,rearwheel(2) ...t Late 82 to 84 — FXWG; 82 — FXS-80

46 47519—83A OILSEAL(2) ... .viviiii i i 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

47 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. — .275"1.D................ 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
95581—47  WHEELWEIGHT, 3/40z. — .2751.D................ 71 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
95582—47  WHEELWEIGHT, 10z. — .276"1D............ .. 0. 7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

48 95595—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/4 0z. (silver).................... 7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

129



130



CAST WHEEL — REAR A AA37

. —..  RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16x1hex. hd. (5) ..............ccvnenn. Late 77 to 80 — FX
2 3771 BOLT, 7/16-14 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (5) {9 spoke) ......... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
3 3782 BOLT, 7/16-14x1-1/4hex. hd. (B) ................. Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE
4 3854 BOLT, 7/16-14 x 1 hex. hd. (5) (7spoke) ............. Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE
5 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4hex. hd. (5) .................. Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE
6 6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8 .. ... ..o 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
7 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 .. ... .o 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
8 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) . .....ovvieiiieic i Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE
9 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16(5) .. oo ovve e aees 74 to * — All Models
11 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 external tooth(5) ................ 73 to 80 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
12 7986 NUT,5/8-18X7/16xThex.........coviviininnnn 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
13 9052 ROLLERBEARING (2). .......vvv v 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
14 11027 RETAININGRING (2) ......coovveiin e 73 to 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB

16 40986—74  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16” (black, 9 spoke) .. 81 to * -~ FXE-80;
74 to 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
41015—82A 'WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16 ” (black, 9 spoke) 82 — FXS-80
41041—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 167 (black, 7 spoks) N/A Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

18 4119673  SPACER, bearing—outer(2) .............. ..ot 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
19 41198—73  BOLT, 3/8-16x 1thinhex.hd. (6) .................. 73 to 80 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
20 41470—73A SPROCKET, rearwheel (shot blast & chrome) . ......... 73 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
41470—78  SPROCKET, rear wheel (chrome) ............... N/A Early 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
22 41552~T73 AXLE ... e 73 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
23 41595—73  SPACER,rearaxle ...............c.ciiiiiiiin 73 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
23A 41791—79A DISC,brake ........cooiiiiiii 81 to * — All Models
24 41806—72B DISC, brake —withplate. . ................. ..ot 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
— 25 41813—79  DISC,brake ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
K 26 41814—76A PLATE, brakedisc ..........ocviviiinnnen e Late 76 to * — All Models except FXSB;
Late 76 to 81 — FXE-80
27 43436—79  BEARING HOUSING ~right ................... N/A Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE
Includes besides housing:
9052 ROLLER BEARING
11027 RETAINING RING

41196—73 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5)
4355973 WASHER

. 4751972 OIL SEAL

28 43437—79  BEARING HOUSING —left..................... N/A Late 77 1o 80 — FX, FXE

Includes besides housing:
9052 ROLLER BEARING
11027 RETAINING RING
4119673 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5)
43559—73 WASHER
4751972 OIL SEAL

32 43559—73  WASHER(2).......ovriiiir it iy 73 to 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
33 43567—79  SCREW, brakedisc(5) ......... e 81 to * — All Models
34 43604—78  SPACER, 4.420 (orange) (7 & 9 spoke wheel) .......... 73 1o * — All Models
43605—78  SPACER, 4.434 (yellow) (7 & 9 spoke wheel) .......... 73 to * — All Models
43606—78  SPACER, 4.448 (white) (7 & 9 spoke wheel) ........... 73 to * — All Models
35 47519—72  OILSEAL(2) .. ovirr e 73 to * — All Models
36 95594—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (black).................... 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
37 95595—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (silver).................... 7310 * — All Models except FXWG

131



CAST WHEEL — REAR

132



CAST WHEEL — REAR — FXB, FXSB

AA37A

RETAIL INDEX PART
~~~. PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3771 BOLT, 7/16-14x1-1/2hex. hd. (5) ................. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
2 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(5) ..............o..t. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
3 6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8 ... ..., 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
4 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 ..., ..o 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
5 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 external tooth (5) ................ 80 — FXB
6 7986 NUT, 5/8-18x7/16x1hex............c.oovvennns 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
7 9052 ROLLERBEARING(2). . ..o 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
8 11027 RETAININGRING(2) . ....ovvi e 80 & 81 — FXB
9 40003—79  BELT, rearwheelsprocket.................. vt 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
10 40221—85A  SPROCKET, beltdrive (black) ...................... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
11 40932—81  SPACER, beltsprocket. .......... ... ..ot 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
12 40935—80  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16” (black stripe) .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
40973—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16" (orange stripe) N/A 82 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
41005—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 167 (gold) ........ 82 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
41015—82A WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum (black) ........... 83 & 84 — FXSB
13 41123—79  VALVECAP ... .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
14 41196—73  SPACER, bearingouter (2)........... ..ot 80 & 81 — FXB
15 4119873  BOLT, 3/8-16x 1thinhex.hd. (5) .................. 80 — FXB
16 41580—79  AXLE ... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
17 41592—79  SPACER,rearaxle .............coiiiiiviiiiinnins 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
18 4791—79  DISC,brake ......... ..o 81 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
41813—79 DISC,brake ........ ..o 80 — FXB
19 41814—76A PLATE,discbrake ........... ... ... v ot 80 to 82 — FXB
19A 43157—83A VALVESTEM ....... ..o 84 — FXSB
20 43559—73  WASHER(2) ....vvniiit i 80 & 81 — FXB
21 43567—79  SCREW, discbrake (5) .......... ..o, 81 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
b 22 43604—78  SPACER, between bearing — 4.420 (orange) (as req'd) .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
43605—78  SPACER, between bearing — 4.434 (yellow) (as req'd) .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
43606—78  SPACER, between bearing — 4.448 (white) (asreq'd) ... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
23 43654—86A SPACER,rearwheel (2) .............. ...t 82 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
24 47519—72  OILSEAL(2) ..ot 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
A47519—83A OILSEAL(2) ....i i 84 — FXSB
25 95594—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 0.25 0z, (black) ................... 80 to * — FXB; 82 10 * — FXSB
95595—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 0.250z. (silver) ................... 80 to * — FXB; 82 to * — FXSB

133



FRONT FORK

— SHOWA —

134



FRONT FORK — SHOWA AA38-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillipshd. (4)............... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8 sackethd, ............... .. 76to* — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ............ ...\ 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x1/16 (4) . ................. 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) ..ottt 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
6 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (4) .................. 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
6A 45382—83  SPRING, slider(2) ..o i 84 to * — FXE-80
6B 45386—83  SPACER,oilseal(2)................ ... ..ot 84 to * — FXE-80
7 45400—75  OILSEAL,slider(2)................oii e .. 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
8 45402—75 LOWERSTOP(2) ..o 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45403—84  LOWERSTOP(2) .....coooviiii i 84 to * — FXE-80
9 45404—75  DUSTGOVER(2) ..........coiiiiiiii i, 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
10 45405—75A SCREW & WASHER, dampertube (2)................. 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
11 45407—75  SLIDERTUBE(2)...... ..o i, 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45407—83  SLIDERTUBE(Z) ......coiviiriiiiiiin i 84 to * — FXE-80
12 45408—75 SPRING(2) ........covvii i 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45408—84  SPRING(2) ......irrii i e 84 to * — FXE-80
13 45409—75  DAMPERTUBE, complete (2)...................vet. 76 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
14 45410—75  AXLECAP, leftslider ................ ... ... .. ... 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45410—84  AXLECAP, leftslider ....................... .. ..., 84 to * — FXE-80
15 45412—75  RING,damperfube(4)............... ... ..ol 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
16 45413—84  BUSHING, slidertube — upper(2) .................. 84 to * — FXE-80
17 45416—84  BUSHING, slidertube —lower(2)................... 84 to * — FXE-80
19 45608—77A STEM & BRACKET, with bearing & shield ............. 78 1o 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4560884  STEM & BRACKET, with bearing & shield ............. 84 to * — FXE-80
20 45718—71  NUT,forkstem ............... ... ...t 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
21 45736—78B BRACKET, UPPEr . ...\t in s 84 to * — FXE-80
22 45751—71A COVER, fork lower bracket. . ....................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
23 45774—77  NAMEPLATE, front fork ‘‘Super Glide’* ............... 77 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45785—82  NAMEPLATE, front fork *‘Super Glide’” . .............. 82 to * — FXE-80
24 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) ..., 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
25 45790—80  DRAIN SCREW, withwasher (2) .................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
26 45903—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY, right...... .., N/A 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45903—84A FORK SLIDER & TUBEASSEMBLY, right.............. 84 to * — FXE-80
27 45904—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBEASSEMBLY, left .......... N/A 78 1o 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
: 45904—84A FORK SLIDER & TUBEASSEMBLY, left ............... 84 to * — FXE-80
28 45906—80  SLIDER, right—complete ......................... 78 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45906—84  SLIDER,right—complete ......................... 84 to * — FXE-80
29 45908—80  RETAINING RING, oilseal (2)....................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
30 45911—80  RETAINING RING, backup(2) ..............couvenn 80 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
31 45912—80  SLIDER, left—complete .......................... 80 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45912—84  SLIDER, left—complete ............... P 84 to * — FXE-80
33 45914—80 DAMPERTUBE—complete (2) ..................... 80 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45914—84  DAMPERTUBE —complete (2} ..................... 84 to * — FXE-80

135



FRONT FORK

— SHOWA —

136



FRONT FORK — SHOWA (CONT’D)

AA38-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
34 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) ........................ 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
35 45993—73  CAP,slidertube(2) ...........coiiiiii .. 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
36 45994—73  AXLECAP, rightslider ........................ N/A 76 & 77 — FX, FXE
45994~77  AXLECAP, rightslider............................ 78 t0 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45994—84  AXLECAP,rightslider............................ 84 to * — FXE-80
39 4599773  WASHER, slider tubecap(2)....................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
40 45998—73  STUD, 5/16-18, bothends (4). ..................... 78 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
41 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — upper (2) ................ 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
42 46019—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower(2) ................. 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
46020—84  BUSHING, brakecaliper ............. ... ......... 84 to * — FXE-80
43 46023—75  SET OF FORK LEGS, complete.................. N/A 76 & 77 — FX, FXE
44 46024—75  SLIDER, left—compiete ..................... N/A 76 & 77 — FX, FXE
46025~75  SLIDER, right —complete .................... N/A 76 & 77 — FX, FXE
46026—77  SLIDER, right —complete . ................... N/A 78 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
46027—77  SLIDER, left—complete .......................... 78 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
48 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)..................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
49 48315—80 HEADCUP(2) ..o s 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
50 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing— upper................ 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
51 48365—48A DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower ................ 76 to * - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
52 59254—72  REFLECTOR, amber(2) ......... P, 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

137



H

FRONT FORK — FXS

FXB, FXSB

FXS-80,

138



FRONT FORK — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

AA39-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillipshd, (4} ............... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8 sockethd. ................. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .............. ... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16 (4) .................. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) . ...t 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
] 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (4) . .....ccvvv vt 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
6A 45382—83  SPRING, dampertube(2)............covivinnennt. 84 to * — FXSB
6B 45386—83  SPACER, 0ifseal(2)...........cvvivirnininnnnnn.. 84 to * — FXSB
7 4538783  OILSEAL(2) ... 84 to * — FXSB
7A 45392—83  SLIDERTUBE(2).........ocviii i, 84 to * — FXSB
8 45396—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY (left) ......... N/A 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45396—84  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY (left) .............. 84 to * — FXSB
45397—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY {right) ........ N/A 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45397—84  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY (right) ............. 84 to * — FXSB
9 45400—75  OILSEAL,slider(2)..........coovivuiinnenannnn 77 10 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
10 45402—75  LOWERSTOP(2) .....ov i e 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45403—84 LOWERSTOP(2) ..., 84 to- * — FXSB
11 45404—75  DUSTCOVER(2) .....cvviriiii i, 77 10 82 — FXS, FX8-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
12 45405—75A SCREW & WASHER, dampertube(2)................. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
13 45409—75  DAMPERTUBE, complete (2).............covvennt.. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
14 45410—75  AXLECAP, leftslider ................coviviiin.. 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45410—84  AXLECAP, leftslider ...............c0cvuirienn... 84 to * — FXSB .
15 45412—75  RING, dampertube (4)............coovvivinnininnn. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
16 45413—84  BUSHING, upper — slidertube(2) .................. 84 to * — FXSB
17 45416—84  BUSHING, lower — slidertube (2)................... 84 to * — FXSB
20 45608—77A STEM & BRACKET, with bearing and shield............ 77 to 82 — FXS8, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45608—84  STEM & BRACKET, with bearing & shield ............. 84 to * — FXSB
21 4562077  SET OF FORK SLIDERS, complete ........... ... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
22 45642—77  AXLECAP, leftslider ........................ N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
23 45643—77  AXLECAP,rightslider....................... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
24 45644—77  SLIDERTUBE(2) ... ..ot 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
26 45657—77  SLIDER, left—complete ..................... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
45658—77  SLIDER,right—complete . ........................ 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
27 45718—71  NUT,forkstem ............ ... ..o e, 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
28 45736—78B BRACKET, UPPer ... ot 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
29 45751—71A COVER, fork lower bracket. . ....................... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
30 45771—80  NAMEPLATE, front fork *‘Sturgis™ .................. 80 & 81 — FXB
45773—82  NAMEPLATE, front fork **Sturgis™ (gold) ............. 82 — FXB
31 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) ... ... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
32 45788—77  NAMEPLATE, front fork “LOWRIDER” ............... 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80
45788—82  NAMEPLATE, front fork “LOWRIDER” ............... 82 — FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
33 45790—80  DRAIN SCREW, withwasher (2) .................... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
35 45906—80  SLIDER, right —complete . ........................ 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45906—84  SLIDER, right —complete ......................... 84 to * — FXSB
36 45908—80  RETAININGRING, oilseal ......................... 77 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
37 45911—80  RETAINING RING, backup.................oovees. 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
38 4591280  SLIDER, left—complete ....................... .. 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45912—84  SLIDER, left —complete ................ ..ot ..t 84 to * — FXSB
40 45914—80 DAMPERTUBE —complete (2) ..................... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45914—84  DAMPERTUBE —complete (2) ...................t. 84 to * — FXSB

139



)

, FXSB

FXS-80, FXB

%)
x
T
_
X
o
O
LL.
-
pd
O
o
(1

140



FRONT FORK — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB (CONT’D)

AA39-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

41 45882—73  O-RING, slider tubecap(2) ...t 77 to 82 — FX8, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

42 45987—77  SPRING(2) ...eiiiri it i 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45087—84  SPRING(2) .....coviriri e 8410 * — FXSB

43 45893—73  CAP,slidertube(2) ...t 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

44 45994—77  AXLECAP,rightslider .................ccooieat, 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45994—84  AXLECAP,rightslider....................coont.t. 84 to * — FXSB

45 45997—73  WASHER, slidertubecap(2) .............ccoivit 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

46 45998—73  STUD, 5/16-18, bothends (4)...................... 80 to 82 — FXS, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

47 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — upper(2) ................ 77 10 82 — FXS8, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB

48 46019—77  BUSHING, braks caliper —lower (2)................. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
46020—84  BUSHING, brakecaliper .......................... 84 to * — FXSB

49 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)......coovenvnntn. 77 t0 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FX8B

50 48315—60 BEARINGCUP(2).........ccvviriiiiininnns 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 fo * — FXSB

51 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, bearing—upper .................... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 1o * — FXSB

52 48365—48A DUST SHIELD, bearing—lower .................... 77 to 82 — FXS8, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

53 50254—72  REFLECTOR,amber(2) ............cceiviivvnrinnn 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

141



FRONT FORK — FXWG

142



FRONT FORK — FXWG

AA39A

. RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 4729 BOLT, 7/16-20x1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) ................. 80 to * — FXWG
2 5410 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv truss hd. (chrome) (2) .. 80 to * — FXWG
3 5710 SPACER, upper bracketnut(2) ..................... 80 to * — FXWG
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (right slider) (2)........ 80 to * — FXWG
5 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16(2) ... .o 80 to * — FXWG
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2) (rightslider) ................ 80 to * — FXWG
7 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (2) . .............. 80 to * — FXWG
8 7748W NUT, 5/16-18 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (right slider) (2)........ 80 to * — FXWG
10 45405—75A SCREW & WASHER, dampertube (2)................. 80 to * — FXWG
13 45417—80  SLIDERTUBE(2) .......oviiiiiiiii i 80 to 83 — FXWG
45417—84  SLIDERTUBE(2) ....cc.oviii it 84 10 * — FXWG
14 45418—80 DAMPERTUBE, complete (2) ....................... 80 to 83 — FXWG
45418—84  DAMPERTUBE, complete (2)...............oovint. 84 to * — FXWG
15 45419—80  CAP,slidertube(2) ... 80 to * — FXWG
16 45420—80 DUSTCOVER(2) .....cvviiiiiiiiiieans ..... 80to ™ — FXWG
17 45665—80A STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing & shield ........... 80 to 83 — FXWG
45665--84B  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing & shield ........... 84 to * — FXWG
18 45670—80  CAP forkstem...............ciiiiiiiiiiii, 80 to * — FXWG
19 45672—80  BRACKET, upper (chrome). ............covevinnn. 80 to * — FXWG
20 45717—63  LOCKWASHER, forkstemnut ...................... 80 to * — FXWG
21 45718—60  NUT,forkstem.......... ..o s, 80 to * — FXWG
22 45733—48  OIL SEAL, fork tube plug (2) ....... e 80 to * — FXWG
23 45832—77A AXLE CAP, rightslider . ............. .. ....ooieii 80 to * — FXWG
24 45834—77  LOWERSTOP(2) ..... ..o 80 to * — FXWG
25 45838—77  PLUG,forktube(2) ..........cooiii i, 80 to * — FXWG
26 45842—77  RETAINING RING, oilseal (2) ............covvinn... 80 to * — FXWG
27 45843—77  OILSEAL,slider(2)............coviiiiin .. 80 to 83 — FXWG
28 45844—77  WASHER, slider (2) ...t iinnns 80 to 83 — FXWG
29 4584577  O-RING, sliderfubeplug (2) .............ccovinn.. 80 to * — FXWG
30 45855—77  SPRING, dampertube(2).............ccooovininan 84 to * — FXWG
31 45858—77  DRAIN SCREW WITH WASHER, slider (2) ............. 80 to * — FXWG
32 45859—77  RING, dampertube(4)......... ..o, 80 to * — FXWG
32A 45865—84  WASHER, slider(2) .............ooiiiiiiinians. 84 10 * — FXWG
33 45871—80  SLIDER, right — includes index nos. 31, 38&39 ....... 80 to 83 — FXWG
) 45872—80  SLIDER, left — includes index nos. 31,38 &39 ........ 80 to 83 — FXWG
34 45873—84  SLIDER, left ... ..o 84 to * — FXWG
45874—84  SLIDER,tight............ ... i 84 to * — FXWG
35 45875—84  OILSEAL(2) ... 84 to * — FXWG
37 45940—84  BUSHING, upper — fork slider (2)................... 84 to * — FXWG
38 4599873  STUD, 5/16-18bothends(2) ...................... 84 to * — FXWG
39 46002—-80  SET OF FORK SLIDERS, complete ............... N/A 80 to 83 — FXWG
40 4600484  FORK SLIDER, left—complete ..................... 84 to * — FXWG
41 46006—84  FORK SLIDER, right —complete .................... 84 to * — FXWG
42 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper —upper{(2) ................ 80 to 83 — FXWG
43 4601977  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower (2) ................. 80 to 83 — FXWG
44 46020—84  BUSHING, upper — leftslider ...................... 84 to * — FXWG
45 46048—80  SPRING(2) ....covviiiti i 80 to 83 — FXWG
46048—84  SPRING(2) .....ovvvviri i i 84 to * — FXWG
46 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)..........vvivni.at. 80 to * — FXWG
47 48330—48A CONE SEAT, upper — withguard.................... 80 to * — FXWG
48 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper ................ 80 to * — FXWG
49 48365—48A DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower ................ 80 to * — FXWG
50 59254—72  REFLECTOR,amber (2) ...........viiiiininnnens 80 to * — FXWGQ
51 67773—80A MOUNTING PLATE, headlamp (chrome)............... 80 to * — FXWG

143



FRONT FORK

1973 TO 1977

144



FRONT FORK — 1973 TO 1977 (KAYARA)

AA4Q

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillips hd. (4) .. ... ... 731077 — FX
2 2830 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv truss hd. (2)...  N/A 741077 — FX
3 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8 sockethd. .......... 731077 — FX
4 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 73 to 77 — FX
) 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .......... ... ... 73t0 77 — FX
6 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ... ..o ooein it 7310 77 — FX
8 45608—77A  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing and shield ......... 73t0 77 — FX
9 45718—71  NUT,forkstem ........ .. .. .. . it 7310 77 — FX
10 45736—78B UPPERBRACKET ........ ... ... .. it 73077 — FX
11 45751—71A  COVER, fork lower bracket. .. ...................... 731077 — FX
12 4577477  NAMEPLATE, front fork — **Super Glide"" . ............ 77 — FX
13 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) ... .ot 73 t0 77 — FX
13A 45790—80  DRAIN SCREW, withwasher ....................... 7310 77 — FX
14 45821—75  BUSHING, left slider — upper (disc brake) ............ 73&74 — FX
15 45822—75  BUSHING, left slider — lower (disc brake) ............ 73&74 — FX
16 45916—73  UPPERSTOP(2)....... ..o, N/A 731077 — FX
17 45917—73  ROLLPIN, upperstop(2)............oooints, N/A 731077 — FX
18 45918—73 LOWERSTOP(2) .. ..o, N/A 731077 — FX
19 45926—73  VALVEASSEMBLY (2) ....... ... il N/A 73t077 — FX
20 45927—73  OIL SEAL, slider(2) ................ e 73 t0 77 — FX
21 45928—73  WASHER, oilseal (2) ..................... ... N/A 731077 — FX
23 45932—73  RETAININGRING (2) ........... ..ot N/A 731077 — FX
24 45933—73  PISTON, upper(2). ..o e, N/A 7310 77 — FX
25 45974—73  SLIDER, right ......... .. ... . il N/A 73to 77 — FX
26 45976—74  SLIDER,left........ ... ...l N/A 741077 — FX
27 45977—73  SLIDERTUBE(2) . ... vt N/A 731077 — FX
28 4597873  PISTON(2) oo e N/A 731077 — FX
29 45979—73  RETAINING RING, piston (2) ................. N/A 731077 — FX
30 45980—73  DAMPER TUBE, complete (2).................. N/A 73t0 77 — FX
31 45982—73  0-RING, slidertubecap(2) ............ ... .. 731077 — FX
32 45983—73  DUSTCOVER(2) .................. P 73t0 77 — FX
33 45984—73  SPRING(2) ... N/A 731077 — FX
35 45986—73  FIBER WASHER, drainscrew (2)....7........... N/A 731077 — FX
37 45993—73  CAP, slider tube, (w/hole) (2) . ..................... 73, 7510 77 — FX
38 45993—74  CAP, slider tube, (w/ohole) (2) ............... N/A 74 — FX
39 45994—73  AXLE CAP, slider —right........... . N/A 731077 — FX
40 45995—73  SCREW, dampertube(2)...........c.ooivieo .. 73t0 77 — FX
42 45997—73  WASHER, slidertubecap(2) ....................... 731077 — FX
43 45998—73  STUD, slider —right(2) .......... e 731077 — FX
44 46023—75  SET OF FORK LEGS, complete (SHOWA) .......... N/A 741077 — FX
NOTE: See SHOWA FORK parts list for internal parts
45 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, witheup(2)...... ...t 73 1t0 77 — FX
46 48315—60 HEADCUP(2) ....ooiirei i 73 t0 77 — FX
47 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper ................ 73to 77 — FX
48 48365—48A DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower ................ 731077 — FX
49 59176—~72  NAMEPLATE, front fork — **Super Glide'" ........ N/A 731076 — FX
50 59254--72  REFLECTOR(amber)(2) ............civvveannens 7310 77 — FX

145



FRONT FORK
1971 & 1972

a/ﬁj

i}
w

=cm
owZ
=23
<=Z
oS
HE< m
DX
g
“2<
===
Lo
282
=Ew

<C

146



FRONT FORK — 1971 & 1972

AA41

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillipshd. (4) .. ............. 71 &72 —FX
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-56/8 sockethd. ................. 71&72—FX
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 71 & 72 — FX
4 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 71&72—FX
5 6218W WASHER, 1/4x7/16%x1/32(2) . .........oviint 71&72—FX
6 6473HB WASHER, 7/16x 13/16x1/16(2) ............. N/A 71&72 —FX
7 11105 0-RING, damper tube —fower (2) ................... 71&72 — FX
8 11164 RETAINING RING, slidertube. ...................... 718&72 — FX
9 45718—71  NUT,forkstem ...... ... ... .. ... ... iii... 71& 72— FX
10 45739—62B UPPER BRACKET, with rubbermounts ........... N/A 71&72 — FX
11 45751—~71A COVER, lowerbracket .................... AN 71&72 — FX
12 45756—59  CAP AND VALVE, complete . ................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
13 45757—49  BREATHERVALVE(2) ........ ... i .. 71&72—FX
14 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) ... e 71 &72— FX
15 45818—52  BUSHING, slidertube(2).......................... 71 & 72 — FX
16 45975—71  SEAL(2) ..o i 71&72—FX
17 46001—71  BOOT(2) ... s N/A 71&72 — FX
18 46201—52  DRAINPLUG, slider(2) .................c.ott. N/A 71 & 72 — FX
19 48300—60  BEARING, withcup{2)............ oot 71&72 — FX
20 48315—60  HEADCUP(2) ... .. ... i 711 &72 — FX
21 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing— upper ................ 1&72—-FX
22 48365—48A  DUST SHIELD, head hearing — lower ................ 71 &72 —FX
23 56158—49  RUBBER MOUNT, handlebar(2) .................... 71&72 - FX
24 59176—72  NAMEPLATE, front fork — “*SUPER GLIDE™ .. ..... N/A 72 — FX

147



148



FRAME AND REAR FORK , AA42

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (4; 2 — Late 77 & Later) .. 71 to Early 81 — All Models
2 4319 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1 hex. hd, (4 — Early 77, 2 — Late 77) .. 77 to * — All Models
4336W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/8hex. hd. (2} .................. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
4337W BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. .............coovieis 78 to * — All Models
4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex.hd. ...............ccvvtn Late 82 to * — All Models
4A 4362 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/8hex. hd. (2) .. ............ N/A 71 to 80 — All Models
6 6324W WASHER, 5/16 x11/16x3/32(2) ........oovvevenns 73 to * — All Models
7 7038 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4, 5 — Late 82 & Later) .......... 77 to * — All Models
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4; 2 — Late 77 & Later) ......... 71 to Early 81 — All Models
9 7643W JAMNUT, 3/8-16x7/32x9/16hex. (2) ............. Late 77 to * — All Models
10 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 73 to * — All Models
11 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (4; 2 — Late 77 & later) 71 to Early 81 — All Models
12 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. .................... Late 82 to * — All Models
7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/18hex. (2} . ...........o.t 0. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
13 7813 NUT, 5/16-18x9/16x 15/16hex.. . ................ 71 & 72 — All Models
14 9052 ROLLERBEARING (2). ..o 71 to * — All Models
15 9851 GREASE FITTING, rearfork . ..........ocvvvninnnns. 71 to * — All Models
16 9951 CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose..................ocht 80 to 82 — All Madels except. FXB & FXSB
17 24490—36  CRANKCASEGUARD ................ e 71 to Early 81 — All Models
18 41570—77  ADJUSTER, rearaxie (2) ........covvveeennennne.. 73 to * — All Models
19 41576—36 BOLT, axleadjuster(2) .................oviiiviins 71 & 72 — All Models
19A 42327—70 CLAMP,rearbrakeline .................c ot 80 to Early 82 — FXWG
20 47000—78B FRAME..........coiviiinniiiiiiinann v N/A 78 to 80 — FX, FXE
21 47013—78C FRAME. ... ...t 77 to * — All Models except FX, FXE
47013—72D FRAME. . ... e 71 to 76 — All Models
22 47094—58  BUSHING, seat post(2) ....... i 71 to 77 — All Models
23 47446—79  REAR FORK ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 14, 26 & 27. 80 to Early 82 — FXB
47500—73  REARFORK ..ot i 73 to Early 78 — All Models
47500—78  REAR FORK ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 14, 26 & 27. Late 78 to Early 82 — All Models except FXB
23A 47446—82 REARFORK .........ciiiii i Late 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB; 84 — FXWG
47498—82A REARFORK ... ... ... et Late 82 & 83 — FX5-80, FXWG;
Late 82 to * — FXE-80
24 47510—58  PIVOTBOLT,rearfork ............oviiienieinnn 71 to * — All Models
25 47513—58  LOCKWASHER, pivotbolt.......................... 71 to * — All Models
26 47517—58  SPACER, pivatbearing (2) . ...t 71 to * — All Models
S 47519—72  SEAL, pivetbearing(2) .............ooii i 73 to * — All Models
47519—83A SEAL, pivathearing(2) ...........cocii i 71 & 72 — All Models
28 47554—73 ENDCOVER,rearfork .............cccvoieioinns 73 to * — All Models
29 47698—65C TRANSMISSION MOUNTINGPLATE. ................. 71 to * — All Models
30 47730—77  CARRIAGE BOLT, transmission mounting plate (2) ...... Late 77 to * — All Models
31 48311—60  HEADCUP, frame(2) ...........coviivninrerennnns 71 to * — All Models
32 62538—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, spin-onoilfilter . .............. Late 82 to * — All Models
33 68797—68A ENDPLUG,frame(2) ..........oovriiiiinenns 80 to 84 — FXWG

149



JIFFY STAND
E ]/ 39

18

20

21
PG 55
i) IR

16
25 15 1B 3
/

CO=ICICIND

150



JIFFY STAND AA44
RETAIL INDEX PART
o PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2851 BOLT, 3/8-16x7/8hex. hd. (3).................... Late 82 to * — All Models except FXWG & FXE-80
2 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18 x1-1/4 hex. hd. (4) ................. 77 & 78 — FXS
3 2879W BOLT,3/8-16x1hex. hd. (3) . ........ocvveennn... 78 & 79 — All Models
4 3960W BOLT, 5/16-24x1hex.hd. (2) . .............vi... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
5 3996 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4 — FXWG; 2 — FXE-80)
(2—EBarly74) . ... 71 to * — All Models except FXS-80
6 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24x5/8hex. hd. (2) ............ R Early 74 — All Models
7 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4hex. hd. (4) ................. 80 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
8 4401W BOLT, 5/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. (4) . ................ 79 — FXS, FXS-80
11 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 3/4 hex. hd. (3 — FXWG, FXE-80) ..... 74 10 77 — All Models
80 to * — All Models
12 6314W WASHER, 5/16x9/16x1/8(4) . ................... 77 & 78 — FXS
13 6334 WASHER, 7/16x15/16x1/16..................... 71 to * — All Models
14 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16..................... Late 82 — FXS-80, FXB
15 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 . ........ ... i, 71 to * — All Models
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) ............cooii it 71 to * — All Models except FXS
17 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (3) .. .............. Late 74 to * — All Models
18 7508 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24x19/32x9/16hex. (4)......... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXS-80, FXB
19 7513 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x 11/16x5/8hex. ............ Late 78 to * — All Models
20 7736 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24x19/32x9/16hex. (4)......... 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
79 & 80 —-FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
; 81 to * — All Models
21 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (4) ............. 77 & 78 — FXS, FXS-80
22 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (4) ............ ..., 71 to * — All Models
24 7837W NUT, 7/16-20x 3/8 x 11/16hex. . .................. 71 to 73 — All Models
25 7873 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x 11/16x5/8hex. ............ 74 to Early 78 — All Models
™ 28 50011—30A SPRING, jiffystandleg............. ... ... ouet. 74 to * — All Models
29 50013—74A JIFFY STAND ASSEMBLY (chrome).................. 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
30 50014—74 LEGBRACKET ......... ... ... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
31 50015—74  LEGSTOP. ... .ot i 71 to * — All Models
32 50028—74A BRACKET, spring (chrome) .................c.coo.. 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
33 50036—36  BRACKET,spring ........................ ... N/A 7110 73 — All Models
34 50036—74  REINFORCEMENT PLATE, jiffystand ................. Late 74 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
35 50040—80  JIFFY STAND ASSEMBLY (chrome). .......... .. N/A 8010 * — FXWG
36 50041—80A LEGBRACKET (chrome)................c.ovvven... 80 to * — FXWG
37 50052—70  TIP,jiffystandleg .............. ...l N/A 7110 78 — FX, FXS
38 50061—36E _LEG, jiffystand (chrome) .......................... 71 to * — All Models
39 50100—70  BUMPER, jiffystand................ ... ... ..., 71 to * — All Models

151



152



SEATS AND SISSY BAR AA45
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1000 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. (chrome) (2) .... 80 & Early 81 — FXS-80, FXB
2 1602 SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4 ctsk. flathd. ................. 80 to * — FXWG; 82 — FXS-80, FXB
3 2607 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidriv pan hd.
{3—Late81;2—82&Later).................... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXWG
4 2711 SCREW, No. 4-40 x 3/8 self tappingpan hd. (2)........ 82 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG
5 2757TW SCREW, 1/4-28 x 7/16 Phillipshd. . ................. 72 to * — All Models
6 2802w SCREW, No. 6-32x 3/4 Phillipshd. (4)............... 72 to 79 — All Models;
80 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
7 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20 x5/8 hex. hd. (2) (2 pieceseat)......... 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG
8 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex.hd. (2). ...t 82 to * — All Models
9 6375W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(6; 2—FXE-80) .......... 82 to * — All Models
10 6410 WASHER, 1/4x9/16x1/16(nylon) ................ Late 82 fo * — All Models
11 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) (2 pieceseat) . ............... 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG
12 7776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x3/4x9/16hex. (2) ............. 82 to * — Ali Models
13 51192—83° PASSENGERSTRAP............ciiiiiiiiinnen.. 83 to * — FXWG
51195—80  PASSENGER STRAP{black)........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG; 80 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXE-80, FXSB; 82 — FXS-80
51196—80  PASSENGER STRAP(brown)................... N/A 80 to 84 — All Models
14 51651—79  BRACKET, seat — rear (2 pieceseat) ................ 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB
51652—83  BRACKET,seat .............ccoiiiiieiinnennnens 8310 * — FXWG
15 52025—75A HI-LO SEAT (blackvinyl}. . ............... ..., N/A 76 to 77 — FX, FXE
16 52140—71  SEAT REPAIR KIT, frame mounted seats .............. 71 to * — All Models
17 52171—81  RAIN COVER (white plastic) ................... N/A 76 to 84 — All Models except FXWG
18 h2178—77  HI-LO SEAT (blackvinyl) . ............. oot 77 to 79 — All Models;
80 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
52180—80  HI-LO SEAT (brownvinyl) .................... N/A 78 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
52183—79  HI-LO SEAT (brownvinyl) ..................... N/A 77 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF
19 52412—79A BACKREST KIT (w/hardware kit) (black) ............. 79 to 81 — FXS-80, FXB
19A 52413—79A HARDWARE KIT, includes index nos. 20A & 21.... N/A 79 to 81 — FXS-80, FXB
20 52435—80  SEAT, 2piece (brown) .............couevinnn. N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG
20A 52437—79  BRACKET, backrestmounting ............... e 79 to 81 — FXS-80, FXB
21 52438—79  SPACER, backrestbracket. ........................ 79 to 81 — FXS-80, FXB
21A 52492—80  BRACKET, sissybarbackrest ...................... 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB; 83 to * — FXWG
22 52493—82  BACKREST, sissybar ....................... N/A 82 — FXS-80, FXB
52495—88  BACKREST, sissybar ...........ccovivinviennn.. 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
23 52498—80A SEAT, 2piece(black) ................coieiiinn.. 80 to 82 — FXWG
52498—83  SEAT, 2piece(black) ........ ...t 83 10 * — FXWG
24 52499—80A HI-LO SEAT, 2 piece(black) ....................... 80 to * — FXS-80. FXB, FXSB
25 52538—72  BRACKET,seat—rear........................c.ns 72 to 79 — All Models;
80 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
26 52743—79A SISSYBAR....... ..ot .... N/A 79 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
52743—82A SISSYBAR. . ... 82 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
27 B2744—82A SISSYBAR.. ... ... i N/A 82 to * — FXWG
28 52756—79  NAMEPLATE, sissybar ........... ...t 79 — FXS, FXS-80
29 90840—79  POUCH, sissybar...............c.covvvinn.. N/A 79 — FXS, FXS-80
30 90840—80  POUCH,sissybar........... ... ..o, 80 & 81 — FX8-80, FXB, FXWG
31 99013—82  NAMEPLATE, sissybar ............covviviieaina.. 82 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

153



154



FOOTRESTS AA47
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2348 BOLT, 1/2-20x7/8hex. hd. (2) .................... 77 to 81 — All Models
1A 2608 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1/2 socket hd. (shouldered). ... .... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
2 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 hex. hd. (2 left side)
(4— FXE-80, FXEF-80) . ....o.ovvii i 81 to * — All Models
3 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28x1hex. hd. (2) . ...........ouvn. ... 80 to Early 82 — FXWG
4 3839w BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/8hex.hd. ..................... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
5 4081 BOLT, 1/2-20x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 73 to Early 75 — All Models
4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-3/4hex. hd. (3) .................. Late 75 to 77 — All Models
6 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2right side) .......... 80 to * — FXWG;
81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB
7 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16 x1-1/2hex. hd. (2; 4 — 77 &later) ... ... Late 72 to * — All Models
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (black) (3) .......... ..... N/A 82— FXB
9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) .................. e 71 to * — All Models
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(4) ... 73 to * — All Models
1 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) ................. e 73 to * — All Models
12 7523 ACORNNUT, 5/16-24(3) ........oiii i 82 — FXB
13 7572w LOCKNUT, 1/2-20x19/32x3/4hex. ............... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
14 7633 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x5/16x9/16hex. (4) ............ 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG
15 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 11/32x1/2hex. (2) ........... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
17 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16 hex. (2; 4 - 77 & Later) .. Late 72 to * — All Models
18 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16 hex. (2) ................. 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
19 7805P NUT, footrestbolt (2) . ......... ... ... ... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
20 33048—72  FOOTREST, passenger(2)...............ccouiuun... Late 72 to Early 77 — All Models;
81 to * — All Models
21 33189—63  RUBBER PAD, passenger footrest (2)................. Late 77 to * — All Models
22 42389—79  FOOTREST BRACKET, right ........................ Late 79 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
22A 47107—81  BRACKET, footrest —left. . ........................ 82 to * — All Models
47108—81  BRACKET, footrest —right ........................ 82 to * — All Models
23 47116—77  BRACKET, footrest—left.......................... 77 to 81 — All Models
47117—77  BRACKET, footrest—right ........................ 77 to 81 — All Models
25 50800—71B FOOTREST BRACKET, right ................. R Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models;
. Early 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
50800—80  FOOTREST BRACKET, right .................. . N/A 80to 82 — FXB
27 50805—61P PLATE, rearfootrest(2) ..................... . N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
28 50806—61P BOLT, rearfootrest(2)........................ N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
29 50807—61P RUBBER PAD, footrest(2) ............... e N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models-
30 50809—62P FOOTREST SUPPORTANDPAD(2) ............... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
31 50880--69  FOOTPEG COVERKIT (chrome) ..................... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
32 50900—72  FOOTRESTSUPPORT(2) ...... ..., Late 72 to 81 — All Models
33 50907—69A REAR FOOTRESTKIT(2) ............ R . N/A 71to > — All Models
34 50912—72  SPRINGWASHER(2)......... .. ..ot Late 72 to * — All Models
35 50930—75  FOOTREST BRACKET,right .................... N/A Late 75 to 77 — All Models
36 50936—77  SET OF COVERS, passenger footrest end (chrome) ... ... Late 77 to 79 — All Models
37 50939—52  FOOTREST(2) .......coviriiie i 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
38 50940—52  RUBBERPAD, footrest(2) ..................oiven 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
39 5094652  FOOTREST, 0nly (2) .........ovvveeenneen. ., N/A 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
41 50973—65  STUD, footrest, 3/8-24 thread end (2 — 77 & Earlier). ... 71to * — All Models except FXWG
42 52683—74  STUD, footrest, 1/2-20 thread end (2 — 77 & Earlier).... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
43 52695—77  FOOTREST SUPPORT, right —chrome................ 77 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
44 52698—65  FOOTREST SUPPORT,right ........................ 71 to 77 — All Models except FXS
46 60513—71  FOOTREST BRACKET, left, on chain cover (chrome) . N/A 71 to 73 — Al Models
47 65399—81 BRACKET ...... ...t 80 to * — FXWG, FXSB

81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB

155



HIGHWAY
FOOTRESTS

[—19

156




HIGHWAY FOOTRESTS ' AAA48

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 hex. hd. (right bracket — FXSB)(2) ... 77 to Early 80 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
2851 BOLT, 3/8-16X7/8.. ..o Late 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB
2 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 77 to * — All Models except FXWG
3 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16x1/16(2) ............... ... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXSB
5 6718 WASHER, 1/2Xx1x3/32(2) ... ... viivi et 77 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXSB
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) .............. S 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
8 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) ... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
9 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16hex. (2) ............ 77 to * — All Models excpet FXWG
10 7880 NUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex. {(2) .................. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
11 33048—72  FOOTREST(2) ......ooviiiii i 81 to * — All Models
12 33189—63  COVER, footrest (rubber) (2) ................coiit 77 to * — All Models
16 49117—77  FOOTREST(2) ..o i 77 to * — All Models
17 49126—77B FOOTREST BRACKET, right —chrome................ 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
18 49127—77  FOOTRESTSUPPORT(2) ..........civiiiiiinnn, 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
19 49129—77  FOOTREST BRACKET, left —chrome .. ............... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
20 49140—80  FOOTREST (chrome)(2) ..............ccovviiians 80 — All Models
21 50912—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest(2) . ............. ... 0, 77 to * — All Models

157



SHOCK ABSORBERS

158



SHOCK ABSORBERS AA49
RETAIL INDEX PART
o PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3958 BOLT, 1/2-20x2-1/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 73 to * — All Models
2 5960W SPACER, upper stud (not used with safety guards) . ... .. 71 to * — All Models
3 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8Xx1/16(2)............ccoovin i 71 to * — All Models
4 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1x3/32(4)........ e 73 to * — All Models
5 6910W WASHER, 1-21/32 x 2-15/32 x 3/32
(w/2drilled holes) (3) . ..o 71 to * — All Models
6 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex. (4) ............ 71 to * — All Models
7 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18x 3/8x 15/16hex. (4) ............ 71 to * — All Models
8 B4473—79  SEAT, SPring — UPPEI ..\ttt neiiee et veinaens Late 84 to * — All Models
9 54474—79  ADJUSTER, spring...........cooiiiiniininanennn. Late 84 to * — All Models
10 54475—79  SPRINGGUIDE, lower ..............cc.oviinien... Late 84 to * — All Models
11 54508—73  SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (black) (2) ......... N/A 731078 — FX
54509—73A SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (chrome) (2)............ 73 to * — All Models
13 54515—73  UPPERSTUD(2) ...\t 73 to * — Ali Models
14 54517—67  LOWERSTUD(2) ... .o 71 & Early 72 — All Modgls
15 54530—67  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber (2)............. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
17 54538—73  CAMSUPPORT (2).....ooorer et 73 to * — All Models
18 54543—65  OUTERWASHER (upper)(4) ......... ..ot 71 & 72 — All Models
19 54544—65  INNERWASHER(4) ........ ..ot 71 & 72 — All Models
20 54545—65  QUTERWASHER (lower) (2). . ... .....ocovivien ot Late 72 — All Models
21 54546—73  SHOCK ABSORBER,only (2) ............coovviint. 73 to Early 84 — All Models
54546—84  SHOCK ABSORBER,only(2) ........ ..ot Late 84 to * — All Models
24 54555—73  SPRING, shock absorber (chrome) (2)................ 73 to Early 84 — All Models
54555—84  SPRING, shock absorber (chrome) (2)................ Late 84 to * — All Models
25 54556—84  BUSHING(4) ......ovri i Late 84 to * — All Models
3 26 54558—73  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber (2) ................. 73 to * — All Models
27 54558—73  CAM SILEEVE, shock absorber(2) ................... 73 to Early 84 — All Models
54569—84  CAM SLEEVE, shock absorber(2) ................... Late 84 to * — All Models
28 54635—67  SPRING RETAINER, upper(4) ...................... 71 to * — All Models
29 54700—67  COVER, shockabsorber(2) ........... ... vvvt. 71 to * — All Models
30 54704—65  COVER, shock absorber stud (3/8"" hole) {(2) .......... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
54710—84  COVER, shock absorberstud (2} .................... Late 84 to * — All Models
32 85210—42A BUSHING (rubber) (2) ...........o i 71 & 72 — All Models

159



—9 48
, 49
L ~ 8
2. | 45 56 74
“e| &%

55-C [}-50

HANDLEBARS
AND
CONTROLS

160



HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS

AA50-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Only current production handlebar assemblies are sold for parts order.
1 853 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 socketrd, hd. (2) ........... Early 84 — FXE-80
1A 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)........... 71 to 74 — All Models
2 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x3/8 Pozidrivhd, . ............... 73 — All Models
2A 2661W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self tapping Phillips hd. ... .. .. 82 — FXB
3 2808 SCREW, No. 8-32x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............. Late 73 — All Models
4 2887W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 74 t0 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
5 3207 SET SCREW, No. 10-32x3/16 sockethd. ........ N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
6 3210 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 socket fil. hd. (2 — FXonly)... 74 to Early 81; Late 83 & Early 84 — All Models
7 3425W BOLT, No. 12-24x3/4hex.hd. ................ N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
8 3450 BOLT, 1/2-13x2-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 77 & 78 — FXS; 80 & 81 — FXB; 80 to 84 — FXWG
3498 BOLT, 1/2-13x3x3/4hex. hd. (2) ................. Early 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
3507 BOLT, 1/2-13x2-3/4x3/4hex. hd. (2) ............. 84 — FXWG
9 3778 BOLT, 1/2-13x3-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 79 to 82 — FXS, FX8-80; 82 — FXB
74 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXSB
10 4336W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/8hex. hd. (2) .................. 71 — All Models
4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 72 & 73 — All Models
11 4015 SCREW, 1/4-20x 7/8 hex. socketrd. hd. (4).......... 82 o * — All Models
12 4414 BOLT, 1/2-20x2-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 73 — All Models
13 4816 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 socket fil. hd. (4; 2 — FXE-80;
4—late84-FXE-80)......... ... Late 81 to Early 83 — All Models
14 5725 SPACER, handlebarclamp(2) ...................... Late 81 to * — FXE-80
15 59158 SPACER, throttlecableclamp .................. N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
16 6099 WASHER, 17/64x27/64(4)...........ccovininn. 82 to * — All Models
17 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(2) ........ccvvvviinn.. 71 & 72 — All Models
6718 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/16x3/32 ..................... 84 to * — FXE-80; Late 84 — FXWG
18 7030W LOCKWASHER, No. 12. ...t 71 to 74 — All Models
19 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ..o 83 to * — FXE-80
20 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) ... 71 to 73 — All Models
21 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10...............cooivnnien., 71 to 74 — All Models
7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth................. 73 — All Models
22 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. .............. ..., 71 to 74 — All Models
22A 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x1/4hex. (2) ...........ccui.. Late 84 to * — FXE-80
23 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (4} . ...ttt 74 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB & FXSB
24 7768W LOCKNUT, 1/2-13x19/32 x3/4 hex. (2; 4 — Late 84) .. 74 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
25 9260 ROLLER, handlebargrip................covniust, Late 73 — All Models
26 9957 CLIP, controf coil (timer)
(1971 & later throttle — beneath tank) ......... N/A 71 to 76 — Ail Models
9988 CLAMP, throttlecable ......................coo.t 73 — All Models
27 45044—82  CLAMP, handlebar toswitches (2)................... 82 to * — All Models
28 45218—52  CLAMP, throttle cable (frame steering head)....... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
29 54544—65  WASHER, 5/8x 1-1/2x3/32 (curved) (2) . ........... 71 to 75 — All Models
30 55950—80  HANDLEBAR, buckhorn.................ccoovvuun.. 80 — FXWG
55963—77  HANDLEBAR,ONly .........c'iviiii i, 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FXB
56081—82  HANDLEBAR, buckhorn....................ccovet. 82 to * — All Models
56083—74  HANDLEBAR,only .............coviiviiininnn., 74 to 76 — All Models
79 & 80 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
56083—77  HANDLEBAR,only ................ccviviivnnnnn., 77 & 78 — FX, FXE
32 56086—81  HANDLEBAR, buckhorn...................ccoven... 81 — All Models except FXB
33 56098—80  CLAMP, handlebar — lower right (riser) .............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
56099—80  CLAMP, handlebar — lower left (riser) ............... 80 to 84 — FXWG
56103—74B CLAMP, handlebar —lowerleft..................... 741078 — FX, FXE
40 56104—73  HANDLEBARCLAMP......................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models

41 56105—84

42 56106—74B8

43 56115—77
56115—79A
5611977

STUD, handlebar(2) .............coi it
CLAMP, handlebar — lowerright. .. .................
CLAMP, handlebar —upper .......................
CLAMP, handlebar —upper .......................
CLAMP, handiebar—upper ...........ccovvvinnn..

Late 84 to * — FXE, FXSB

74 10 78 — FX, FXE

77 & 78 — All Models

79 to * — All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
80 to 84 — FXWG

161



<N
55-@&
1
53—
55— 294
U—S
10
§—12
® 11
ey 4
&> @5
& oo &5
) @/55
2 @20
— 2A
= @\20 &
51
65 0/5
Py
\ss
64

&5
F-50
=g 32
@/55 /\ \ /Q
I DPso e
27 1611 1116 77
62
4
L
A
59 B
O
/31 vi 2122
¥ i Gz,
% 21
%@/‘8 @ gé
= 54
2% HANDLEBARS

AND
CONTROLS

162




HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS (CONT’D)

AA50-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

45 56116—77A CLAMP, handlebar —lowerleft..................... 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
56116—82  CLAMP, handlebar —lowerleft..................... 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
56117—77A CLAMP, handlebar —lowerright.................... 79 10 83 — All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
56117—82  CLAMP, handlebar — fowerright.................... 84 to * — FXE-80, FXWG

48 56122—77  CLAMP, handlebar —lowerleft..................... 77 & 78 — FXS
56124—77  CLAMP, handiebar — fowerright. ................... 77 & 78 — FX§
56126—~80  CLAMP, handlebar — lower right (black) ......... N/A 80 & 81 — FXB
56127—80  CLAMP, handlgbar — lower left (black) .......... N/A 80 & 81 — FXB

49 56142—80  HANDLEBARRISERKIT .........cciiiiiiininan, 80 to * — FXWG

50 56153—73  SPACER, handlebar mounting(2) ................... 73 to Early 84 — All Models

51 56154—52  SCREW, risermounting(2) . ................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

52 56158—49  RUBBERBUSHING(2) ........coovvvvriviiiinaon. 71 & 72 — All Models

53 56158—73  RUBBER BUSHING, handlebar mounting (4) ........... 73 to * — Al Models

54 56159—49  RUBBERWASHER(2) ............c.ovvinnen. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

55 56159—73  CUP WASHER, handlebar mounting (4) ............... 73 to * — All Models

56 56201—62A PAIR OF HANDLEBAR GRIPS — with plugs (white) .. N/A 71 to 73 — All Models

57 56205—62A PAIR OF HANDLEBAR GRIPS — with plugs (black) ...... 71 to 73 — All Models

58 56216—53  SPRING, handlebargrip ...................... N/A 7110 73 — All Models

59 56220—58  SLEEVE, handlebargrip(2).................ooviit, 71 to 73 — All Models

60 56238—62  PLUG, handlebar grip (2; 1 — 82 — FXS-80, FXB) ... .... 71 to Early 83 — All Madels

62 56278—10  ROLLER, handlebargrip ...................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models

63 56288—53 ENDSCREW ..................ciiians .. N/A 711079 — FX, FXE

64 56377—65  CONTROLWIRE,only........covivvvin i, 71 to 73 — All Models

65 56378—65  CONTROLWIRE ANDPLUNGER................. N/A 71 to 73 — All Models

66 56400—53A PLUNGERKIT, controlcable ................... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
56401—73  PLUNGER, controlcable ...................... N/A Late 73 — All Modsls

71 67009—72  SPACER, handlebarclamp(2) ...................... 74 — All Models

76 to Early 81 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

163



l_.
o]
o
-
<
o)
&
w
=
Q
oc
I
-

o
=
3
o3
<
&
-~ B

164



THROTTLE CONTROL — 1974 & LATER - _ AA51

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 916 SCREW, No. 8-32x56/8fil.hd. (2) .................. 81 — All Models
2 1203 SCREW, No. 8-32 x7/8 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) ........... 74 to 80 — All Models
3 3208 SET SCREW, throttlecablestop . .................... 74 to 80 — All Models
4 7689W NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4X7/16heX. ... .o vviinn i Early 74 — All Models
5 11155 RETAININGRING . ... e Late 83 to * — All Models
6 56206—74  GRIP left .......... e 74 to 80 — All Models
56206—81A GRIP,left ... i 81to * — All Models
7 56220—74  GRIPAND SLEEVE,right ..................coovit ‘74 to 80 — All Models
56220—81B GRIPANDSLEEVE,right ......... ... ... ..o ... 81 to * — All Models
9 56238—62  PLUG, handlebargrip. ............................ 74 to Early 83 — All Models
10 56300—74  LOWER CLAMP AND CABLE ASSEMBLY, complete . N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
1 56302—74  FERRULE, throttle controlwire. . .................... 74 & 75 — All Models
12 56303—74 CONTROLWIREANDFERRULE ..................... 74 & 75 — All Models
13 56313—76  CONTROLWIREASSEMBLY ....................... 76 to 80 — All Models
14 56323—81C IDLECONTROLASSEMBLY ........................ 81 to * — Al Models
15 56324—81C THROTTLE CONTROLASSEMBLY ..............c..... 81 to * — All Models
16 56331—81  IDLECONTROLASSEMBLY ........................ 81 — FXB
17 56332—81  THROTTLE CONTROLASSEMBLY ................... 81 — FXB
18 56389—74  CONTROLWIRE,only..............coviiiinnen., 74 & 75 — All Models
19 56392—77  UPPER CLAMP, throttlecontrol ..................... 81 — All Models
20 56393—74A LOWER CLAMP, throttlecontrol . .................... 74 to 80 — All Models
21 56394—74  SPRING, throttie control clamp adjusting screw . ........ 74 to * — All Models
22 56395—74  UPPER CLAMP, throttlecontrol ..................... 74 to 80 — All Models
23 56395—81  LOWER CLAMP, throttlecontrol . .................... 81 — All Models
24 56396—74A FRICTION SPRING, throttlegrip .................o0t 74 to * — All Models
25 56397—74C ADJUSTINGSCREWKIT ..., 74 to * — All Models
25A 56402—83A ADJUSTING SCREW,only ............cooovviinn. 74 to * — All Models
56500—79  THROTTLEGRIPASSEMBLY ...............ccvvet. 74 to 80 — All Models
26 56502—74  CASING, controlwire.....................ovit... 74 & 75 — All Models
27 56505—74  LOCKNUT, throttle cable adjuster . .............. N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
28 56506—74  ELBOW, throttlecable ............................ 74 & 75 — All Models
29 56507—74  ADJUSTER, throttlecable ......... e 74 & 75 — All Models
30 56508—76  FERRULE, control wire — hand grip end
(Plastic 90 ° angle piece) (2- 81 &later) ............ 76 to * — All Models
56520—77  FERRULE, control wire — hand grip end
(Steel90°anglepiece) .............civvnini.ns 76 to 80 — All Models
32 70504—81  CLIP, throttlecables....................coiiii.n, 81 to * — All Models

165



FENDERS
AND
CHAIN GUARD

166



FENDERS AND REAR CHAIN OR BELT GUARD ' AA54-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.

1 2005 SCREW, 3/8-24x1-3/80ovalhd. (2)................. 80 to * — FXWG
2 2272 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (4) .... 71 — All Models
2A 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16x1hex.hd.....................co.t Late 84 to * — FXE-80
3 2882w BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex. hd. (4)................... Late 74 to * — All Models excpet FXWG
4 3434 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (3; 2 — 80 & later) . N/A 79 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
5 3443 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (2 — FXWG)........... 80 to * — FXWG; Late 84 to * — FXE-80
6 3720 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/16hex. hd. (4) .. ................. 71 & 72 — All Models
7 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex.hd. (2) .................. 71 — All Models
8 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (4; 3 — 77 & later;
exXCeptFXSB) ... 71 to * ~— All Models except FXB
9 3991 BOLT, 5/16-24x7/8hex. hd. (4) . .................. 73 & Early 74 — All Models; 80 to * — FXWG
10 3996 BOLT,5/16-24x7/8hex.hd....................... 80 to 82 — FXB
11 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4hex.hd. .................... 77 to 83 — All Models; 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
4036 BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/2hex. hd. ... ................ 84 to * — FXE-80
12 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex. hd. (2) .. ....ccovivv e , 72 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
12A 4640 BOLT,7/16-20x1hex.hd..................ooit. 84 to * — FXE-80
13 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (4; 3 — Late 78, 1 — 80) . 72 to 80 — All Models except FXWG
14 4720W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 80 to * — FXWG
15 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 80 to * — All Models
15A 4722 BOLT, 3/8-16x2-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
16 5423 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/4 ................... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
17 59268 SPACER, chainguard. ................covivvvnnnns 73 to * — All Models
18 59428 SPACER, rear fender support(2) .................... 71 — All Models
19 6029 WASHER(6;2—FXSB) ... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
20 61078 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/8(2) . ...ttt 71 & 72 — All Models; 77 to 83 — All Models;
84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
6333 WASHER, 5/16X7/8X5/64(2).........c.ccovvin 84 to * — FXE-80
21 6334 WASHER, 7/16x29/32x1/16(2) ... .........cc..t 84 to * — FXE-80
22 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(B)..................... 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
23 6416 WASHER, 3/8x1x5/64(2) ...........ccovinnn... Late 71 — All Models
6701 WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16 (4; 6 — Late 78 & later;
10-Late84 —FXE-80) .......... i 72 to * — All Models except FXWG
24 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16..................... 73 to * — All Models
25 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(4) ........... i 71 & 72 — All Models
26 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) .......iviii i 71 — All Models; 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
26A 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 .. ...t 84 to * — FXE-80
27 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4,2 —FXSB) ................. 73 & Early 74 — All Models; 77 to * — All Models
28 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (6) ............... 71 — All Models
28A 7611 SPEEDNUT, fendermedallion....................... 82 — All Models
29 7680W ACORN NUT, 3/8-16 (4, 6 —FXWG)................. 72 to * — All Models
30 7684 ACORN NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x3/8hex. (4)............ 71 & 72 — All Models
31 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (6) . .....ccovinint 71 to 74 — All Models; 80 to 82 — FXB
32 7776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x3/4x9/16hex. (2) ............. 72 to * — All Models except FXWG
33 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2) .. ............... 71 — All Models
33A 7848W JAMNUT, 7/16-20x 1/4x11/16. ..........oov et 84 to * — FXE-80
34 8133W SPEED NUT, reflector (2) ..................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
35 8483 POP RIVET, 3/16x7/16x5/8dia. hd. (3) ............ 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
36 8519 RIVET, fendersupport (4) . ....... ..o 80 to * — FXWG
37 8692 POPRIVET(6;4—FXSB) . .......cvoinviinnnnns 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
38 9952 CIRGUITBREAKERCLIP(3) ..........o it 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
39 11411 GROMMET, chainguard ...................cvvunn 73 to * — All Modsls
40 11431 GROMMET, speedometer cableguide ................ Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
40A 14800—82  DECAL, belt guard — **Sturgis Twin Belt Drive” (gold) .. . N/A 82 — FXB
41 38622—73  GUIDE, speedometercable .................... N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
38622—78  GUIDE, speedometer cable (grommettype) ............ Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
42 59007—73B FRONT FENDER (prime)..............ccoienenent. 71 to 84 — All Models except FXWG
59007—84  FRONT FENDER (prime)............. IO 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
43 59028—70A FRONT FENDER (prime - fiberglass) ............. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

167



FENDERS
AND
CHAIN GUARD

168



FENDERS AND REAR CHAIN OR BELT GUARD (CONT’D)

AA54-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.
44 59109—70 FENDERBRACE(2)..........cccoiveiiinennn, N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
45 59111—74  FENDER BRACE, frontfender (2) .................... 75 t0 * — All Models except FXWG
46 59208—74  TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blue) ....... N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
47 59252—69  REFLECTORKIT (amber) (2) .................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
48 59255—72  REFLECTOR(red) (2).......cvvvvriinreiiaineannns 72 to * — All Models
50 59584—73A REAR FENDER, prime (low seat) (turn signals) .. ... N/A Late 73 to Early 78 — All Models
51 59646—80  FENDER DEBRISDEFLECTOR .............ccviivenn 80 to 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
52 59650—74  TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white &blue) ....... N/A 74 — All Models
53 59672—77  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (chrome) ........... N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS8
54 59673—77  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (chrome) .............. 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
55 59682—78  REAR FENDER, prime (low seat) (turn signais) ......... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
56 59686—78  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (furn signals) ............ Late 78 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
81 to * — All Models except FXWG
59688—78  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (chrome) ............... Late 78 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
57 59687—84  VIBRATIONDAMPENER . ............ ..ot 841to* — FXE
58 59704—77  TRIM, rear fender support (front) (2)............ N/A 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
59 59705—77  TRIM, rear fender support — left (rear) .......... N/A 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
59706—77  TRIM, rear fender support — right (rear)......... N/A 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
61 50904—84  REARFENDER(prime)...............cciiiniin, 80 to 84 — FXWG
62 59923—80  FRONT FENDER (chrome) .................... N/A 80 to 84 — FXWG
50924—80  FRONT FENDER (prime) .. ......cocvvvvnvinennnns 80 to 84 — FXWG
64 59928—72  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turn signais) ....... N/A 72 & Early 73 — All Models
59928—73  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turn signals). ....... N/A Late 73 to Early 78 — All Models except FXS
66 59929—72  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (turn signals) ...... N/A 72 & Early 73 — All Models
59929—73  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (turnsignals)........... Late 73 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
81 to 84 — All Models except FXWG
68 59932—58  SUPPORT, rearfender—left................... N/A 71 — All Models
69 59933—58  SUPPORT, rear fender—right ................. N/A 71 — All Models
70 50938—72  SPACER, rearfendersupport(2) .................... 72 to * — All Models; Late 83 & 84 — FXWG
71 59960—80  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (chrome) ............... 80 to 84 — FXWG
72 59961—80  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (chrome) .. ............ 80 to 84 — FXWG
73 59962—80  TRIM, rear fender supporf—front (2) . ............... 80 to 84 — FXWG, FXSB;
81 & 82 — FX5-80, FXB
74 59963—80  TRIM, rear fender support—rear(2) ................ 80 to 84 — FXWG, FXSB;
81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB
75 60302—73  REAR CHAIN GUARD (chrome)................. N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models;
80 to 84 — FXS-80, FXWG
60302—78  REARCHAIN GUARD (blaek) .................c.cihs Late 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
76 60303—84  DEBRISDEFLECTOR .................ccoiviiinns . 84 — FXE-80
77 60380—79  BELT GUARD, rear (chrome) (accy.) ......... . . N/A 80to 82 — FXB
60381—79  BELT GUARD, rear, includes index no. 78 (black) ....... 80 & 81 — FXB
78 60382—80  DECAL, ‘'STURGIS TWIN BELT DRIVE'' (orange) ....... 80 & 81 — FXB
79 60385—82  BELT GUARD, rear, includes index no. 40A (black). N/A 82 — FXB
80 60386—84  DEBRISDEFLECTOR .............ccviviiviiiennnns 84 — FXWG, FXSB
81 60388—82  BELT GUARD, rear(black).............c..covvivins 83 & 84 — FXSB, 84 — FXWG
82 60389—80  DEBRISDEFLECTOR ..........cccvvvuviinennininns 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
83 60494—80  BRACKET, debrisdeflector (2)...............covnnt 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB; 84 — FXWG
84 70577—26 ~ GROMMET, rearfender ................coovvvnn. 72 — All Models
85 99031—82  MEDALLION KIT, includes 7611 SPEEDNUT ... ... N/A 82 — All Models

169



170



———

LICENSE PLATE BRACKETS AA55
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2602 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 Pozidrivpan. hd. ............ 84 to * — FXE
2774 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (20r3) ........ Late 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
2 5403B CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20x1/2 . ..........covianet. 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
3 5465 CARRIAGE BOLT, No. 10-24 x5/8(2) . ............... 80 to * — FXWG
4 6235 WASHER, 1/4x23/32%x1/16...................... 8410 * — FXE
6341B WASHER, 5/16x 1-1/8x1/16 (20r3)............... Late 73 to Early 75 — FX, FXE
5 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16 x1/16(3) ... . ...ttt Late 75 to 79 — Ail Models except FXWG
6 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(4) ..............c...... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
7 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64(2) .................. 80 to * — FXWG
8 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(20r3). ... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
9 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x3/8hex. (2)................. 80 to * — FXWG
10 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x3/16x7/16hex..................... 71 to 79 — All Models
1 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x5/16x7/16hex. ............... 84 to * — FXE
7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16 hex. (20r3) ............. 71 to * — All Models exeept FXWG
12 7689W JAMNUT, 1/4-20x5/32x7/16hex. ................ 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
13 7697 NYLON NUT, licenseplate (2) .................. N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
14 8483 POPRIVET, 3/16x7/16x5/8dia. hd. (2) ............ 80 to * — FXWG
15 52092—77  FOAMTAPE ... ... e 80 to * — FXWG
16 59971—80  SPLASH SHIELD, rubber ................covuennn. 80 to * — FXWG; 81 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXE-80
17 59978—74  BRACKETS WITH STUDS AND NUTS KIT, license plate. N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
18 59979—74  BRACKET WITH STUD, licenseplate (2) .......... N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
19 59981—74  BRACKET, license plate (security system) ........ N/A 74 & 75 — FX, FXE
20 59982—74  SUPPORT, license plate bracket (security system) .. N/A 74 & 75 — FX, FXE
21 59983—75  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ................. 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
Consists of;
5403B CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2
6703 WASHER, hracket, 1/4 x 5/8 x 1/16
7036 LOCKWASHER, bracket, 1/4
7689W JAMNUT, 1/4-20 x 5/32 x 7/16 hex.
59984—73  BRACKET, license plate
59986—75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket
59988—72  REFLECTOR, license plate bracket
60001—55  CLAMP, license plate
22 59984—73  BRACKET, licenseplate ........... ...t Late 73 to * — Ali Models except FXWG
23 59986—75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket. .................... 76 to * — All Models except FXWG
24 59988—72  REFLECTOR, license plate bracket. .................. 72 to * — All Models
25 59993—80A LICENSEPLATEASSEMBLY .......... ... ... ..., 80 to * — FXWG
26 60001—55  CLAMP, licenseplate................co it 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
27 60002—55  BOLT, licenseplateclamp .................... N/A 71 to 79 — All Models
28 60005—77  CLAMP, licenseplate............ ... ... ... ..., 80 i0 * — FXWG

171



PRIMARY HOUSING

172



PRIMARY HOUSING AA56-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334A ROLL PIN, front chain housing...................... 71 to * — All Models
2 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) (8) .. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
3 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (8; 7- FXB) .... 71 to 80 — All Models
4 1305 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 Pozidrivfil. hd. ................. 80 — FXB
5 1374 SCREW, 1/4-28 x 3/4 Pozidrivhd. .................. 731078 — FX
6 2150 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd.
(black) (w/lock patch) (3) .................. N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
7 2337W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Phillips pan hd. (w/lock patch) (3) 71 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
8 2356 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (4) ....... 71 to * — All Models
9 2651W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1 hex. hd. (rear).................... 79 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
10 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2} . ........... 711078 — FX
11 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (front) ............... 79 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
12 4017 BOLT, 5/16-18x1hex. hd. (2) ...............ct... 71 to * — All Models; 80 & Early 81; 82 — FXB
4021 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1 hex. hd. {w/safety wire holes) (2).... 71 to * — All Models; 80 & Early 81; 82 — FXB
13 4026 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (w/safety wire holes) (2) Late 81 — FXB
14 4718 SCREW, 1/4-20x1-1/2sockethd. ................. 81 & Early 82 — All Models
15 4720W BOLT(2) ..o e e 83 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
- 4722 BOLT, 3/8-16x2-1/4hex. hd. (2) .................. Late 81 & 82 — All Models except FXB;
84 to * — FXSB
16 4741 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 socket hd. (w/lock patch) ......... 82 — FXB
17 4813 SCREW (81&82-7, 6 — FXB) (83-8;7 —FXSB)(9) .... 81 ta * — All Models
17A 4814 SCREW ..o 83 — FXSB
18 5206 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20 x11/16(3) . ... .......... 80 to * — FXB; FXSB
19 6099 WASHER, 1/4x7/16x3/64 (8; 9— 83 & Later)....... 81 to * — All Models
20 6324W WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x3/32(4) . ...t 71 to * — All Models
21 6388HB WASHER, 3/8x23/32x1/16(4) ........covvin... 74 to * — All Models
22 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x 7/16 X 9/16 hex. (4; 2- FXB& FXSB) . 71 to * — All Models
23 9040 BALLBEARING ....... ...t 71 to 78 — All Models
9061 BALL BEARING, primary housing.................... 79 to Early 94 — All Models
9135 ROLLER BEARING, primary housing ................. Late 84 to * — All Models
24 9063 NEEDLEBEARING ... ... ... 71 to * — Al Models
25 11125 0-RING, primary housingcover . .................... 71 to * — Ali Models
26 12018 OILSEAL .. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
12052 OILSEAL . ..o Late 84 to * — All Models
27 24811—59A STUD, starter shafthousing (2) . ................. ... 73 to 78 — All Models except FXB
28 25401—77  COVER, clutch (Eagle Medallion)................ N/A 77 & 78 — FXS, FXS-80; 81 — FXS-80
25414—T70A COVER,clutch . ....... ..ot 71to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXE-80
30 25416—70  GASKET, chain &clutchcover...................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
25416—84  O-RING, chain &clutchcover............. ... ... 0. Late 84 to * — All Models
31 25420—79  INNERCOVER ...... ... .. oot N/A 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
32 25421—79  COVER,clutch .. .......ooiviii it N/A 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
25425—80  COVER, clutch (black) . ...................... N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
25426—80  COVER, clutch *'EIGHTY CUBIC INCHES™"............. 80 & 81 — FXEF-80
25428—80  COVER, clutch(chrome) ..................... N/A 8210 * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB
32A 31433—84A WASHER, clutch cover (nylon) (3) .. ................. Late 84 to * — All Models
33 31478—65A TOP SCREW, primary housing .. ...........covevnnn 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
34710—65  GASKET KIT, wire chain cover — with safety ...... N/A 73 to 83 — All Models except FX
34 44134—72A BOLT, 12-pointflanged (2) ........... ..ot 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
35 50100—70 BUMPER,jiffystand............... ... .. ... ... 71 to * — All Models
36 52573—77A COVER, clutch(chrome) ............... ... ... ..., 80 & 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG

173



PRIMARY HOUSING

174



PRIMARY HOUSING (CONT’D)

AA56-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
38 60348—65A MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUGANDWASHER . .............. 71 0 * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
39 60421—79A PRIMARY HOUSING (9hole) ..........ccovvvvinenne 71 1o Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
60421—84  PRIMARYHOUSING............coiiviiiiiiinnins Late 84 — FXE-80 )
60431—79  PRIMARY HOUSING (black).........covveveennennn. 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80
60431—82A PRIMARYHOUSING...........c.oiviiiiiiinnnns 82 — FXS-80
60441—79  PRIMARY HOUSING (black)...............coovvins 80 & 81 — FXWG
60441—82A  PRIMARY HOUSING (9 hole) (polished) . .............. 82 & 83 — FXWG
80444—82  PRIMARYHOUSING.................cooviiiiinn Early 84 — FXWG
60444—84  PRIMARYHOUSING.......... ...t Late 84 — FXWG
40 60470—82  PLUG, primaryhousing ..............coovieennn 82 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
41 60488—80  COVER, primary housing (w/ 9063 BEARING) (ptd.)...... 80 & 81 — FXS, FXWG
60498—80  COVER, primary housing (w /9063 BEARING) (black) N/A- 80 to 82 — FXB
60531—83B  COVER, primary housing (w/9063 BEARING) (black) .... 83 to * — FXSB; 84 — FXWG
42 60502—80A PRIMARY HOUSING, front (black) ................... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
6050284  PRIMARY HOUSING, front ...................... ... Early 84 — FXSB
6050484  PRIMARY HOUSING, front .............. ..ot Late 84 — FXSB
43 60507—77  COVER, primary housing (w /9063 BEARING). .. .. N/A 77 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
Early 82 — FXS-80, FXWG
60507—82A COVER, primary housing (w /9063.BEARING) .......... Late 82 to * — FXS-80, FXE-80; Late 82 & 83 — FXWG
60508—82A COVER, primary housing (w/ 9063 BEARING) .......... 71 to 76 — All Models
44 60513—71  INSPECTION COVER, with footpeg hole (chrome) ... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
45 60514—65  COVER,starterhole............. ... ..ccoiiveits 711078 — FX
46 60518—65  GASKET, starterholecover ..................covvuvs 71078 — FX
60538—81D0 GASKET, housIng..........cooviiiiiiiiiniianns 71 to * — All Models
48 60547—77  COVER, primary housing (w/ 9063 BEARING) (ptd.)..... 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
49 60549—70  CHAIN OILER FITTING, primary housing .............. 71 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
50 60556—74  BAFFLE PLATE, primary housing ............... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
51 60564—80  INSPECTION COVER (black) ................ .. N/A 80 & 81 — FXWG
52 60567—65B GASKET, inspectioncover ...............oovvuniens 71 to * — All Models
53 60572—78A  INSPECTION COVER (chrome) .................. ... 82 to * — FXWG
60579—74  INSPECTION COVER, with bushing and oil seal (chrome) . 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
54 60593—74  BUSHING, shiftershaft ........................... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
55 60641—74  OIL SEAL, shiftershaft. ....................... ..., 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
56 60644—65  COVER, switchhole.......................... N/A 731078 — FX
57 60646—65  RETAINER, switch holecover .................. N/A 731078 — FX
58 63533—41  FITTING, venthose ..........coviiiiinininnnes 71 to 83 — All Models except FXB, FXSB;

Early 84 — All Models

175



FUEL TANK

176



FUEL TANK AA57-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.

1 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) .. 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
82 — FXWG; Late 84 — FXE-80
2 2613 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 socket rd. hd. (black)......... 83 & 84 — FXWG
3 3960W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. (3; 2-82 & Later) ......... 71 & 72 — All Models
77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG
4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/4hex.hd. .................... Late 84 — FXE-80
4 4083W BOLT, 5/16-24x3-3/4hex. hd. .................... 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
4100HW BOLT, 5/16-18x4hex. hd. ......... ...t 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
5 4084W BOLT,5/16-24x3hex.hd. ................. ... .. 84 — FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
4725 BOLT, 5/16-24x2-3/4hex. hd. ................ ... 71 & 72 — All Models; 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80; 83 — FXSB; 80 fo 84 — FXB, FXWG
6 5733 SPACER, fueltanktrim ............. ..., 83 & 84 — FXWG
7 5988 SPACER, tank —front (2) ................. ... ..., 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7A 6017 SPACER(2) ..overi i 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
8 6109 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/8(5;7-84) ............. 83 & 84 — FXWG, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
9 6160P THRUST WASHER, bmm, (asrequired) .......... N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
10 6324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16x3/32(2) . ................. 71 t0 75 — All Models
11 63278 WASHER, 5/16x3/4x1/16(5;2-82) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
77 to 82 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG
6400HB WASHER, 5/16x 13/16x 3/32 (3; 2— FXSB)......... 82 — FX8-80, FXWG, FXB; 83 & Early 84 — FXSB
12 63328 WASHER, 5/16x 15/16x1/16. .................... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
13 6411 WASHER, 9/32x5/8x1/16 (black) ................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
14 6804 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/8x1/16(4) ............ ... 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
15 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ...t 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(3; 4 — FXE-80) ............... 71 & 73 — All Models

77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG;
lLate 84 — FXE-80

17 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16internaltooth (2) ............... Early 71 — All Models

18 7727 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24x 1/4x1/2heX. ..........co.... 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 11/32x1/2hex. .............. 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

20 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x 17/64 x1/2hex. (4) . ............... 71 & 72 — All Models

77 10 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80

21 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (2) .. ............... 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7800W NUT(2) e e 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
22 9993 WIRE CLAMP (1/2"’ 0.d. hose)(5) .................. 71 to 84 — All Models
23 10014 BAND CLAMP (1/2"" 0.d. hose) (2) . ...........oveut. 71 to 84 — All Models
24 11040P LOCKRING(2) ....covvviiiiiiicii s N/A 71to 74 — All Models
25 52103—31  SPACER,tank —rear(2)............coovivvninnn. Late 80 to 84 — FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
26 60975—78  MOUNTING, fueltanktrim........... ... .....ooits 78 to 82 — FXS, FXEF, FX8-80, FXEF-80, FXB;
82 — FXWG; 83 & 84 — FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
28 61102—73  CAP, fuel tank, w/#30 (vented) ................ N/A 73 to 82 — All Models
61102—83A CAP, fueltank (vented) ................... ..o, 83 & 84 — All Models
61103—36  CAP, fueltank, (vented) ...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
29 61103—73A CAP, fuel tank, w/ #31 (notvented) ............. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models :
77 to 82 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG
61103—83  CAP, fueltank (notvented) ........................ 83 & 84 — All Models
30 61111—77  GASKET,fankcap ..........c.ooiiviiiniennnnn. 71 to 82 — All Models
31 61116—65  GASKET, lefttankcap ........... ..ot 71 & 72 — All Models
77 to 82 — All Models except FXE-80
32 61122—39  FILLER STRIP, standard seat (rubber)................ 71 & 72 — All Models
61122—79  FILLER STRIP, standard seat (rubber)................ 80 & 81 — FXWG

177



FUEL TANK

/ Py
© 6 =g
<X\

e ——©

178




FUEL TANK(CONT’D) AA57-2
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

33
34
35

37
38
39
40

4

42

43
44
45
46
47
48

49

NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.

61139—73  MOUNTING CUSHION, fuel tank —front ..............
61152—65P RUBBER BUSHING, fuel tank — front (2)..............
61141—82  FILLERSTRIP ... i i e
61141—83B FILLERSTRIP ... ... i
67067—76  TAPE, fillerstrip(2).........ccoviiii i N/A
61213—83  FUEL TANK, right (5gal.) (prime) ...................
61215—83  FUELTANK(Prime) ...........c.cvviieinennnn s,
61217—69A FUEL TANK, right (3-1/2 gal.) {(prime) ........... N/A
61219—83  FUEL TANK, right (3-1/2gal.) {prime) ...............
61229—83  FUEL TANK, left (5gal.) (prime) ....................
61230—69A FUEL TANK, left (3-1/2 gal.) (prime) ............ N/A
61401—82  FILLER STRIP, centerpanel........................
61425—83  FUEL TANK, left (3-1/2 gal.) (prime) ................
61546—74  PLATE, fuel tank mounting spring(2) ................
61550—73A SPRING, fuel tank (For 1973 also order [2] 61546—74) ..
61558—73A MOUNTING BRACKET, fueltank —rear (2)............
61562—66  RUBBER MOUNT, fueltank .............ccovvvinn..
61605—36  REARMOUNTINGSTUD(2) .........coovvnnn.. N/A
61647—77  PANEL, center — fuel tank (black) ............ SRS
61648—85  EDGING, center trimpanel —43'" ...................
62096—69  FILTER SCREEN, fuelvalve (nylon) ..................
62123—66  RUBBER BUMPER, fusltank (2) ....................
62125—55B FUELVALVEASSEMBLY ..................cco.os.
62129—75  FUEL VALVE, withoutfilterornut ...................
62141—69P KNOB,fuelvalve ........... ... ..ot N/A
62142—69P KNOB, fuel valve (reserve) .................... N/A
62161—75 NUT,fuelvalve ............. ... iiiiiiinat,
62162—75  FILTER,fuelvalve ....................... AP
62166—81  FILTER, fuelvalve — withreservetube . ..............
62168—81  FUEL VALVE, without filter, nut or reservetube. .. ......
62172—75  GASKET,fuelvalve ...............ccoiiiiiiennns

73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

82 — FXWG

83 to * — FXWG

82 — FXWG

80 to * — FXWG

73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

71 & 72 — All Models

77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80

80 to * — FXWG

71 & 72 — All Models

82 to * — FX8-80, FXB, FXSB; Late 84 fo * — FXE-80
77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80

74 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

73 to Early 84— FX, FXE, FXE-80

73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

71 & 72 — All Models

77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80

77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80

71 to 74 — All Models

73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

71 to 74 — All Models

75 to 80 — All Models; 80 & 81 — FXWG

71 to 74 — All Models

71 to 74 — All Models

75 to * — All Models

75 to 80 — All Models; 80 & 81 FXWG

8110 * — All Models: 82 to * — FXWG

81 to * — All Models; 82 to * — FXWG

81 to * — Al Models

NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part number. Cut to required length.

63501—68  HOSE, 1/41.D.x1/20.D. reinforced rubber, 251t. 1g. ..

71 to * — All Models

179



]

. N
(e ~~~Harley-Davidson )

~w~Harley-Davidson|”~ /\5
10

15

o/
w0 TR

DAVIDSON
2A

B
p 2 HARLEY-DAVIDSON
l Y(LES
—WUU DAVIDSON

= L " , 22&-~~»~Harley-Davidson|
.aﬂl.e / =
Bavidsen] —
3

/ 18 ‘
e &= ,

—

\Davidson, A“"'FHarIey-Davidson» |

180



FUEL TANK TRIM AA58
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2061W SCREW, nameplate, No. 4-40x 3/16 Phillips hd. (4) .... 71 & 72 — All Models
2 14004—82  TRIM, fuel tank, shield (silver & black) (2) ............ 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
1400582  TRIM, fuel tank, shield (gold & black) (2) ............. 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
14006—82  TRIM, fueltank, shield (gold & brown) (2) ............ 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
2A 1400782  TRIM, fuel tank — *'Harley-Davidson’’ (2) ............ 80 — FXS-80
3 14057—84  TRIM, tank side (black & gold) (). ............. ...t 84 — FXWG
4 14061—84  TRIM, tank side — right (gold, brown & black) ......... Early 84 — FXE-80
14062—84  TRIM, tank side — left (gold, brown & black) .......... 84 — FXE-80
14063—84  TRIM, tank side — right (silver, grey & black) ......... 84 — FXE-80
14064—84  TRIM, tank side — left (silver, grey & black) ........... 84 — FXE-80
5 14067—84  TRIM, tank side (black, red & silver}(2) .............. 84 — FXSB
14068—84  TRIM, tank side (black, red &gold) (2) ............... 84 — FXSB
6 61125—72  PLASTIC PANEL, with tape and No. 1 Name Transfer N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
7 61127—71  TAPE tankpanel(2) .............c..ovenn.. N/A 7110 78 — FX
8 61131—77  NAME TRANSFER (for tanks other than blue or brown) (2) N/A 77 — FX, FXE
61134—77  NAME TRANSFER (bluetank)(2) ............... N/A 77 — FX, FXE
61136—77  NAMETRANSFER (browntank) (2).............. N/A 77 — FX, FXE
9 61142—72  NAMETRANSFER(2) ..... ..., N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
61142—76  NAMETRANSFER(2) ..........ccvvivnnnn.. N/A 76 — All Models
10 61145—71  DECAL, bottom left (black) .................... N/A 71 — All Models
11 61146—72  DECAL, tank side — left (red, white & blue} ....... N/A 72 — All Models
12 61157—72  NAMETRANSFER — “*No. 1" ................. N/A 72 to 81 — All Models
13 61159—~80A DECAL (orange & black) (2)............... e 80 to 82 — FXB
61160—80  DECAL(gold &black)................ccoiviinn 80 & 81 — FXWG
14 61161—74  TRIM, fueltank — top "*FX 1200"" .............. N/A 74 & 75 — FX
61163—74  TRIM, fuel tank — top "*FXE 1200" ............. N/A 74 & 75 — FXE
15 61205—77  TRIM, fuel tank — ‘“*HARLEY-DAVIDSON"' (2) ......... 77 & 78 — FXS
61236—78  TRIM, fuel tank — “*HARLEY-DAVIDSON"' (2) ......... 79 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 61241—77  NAME TRANSFER, '*Harley-Davidson'" (green tank) (2) N/A 77 — FX, FXE
18 61260—74  TRIM, tank side — upperright ................. N/A 74 — All Models
61262—74  TRIM, tank side — upperleft .................. N/A 74 — All Models
61264—74  TRIM, tank side — upper right (red, white & biue) .. N/A 74 — All Models
61266—74  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & blue) ... N/A 74 — All Models
61260—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (green, blue & black) N/A 75 — All Models
61262—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (green, blue & black) . N/A 75 — All Models
61264—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (red, white & blug) .. N/A 75 — All Models
61266—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & biue) ... N/A 75 — All Models
61374—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (brown, pink & purple) .. N/A 75 — All Models
61376—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (brown, pink & purple) N/A 75 — All Models
19 61261—74  TRIM, tank side —lowerright ................. N/A 74 — All Models
61263—74  TRIM, tank side —lowerleft................... N/A 74 — All Models
61265—74  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue) .. N/A 74 — All Models
61267—74  TRIM, tank side — lower left (red, white & blue) ... N/A 74 — All Models
61261—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (green, blue & black) N/A 75 — All Models
61263—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (green, blue & black).. N/A 75 — All Models
61265—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue) .. N/A 75 — All Models
61267—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (red, white & blue) ... N/A 75 — All Models
61375~75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (brown, pink & purple) N/A 75 — All Models
61377—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (brown, pink & purple) N/A 75 — All Models
20 61368—79  TRIM, fuel tank — **HARLEY-DAVIDSON"" (2) ......... 79 — FXS, FXS-80
21 61405—80A TRIM, fuel tank (gold &black) (2) ................... 80 & 81 — FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80; 82 — FXB
61406—80  TRIM, fuel tank (silver & black) (2) .................. 80 & 81 — All Models except FXS-80, FXB
22 61491—76  TRIMKIT, fuel tank (black) . ................... N/A 76 — All Models
61492—76  TRIMKIT, fuel tank (blue)..................... N/A 76 — All Models
61493—76  TRIMKIT, fuel tank (red) ..................... N/A 76 — All Models
61494—76  TRIMKIT, fueltank (brown) ................... N/A 76 — All Models
61495—76  TRIMKIT, fuel tank (orange)................... N/A 76 — All Models
23 61650—77  ‘"CONFEDERATE EDITION"’ TRIM, right .......... N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
61651—77  ‘"CONFEDERATE EDITION TRIM, left ........... N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
24 61745—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘‘AMF’' (all but red tank) (2) ... N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
61746—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘‘AMF" (red tank)(2) ........ N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
25 61771—72  NAMEPLATE (sitver) (2) ........coiinniitn. N/A 72 to 75 — All Models except FXS
26 61896—81A DECAL(gold &black) (2)............c.covvveinn... 81 & 82 — FXS-80
61908—81A DECAL({red&black} ............. ... ... ... ..., 81 & 82 — FXS-80

181



30

OIL TANK,
OIL HOSES AND
REAR CHAIN OILER

17 33 17

« (l(o 9

\3
6)——1g

——

28 S-—4

182



OIL TANK, OIL HOSES, AND REAR CHAIN OILER

AA59

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 706A DRAINPLUG ... .. i 71 to * — All Models
2 2073W SCREW, No. 4-24 x 1/4 seli-tapping flathd. (2) . ....... 71 to * — All Models
3 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x3/4hex. hd. (2)..........covvenns. 71 to Early 80 — All Models
3987 SCREW, 5/16-18Xx3/4 ... .0t Late 80 to Early 84 — All Models
3A 6339 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16 (chrome)(2) ............. Late 84 to * — All Models
4 67008 WASHER, 5/8x13/16x1/32. ..........coiiiiin 71 to Early 83 — All Models
5 6703 WASHER ... e 71 to * — All Models
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (2 —83 &Later) ................ 71 to * — All Models
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16........ e 71 to Early 84 — All Models
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) .......oooviannnnn 71 to Early 84 — All Models
7689W JAMNUT, 1/4-20x5/32x7/16hex. (2) ............. Late 84 to * — All Models
8A 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x17/64 X 1/2h8X. .. ... ovveivivnn, Late 80 to * — All Models
g 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex.............oooennt. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
10 8126 SPEEDNUT, 0llcap ..o 71 to * — All Models
11 8698 POPRIVET, 1/8x5/16x1/4dia. hd. (2) ............. Late 81 to * — All Models
12 9951 CLAMP, chainoiilerhose .................cvinens Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
13 9992 HOSE CLAMP, front &rearchainoller(2) ............. Late 79 to 82 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
14 9996 HOSE CLAMP, front chain oiler hose; upper end, 3/8 dia.. Late 79 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
15 10006 HOSE STRAP, 0ithose . ........covvvrviinniin.. 71 to * — All Models
16 10014 CLAMP, oil hoses — 1/2" dia. (2) .................. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
17 10080 CLAMP, oilhoses (asreq’d) ...........cvvvvinnen 71 to * — All Models
18 24920—67  CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose .................. N/A 71 to Early 77 — All Models
24921—77  CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose .................. N/A Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
19 60549—70  CHAIN OILER FITTING, chain housing ................ 71 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
20 62483—81  OIL TANKKIT, with pop rivets & drainplug . ........... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
22 62504828 OILTANK .. . it i Late 82 to * — All Models
23 62531—80  EDGING,oiltank ...t N/A 8010 82 — FXB
62534—65  EDGING, oil tank (without ""H'" decal) ................ 71 to * — All Models except FXB
24 62541—82A OIL TANK ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 1, 11, 22, 23
& 27 e N/A 83 & Early 84 — All Models
25 62563—65 RUBBERMOUNT(2) .........cccoiviviiniinnnnn., 71 to * — All Models
26 62576—65A BRACKET, oiltankmounting ....................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
62576—79  BRACKET, oiltank mounting ....................... Late 79 to Early 80 — All Models
27 62625—70A FILLER CAP, withdipstick . . ....................... 71 to * — All Models
28 63533—41  FITTING, feed and oilerrefurnhoses (2) .............. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
28A 63539—84  HOSE, oilfanktooitpump.............. .. ... N/A Late 84 to * — All Models
29 63541—70  TEE,rearchainoiler..................cciiineann, 71 to Early 78 — All Models
30 63549—65A BRACKET KIT, oil hose includes index nos. 3A&8 ...... 71 to * — All Models
31 63564—84  HOSE, crankcaseto oil tankvent. ............... N/A Late 84 to * — All Models
32 63578—52  FITTING,venthose ...............ccociiniii.nns 71 to 75 — All Models
33 63580—66A TEE,venthose..............cviiiriiiiiiinnnnnny 71 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
34 63587—84  HOSE, oil filtertooiltank. . .................... N/A Late 84 to * — All Models
35 63592—89  HOSE, front & rear chainoiler ...................... 71 to 82 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
36 66042—79  DECAL, oil tank — **WARNING™ . ............... N/A 79 to 81 — All Models except FXB
66042—79A DECAL, oil tank — ““WARNING" .................... 82 — FXB
66047—80A  DECAL, oil tank — **WARNING™" .. ... e 80 & 81 — FXB; 82 to * — All Models except FXB
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk length under the following part nos. Cut to required length.
37 63500—68  HOSE, 3/81.D. x5/8 0.D., reinforced rubber, 25ft. 1g. .. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
38 63501—68  HOSE, 1741.D.x1/20.D., reinforced rubber, 25 ft. Ig. .. 71 to Early 84 — All Models

183



OIL FILTER

OIL FILTER AA60
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 COTTERPIN, 3/32X5/8 ...t 71 to Early 82 — All Models
1A 10080 CLAMP, 0ilhose (2) . ......covvvre it Late 84 to * — All Models
2 11012 RETAININGRING . ... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
3 11105 O-RING, captop .. ... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
4 62610—52A CAPASSEMBLY ........... .. ccoiiiiin, N/A 71 to Early 82 — All Models
5 62611—66 CAPTOP .......... e N/A 71 to Early 82 — All Models
6 62612—66  LOCKING NUT, filtercap ............ccoveivinns 71 to Early 82 — All Modsls
7 62620—66  SCREW, filtercap ..............ccoovviionns N/A 71 to Early 82 — All Models
8 62628—66  GASKET,oilfiltercap........... ...t 71 to Early 82 — All Models
8A 63536—84  HOSE, oil pumptooilfilter..................... N/A Late 84 — All Models
g 63810—80A OIL FILTER, spin-on{black)........................ Late 82 to * — All Models
9A 63826—53  GUP, oilfilter ......... e 71 to Early 82 — All Modsls
10 63831—67  SPRING,filtercup ......... ..ot 71 to Early 82 — All Models
1 63840—53  FILTERELEMENT............ e 71 to Early 82 — All Models
12 63846—67  LOWER RETAINER, filterelement . ........... ... .0, 71 to Early 82 — All Models
13 6387853  CLIPoilfilter ... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
14 63879—53 O-RING....... .o 71 to Early 82 — All Models
15 63881—67  UPPERSEAL,oilfilter ................oviiiiiints 71 to Early 82 — All Models
16 63882—67  LOWER SEAL,oilfilter ........ ... vinn, 71 to Early 82 — All Models
17 63885—70  VALVE, lesSgagerod..........oovvvnerennnnneens 71 to Early 82 — All Models

184



‘OIL COOLER

OIL COOLER AAG1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3953W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1/2hex. hd. (2) ........ccovenin, 77 to 81 — All Models
3 3996 BOLT, 5/16-24 x7/8hex.hd....................... 77 to 81 — All Models
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x1/16........... ...ttt 77 to 81 — All Models
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .......ovviii et 77 to 81 — All Models
6 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x1/2hex. .............. 77 to 81 — All Models
7 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) .. ....ovevu s, 77 to 81 — All Models
8 9946 CLAMP, oithose (5) . ... ..coov i ieeene 77 to 81 — All Models
9 10006 STRAP, 0ilhose (B) ........covviieiiiiiiinnns 77 to 81 — All Models
10 10080 CLAMP, oil hoses — 11/16dia. (2). ...... ..o 77 to 81 — All Models
11 26251—78  THERMOSTATIC BYPASS VALVE, w/ #8 & 9 (black) .... 77 to 81 — All Models
13 62571—77A OILCOOLERKIT(black).............ccovivvnvnnns. 77 to 81 — All Models
14 62574—77  MOUNTING BRACKET, oilcooler .................... 77 to 81 — All Models
15 62577—77A OIL COOLERKIT (chrome) ............ccvvrineennn. 77 to 81 — All Models
16 62578—77  COVER,oilcooler............ccoviviniiiiinnen 77 to 81 — All Models
19 63792—77  FITTING,0ilhose .............o it 77 to 81 — All Models
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk lenth under the following part no. Cut to required length.
20 63500—68  HOSE, 3/81.D. x5/8 0.D. reinforced rubber (25 ft. long). 77 to 81 — All Models

185



|
oM
0
mm
o
W=
oN
o2

_

=
Ll
-
n
S
7))
|
[72]
=
<
I
X
Ll

186



EXHAUST SYSTEM — COLLECTOR — 1977 to 1983

AA62

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2667 BOLT, 5/16-18x2hex. hd. (2} . ........ovveinnnnt. 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
2 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/4 socket fil. hd. (2) ............. 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
4036 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 83 — FXE-80
4 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/4hex. hd. ..................... 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
5 4435W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/2hex. hd. ...............ooviv, 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
5A 6324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16Xx3/32(2) ..........coviits 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ..o 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) ... 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
8 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 77 to'80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
9 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x /4 x1/2hex. (2} . .........oovinnn. 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 33 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
10 7800W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/18 hex.(2) ............ 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
11 9955 CLAMP, exhaustshield (4) .........coovviniiinin 80 — All Models except FXWG;
‘ 81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
13 65276—62  CLAMP,muffler (2) ...........co.vviiviii s 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
14 6531177  EXHAUSTPIPE ... ... N/A 77 — All Models
15 65311—78  EXHAUSTPIPE. ... ..o v s N/A 78 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
16 65353—78  MUFFLER ... ..., N/A 77 to 79 — All Models
17 85430—80A MUFFLER ... ... ..o 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to Early 83 — FXEF; 80 to 83 — FXE-80
18 65608—80  EXHAUST SHIELD KIT, front — withclamps ........... 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
19 65609—80  EXHAUST SHIELD KIT, rear — withclamps............ 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
20 65760—77A SUPPORT TUBE, muffler ... iit 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
21 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) ...........ccvvvinnnn 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;

81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80

187



EXHAUST SYSTEM
SHORTY DUAL
— 1980 TO 1983

188




EXHAUST SYSTEM, SHORTY DUAL — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB — 1980 TO 1983

AA62A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ............... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

1A 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex. hd., ..................... 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

2 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24x3/4hex. hd. (2)................... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
3 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd....................... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
4 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/4 hex. hd. (3 —80-82)......... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

4036 BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 83 — FXWG, FXSB

5 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex. hd................coieinnn. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

6 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-3/4hex.hd. . .................... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 — FXS-80, FXB

7 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) . ................. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
8 6324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16x3/32(2) .................. 80 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

9 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16(2)................... 82 & 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

9A 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16(2).................. 83 — FXWG, FXSB
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(4) ... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(7) ... ... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
12 7753 NUT,5/16-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (4) .. ................ 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ................. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
14 9955 CLAMP, exhaust pipe shields (6, 4-82&83).......... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
15 10048 CLAMP, shield, crossoverpipe (2) .................. 82 & 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB
16 65276—62  CLAMP, mufflerinlet (2) ............. oot 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
17 65347—81A MUFFLER,front.......... ..o i 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

65349—81  MUFFLER,front ...............cviiiiinn., N/A 80 to 83 — FXWG

18 65397—81A MUFFLER, Tear ..ot i 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
19 65399—81  BRACKET ..ot i i 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
20 65401—81  EXHAUSTPIPE—FRONT .........ccovvivivnnenn.. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
21 65411—80A CLAMP, crossover pipe — with carriage boltand nut .... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
22 65415—80  SHIELD, crossoverpipe . ........coovvvvevvninen... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
23 65603—81  EXHAUSTPIPE—REAR...........ccoiiiiininn 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
24 65615—80A SUPPORTTUBE, muffler .................. ..ot 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
25 65702—80  SHIELD, rear ........cvvnirririernennneeneenns 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
26 65728—80  SHIELD, front.......... .o 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
27 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) ...........cooivvvninnn 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

189



EXHAUST SYSTEM — SHORTY DUAL
— 1984 & LATER —

190




EXHAUST SYSTEM — SHORTY DUAL — 1984 & LATER

AA62B

. RETAIL INDEX PART
' PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18x3/4 sockethd. (2) ............... 84 to * — All Models
2 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex. hd. . ............ccovut, 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
3 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24x3/4hex. hd. (2) . ............oovut. 84 to * — All Models
4 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd................. ... .. 84 to * — All Models
5 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. (3} . ................ 84 to * — All Models
6 4380W BOLT,3/8-24x2hex.hd...............coovviiien 84 to * — All Models
7 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. . .......c..oiiiinn, 84 to * — FXWG
8 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) .............. ... 84 to * — All Models
g 6324W WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x3/32(3) ... ... .o iv 84 to * — All Models
10 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16(2).........ccvvvnnn 84 to * — All Models
11 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(2) . ................. 84 to * — All Models
12 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(4) .....co oo 84 to * — All Models
- 13 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(8) . ... 84 to * — All Models
15 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (4) . ................. 84 to * — All Models
16 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2} .. ............... 84 to * — All Models
17 9955 CLAMP, exhaust pipeshiglds (8) .. .................. 84 to * — All Models
18 10048 CLAMP, crossover pipeshield (2) ................... 84 to * — All Models
19 65276—62  CLAMP, mufflerinlet(2) ..........c.. ..ot 84 to * — All Models
20 65347—81A MUFFLER, front. ... ... 84 to * — All Models
65349—81A MUFFLER, front.......... ..ot 84 to * — All Models
21 65397—81A MUFFLER,rear ........covnvvnieine s 84 to * — All Models
22 65399—81  BRACKET, rear exhaustsupport .................... 84 to * — All Models
23 65401—81  EXHAUSTPIPE, front.............. ...t 84 to * — All Models
24 65411—80A CLAMP, crossover pipe — with bolt &nut . ............ 84 to * — All Models
25 65415—80  SHIELD, Crossoverpipe ... ...covevrveennineeenns 84 to * — All Models
- 26 65603—81  EXHAUSTPIPE, 18ar .....cvvvvriinnnennnnnnenns 84 to * — All Models
27 65615—80A SUPPORTTUBE, mufflers ..................c.ou 84 to * — All Models
28 65702—80  SHIELD, rear (Chrome) ............cceveviiunninns 84 to * — All Models
29 65728—80  SHIELD, front (chrome) ......... e 84-t0 * — All Models
30 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) ......ccovvvvevnnenns 84 to * — All Models

191



192



SINGLE EXHAUST SYSTEM — 1971 TO EARLY 1975

AA64

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18x3/4 sockethd. (2)............. .... 7110 Early 75 — Al Models
2 4415 BOLT, 3/8-24x3hex.hd. (2) . ..... ..o 71 to Early 75 — All Models
3 4710 BOLT,5/16-24 x 2-1/4hex. hd. ........ ... ... ... ... 71 to Early 75 — All Models
4 5982W SPACER, muffler frontclamp ...................ci Late 72 to Early 75 — All Models
5 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/81(2) .. ..o oot 71 to Early 75 — All Models
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16. .. ... o eees 71 fo Early 75 — All Models
7 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) ............. 71 to Early 75 — All Models
8 7800W NUT, 8/8-24 x5/16 x9/16hex. (2) ....... ... covvune. 71 to Early 75 — All Models
] 30013—71  BOLT,5/16-24x3-1/4hex.hd. ..................... 71 to Early 75 — All Models
10 58102—49  SPACER . ..... vttt 71 to Early 72 — All Models
i 65240—41A  MUFFLER, chrome .......... ..ot innnn. 71 to Early 75 — All Models
12 65276—62  CLAMP,muffler ......... ... i 71 to Early 75 — All Models
13 6529358  HANGER, muffler............. . ..o 71 to Early 75 — All Models
14 65318—58A SUPPORTTUBE, muifler .................cov it 71 to Early 75 — All Models
15 65463—-71A PIPEASSEMBLY..... ... ...t N/A 71 1o Early 75 — All Models
16 65834—68A  GASKET, exhaustport(2) .......... ... it 71 to Early 75 — All Models

193



INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST
1971 TO 1978

194



INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM — 1971 TO 1978

AAB5

RETAIL INDEX PART
T PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 3201W SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ............... 7110 78 — FX, FXE
2 4014W BOLT, 6/16-24x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ........covvintt, 7110 78 — FX, FXE
3 4084W BOLT, 5/16-24 x3 hex. hd. (2) . .........coovininnn. 71t0 78 — FX, FXE
4 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24 x5/8hex. hd..............coovivet, 7110 78 — FX, FXE
5 4415 BOLT, 3/8-24x3hex. hd. (2) . .............ouivit 7110 78 — FX, FXE
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) .....ocvvi e 7110 78 — FX, FXE
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(7) .......covoviiiiiiiinnns. 7110 78 — FX, FXE
8 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (B) . ........o.oivn. 7110 78 — FX, FXE
] 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ................. 7110 78 — FX, FXE
10 58102—~49  SPACER, rearmuffler(2)................ooiiiiie 7110 78 — FX, FXE
1 65230—65A MUFFLER,rear ...........cooiviiiiinnininn, 7110 76 — FX, FXE
12 65235—73  MUFFLER,front.......... ...t 7110 76 — FX, FXE
13 65268—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, front muffler — front ....... N/A 7110 76 — FX, FXE
14 65272—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, front muffler — rear........ N/A 711076 — FX, FXE
15 65276—62  CLAMP,muffler(2) ...............cooiiiiine, 7110 78 — FX, FXE
16 65279—57  HANGER,rearmuffler ................. ..., 7110 76 —~ FX, FXE
17 65307—73  SUPPORTTUBE, muffler ...................... N/A 711076 — FX, FXE
6540073  DUAL EXHAUSTSYSTEMKIT .................. N/A 711to 76 — FX, FXE

18 65464—73  EXHAUSTPIPE,rear ...................conts N/A 711076 — FX, FXE
19 65498—73  EXHAUSTPIPE,front.............. ..ot N/A 7110 76 — FX, FXE
20 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) .................oovivit 7110 78 — FX, FXE

195



INTERCONNECTED DUAL EXHAUST
LATE 1975 TO 1978

196




INTERCONNECTED DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM — LATE 1975 TO 1978

AAG6

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
i 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 socket fil. hd. (2) ............. Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
2 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex. hd. ......... ... ... .... Late 75 — FX, FXE
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) ................. Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
4 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24x2-3/4hex. hd. ..................... Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
5 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x 1-3/4hex. hd. (3) .................. Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
6 4412 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/2hex.hd. ..........coieninn, Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
7 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4hex. hd. (2} .................. Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
8 5761 SPACER, front — mufiler mounting bracket (2) . ... N/A Late 7510 78 — FX, FXE
9 5762 SPACER, rear — muffler mounting bracket (2) . ... N/A Late 7510 78 — FX, FXE
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(9) . ...t Late 75to 78 — FX, FXE
1 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) ... Late 75to 78 — FX, FXE
12 7758 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) . .... ... ......... Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16 hex. (7) . ................ Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
14 65201—75A MUFFLERASSEMBLY.. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... N/A Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
15 85276—62  CLAMP,muffler(2) ......... ... oo tt, Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
16 65334—75  PIPEASSEMBLY ........... ... . ...l N/A Late 75 10 78 — FX, FXE
17 65760—75  MOUNTING BRACKET, muffler ............... N/A Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
18 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) ..............oooiiiiints Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE

197



BATTERY

198



BATTERY . AA67

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidrivetsk. hd. (2) ........... 73 to 79 — All Models except FX
3 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (battery ground wire) ..... 80 to 83 — All Models
3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x3/4hex. hd. ...................... 84 to * — All Models
4 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16hex. hd. (2) . ................. 7110 78 — FX
5 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11/16x1/16(2) . ............. ... 711079 — FX, FXE
6 61078 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/8.. ...t 80 to * — All Models
7 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. .. ... it 71 to * — All Models
8 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x1/16(2) ... ............... 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — All Models
9 7004 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (black) (2) ............ ... N/A 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
10 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2; 3—84 &later) .............. 71 to * — All Models
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ........ ..o, 80 & 81 — All Models
12 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth (battery ground wire) .. 80 to 83 — All Models
13 7523 ACORNNUT,5/16-24(2) ... ..ot 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
14 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x7/32x7/16hex............... et 71 to Early 82 — All Models
15 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32 x 7/16 hex. {5; 6 — Late 82 & Later) 71 to * — All Models
16 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2) . ................. 71 to * — All Models except FXSB
16A 10006 STRAP, batteryventhose ........................ -, Late 83 to * — Al Models
17 10067 CLAMP,venttube .......... ..ot Late 84 to * — All Models
17A 42527—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, brake fluid reservoir ........... 83 to * — All Models except FXE-80
18 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, batterycarrier .. .................. 71 to * — All Models
19 65991—75C BATTERY — 12 V. (electric start) (gray) .............. 73 to 81 — All Models except FX
65991—82A BATTERY —12V.(smoke) ...........ovvvvvvnnnn, 82 to * — All Models
20 66000—80  TERMINALKIT. ... .o e 73 to * — All Models except FX
21 66006—70  BATTERY — 12 V. (kickstart) ...................... 711078 — FX
22 66013—70  FILLERPLUG(B) ....... ..o 7110 78 — FX
23 66022—79  DECAL, battery (chrome and black) . ......... ... N/A Early 79 — All Models
24 66031—78  DECAL, battery — ‘‘Made in USA"" eagle . ........ N/A 78 — All Models
25 66042—79  WARNING LABEL . .........ocviniiiiinnnn... N/A 80 & 81 — FXB
66042—79A WARNINGLABEL . ... ... ..o 82 — FXB
66047-—80A WARNINGLABEL . ........ ... 80 to * — All Models except FXB
26 66099—80  BRACKET, battery carrier (electricstart) .............. 80-to 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
27 66100—70  PAD, battery (kick start) ...................... N/A 711078 — FX
28 66103—74A PAD, battery (electricstart) ........................ 74 to * — All Models except FX
29 66111—70  TERMINAL SCREWKIT ...................... N/A 711078 — FX
30 66190—71  CARRIER, battery .. ................... ... ... N/A 7110 78 — FX
- 31 66191—73  CARRIER, battery (electricstart) .................... 73 to 79 — Ali Models except FX
32 66191—80  CARRIER, battery (electricstart) .................... 80 to- * — All Models
33 66214—71  BRACKET, batterycarrier . .................... N/A 711078 — FX
66225—73  BRAGKET, battery carrier (electricstart) . ............. 73 to Early 78 — FXE
66225—78  BRACKET, battery carrier (electricstart) . ............. Late 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
83 to * — FXWG
34 66228—77  BRACKET, battery carrier (electric start) (chrome).. N/A 77 to Early 78 — FXS
66228—78  BRACKET, battery carrier (electric start) (chrome) ...... Late 78 to 82 ~— FXS, FXS-80, FXWG
35 66352—65  CUSHION, batterycover (2).................. .. ... 71 to * — Ali Models

36 66359—80  COVER, battery — with cushions (electric start) (black) .. 73 to 79 — All Models except FX; 80 to * — FXE,
FXEF, FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80

37 66367—73  COVER, battery — with cushions (electric start) (chrome). 73 to 79 — All Models except FX;
77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB

38 66369—70  COVER, battery (kick start) (chrome)................. 711077 — FX

66369—78  COVER, battery — with cushions (kick start) (chrome)N/A 78 — FX

66371—70  COVER, battery (kick start) (black) ........... ... N/A 711077 — FX

66381—78  COVER, battery (kick start) (black) .............. N/A Late 78 — FX
43 66470—70  STRAP, battery cover (kick start).................... 711078 — FX
44 66476—73A STRAP, battery cover (electricstart) ................. 73 to * — All Models except FX
45 66612—76  DECAL, battery (kickstart) .................... N/A 77 — FX
46 99353—82Z DECAL, battery — Harley-Davidsonshield. . ........... 82 to- * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

199



SPEEDOMETER
AND
TACHOMETER

200




SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER

AA68-1

RETAIL INDEX PART :
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Refer to section AAGSA for 1983 & Early 1984 FXE-80 speedometer part listing.
1 923 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 hex socket button hd. .......... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
1A 2583 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd, ........... 80 to 84 — FXWG; 81 to 84 — FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
2 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
3 2598 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2) ..... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
4 2668 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 9/16 Pozidrivpan hd. ...... N/A 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80, FXWG
5 2887W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ................ 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
] 3451 BOLT, 5/16-18x7/16hex. hd..................... 77 to 84 ~— FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
7 4337W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 73 — All Models
8 5725 SPACER(2) .o vve ittt e Late 81 & 82 — FXE-80
9 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64 (2; 4 — Late 78 & later) .. 74 to Early 77 — All Models
Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
10 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(2) ..........ccocevnnn 73 — All Models
11 6716 WASHER, 3/16x1/2x1/18(2) ................... 73 to Early 78 — All Models
12 6762B WASHER, 11/16x29/32x1/32............ovivei 77 to 82 — All Models except FXWG, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
13 7015 LOCKWASHER, N0.8(4) ..ot 74 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
14 7030W LOCKWASHER, N0. 12(2) ........oo oot 71 & 72 — All Models
15 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 . ... ..o e 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
16 7042 LLOCKWASHER, 5/16-highcollar ................... 77 10 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
17 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(3; 6 - 84 — FXE-80).......... 71 to 84 — All Models
18 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth(2) . .............. 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7149 LOCKWASHER, 11/16 internal tooth . ... ... e Late 84 — FXE-80
19 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth .. ... e 80 to 84 — FXWG; 81 to 84 — FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
20 7517 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. (2)............... Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
21 7518 NUT, (chrome) . ... e Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
22 7519 NUT, (white}(2) ....... e Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
23 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32 hex. (4; 2- Late 78 & later) .. 74 to 84 — All Models except FXWG
24 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8X3/8hex. ............ovunn 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
25 7654W NUT, No. 12-24 x5/32x7/16hex. (2).............. 71 & 72 — All Models
26 7688 NUT, 1/4-20%x7/32x7/16hex. ..........coonvnnts 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
27 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (&) ................. 74 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
27A 10059 CLAMP, speedometer cable (on crankcase)........... Late 83 — FXWG
28 5023563  MOUNT, speedometer (rubber) .................... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
29 62563—65  MOUNT, tachometer (rubber) ..................... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
30 67004—80  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile (85 mph) ........... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXE-80;
80 to 84 — FXSB
67005—68B SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer ............... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 & 81 — FXWG
67005—68C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilo/mph ............... N/A 82 & 83 — FXWG
31 B7009—72  SPAGER(2) ....vviriiiiii i i 74 fo Early 81 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
32 67020—73B SPEEDOMETER, mile (120mph) ................... 73 to 79 — All Models
67020—80  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile (85 mph) ............... 80 to 84 — All Modsls except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
67021—73C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilo/mph ................... 73 to 79; 81 to 84 — All models except FXWG;
82, Late 84 — FXE-80
67021—80  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer ... ................ 80 — All Models except FXWG
67027—81B SPEEDOMETERHEAD, mile ................ooovtee 84 — FXWG
67030—81C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer ................... 84 — FXWG
33 67026—62  DRIVE CABLE, speedometer ...................... 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG
67038—84  DRIVE CABLE, speedometer ...............c... .. 84 — FXWG
34 67031—68  ODOMETER REPAIR KIT, consists of items 35, 36, 54 & 55 ... 82 to 84 — FXWG
35 67044—68  SHAFT,odometerreset ..................ccovuun. 82 to 84 — FXWG
36 67045—68 82 to 84 — FXWG 201

RETAINING WIRE, odometer ......................



SPEEDOMETER
AND
TACHOMETER

202




SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER (CONT’D)

AA68-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
37 67051—73  CABLECOREANDCASING................civain 73 to Early 78 — All Models
67052—78A CABLECOREANDCASING................c.covvnen Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
83 & 84 — FXSB
67077—84  CABLECOREANDCASING................covevuens Late 84 — FXE-80
39 67055—73 CABLECORE ........ ... .oy 73 to Early 78 — All Models except FXWG
40 87068—76  PIN, speedometer mounting(2) .............. ..ot 80 to 84 — FXWG
41 67069—76  RETAINING RING, speedometer mounting (2) .......... 80 to 84 — FXWG
42 67070—76  GROMMET, speedometer mounting (2} ............... 80 to 84 — FXWG
43 67075—57A CLIP, speedometer cable (on crankcase).............. 71&72 —FX
67076—81  CLIP, speedometercable ..................... ... 80 to Early 83 — FXWG
44 67120—84B DRIVE UNIT, speedomsater . ...............c.ovutn 84 — FXWG
67127—84A DRIVE UNIT, speedometer . ...................ouen 84 — FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
44A 67124—80  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer (kphonly) ................ 80 — All Models except FXWG
67127—73  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer (mphonly) ................ 73 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
45 67130—69  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer —23T. .................. 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG
46 67140—78  GASKET, speedometerresetknob ................... Late 78 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
47 67141—36  GASKET, drivehousing ..................coinins 71 & 72 — Ali Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG
48 67141—67P GASKET, speedometer mounting. ............... N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
67143—78  GASKET, speedometermounting .................... Late 78 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
49 67180—73  CUP, speedometer & tachometer(2) ......... ... N/A=73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
50 67181—73  SUPPORT, speedometer ...................... N/A 73 — All Models
51 67195—67P SCREW, reset cable to speedometer ............. N/A 73 to 78 — All Models except FXWG
52 67198—67P  NUT, speedometer mounting (2) ................ N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
53 67210—73  RESETCABLEASSEMBLY ..............covvivnunns 73 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
54 67215—68  KNOB, odometerreset ©.............ccvinviiiinnns 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
55 67217—68  SCREW,resetknob ............. ... ... coviiints 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
56 67321—76  WIRE, tachometer ignition terminal (orange) ....... N/A 76 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
57 67324—76  WIRING HARNESS, speedometer & tachometer ground N/A 76 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
58 67327—78  SOCKET WITH WIRE, speedometerlamp .............. 76 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
59 67891—758 SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer (high beam). 77 — FXS; 78 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;
80 & 82 — FXE-80
59A 68462—64  BULB, highbeam.......... ... .. ..ot 80 to 84 — FXWG
60 70148—75  WIRE, tachometer trigger terminal (pink)...... ... N/A 75 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
61 70150—75  WIRE, tachometerground . .................... N/A 75 — All Models
62 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR..........oviiiii i 73 — All Models
63 70600—74  WIRE, tachometerground . .................... N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
64 70900—77  MOUNTING PLATE,
speedometer & tachometer housing — front.......... 77 1o 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
66 70902—77  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 round socket hd. (black) (2).... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
67 70903—77  MOUNTING PLATE,
speedometer & tachometer housing —rear .......... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
68 70904—77  BRACKET, speedometer............coovvvvieinnnns 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
69 70905—77  BRACKET, tachometer ..................ccoovvnn 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
70 BULB, speedometer.......c.covnviiininineennnnes. 73 to 84 — All Models; 81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80

71090—64

203



SPEEDOMETER
AND
TACHOMETER

204




SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER (CONT’D)

AAB8-3

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
71 71092—68A BULB, highbeam......... ... . ... v 77 — FXS; 78 to * — All Models;
81 & 82, Laie 84 to * — FXE-80
71099—74  BULB, tachometer ........... ... .. .ccooviivnn.. 74 to.* — Al Models except FXWG; 81 & 82 — FXE-80
72 71146—74  SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer ............... N/A 74 — All Models
71146—75  SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer............... N/A 75 — All Models
73 71151—67P SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer ............... N/A 73 — All Models
74 71301—77  HOUSING, speedometer & tachometer............. ... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB,
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
75 71650—74  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer ... ... N/A 74 — All Models
71650—75  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer ... ... N/A 75 — All Models
76 71795—63A CLAMP, speedometercable ....................... 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
77 92040—74  TACHOMETER ....... ... oo N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
92040—76  TACHOMETER ........ ... ... i 76 to Early 78 — All Models
78 92041—74  GASKET,tachometer ............................. 74 to * — All Models except FXWG;
’ 81 & 82, Late 84 o * — FXE-80
79 92042—78A TACHOMETER (Nippon) ........c..c o at, Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 to * — FXE-80
80 92045—76  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
92046—78  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 to * — FXE-80
81 92074—73  HOUSING, speedometer and tachometer .............. 74 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

205



SPEEDOMETER
— FXE-80 —
1983 & EARLY 1984

206



SPEEDOMETER — FXE-80 — 1983 & EARLY 1984

AAGBA

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2887W BOLT(2) o vit i 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
2 6192 WASHER (4) ..o e 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
3 10006 STRAP, speedometercable ........................ 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
4 53439—79  BULB, speedometer...........ccovvvieeiinninennn, 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
5 67009—72  SPACER(2) .....viirrrii e 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

6 67010—83  SPEEDOMETER ASSEMBLY, kilo/mph, complete — with
bracket ... e 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

67016—83  SPEEDOMETER ASSEMBLY, mile, complete — with
bracket(8amph) ............. ...t N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
7 67048—83A CABLECORE&CASING...............coiiveenn.. 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
8 67053—83  BRACKET, speedomster mounting (black) ......... .... 83 &Early 84 — FXE-80
9 67061—83  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile — complete ...... ... N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
67062—83  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilo/ mph — complete .. . ., N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
10 67063—83  SOCKET & WIRE, with terminals & buibs ...... ... N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
11 67103—83  TRIM, speedometer —rear ...................... .. 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
12 67104—83  GASKET,speedometer....................ccconins 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
13 67105—83  COVER, speedometer — lower (black)................ 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
14 67106—83  ACORN NUT (chrome)(2) ...............coiiiist, 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
15 67108—83  KNOB, odometer reset (chrome) .................... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
16 67117—85  SCREW, resetknob ............. ... ...t 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
17 67127—73  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer . .............c.covvvunnn 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
18 67239—83  GUIDE, speedometercable. ........................ 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
19 72038—71  SOCKET,singlepin(2) ...t 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

207



23
o ,

v \ Qﬂ

28 14

208



.

HEADLAMP AA69
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1203 SCREW, N0. 8-32X7/8(2) .....ccvviiiiii . Late 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
2 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-1/8hex. hd. (2) ................. 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
2A 6261 WASHER, 1/4x3/4x3/32 (rubber) ................ Early 84 to * — FXE-80
3 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ........ccviii et 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
4 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 .. . ... e 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
5 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8internaitooth (4) ............... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth................. 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
7 7845 NUT, 1/2-20x7/16x3/4hex. ... .................. 71 to 74 — All Models
7880 NUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex. .. ................... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
8 8519 RIVET, flasherclip ........ ... ... ... ... ... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
9 9952 FLASHERCLIP . ... ... . ... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
9A 11448 PLUG, headlamp housing. . ............ ...t Late 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
9B 56073—83  RETAINER, speedometercable ................... .. FEarly 84 to * — FXE-80
10 67698—81A HEADLAMP—12V.halogen....................... 82 to * — All Models
10A 67705—74  HEADLAMP, complete (w/owiring) . ................. 75 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
1t 67710—72  CAP, headlampterminal (2) ................... N/A Late 72 to 74 — All Models
12 67714—63  RETAINER SPRING, sealed unit(4) .............. N/A 71 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
13 67717—65A SEALEDUNIT—12V..... ... ... ... ... ... e 71 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
14 67719—63  MOUNTING RING, resilient ....... ... ... ... ... ... 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
15 67725—63  MOLDINGRING, outer(2) ........... ...t 71to * — All Models except FXWG
16 67743—75  HEADLAMPHOUSING ........... ... ... ..ot 75 to Early 84 — All Models except FXWG
67743—84  HEADLAMPHOUSING ...................coiui.. Late 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
17 67744—75  MOLDING RING, inner .................... 71to * — All Models except FXWG
18 67745—63  TERMINALPLATEKIT(2) ................. N/A 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
19 67753—63  CONNECTORANDWIRING ................. N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
20 67807—73  BRAGKET, headlamp, w/flasherclip........... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
67809—75  BRACKET,headlamp ........... ... ... . ......... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
67810—80  BRACKET, headlamp (black) ................ .. N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
21 67815—58A WASHER, headlampmount ........................ 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
23 67830—59  PLUG, headlamp bracket . ............. ... ........ 71 to * — All Models except FXB, FXWG
67831—80  PLUG, headlamp bracket (black) ............... N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
25 67832—73  TRIM, headlamp bracket................... ... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models .
67833—75  TRIM, headlampbracket ............. .. ... ... ..... 75 to 82 — All Modeis except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
67834—83  TRIM, headlampbracket . ......................... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
27 67839—74  BOOT, headlamp connector ........................ 81 to * — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — FXB, FXSB
28 68672—38  SCREW, fil.hd.(2) ...... ... 71 to Early 80 — All Models except FXWG

209



s
3
=)
!
T

;

210



HEADLAMP — FXWG AAGB9A

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3514 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1 Pozidrivfil.hd. ................ 80 to * — FXWG
1A 3945 BOLT ot e s 83 to * — FXWG
2 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex. hd.................oiiiis 80 to Early 81 — FXWG
4412 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/2hex. hd. ...........coivnnntn Late 81 & 82 — FXWG
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. ............vvvvnnns 80 to * — FXWG
4 5410 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv truss hd. (chrome) (2) .. 80 to * — FXWG
5 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16(2)..........c..vvt. 80 to * — FXWG
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . ..o v iiiiieeeannes 80 to * — FXWG
7 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth(2) .. ............. 80 to * — FXWG
8 7606 - NUT, No. 8-32x1/4x1/4hex. ......covvinnninn.. 80 to * — FXWG
9 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex..................... 80 to * — FXWG
10 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, headlamp harness, ring type —
No. 10 hole — #16-22wire ...................... 80 o * — FXWG
11 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, headiamp harness, female spade type
~— 3/16slot — #16-20wire (2) ................... 80 to * — FXWG
12 10006 CABLE STRAP, headlamp wiring harness (2)........... 80 to * — FXWG
13 67698—81A HEADLAMP —12V. halogen......... e 82 to * — FXWG
67717—65A SEALEDUNIT—12V..... ... .. .ciniiit R 80 & 81 — FXWG
14 67769—82  GASKET, headlampdoor .............ccoovivvnn.nn 80 to * — FXWG
15 67772—80  MOUNTING BLOCK, headlamp (chrome) .............. 80 to * — FXWG
16 67773—80A MOUNTING PLATE, headlamp (chrome) .............. 80 o * — FXWG
17 67777—80A HEADLAMP, complete (with wiring harness) ........... 80 to * — FXWG
18 67788—82  GROMMET, headlampwiring .. ..................... 80 to * — FXWG
19 67790—82  HEADLAMP TRIM RING (chrome) ................... 80 to * — FXWG

211



8
-4

INDICATOR LAMPS

212




INDICATOR LAMPS AAT0
RETAIL . INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. . NAME USED ON
1 6762B WASHER, 11/16x29/32x1/32. .. ..., 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
2 6768 WASHER, 15/16x 11/16x 1/16 (fiber) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
3 7149 LOCKWASHER, 15/16internaltooth ................. 71 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
4 7614 SPEED NUT, 1/2 dia. stud size (2) .................. 75 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB
5 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — #16-22wire . ........... 76 to * — All Models except FXWG
6 67327—78  SOCKET WITH WIRE, speedometer .......... e 76 t0 * — All Models except FXWG
7 67851—75  INDICATOR LAMP, neutral (green)................... 75 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
8 67891—68  HIGH BEAM PILOT LAMP, less bulb
(flatlens —singlewire). ................out N/A 73 & 74 — All Models except FXWG
g 67891758  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer (high beam). 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
10 67899688 LENS, indicator lamp — high beam (iransparent blue) ... 73 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
11 67899—72  LENS, indicator lamp — neutral & oil pressure
(transparentred) ........ ... ... i 73 & 74 — All Models
11A 68464—83  SUPPORT BRACKET, indicator lamps................. 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
12 £8489—83  INDICATOR LAMP, oil pressure, w/ speednut (transparent red) 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
13 68536—72  INDICATOR LAMP, neutral & oil pressure (two wire) (2) .. 73 & 74 — All Models
14 68536—75  INDICATOR LAMP, oil pressure(red)................. 75 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
15 68663—60  SOCKET ANDWIRE, pilotlamp ............... .. N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
16 68563—75A SOCKET ANDWIRE, highbeam .................. ... 81 & 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
17 68564—60  NUT, pilotlampholder . ............... .. .o its 73 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
18 68565—~60  HOLDER, pilotlamp ......... ...t 73 t0 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
19 68574—83  INDICATOR LAMP, neuiral, w/ speednut (transparent green) 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
20 68597—83  INDICATOR LAMP, high beam, w/ speednut (transparent blue) 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
21 68608—83  SPEEDNUT, 3/8hole(3) ......covvvviniienns 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
22 71092—68A BULB, indicatorlamp(3) ...t 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
23 72038—71  SOCKET,singlepin .........ccoveeiiinne.s 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
24 92045—76  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
25 92046—78  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .......... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG

213



TAIL LAMP

214



TAIL LAMP AAT71
N RETAIL -INDEX PART
" PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2612 SCREW, No. 8-32x1/2rd. hd. (3) ................ts 71 & 72 — All Models
2 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal and external tooth (2) . ..... 71 & 72 — All Models
3 7501 SPEED NUT, 1/4x7/16hex. (2).........cvvvvnnt. 73t0 * — All Models
4 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x1/4x1/2hex. (2) . ..o ovvvnvinen e 71 & 72 — All Models
5 68007—77A TAILLAMPASSEMBLY ...t 80 to * — FXWG
68008—73A TAILLAMPASSEMBLY ......... ... .ot 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
6 68010—64B TAIL LAMP AND STOPLIGHT ASSEMBLY ......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
7 68025—73  GASKET, taillamplens ............cciiiivininans 73 to * — All Models
8 68026—73  SCREW, taillamplens(2) .......... ..ot 73 to * — All Models
9 68034—77  LENS,taillamp ......... ..ot 73 to * — All Models
10 68086—55  DOOR, taillamplens ......................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
11 68090—69  LENS,taillamp(red) ......... vt 71 & 72 — All Models
12 68093—55A OUTLOOKLENS ... ... it N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
13 68114—55  SPEED NUT,lensscrew (2)..................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
14 68119—69  SCREW, outlooklens{2)...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
15 68121—55  GASKET, outiooklens ........................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
16 68122—55  GASKET, faillamplens ...t 71 & 72 — All Models
17 68123—55  GASKET, faillamp housing ........................ 71 & 72 — All Models
18 68123—73  GASKET, tailllamphousing ......... ... ... ... ... 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
19 68165—64  BULB, taitlamp—12V. ... ... ... i 71 to * — All Models
20 68185—~70  SOCKETANDWIRING ...............ccvinnnn N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
22 68196—55  GROMMET, socketscrew (3) .................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
23 68672—38  SCREW, taillampdoor(2) ...........c.covivventn. 71 & 72 — All Models

215



TURN SIGNALS
AND
PARKING LAMPS
1971 TO EARLY 1973

-- 19\
ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION i—g

WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

216



TURN SIGNALS & PARKING LAMPS — 1971 TO EARLY 1973

AA72

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2073W SCREW, No. 4-40 self-tapping rd. hd.
(two-terminal flasher) . ............ oo 71 to Early 73 — All Models
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpan hd. (3).......... 71 & 72 — All Models
3 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. (4) (front) .... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
4 2692W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 socket hd. (4) (rear) ......... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
) 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20x1/2hex. hd. (2) ..........ieennnt. 72 to Early 73 — All Models
6 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16hex. hd...................... 72 — All Models
7 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24x5/8hex. hd. (2) .. ................. Early 73 — All Models
8 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/8hex. hd. (2) .................... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
9 6182W WASHER, No. 10x7/16x1/32 ..............oveen 71 to Early 73 — All Models
10 6228W WASHER, 174 x1/2x1/16(2) ..o oo 71 — All Models
i 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(2) ..o 71 — All Models
12 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(B) .. ......cvve i Early 73 — All Models
13 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal and external tooth (2) . ... .. 71 — All Models
14 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth (2) ................ 72 to Early 73 — All Models
15 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x5/16hex. ................... 71 & 72 — All Models
16 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x 3/16x7/16hex. (2) .. .............. 71 — All Models
17 9952 FLASHERCLIP. ... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
18 9965W CLAMP, rearfampeable ............ ... ..ottt 72 — All Models
19 9976 HANDLEBARCLAMP(2) ...ovivr e 71 & 72 — All Models
20 9981 CLIP, tail lamp wires to license bracket (2) ..... ... N/A 71 to Early 73 — All Models
21 10001 CLAMP, handlebar switch (2) ...............covtts 71 & 72 — All Models
22 10006 STRAP, rear lampeable (6) ................cooiit. 71 to Early 73 — All Models
23 57978—63  GROMMET, wires — rear mounting bracket (2)......... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
24 68520—63  O-RING, lampmounting (4) ........... ... ...t 71 to Early 73 — All Models
25 68521—63A LENSGASKET(4) ......ovirrrii i 71 to Early 73 — All Models
26 68526—67  MOUNTING BRACKET,rear.................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
27 68530—67  MOUNTING BRACKET, front ................... N/A 71 to Early 73 — All Models
28 68543—64B FLASHER, turnsignal ........................ .. .. 71 to Early 73 — All Models
29 68552~~70A LAMP WITH WIRE, front and rear — 12 V. (amber) (4) ... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
30 68571—63A LENS, frontlamp (amber) (2} ...............oniee. 71 to Early 73 — All Models
31 68572—64A BULB, turnsignallamp—12V. .................... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
32 68576—70  SOCKETANDWIRE ... ... ..., 71 to Early 73 — All Models
33 68586—63  SCREW, lensmounting (2) .................... N/A 71 to Early 73 — All Models
34 70093—70 REARLAMPCABLE.......................... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
35 70285—72 REARLAMPCABLE.......................... N/A Late 72 to Early 73 — All Models
36 70418—69  FLASHERWIRE (orange)............c.oovnenn.. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
37 70418—73  FLASHERWIRE(orange)..............covnnt. N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
38 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. ... ..o 71 to Early 73 — All Models

217



TURN SIGNALS
LATE 1973 & LATER

22

218




TURN SIGNALS — LATE 1973 & LATER

AAT73

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE = NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2698 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 5/8 socket hd. (4; 2 — 81 & Later) .. Late 73 to 84 — All Models
2 2889 BOLT, 3/8-24x3/4hex. hd. (2) ...........covninnn. Late 73 to 84 — All Models
2A 4070 BOLT, 5/16-24x7/16x 2-1/4hex. hd. (2) ........... 82 to 84 — All Models
3 6189W WASHER, 5/32x13/32X1/32. . ..o Late 76 to 80 — All Models except FXWG
4 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) +..vvve v vcinarieaeanns Late 73 to 82 — All Models
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2) (fork mounted) . ............. 77 to 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
6 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .......oovvvviiiivennns Late 73; 83 & 84 — All Models
7 7748W NUT, 5/16-18 x 17/84x1/2hex. (2) .. ..o vvenns 77 — FXS
8 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2) (fork mounted). ... .. 78 to 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
9 8490 POPRIVET, 5/32x1/4x5/16dia. hd................ 80 to 84 — FXWG
8692 POPRIVET, 5/32x3/8x5/16dia. hd................ Late 73 to 80 — All Models except FXWG
10 9952 CLIP, flasher(4) ........ oo i, Late 73 to 84 — All Models
11 11410 GROMMET, rear lampwire (2)..............ooevn.. Late 73 to 84 — All Models
12 11449 GROMMET, mounting clamp—right . ................ 82 to 84 — All Models
13 11442 GROMMET, mountingclamp—1left.................. 82 to 84 — All Models
14 68207—80  MOUNTING BRACKET, withelip, .................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
14A 68435—84  LAMPWITH WIRE, frontandrear (4)................. Late 84 — All Models
15 68476—73A CLAMP, handlebar (2) . ...t Late 73 to 81 — All Models except FXB
16 68477—73  BRACKET, handlebar clamp or studtolamp(2) ......... Late 73 to 84 — All Models
17 68478~73  SCREW, handiebar clamp,
No. 10-24 x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ................... Late 73 to 81 — All Models except FXB
18 68479—73  SCREW, front lamp mounting,
5/16-24 x 2 sockethd. (2).......c.ovveivinnn. Late 73 to 81 — All Models except FXB
19 68480—73  SUPPORT, rear lamp mounting(2)................... Late 73 to 84 — All Models
20 68481—73  GASKET, turnsignallens(4) ............coovvvnvnn. Late 73 to 84 — All Models
21 68482—73  SCREW, turnsignallens(8) ...............oovnunt Late 73 to 84 — All Models
22 68483—73  LENS, turnsignal(4)..........cc.oovvvnvinininn.n, Late 73 to 84 — All Models
23 68486—82A CLAMP, handlebar (2) .............cvvviiiinnns 82 to 84 — All Models
24 68487—82  CLAMP, handlebar(2)..........ccccovvrvivaeann.. 82 to 84 — All Models
25 68514—73  LAMP WITH WIRE (handiebar mounted and all rear)
(amber) (4;2—81—FXB)........covvviinnit. Late 73 to Early 84 — All Models
26 68515—77A LAMP WITH WIRE, fork mounted (amber) (2) .......... 77 to 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
27 68528—77A STUD WITH SPACER, (fork mounted) (2).............. 77 to 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
28 68543—B84B FLASHER........... .o, Late 73 to 84 — All Models; 81 to 84 — FXWG
29 68572—64A BULB, turnsignal —12V. (4).......... ... ... ... Late 73 to 84 — All Models

219



HORN AND MIRROR 1

220




HORN AND MIRROR AA75
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE" NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1719W SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8 Phillipshd. (3)............... 71 to * — All Models
2 3206B SET SCREW, No. 8-32x 3/16sockethd. (2)........... 71 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXS
3 3233 SETSCREW .. oot e e 71 to 81 — All Models except FXB,;
Early 82 — All Models
4 5714 SPACER ... e Early 82 to * — Al Models
5 5978W SPAGER . . i e 71 to 81 — All Models except FXB;
82 to * — All Models
6 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16..................... 71 to * — All Models
7 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8X1/16. ... ...coiiiii e 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
8 7015 LOCKWASHER, N0.8(2) .. ....cvv e 71 to * — All Modals
9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(2) . ...ciie e ees 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
10 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ..o 71 to * — All Models
11 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. (2)................ 71 to * — All Models
12 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. (2) ................. 73 t0 80 — FX, FXE
13 7736 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 19/32 x 1/2 hex. (chrome) . .. .. 71 to * — All Models
14A 7748W NUT, 5/16-18 x 17/64x1/2heX. (2) .. inen . 71 to * — All Models
15 8125 SPEED NUT, hOrncOver . ....oovve e eiiin e 71 to * — All Models
15A 9898 INSULATOR, flagterminal (2)...................... 71 to * — All Models
16 10006 PLASTIC STRAP, hornwiretoframe (2)............... 71 to * — All Models
17 10025 CLAMP, horntoframe(1or2).............cvvenn 71 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXS
18 38623—68  GUIDE, gashose ..........ccovvvvirvineneninrene. 73 10 78 — FX, FXE
19 47311—77  SPACER(black) . ... 80 & 81 — FXB
20 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, horn — 1/4-20 threads............. 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
21 6900076  HORN,lownote ..........ccoiviiiviiniinns. Late 76 to * — All Models
69003—76 TWINHORNKIT..... ...y Late 76 to * — All Models
69016—76  HORN, highnote ... Late 76 to * — All Models
22 69017—76  COVER, highnotehorn.................... ... ... Late 76 to * — All Models except FXB
69026—80  COVER, hightone horn(black) ..................... 80 to 82 — FXB
23 69116—73A BRACKET, horn mounting (chrome) . ................. 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
24 69117—65  MOUNTING PLATE, horn ... ...t 71 & 72 — All Models
Late 76 to * — All Models
25 69125—65  RUBBER MOUNT, horn — 5/16-18threads............ 71 & 72 — ANl Models
Late 76 to * — All Models
26 69138—685  COVER, low note horn (standard FX)............. N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models
69140—76  COVER, low note horn (standard FX) ................. Late 76 to 80 — FX, FXE
69141—70  COVER, highnotehorn ....................... N/A 71 to 84 — All Models
27 69144—65  SPACER, horncover.............coiivvenenianns. 71 to * — All Models
28 69149—65 NUT,hornmounting .........ccovivinnninn... 71 to * — All Models
29 70016—65A GROUND STRAP, horn . . ... e 71 to * — All Models
30 70318—70  CABLEASSEMBLY, twinhorn...................... 71 to * — All Models
31 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. .........oviiieiie e 71 to 81 — All Models; 82 — FXWG;
83 to * — All Models
33 91875—70B MIRROR KIT, 5 rectangular (chrome)
(2—exceptFXE-80) .......covv i 82 & 83 — All Models;
71 to 81 — All Models except FXB
Consists of besides mirror & stem:
Index nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, & 13
91875—82  MIRROR KIT, rectangular — right (chrome)............ 84 — FXWG, FXSB
35 91878—77A MIRRORKIT, 5” rectangular (black) (2) .............. 80 & 81 — FXB
Consists of besides mirror & stem:
Index nos. 3, 6, 10, 13, & 19
91892—82  MIRROR KIT, rectangular — left (chrome) ............. 84 to * — All Models

221



3A
10
II4
©x 3€ — (@16
—1
15 ,g/z
VA
——— — So———0—}
3
, /
oo o=
4

222




WIRING AA76
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2662w SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 self tapping Phillips rd. hd, —
handlebar groundwire ............ ..o 81 to Early 83 — FXWG; Late 83 to 84 — Ail Models
2 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth —
handiebargroundwire ...........cooiviiiie .t 81 to 84 — FXWG
69541—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A Late 78 — FX
69542—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (elsctric start) .......... N/A Late 78 & 79 — FXE
69542—80  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .......... N/A 80 — FXE
69543—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) .......... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models except FX, FXE
69543—80  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .............. 80 to 84 — FXEF, FXEF-80, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
69544—81  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .......... N/A 81 — FXE-80
69546—82  MAINWIRINGHARNESS................... .. N/A 82 to Early 84 — FXE-80
2A 70022—83  WIRE ASSEMBLY, to left front directional ............. Late 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
70027—83  WIRE ASSEMBLY, to right front directional ............ Late 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
3 70050—83  WIREASSEMBLY, headlampground................. Late 84 — FXSB
3A 70069—65B8 CABLE, solenoid to starter & battery (2 - Early 83 & Earlier;
electricstart) . ............ 71 to 84 ~ All Modsls
70069—83A CABLE, solenoidtostarter ....................co0t. Late 83 to * — All Models
4 70079—75  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar (Buckhorn).......... 75 to 78 — All Models
5 70085—80  WIRE, handlebar ground (black) .................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
6 70086—73  WIRE, starter solenoid to starter relay
(FXKitonly —noFXE) ...........covnienn N/A 7310 78 — FX
70088—73  WIRE, battery positive to starter relay
(FXKitonly —noFXE) ...............oou N/A 7310 78 — FX
70089—73  WIRE, starter relay mounting to starter motor thru-bolt. . . N/A 73 to 79 — All Models
7 70105—73  WIRE, fusible link (batt. positive to starter relay) ... N/A 73 to 78 — All Models
70107—80  WIRE, flasher (orange) ....................... N/A 80 to 84 — FXWG
8 70191—73A WIRE, handlebarground ................... ... ... Late 73 to * — All Models except FXWG
70214—80A MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
70255—74  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A 74 — FX
9 70254—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, main harness to left directional {violet) N/A Early 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
70255—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, main harness to right directional
(BrOWn) ... e N/A Early 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
70256—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, 1o indicator & gauges (orange) .. N/A 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
10 70258—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, rear stud — ignition circuit breaker
(White) .....oovii e N/A 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
11 70259—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, rear stud — light circuit breaker (green
withwhiterelay) ............ .. ..ot N/A 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
14 70313—71  BATTERYGROUNDCABLE .................... N/A 711078 — FX
70326—73A MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start)
(Early 73— kickstart) ..................... N/A 73 & 74 — FX, FXE
70326—75  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A 75 — FX
70326—76  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A 76 & 77 — FX
70326—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A Early 78 — FX
70343—75  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .......... N/A 75 — FXE
70343—76  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) .............. 76 & 77 — FXE
70343—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) .......... N/A Early 78 — FXE
70353—77  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) .......... N/A 77 — FXS
70353—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) .......... N/A Early 78 — FXS
15 70378—73  WIRE, wiring harness to starter relay center terminal .... 73 — FX
16 70456—73  WIRE, circuit breakertocoil.............. ..ot u 71 to * — All Models
17 70461—67B  WIRE, battery ground (electricstart) ................. 73 to * — All Models
18 70551—69  CONDUIT, 1/81.D. x 10 ft. Ig. (black vinyl) (hi-temp).... 7110 * — All Models
70552—~69  CONDUIT, 3/81.D. x 10 t. Ig. (blackvinyl)............ 71 to * — All Models
70553—69  CONDUIT, 7/161.D. x 10 t. 1g. (blackvinyl) . ... ....... 71 to * — All Models
70554—69  CONDUIT, 1/41.D. x 10 ft. lg. (black vinyl)............ 71 to * — All Models
70555—69  CONDUIT, 174 1.D. x 10 ft. Ig. (black vinyl) (hi-temp) . ... 71to * — All Models
70556—71  CONDUIT, 5/161.D. x 10 ft. Ig. (black vinyl)........... 71 to * — All Models
70558—71  CONDUIT, 1/21.D. x 10 ft. Ig. (black vinyl). . .......... 71 to * — All Models
70559—71  CONDUIT, 1/81.D. x 10 1t. Ig. (black vinyly. . .......... 7110 * — All Models
91704—15  BRAIDED CABLE, 16 strand (softblack) .............. 71 to * — All Models

223



MISCELLANEOUS
ELECTRICAL

224



MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL . AAT71

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — 77 to Early 79 — FXS;
#16-22 wire (14, 13 — FXWG & FXE-80)............ 78 to * — All Models
9858 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
F1B-22WIre . ot e 77 to Early 79 — FXS
9859 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole — 77 to Early 79 — FXS;
H16-22 Wire . ..ot e 78 to 80 — All Models
2 9862 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
#14-16 wire (8, 7 — FXE-80; 2—FXWG) ........ ... lLate 75 t0 * — All Models
3 9866 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole —
#10-12 wire (2 —except FXWG) .................. 78 to * — All Models
4 9868 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
F10-12WIre ..o e 78 & 79 — All Models
5 9875 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 5/16 slot —
H#16-22WIre (3) ... e Late 75 to * — Ali Models except FXWG
6 9898 WIRE TERMINAL, female flag — insulated.. . . .......... 82 to * — All Models
8 9900 CONNEGTOR, WIire (2) ..o viiei i 80 to * — All Models
9 9901 WIRE TERMINAL, ring flag type — 5/32 dia. hole —
#lA-16wire . ... N/A 71 to 80 — All Models
10 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole — v
' HFIAABWIre ... e 71 to 80 — Ali Models
11 9903 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/8 dia. hole —
H1B-22WIre . .o e 71 10 * — All Models
12 9904 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/8 slot —
F16-20WIrB (2) ..o vv v e 73 to 81 — Ali Models
13 9905 WIRE TERMINAL, 1/4 dia. cap type — #18-22 wire ... .. 71 to * — All Models
14 9909 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
#10-12wire .. ... S N/A 71 to 79 — All Models
15 9913 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 5/16 slot —
#4-16WIre. ... .. N/A Early 75 — All Models
16 9914 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/4slot .. ... ... 71 to * — All Models
17 9918 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
#14-16WIre . ... . N/A 7110 * — All Models
18 9923 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
BBWITE .ot N/A 71 to 80 — All Models
20 9926 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
: #4-16WIte. .. ... N/A 7110 79 — All Models
21 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 3/16 slot —
H16-20WiTe . ... e 71 to 79 — All Models; 80 — FXWG
22 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
) #18-22Wire .. ... N/A 7110 79 — All Models
\ 23 9937 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/4 slot —
' #14-18wire(4) . ... 80 to * — All Models
24 9945 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
#10-12wire (u-clamp) (2) ...l 71 to * — All Models
25 9957 CLIP, sparkcoil. ..., N/A 71 to 76 — All Models
26 9990w CLAMP, starterrelay wires (2). .. ... 74 to 77 — All Models
27 10006 PLASTIC STRAP (black) . . .......oveiiie et 71 1o * — All Models
28 10007 PLASTIC STRAP (white) (2) .. ... 71 to 80 — All Models; 81 to * — FXWG
29 10012 WIRECLIP, cablestoframe ........................ 71 to * — All Models
30 10046 CLIP,ignitionwire .. .........ooiiii e 80 to * — All Models
3 38712—68  CLAMP, wiring harness (4; 5 —FXWG) .............. 77 to * — All Models
32 56062—73  CLIP, handiebarwires(4) ... .. 72 to 80 — Al Models
32A 56070—81  CLIP, handlebarwires(4) ........c.cco i, 81 to * — All Models; 82 — FXB
56073—83  RETAINER, handlebar switch wiring{(4)............... 84 to * — All Models
33 67839—74  BOOT, headlamp connactor (FX Kitonly — no FXE) ... ... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
. 34 70005—70 CABLESTRAP(2) ...t 71 to * — All Models
L 35 70576—68  WIRE CONNECTOR(5 —FXWG) .................... 71 to 81 — All Models; 82 to * — FXWG
38 71774—77  INSULATOR, female spade terminal ............. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models

225



MISCELLANEOUS
ELECTRICAL

226




MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL (CONT’D) AATT7-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

—-...  PRICE = NO. NO. NAME ) USED ON
39 72034—71  CONNECTOR, doublesocket ....................... 81 to * — All Models
40 72035—71  CONNECTOR, doublepin(2) .............ccovviuats 77 to * — All Models except FXWG
41 72037—71  CONNECTOR, six socket (2 —FXE-80) ............... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
42 72038—71  SOCKET, singlepin ...t ivieennnnns 73 to * — All Models
43 72039—71  PIN,singlesocket ........... ... ... o il 73 to * — All Models
44 72041—71  CONNECTOR, SIXPIn ..o e 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
45 72043—71  CONNECTOR, singlepin(2) .......coovivvivnens. 73 to 75 — All Models; 80 to * — FXWG
46 72044—71  CONNECTOR, singlesocket . ....................... 71 & 74 — All Models; 79 & 80 — All Models;

8110 * — FXWG

47 72046—79  HOUSING, socket (starterrefay) .................... 80 to * — All Modsls
48 72047—71  INSULATOR, spade terminal — headlamp wiring harness . 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
49 72051—77  GONNECTOR, threesocket. . ................ovtts. 80 to * — All Models
50 72275—74  CONNECTORTAB, 2terminal (5) .................... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
51 72276—74  HOUSING, pin(2) ........... B 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
52 72277—74  CONNECTORTAB, 3terminai(2) .................... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
53 72278—74  HOUSING, socket{2)..........c.oviiii i, 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
54 72501—74  BUSHING, straight. ................ ... o oot 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
55 72502—74  BUSHING, rightangle(2).................. ... ..... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
56 74521—77  CONNECTOR, pinandsocket....................... 80 to * — All Models
57 74536—77A PIN, singlesocket (3) .............oi i, 80 to * — All Models
58 74539—77A  SOCKET, singlepin(3) ..........ooovviiiints, 80 to * — Al Models

227



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1982 & LATER

228



R

HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1982 & LATER

AAT78

RETAIL
PRICE

INDEX
NO.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

1
2

2508
9875

9898

10006
11155
56070—81
56073—83
5639474
56396—T74A
56397—74C
56402—83A
70037—82
70038—82
7004782
70082—82
7021887
70219—87
70287—81
71563—82A
71564—82A
71567—82
71568—82A
71570—82A
71571—82
71572—82A
71573—82A
7157482
72039—71

SCREW, No. 10-32 x 9/16 hex. socket rd. hd. (4)
WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type, 5/16 slot,
#16-22wire (2) ...l
WIRE TERMINAL, female flag — insulated
CABLE STRAP, wiring harness (2)
RETAININGRING ...................
RETAINER, wiring harness (4)
RETAINER, wiring harness (4)
SPRING, adjusting screw
SPRING, grip.......oovv et
ADJUSTING SCREW KIT

ADJUSTING SCREW, only
WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar
WIRING HARNESS, right handiebar
WIRE ASSEMBLY, 5’' Ig. (white)

WIRE ASSEMBLY, 3" Ig. (orange)
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — leit
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right
HOUSING, socket (2)................

HOUSING, lower, right
HOUSING, upper, right

HOUSING, upper, left................
HOUSING, lower, left................
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals, left directional
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals, engine stop & start. . .
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals, right directional

.............

82 to * — All Models

82 to * — All Madels
82 to * — All Models
82 to 84 — FXWG

Late 83 to * — All Models

82 & 83 — All Models
84 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to 84 — FXWG

82 to 84 — FXWG

82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to 84 — FXWG

82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Modsls
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals & wiring, dimmer & horn 82 to * — All Models

STOPLIGHT SWITCH, with terminals & wiring
PIN, single socket (12; 14 — FXWG)

82 fo * — All Models
82 to * — All Models

229



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES
1973 TO 1981

HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1973 TO 1981 AAT78A-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/8 Pozidrivfil. hd. (8)....... .. 73 to 81 — All Models
2 2803W SCREW, No. 6-32x 1 Phillipshd. {2)................. 73 to 81 — All Models
3 2804W SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/2 Phillips hd. (4). .. ... e 73 to 81 — All Models
4 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32(2) . ... oot 73 to 81 — All Models
5 27751—69P RUBBER CAP, front stoplight switeh .. ............... 72 to 81 — All Models
6 46901—73  LABEL, dimmerswitch .............. .. ... ... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
7 46901—75 LABEL lights......... ... ... i, N/A 75 to 78 — All Models
8 48902—73  LABEL,enginestopswitch .................... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
9 46902—75 LABEL,enginestop .................... ... N/A 75 to 78 — All Models
10 46903—75 LABEL,start ........ ... ... i 75 to 78 — All Models except FX
11 46904—75 LABEL,turn—R........ ... ... .ol ... N/A 75to 78 — All Models
12 46905—75 LABEL,turn—L ........ ... ..ot ... N/A T75to 78 — All Models
13 46906—75  LABEL,horn ....... ... ... il 75 to 78 — All Models
14 46907—77  LABEL,enginestop ..........cooorreiiininnnnn. 79 to 81 — All Models
15 46908—77  LABEL,sfart ......... .0 it 79 to 81 — All Models
16 46909—77 LABEL, tum—R ... 79 to 81 — All Models
17 48910—77 LABEL,furn— L ... .. i 79 to 81 — All Models
18 46911—77  LABEL,hOIn ..o 79 to 81 — All Models
19 4691277  LABEL lights........cciiiie i 79 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80
69537—77  WIRING HARNESS, right handiebar switch ............ 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FXB
69538—77  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FXB
20 70044—77  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(W/dIE) oo N/A 77 & 78 — FXS
21 70052—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handliebar
(w/dir.)(elect. start) . ...l 731078 — FXE
22 70055—77  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(w/dir.) (elect. start) . ......... ...l N/A 77 & 78 — FXS
70064—73  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch . ........ N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
23 70066—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handiebar

230

(w/dir)........ e N/A

Late 73 to 78 — FX



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1973 TO 1981 (CONT’D)

AAT8A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
24 70067—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handiebar
W/AIR) e N/A Late 73 to 78 — FX, FXR
70078—75  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
70079—75  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
70117—80  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 80 — FXWG
70117—81  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 81 — FXWG
70166—79  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 — FXS-80
70170—79  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 — FXS-80
70173—81  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebarswitch ............. 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
70176—73  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch (w/dir.) . N/A 73 & 74 — All Modsls
70177—79  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 81 — FXE-80, FXEF-80, FXS-80
26 70182—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(black) (W/dir.) ... 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 — FXS-80
27 70185—81  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(black) (w/dir.) «.... o 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
70200—80  WIRING HARNESS, right handiebar switch ............ 80 — FXWG
70200—81  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 81 — FXWG
28 70210—80  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, compiete — left handlebar
(W/IT) o N/A 80 — FXWG
29 70210—81  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — eft handlebar (w/dir.). 81 — FXWG
30 70213—80  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(W/IR) o N/A 80 — FXWG
31 70213—81  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(W/IR) o 81 — FXWG
32 70234—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar .
(black) (W/diry . ..o N/A 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80; 80 — FXS-80
33 70240—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
WZdir) oo N/A 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FXB
34 70241—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
(W/LIT) o 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FXB
35 70247—81  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handiebar
A (black) (W/dIr) ... 81 — FXE-80, FXEF-80, FXS-80
36 71483—72 ROCKERSWITCH(2) ......covii e 73 & 74 — All Models
37 71484—72A BUTTONSWITCHES (4)........covvvei it 73 to 81 — All Models
38 71519—75  HOUSING, handlebar switches
(vertical rocker switch) (black) (2)................. 79 to 81 — All Models
39 71533—72  RETAINER, button switches (2) ..................... 73 to 81 — All Models
40 71534—72  BUTTON CAP, switch—short(2) ................... 73 to 81 — All Models
41 71539—73B  HOUSING, handiebar switches
(vertical rocker switch) (polished) (2) .............. 73 to 78 — All Models
42 71546—75A ROCKER SWITCH (HI —LOW) . ...t 75 to 81 — All Models
43 71547—75A ROCKER SWITCH(RUN—OFF)............ oottt 75 o 81 — All Models
44 71559—73  PLUG, handlebar switchhole .................. N/A Early 73 — All Models
45 72001—69B  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, frontbrake ................... 73 to 81 — All Models

231



232

ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1971 & 1972




HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1971 & 1972 AAT79

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... 71 & 72 — FX
2 70059—66  BUTTON SWITCH REPAIRKIT (2 wire) ........... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
3 70120—70  BUTTON SWITCH, enginecut-out ............... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
4 70121—70  BUTTONSWITCH, horn. .. ......... ... ... .... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
5 71802—26A BUTTON, horn & starter switch . ............ ... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
6 71804—65  SPRING, horn and starter switch................ N/A 71 & 72— FX
7 71811—26  HOUSING, horn and starter switch. .. ......... .. N/A 71 & 72 — FX
8 71843—29  LEVER, lightswitch ... ... ... ... .. ... . ...... 71&72 — FX
9 71851—29  CONTACT BLOCK, light switch. . .................... 71 & 72 — FX
10 71856—61  PLATE, light switch contact retamner block . ..... .. N/A 71 & 72 — FX
1 71859—29  PIN, light switch contact (two position) ............... 71&72—FX
12 71859—38A  PIN, light switch contact {three position)........ .. N/A 71& 72 — FX
13 71861—29  SPRING, light switch contactpin .. ... ..., .. N/A 71& 72— FX

233



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION INSTRUMENT PANEL
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS AND '

ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE TERMINAL PLATE

37 9§
/ [
®

-~ aRm

”,_;] 163T

CA———— =Y

_____

234



INSTRUMENT PANEL AND TERMINAL PLATE

AA80

RETAIL INDEX PART
- PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2589 SCREW, No. 6-32x1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ............. 71&72—FX
2 2598 SGREW, No. 12-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv panhd. (2) ..... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
3 2623W SCREW, No. 8-15 x 5/8 self-tapping pan hd. (10)....... 71to 77 — FX, FXE
4 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x5/16 self-tapping rd. hd. (2) ....... 7110 77 — FX, FXE
5 2882W BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex.hd....................... 71 & 72 — FX
6 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd. (2) .. .........coivett 71&72—FX
7 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ................. 71 10 74 — FX, FXE
8 7030W LOCKWASHER, N0, 12. ... ... e 7M&72—FX
9 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ..........ovev e 7110 77 — FX, FXE
10 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 external tooth (3) . .............. 71&72—FX
1 7654W NUT, No. 12-24x5/32x7/16 hex. (2). .. ............ 71 &72 —FX
12 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2) . ........ooiint 711077 — FX, FXE
- 13 11430 GROMMET, instrumentpanel (2) . ................... 71&72—FX
14 38712—68  CLAMP. . ... s 7110 77 — FX, FXE
15 68462—64  BULB, signallamps —12V.(3) ............oontt. 71&72 — FX
16 70574—68  EXPANSION NUT, terminal board (5) ................. 711077 — FX, FXE
17 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. ..., 71 10 77 — FX, FXE
18 71027—68  SPACER — 0.03thick ..............cccviiiiiin.. 71 & 72 — FX
19 71028—68  SPAGCER—0.06thick ...............c..coini.. 71 & 72 — FX
20 71029—68  SPACER —0.12thick ............ ... .ot 71&72 — FX
21 71090—64  BULB, speedometer lamp—12V.................... 71 & 72 —FX
22 71134—68  SUPPORT, indicatorlamplens . .............. ... .. 71 &72 —FX
23 71138—68  LENS, directionlamp.................. .00t N/A 71 & 72 — FX
24 71139—70  LENS, warninglamps ..............ccoviinnn N/A 71 & 72 — FX
25 71141—68  RETAINER, indicator lamplens ..................... 71 &72—FX
26 71151—70  SOCKET, speedometerfamp ................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
e 27 71161—70  SOCKET, oil signatlamp ...................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
28 71162—70  SOCKET (4) ....ovre i e 71 & 72— FX
29 71182—47A WASHER, signal lampsocket....................... 718&72 — FX
71190—47  WIRE, lamp socket (green) .................... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
30 71241—68B COVER, instrument panel (chrome) .................. 71 &72 —FX
K 71244—68B COVER, instrument panel (prime) ............... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
32 71295—68  GASKET, instrumentpanelcover .................... 71 & 72— FX
33 71297—68  CLIP,lenssupport(2) ..o 71&72—FX
34 71300—68A PLATE, ignitionswitch . ...............ovvviin.t. 71&72 — FX
35 72300—70  TERMINALPLATE ....... ... ...t N/A 71to 77 — FX, FXE
36 72303—70  TERMINAL PLATE, complete ................... N/A 711074 — FX, FXE
37 72341—56A STUD, terminal box and terminal plate (2) ............. 7110 77 — FX, FXE

235



20|

TTITTICITL |
EEITLITITT

25

INSTRUMENT PANEL

==

AND

TERMINAL PLATE

236




INSTRUMENT PANEL AND TERMINAL PLATE — FXWG

AAB0A

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2574W SCREW, No. 6-32x1/4rd. hd. (B) .................. 80 to * — FXWG
2 2594 SCREW, No. 8/32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) .......... 80 to * — FXWG
3 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self tapping rd. hd. (2) ....... 80 to * — FXWG
4 2750 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 3/4 self tapping rd. hd. (4} . .. N/A 80 & 81 — FXWG
2779 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 15/16 self tapping pan hd. (4) ... ... 820 * — FXWG
5 2882W BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex.hd. ...................... 80 to * — FXWG
6 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd. (2) ................... 80 to * — FXWG
BA 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64 ..................... 84 to * — FXWG
7 7010 LOCKWASHER, N0. 6(B) .........oovviirenene 80 to * — FXWG
8 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8(4) .. ... oo 80 to * — FXWG
9 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth (3) ................ 80 to * — FXWG
10 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 external tooth (3) ............... 80 to * — FXWG
i1 7744 NUT, 5/16-24x3/16x1/2hex. (2) ... .. ... coviin i 80 to * — FXWG
12 8519 RIVET, flasherclip(3) ...........coci it 80 to * — FXWG
13 9952 FLASHERCGLIP(3) . ..o 80 to * — FXWG
14 11430 GROMMET, instrument panel (2) .................... 80 to * — FXWG
15 29213—79  CONTROL CABLE,choke ..............c.cviions. 80 to * — FXWG
15A 52103—31  SPACER, panelmounting.................coovviens 82 to * — FXWG
16 68462—64  BULB, signallamps —12V.(4) ............. .. .. ... 80 to * — FXWG
17 68582—73  SOCKET, neutralindicator ......................... 80 to * — FXWG
70214—80A MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .............. 80 to * — FXWG
18 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. ...... ..o 80 to * — FXWG
19 70935—73  INSTRUMENT PANELBASE . ...........coocvinnn 80 to * — FXWG

19A 70936—84  INSTRUMENT PANEL BASE, includes index nos. 6A, 9,
12,13,17,20,21,31-33 ... 84 to * — FXWG
20 70939—84A  BRACKET, circuit breakers ..............coovvne. 84 to * — FXWG
A 21 70941—84A  SPACER, instrumentpanel(2) ...................... 84 to * — FXWG
22 71027—68  SPAGER, 0.03thick ......... ... oo ane. 80 to * — FXWG
71028—68  SPACER, 0.06thick . ........... ... nn. 80 to * — FXWG
71029—68  SPACER, 0.12thick . ....... ..., 80 to * — FXWG
23 71090—64  BULB, spesdometerflamp—12V.................... 80 to * — FXWG
24 71092—68A BULB, highbeam............ ... coviiiiniann.. 80 to * — FXWG
25 71134—68  SUPPORT, indicator lamplens ...................... 80 to * — FXWG
26 71141—68  RETAINER, indicatorlamplens ........... ... ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
27 71143—75  LENS, directionallamp. ............... il 80 to * — FXWG
28 71144—75A LENS, highbeam.......... ... ... . ... ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
29 71145—75  LENS, adilindicator ............... ... ... i 80 to * — FXWG
30 71159—73A SOCKET, speedometeriamp...............ovionn 80 to * — FXWG
31 71162—70  SOCKET(3) .. it 80 to * — FXWG
32 71166—73  SOCKET, oil signallamp............ ... inns 80 to * — FXWG
33 71182—47A  WASHER, signal fampsocket....................... 80 to * — FXWG
34 71240—80  COVER, instrument panel (black).................... 80 to * — FXWG
35 71295—68  GASKET, instrument panelcover .................... 80 to * — FXWG
36 71297—68  CLIP, lenssupport(2) ...t 80 to * — FXWG
37 71300—68A  PLATE, ignitionswitch . ......... ... iiniint, 80 to * — FXWG
38 72312—73  TERMINAL BLOCK (mounted on rear fender) ........... 80 to * — FXWG

237



CIRCUIT BREAKER
AND
BRAKE SWITCHES

238




CIRCUIT BREAKER AND BRAKE SWITCHES

AA82

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x1hex. hd.......... ... .. ..o ... 73 to 77 — All Models
2 2636W SCREW, No. 8-32x5/16rd. hd. (2) ............. N/A 73 to 77 — All Models
3 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32................... . 80to * — All Models.
4 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16........................ 73 to 77 — All Models
5 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 .. .. ... 73 to 77 — All Models
6 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(B) .. ...........covviiit 77 — FXS; 78 to * — All Models
7 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8(6)................co.n 73 to * — All Models
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex..................... 73 to 77 — ANl Models
9 8483 POP RIVET, circuit breakerclip(3) .................. 73 to * — All Models
10 9931 TERMINAL, brakelightswitch .. .................... 71 to * — All Models
11 9952 CLIP, circuitbreaker (3) ........... ... .. .cv. 73 to * — All Models
12 10007 CABLE STRAP, switch cable to handlebar (2) .......... 71 to * — All Models
13 69999—77  CONNECTOR BAR, circuit breaker to battery ........... 77 — FXS; 78 to * — All Models
13A 71574—82  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, with terminals & wiring .. ........ 82 to * — All Models
14 71900—70  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, front — with terminals ...... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
15 72001—69B  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, front ............. .. ... ... .. 73 to 81 — All Models
16 72005—73A STOPLIGHT SWITCH,rear .................... N/A .73 to 77 — All Models
17 72015—39  INSULATOR, rear stoplight switch .. ............ N/A 73 to 77 — All Models
18 72023—51A  STOPLIGHT SWITCH,rear .. ..............cooiin.. 71 & 72 — All Models; 78 to * — All Models
21 74589—73  CIRCUITBREAKER(3) ... ..ot 73 to * — All Models except FX
22 74594—71  CIRCUIT BREAKER, only .............. ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
23 74598—73  CONNEGTOR BAR, ignition and accessory circuit breakers 73 to * — All Models except FX, FXWG
24 " 74599—77A  CIRCUIT BREAKER, battery (black) .................. 77 — FXS; 78 to * — All Models except FX

239



(72]
Ll
T
O
=
=
o
r
o
E
Z
o

240



IGNITION SWITCHES AA83
RETAIL. INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 612 ROLL PIN, keyholecover .........coovvvvneniinnnn. 71 & 72 — All Models
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. (3).......... 73 & 74 — All Models
3 2589 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ............. 71 & 72 — All-Modesls
4 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)........... 71 & 72 — All Models
5 7015 LOCKWASHER, NO. 8{(4). ... ... 71 to 74 — All Models
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(2) ...... .o i 80 to * — FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
7 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth. . ................. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. .. .........ooiinn.. 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
10 4815530  KEY, ignition switch (include seriat no.) (2) .... ..... 71 & 72 — All Models
11 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, ignition switch bracket ..... ..... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB

12 69024—77

13 70124—75
14 71425—77

15 71451—78
16 71500—36A
17 71506—36A
18 71510—36A
19 71516—36
71518—80
20 71524—59A
21 71525—36
22 71530—66
23 71550—36
24 71550—75
25 71552—75
26 71554~—75

27 71560—36
28 7156236
29 71580—36
30 71587—36
31 71623—75

32 71626—59

BRACKET, ignition switch (painted). .................

IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with keys .............
IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, withkeys .............

SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS (specify serial no.)......
IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with lock . ..... ... N/A
SWITCHCOVER . . e
KEYHOLE COVER, withrolipin......................
SWITCHBASE . ...
SCREW, w/lockwasher (3)
NUT, ignition - light switch mounting ...........
PLATE, switchmounting .. ....................
INSULATING DISC, ignition switch ...........

CONTACTHOLDER . ...

LABEL, ignitionswitch. ......................
FACE NUT, ignition and light switch. .. ...............
WASHER, ignition and light switch. ... ...............

CONTAGTROLLER ...... ...,
RETAINER, contactroller .....................
SWITCH LOCK AND KEYS
PLATE, switch lock
SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS (specify serial no.) .
KEY, ignition switch:(specify seriatno.) ........

77 fo * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;

Late 84 to * — FXE-80

7310 77 — FX, FXE

77 — FXS, FXS-80;

78 to * — All Models except FXWG
78 to * — Ali Models except FXWG
71 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

Late 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
73 & 74 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

73 & 74 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

7510 * — All models except FXWG
73 to * — All Models except FXWG
77 — FXS, FXS-80;

78 to * — All Models except FXWG
71 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

7510 77 — FX, FXE, FXS

73 & 74 — All Models

241



IGNITION SWITCH
FXWG

242



IGNITION SWITCH — FXWG AA83A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 612 ROLL PIN, keyholecover . ......................u0. 80 to * — FXWG
3 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpan hd. (4)........... 80 to * — FXWG
4 2625 SCREW, No.8-32x5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) .......... 80 to * — FXWG
5 6730 WASHER, 1x1-11/16x1/32(Delrin). . .............. 80 to * — FXWG
6 7015 LOCKWASHER, N0. 8(8) . ........coviivian 80 to * — FXWG
7 48155—30  KEY, ignition switch (specify seriaino.} (2} ............ 80 to * — FXWG
8 71501—73A IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, withlock.............. 80 to * — FXWG
9 71506—36A SWITGHCOVER ... ...t 80 to * — FXWG
10 71510—36A KEYHOLE COVER, withrollpin...................... 80 to * — FXWG
11 71516—36 SWITCHBASE ........ ..., N/A 8010 * — FXWG
12 71541—73  PLATE, switchmounting .......................... 80 to * — FXWG
13 71560—36  CONTACTROLLER .......... ... oo iiiiiiiin... 80 to * — FXWG
14 71562—36  RETAINER, contactrofler ..................... N/A 80 to * — FXWG
15 71572—44  CONTACTHOLDER.......... ... ...iiit. N/A 8010 * — FXWG
16 71580—36  SWITCHLOCKANDKEYS ....... ... ... ..ciii..s 80 to * — FXWG
17 71587—36  PLATE, switchlock ......................... N/A 8010 * — FXWG

243



244



STARTER SWITCHES AA84

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 257 PIN, 7/64 dia. X 3/81g. . ... ... 71 to * — All Models
3 600 ROLLPIN, 1/8dia. x1/21g. ........ oot 71 to * — All Models
4 613 ROLLPIN, 1/8dia. x1-1/41g. ....... ..ot Late 75 to * — All Models
614 ROLLPIN, 1/8dia.x11g. ........oooviiiiir 71 to Early 75 — All Models
6 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 80 to * — All Models
7 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidrivetsk. hd. (2) . .......... 73 to 79 — All Models
8 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. hd. (2) .. ...t 71 to * — All Models
8A 6701 WASHER(2) .. e Late 83 to * — All Models
9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(4;2—80&later)............... 71 to * — All Models
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ......coviiiiiiiinn e 71 to 78 — All Models
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ..ot 73 to 79 — All Models
12 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 ......... ... 80 to * — All Models
13 7130W LOCKWASHER, 3/81(2) . ..viie i iiiee e e 79 to * — All Models
14 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth (3 — 79 & Earlier) .. 71 to * — All Models
15 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8x3/8hex. ..............vnt. 80 to * — All Models
16 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x 3/8 hex. (3 — 79 & Earlier) . . . .. 7110 * — All Models
17 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x1/74x1/72(2) . oo oevi e 73 to 79 — All Models
18 7748W NUT,5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) .. ..........ott 73 1o 79 — All Models
19 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ................. 71 to * — All Models
20 25811—11  WASHER, transmission neutral switch (fiber) (asreq'd.) . 71 to 79 — All Models
20A 27060—~55  O-RING, solenoid mounting .................covnnt 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
21 31435—65B PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, solenoid. .................... 71 to * — All Models
22 31438—65A OVER-RUNSPRING ........ccoveiiiiiii it 71 to * — All Models
23 31439—84  RETAINER, over-runspring .............ovvvvvnnn.. 71 to * — All Models
24 31440—65  RETURN SPRING, plunger ............ ... ..oee.t. 71 to * — All Models
25 31441—65A  BOOT, solenoid plunger (rubber) .................... 71 to * — All Models
26 31444—65A COVER, solenoid switch (gray) ..................... 71 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
27 31452—65A  SPACER, solenoid mounting. ...............oovvnnnn 71 to * — All Modsls
28 31475—77  COVER, solenoid switch (black)..................... 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG; 80 fo 83 — FXB, FXSB
29 31506—79B STARTER RELAY (plastic) ............... ...t Late 84 to * — All Models
30 33198—79  BUSHING, neutralswitch.......................... Late 79 to * — All Models
31 33900—59  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ................. Late 73 to Early 79 — All Models
33901—79  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ................. Late 79 to * — All Models
33 60645—65  GASKET, solenoidmounting ....................... 71 to Early 84 — All Models
- 34 71463—73A STARTERRELAY ... ... . s 73 to 79 — All Models
36 71466—65  SOLENOID INNER PLUNGER .................. N/A Late 79 to * — All Models
37 71467—65  GOVER GASKET, starter solenoid .. ................ .. Late 79 to * — All Models
38 71469—65B STARTER SOLENGIDSWITCH .............. ... ... 71 1o 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
71473—77B  STARTER SOLENOID SWITCH (painted) . ... ........... 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG; 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
40 71507—71  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH ................. 71 to Early 73 — All Models

245



VOLTAGE REGULATOR

246



VOLTAGE REGULATOR AA85
RETAIL . INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2595 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Pozidriv pan hd. (4) ....... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
2 2851 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 7/8 hex. hd. (3) (Hi-way footrest) ...... 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
3 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. (2) ......covviiiiiinnas 76 to * — All Models
4 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd. (3) . ................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
5 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(2) ... 76 to Early 81 — Ali Models
6 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internalfooth (8) .............. 7110 75 — All Models
7 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internaltooth (2) ................ Late 81 to * — All Models
8 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8externaltooth (3) ................ 76 to * — All Models
9 7624 NUT, No.. 10-24 x1/4x 3/8hex. (4)................. 71 to 75 — All Models
10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32X7/16(2) . .. ... v 76 to * — All Models
11 10006 CABLESTRAP ... 7110 * — All Models
12 71795—63A CLAMP, regulatorcable . .......................... 7110 75 — All Models
13 71875—81  CONNECTOR,plug.........covvreiii .. 76 to * — All Models
14 74510—70A RECTIFIER & REGULATOR ASSEMBLY — 12 V.
(chrome) ........ . 71 to 75 — All Models
15 74512—79A RECTIFIER & REGULATORASSEMBLY . ............... 76 to 80 — All Models
74516—86  RECTIFIER & REGULATORASSEMBLY ............... 81 to * — All Models
16 74533—T70A BRACKET, regulator .............coovvvunn.. N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
17 74533—75B BRACKET, regulator (chrome) (w/weld nuts) .........7 7610 * — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
74534—80  BRACKET, regulator (black) (w/weldnuts) ............ 80 to * — FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80

247



FXDG — PARTS LIST AA86-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
ENGINE
3221 SET SCREW, acornnut (8)..........c.ovvvvennennnn Late 83 — FXDG
5200 SCREW, rocker arm shaftend (4) ................... Late 83 — FXDG
7530 ACORN NUT, cylinder base stud (8). ................. Late 83 — FXDG
17518—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, front (black) ............. N/A Late 83 — FXDG
17519—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (black) .............. N/A Late 83 — FXDG

248

CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE

5201 ACORN HEAD BOLT, lower center gear cover ...... N/A
5203 ACORN HEAD BOLT, lower front gear cover........ N/A
5204 ACORN HEAD BOLT, upper front gear cover ....... N/A
5205 ACORN HEAD BOLT, upper rear gear cover........ N/A
5208 ACORN HEAD-BOLT, lower rear gear cover ........ N/A
8697 POPRIVET, timercover(2) .................... N/A
24051—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.01) (asreq'd) . ... ..

24052~-80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.02) (asreq’d)......
24053—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.04) (asreq'd) .. ....

24054—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.06) (asreq’d) ... ...
25215—83  GEAR COVER, includes 83162—51 OIL SEAL . ... .. N/A
25257—80  GASKET, gear cover (black)........................
32526—83  TIMER COVER (black on aluminum) ............. N/A
OIL PUMP

26339—83  FITTING,oilline ..., N/A
26267—82  COVER, oitpump (black) ...................... N/A
45830—48 PLUG,ollpump .........v vt
63540—62  FITTING, il pUMPCOVEL .. ..vvviiie e iiiineinn s

AIR CLEANER

7127 LOCKWASHER, chokecable .......................
29123—83  GRILL, airintake . ............ ...l N/A
29292—83  TRIM, air cleaner (aluminum) .................. N/A

STARTER SHAFT & HOUSING — BELT DRIVEN MODELS

REFER TO SECTION AA16A FOR APPLICABLE PART LIST.

TRANSMISSION

6192 WASHER, kick starter springcover ..................
7041 LOCKWASHER, transmissioncover (2)........... N/A
7523 AGORN NUT, transmissioncover{4) .................
31464—~83  COVER, transmission ..............ccovvennn. N/A
33148—83  COVER, starter crank spring (margon) ........... N/A

34713—83  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4-speed) (painted) .... N/A
35070—82A SPACER, maindrivegear................cocuvenn.

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG



FXDG — PARTS LIST AA86-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
CLUTCH
3749781  NUT, mainshaft, with (2) 12014seals . ............... l.ate 83 — FXDG
37655—80A CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. Late 83 — FXDG

WHEELS, BELTS & SPROCKETS

3200 SET SCREW, compensating sprocketassy. ........... Late 83 — FXDG
3771 BOLT, rear wheel sprocket(8) ...................... Late 83 ~— FXDG
6516HW WASHER, rear wheel sprocket(5) ................... Late 83 — FXDG
40003—79  BELT, transmission sprocket to rear wheel sprocket .. ... Late 83 — FXDG
40009—80  BELT, engine sprocket to clutch sprocket ............. Late 83 — FXDG

40106—80  RUBBER DAMPER, drive hub, comp. sprocket — small(2) .. Late 83 — FXDG
40107—80  RUBBER DAMPER, drive hub, comp. sprocket — large (2) .. Late 83 — FXDG

40212—80C TRANSMISSION SPROCKETKIT ...........cccviutns Late 83 — FXDG
40221—85 REARWHEEL SPROCKET ..............ocviiinennns Late 83 — FXDG
40244—80  BEARING DISC, compensating sprocket .............. Late 83 — FXDG
40247—80  NUT, compensating sprocket, . ..................... Late 83 — FXDG
40248—80  LOCKWASHER, compensating sprocket. .............. Late 83 — FXDG
40253—80  WARNING LABEL, beltdrive (2). .................... Late 83 — FXDG
40254—80  FLANGEBEARING, outside ........................ Late 83 — FXDG
40261—80  DRIVEHUB, compensator .............c.ovvvvenunns Late 83 — FXDG
40263—80  SPROCKET, compensating—engine ............. .... late 83 — FXDG
40264—80  COMPENSATING SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, engine... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
40932—81  SPACER, rear beltsprocket .......... ... .......... Late 83 — FXDG
41057—83  REARWHEEL, 16"’ disc covered spoke wheel .. ........ Late 83 — FXDG
41580—79  AXLE,rearwheel........... o i Late 83 — FXDG
41592—79  SPAGER,rearaxle ..................cooiiiiinns Late 83 — FXDG
41791—79A DISC,rearbrake ........ ..ot Late 83 — FXDG
44140—83  DISC, brake —frontwheel ........ ... ... ... ... Late 83 — FXDG
FRONT FORK

45832—77A AXLECAP,rightslider......................... .. Late 83 — FXDG
45855—77  SPRING, slidertubes(2) ..........c.ooivviinvnnnns Late 83 — FXDG

45868—83  SLIDER, right — includes drain screws & bushings . N/A Late 83 — FXDG
45869—83  SLIDER, left — includes drain screws & bushings .. N/A Late 83 — FXDG

46003—83  FRONT FORK SLIDER, complete —right .......... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
46005—-83  FRONT FORK SLIDER, complete —feft . .......... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
REAR FORK

47446—82 REARFORK ....... .ot Late 83 — FXDG
47519—72  OILSEAL,rearfork(3) .....ccovvevninnnin, Late 83 — FXDG
POUCHES

2538 SCREW, rearpouch ..o Late 83 — FXDG
33258—71  WASHER, rearpouch ........................ N/A Late 83 ~ FXDG
90827—83  POUCH, rear(black) .......... ... ... .ot Late 83 — FXDG
90832—83  POUCH, front(black) . .............. ...t Late 83 — FXDG

249



FXDG — PARTS LIST

RETAIL
PRICE

INDEX
NO.

USED ON

250

PART
NO. NAME
SHOCKS
54509—73A SHOCK ABSORBER, rear(2) .........c.vvvervennnnn
5456283  CAM SLEEVE, rear shock absorber (2) ........... N/A
54703—83  COVER, shock absorber(2).................... N/A
54706—83  COVER, shock absorberstud (2)................ N/A
FENDERS & BELT GUARD
6029 WASHER, debrisdeflector (2) ......................
6398 WASHER, rear belt guard (rubber)(2) ................
6701 WASHER, rearbeltguard. .........................
7611 SPEED NUT, rear fender medallion...................
8692 POP RIVET, debris deflector (4) . ....................
14045—83  DECAL, belt guard (maroon &grey)..................
50646—80  FENDER DEBRISDEFLECTOR ......................
59903—83GC REARFENDER (maroon) ................cc.... N/A
59924—83GC FRONT FENDER (maroon) ..................... N/A
60314—83  REAR BELT GUARD, complete with decal (black) ... N/A
60389—80  FRAMEDEBRISDEFLECTOR ...............ovtnt.
60494—80  BRACKET, frame debris deflector. ...................
99017—83  MEDALLION, rearfender...................... N/A
FRONT BELT HOUSING
334A ROLL PIN, frontbelthousing .......................
4741 SCREW, front belt housing (with lockpateh) ...........
5206 ACORN HEAD BOLT, clutch cover — belt guard (3) ... ...
25434—83  COVER, clutch, chain guard (maroon) ................
44134—72A BOLT, 12-point flanged — inner belt housing (2). .......
60315—83  BELTHOUSING,front ........................ N/A
60354—83  PLUG, front belt housing — shifter hole (red) ...... N/A
60470—82  PLUG, belt housing-chainoilerhole ..................
60515—83  COVER, front belt housing (maroon) ............. N/A
60576—83  INSPECTION COVER (maroon) ......................
FUEL TANK
14046—83  TRIM, fueltank (black & grey) (2) .. ........cooovt
61213—83GC FUEL TANK, right(5gal.) (maroon)..................
61229—83GC FUEL TANK, left (5 gal.) (maroon) ...................
OIL TANK
62531—80  EDGING, oiftank .......... ... .o cooiiiini., N/A
62535—82A OILTANKASSEMBLY ...........coiveninns. N/A
63711—82  STAINLESS STEEL COVERED HOSE, 44’ long — cut to
length requiredfor ol fines ................c.coonn..
63720—82  GONNECTOR, worm driven — oil lines (chrome) (9) .. ...
66042—79A DECAL, oil tank — “WARNING'' ....................

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 —~ FXDG
lLate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG



FXDG — PARTS LIST AA86-4

RETAIL INDEX PART

T PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
EXHAUST SYSTEM
3210 SCREW, exhaust pipe mounting (2) .................. Laie 83 — FXDG
4816 SCREW, finned exhaustclamps (2) .................. Late 83 — FXDG
6313 WASHER, finned exhaustclamp (2).................. Late 83 — FXDG
6702 WASHER, exhaust crossoverclamp.................. Late 83 — FXDG
7748W NUT, exhaust crossoverpipe. ..............oovnvnes Late 83 — FXDG
65280—83  CLAMP, mufflerinlet(2) .......................... Late 83 — FXDG
65352—83A MUFFLER, front ....................... ..... N/A Late 83 — FXDG

: 65393—83A MUFFLER,rear.........ooviriirvinnnnnnnns N/A Late 83 — FXDG

- 65429—83  EXHAUSTPIPE front ........................ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65433—83  CLAMP, exhaust crossoverpipe ................ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65477—83  EXHAUSTPIPE,rear...............c.oovennnt. N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65853—83  EXHAUST CLAMPS, finned (black) (2} ............... Late 83 — FXDG
65702—80  SHIELD,rear ........... ..o iiiiiiiiennin. Late 83 — FXDG
BATTERY
7036 LOCKWASHER, battery carrier bracket(4) ............ Late 83 — FXDG
66099—80  BRACKET, bafterycarrier. . ..............ocoiiiis, Late 83 — FXDG
66353—80  COVER, battery — with cushions (black) .............. Late 83 — FXDG

T SPEEDOMETER
67017—83  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile (85mph) ............ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
67030—81C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilo/mph .................... Late 83 — FXDG

HORN & MIRROR

69026—80  COVER, hightone horn(black) ..................... Late 83 — FXDG
91896—83  MIRRORKIT, left ... ... .. i Late 83 — FXDG
91900—83  MIRROR,right .......... ... ... i Late 83 — FXDG

INSTRUMENT PANEL & ELECTRICAL

31475—~77  COVER, solenoid switch (black)..................... Late 83 — FXDG
69998—83  CONNECTOR, 2terminal ...................... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
70220—83  MAINWIRINGHARNESS...................... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
70579—65  INSULATOR, neutralswitch........................ Late 83 — FXDG
71242—83  COVER, instrumentpanel ..................... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
71473—77B  STARTER SOLENOID SWITCH (painted)............... Late 83 — FXDG

251



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page ] PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
215 63 84 ] 2508 229 107] 2879 71
223 23 87| 2511 19 127 131
239 23 902 14 19 161 151
257 245 903 18] 2513 177 2661 89 155
275 18 42| 2538 249 91 157
334 A 53 1731 2551 w 53 161 167

55 177 67| 2662 a9l 2881 63

173 905 18] 173 223 81

250 906 7 239]| 2564 591 2882 167

341 15 916 165] 2554 43 71 235
358 18 923 2011 2574 W 237 91 237
375 71 930 26| 2s79 89 g5} 2887 111
513 95 29] 2583 201 105 161
515 67 31| 2585 83 2667 187] 201
107 35 217} 2668 201 207

109 1000 153 241 2682 571 2889 219

111} 1047 42] 2589 2351 2592 217} 3200 87

113 49 241 2695 83 249

114] 1203 165] 2592 107 230] 3201 113

520 W 93 209 117] 2698 219 187
961 1205 83 201 2708 113 189

99 107 217) 2711 153 191

534 3] 1301 18 245| 2731 45 193
67 43 2594 161 2750 237 195

184 173 233| 2757 153 197

600 245) 1305 18 237 2758 39] 3206 221
603 41 173 243 2774 37| 3207 161
604 551 1308 19} 2595 24T 171 3208 155
612 241 1369 67| 2597 67 173 3210 161
243 1374 173] 2598 201 2779 237 251

613 245] 1601 19 235 2802 153}] 3212 25
614 245 a5 2602 171 2803 230] 3221 248
615 . 42| 1602 153 2607 71 2804 230] 3233 221
49 1608 67 153] 2808 161] 3413 37

620 42 1719 W 67| 2608 1s5] 2ats 199 3425 161
49 221| 2611 8 45 245 3427 15

623 42 1764 W 67 2612 215 2818 63 109
49) 1765 W 67| 2614 84| 2823 135] 3428 15

67 1766 W &7 2623 W 235 139 3429 23

635 421 1767 W 67| 2625 19 145) 3430 15
49 1772 W 67 43 147] 3433 107

650 63 1783 84 241 2825 55| 3434 167
653 18§ 1864 B 71 243} 2829 19] 3443 167
657 1B 2008 167 2628 19 2830 145] 3444 89
700 23] 2061 W 181 91 2851 151] 3447 37
706 A 183] 2073 W 183] 2630 W 235 1571 3450 161
707 71 217 237 | 247 3451 201
720 15 2150 173] 2636 ¥ 239 2853 123} 3453 105
1131 2216 W 41] 2652 93| 2871 151} 3458 37

723 15 2272 167 96 | 209 3464 111
725 37 2333 W 71 99 2872 23 113
853 161] 2337 W 173 114 53} 3473 43
855 103} 2348 155 2653 41 63 45
856 89 2356 173] 2659 45 111 109
857 75| 2402 W 39] 2660 11 173 111

252



NUMERICAL INDEX

— Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
3491 151 3842 431 4081 15581 4420 114 173
3496 95 45] 4083 W 177 4432 W 15| 4816 161
3497 95 51] 4084 W 113]| 4434 W 109 251
3498 161 3854 131 177 114] 5200 7
3504 15] 3945 167 195 187 2448
3505 15 1839] 4100 Hw 177] 4435 w 15] 5201 19
3506 15 191 4319 117 187 45
3507 1561 1971 149| aea0 167 248
3509 111 211 4336 W 591 4710 193] 5202 19
3514 211 3953 W 114 149] 4713 W 67] 5203 19
3517 103 185] 1561 109 2448
3520 5] 3956 114] 4337 w 67 111] 5204 19
3525 95 199 109 113 248
3566 W 51 217 149 115] 5205 19
3570 43| 3958 159 161 149 248

49| 3960 W 151 201 151] 5206 173
3655 119 177]| 4362 149 247 250
123] 3974 HwW 15| 4371 W 135} 4716 W 59| 5208 248
3680 96 149 139 131] 5403 B 171
99 167 145 155 171
119 183] 147 167 5410 143
123 189} 4380 W 153 189 211
3720 167 191 167 191] 5423 167
3728 199] 3987 37 189 197] 5430 w 23

- 217 39 191 4718 173]| 5444 B4
3738 39 183 211 4720 W 167 5465 171
3750 7 189| 4387 89 173} 5710 143
3765 39 191 4391 89l 4721 111} s714 221
3767 B 37 235 91 113} 5723 3

153 237 151 155 5725 161

3768 55| 3991 167 195 157 201
3770 7 3993 55 217 167 5733 177
3771 B7 63] 4392 109 4722 167] 5751 113

131 3996 151] 4401 W 15 173] 5761 197

133 167 B84 4724 105| 5762 197

249 185 114 109 5890 109

- 3778 161 4014 W 151 151 111 5891 109
! 3781 123 167 197] 4725 177 5915 B 161
’ 3782 127 1771 4410 111] 4725 3] 5926 B8 167
131 187 217 43| 5942 8 167

3787 199 189 4411 59 451 5960 W 159
3789 A 63 191 135 51 5978 W 221

71 195 139 87] 5982 W 115

3793 105 197 145 127 193

123 235 147 1471 5983 W 115

3795 123] 4015 B3 1551 4729 143} 5988 177
3802 W 63 CER | 1891 4740 451 6001 7
245 161 191 4741 173] 5002 7

247] 4017 173 197 250 | 59

3825 39] 4021 173 211 4806 15 71

111 4026 173 4412 197 4810 18 6006 43

- 113] 4035 167 211 4813 191 6016 7
155 187 | 4414 151 45 15

3826 45 189 | 4415 193 173 29
3839 W 15| 4070 219 195] 4814 19 35

253



NUMERICAL INDEX

254

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
37| 6324 W 149 6590 HW 119] 6716 45 153

59 173] 6607 w 95 57 155

71 177] 6653 119 91 167

199 187 123 117 171

6017 95 189 127 171 171
177 191 6655 95 201 183

6019 103} 6327 B 177 127] 6718 93 199
6029 167] 6332 8 177 131 96 201
2s5¢c) 6333 167 133 99 217

6046 37| &334 151 6700 B 183 137 221
6095 37 167) 6701 63 159 239
6099 19} 6339 143 71 161 241
45] 6341 B 171 95| 6730 243 245

71} 6375 8 67 105) 6736 23 247

81] 6377 23 157} 6750 63 251

83| 6379 W 1563 167 67| 7038 37

89 159 189] 6752 63 39

161 161} 191 67 43

173 167 211] 6754 67 45

6107 B 167 201 245 6762 7 51
199] 6388 HB 173 250 201 59

6109 891 6398 2501 6702 7 213 67
177] 6400 HB8 15 15] 6768 213 71.

6115 95 71 26 6774 15 B84
6156 115} 84 29| 6804 177 107
6160 P 177 177 31] 6811 91 109
6182 W 217 6409 67 37| 6910 159 111
6189 W 491 6410 153 39] 6969 43 113
2191 6411 177 43 7004 199 115

6192 191 6416 3l 4s5) 7010 237 117
43 167 1351 7015 201 119

45] 6443 Hw 59 139 221 131

201 71 143 237 149

207 79 151 241 1585

237} 6448 HB 115 167 243 157

248) 6466 W 7 171} 7vo22 95 167

6194 191 6469 HW 3 185 119 177
45] 6473 H3 147 189 123 187

6218 W 147} 6474 71 191 127 189
6220 W 671 6495 HW 3 199 131 191
109) 6497 HW 3 221 133 193

111 43 251) 7030 161 195

113 45 6703 19 201 197

115 51 23 235 211

1991 6506 11 as| 7036 23 219

230 6516 HW 3 55 39 245

239 43 57 45 7039 3

6228 W 217 45 63 53 71
6229 115 51 84 55 79
6230 105 87 89 57 96
6235 171 127 171 63 107
6261 209 133 171 67 131
6313 251 249 183 71 143
6314 W 151 6522 HB 3 221 81’ 151
6316 HW 7] 6581 23 239 111 167




NUMERICAL INDEX

— Part-No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. _ Page
7041 15 239| 7s01 215 7643 w 149 151
37 245| 7504 26| 7654 W 201 161

39) 7115 49| 7s08 151§ 2385 187

43 831 7509 7| 7676 23| 7742 111

45 209 59 53| 7744 39

51 7118 43 71 111 67

67 45| 7513 151 113 107

B9 57| 7517 201 171 109

91 127| 7518 201 199 111

109 2471 7519 201 217 115

115] 7124 67| 7s22 7| 7680 w 167 237

135 247] 7523 59| 7683 39| 7748 W 13s

- 139 7127 109 T1 43 139
143 111 158 45 143

145 177 199 51 145

149 248 248 111 161

151 7130 W 67| 7530 248 7684 167 183

155 245 7561 127] 7685 171 201

167 7135 84| 7572 W 155] 7688 57 219

177 7143 15] 7606 211 171 221

183 7145 W 96 7608 15 183 245

185 99 37 199 251

187 119 39 201| 7753 7

189 131 201 21% 15

Ty 191 133 217 221 43
g 193 151 221 239 45
195 201 7610 95 241 51

197 2471 7611 167 245 59

199 7149 201 250 247 71

209 213 7614 213 7689 W 165 115

219 7229 57 7620 W 25 171 149

221 59 29 171 151

235 89 31 183 167

245 91 57| 7697 171 177

248 96 67| 7710 W 37 183

7042 89 105 91l 772s 31 185
161 161 96 35| 187

201 201 105 37 189

219 209 107 107 191

7068 119 223 161 149 195
155 245 171 185 197

157 7229 W 199 201 193 199

161 215 245 7727 177 219

209 2171 7624 57| 7729 105 235

7069 23 237 247 113]| 7768 W 161
43| 7230 371 7628 95| 7736 151)] 7775 15

45 67 7633 155 221 63

51 217 7634 23 7739 26 165

57 241) 7438 37 29} 159

71| 7232 143 39 31 173

107 167 43 119 7776 w 63

117 211 45 155 153

161 235 51 177 167

201 237 239} 7740 101} 7778 84

217 7242 117 245 111 96

255



NUMERICAL INDEX

256

Part No: Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo, Page
99 39 131 9219 15] 9932 225

111 7867 3 131 Q220 A 15| 9937 225

113 7873 151 131 9221 A 15 945 225

119 7875 7] 133] 9222 A 15} 9945 185

127] 7880 157 149] 9223 A 15 188

155 209] 9058 19] 9224 A 151 9951 149

157 79114 591 9061 871 9225 A 15 183

7783 109 75 173] 926¢C 161 9952 167
111 7977 59 9062 531 9441 A 11 209

113] 7986 95 551 9442 A 11 217

118 127] 9053 53] 9443 A 11 219

127 131 173 9444 A 11 237

149 133] 9084 75| 9445 A 11 239

177 7993 117} 9085 75] 9446 A 11 9955 187

245 159 9086 75] 9450 A 11 189

7800 W 67| 8095 117 9101 A 11 9540 A 79 191
71 8103 37| 9102 A 11 9851 671 9957 39

83}) 8115 43] 9103 A 11 115} 161

107 45] 9104 A 11 149 225

115 51 9103 A 11] 9857 43| 9965 217

149 B125 221 91086 A 11 45] 9973 91

155] 8126 153 67 211 9976 217

107 8133 1671 9108 A 11 213] 9979 15

177] 8227 791 9120 15 225 37

187] 8241 591 9121 15] 9858 225} 9981 217

189] 8475 105) 9122 15] 9859 225) 9988 161

191 8483 1t67| 9123 15] 9862 225) 9990 225

193 171 9124 15] 9866 225 9992 183

198 239 9125 15] 9868 2251 9993 177

197 B490 219| 9tzs 151 987S 2251 9995 117

211 g519 1&7 9127 15 229 99956 183

7805 P 155 209 9128 15 9898 221310001 217
7813 119 2371 9129 15 225110006 43
123} 8532 B4 9130 15 229 45

127] 8692 167] 9131 15] 9900 43 f15

149 219] 9132 15 45 183

7825 3 250 9133 15 225 185
43| B697 248] 9134 15] 9901 225} 199

45| 8698 183] 9135 173] 9902 225 207

51 8699 19] 9171 A 11 9403 225 211

34 45) 9172 A 11 9904 225 217

127| 8860 591 9173 A 11] 9905 225 221

7827 W 127 8873 23 9174 A 11 9908 43 225
7837 W 71| 8905 75] 9175 A 11 45 229
79 87 9176 A 11 51 247

as| 8906 751 9179 A 11| 9909 225110007 225

151 871 9180 11] 9913 225 239

7843 93 9009 125 9181 i1 9914 23110012 225
g5l 9020 71 9182 11 225110014 3

99 9028 15 9183 11 9918 2295 7

7845 119] 9040 173| 9184 11 9923 225 177
s2p9] 9052 87| 9185 11 9926 225 183

7848 W 81 119 9186 11} 9931 211]10025 221
167 123 9217 15 225110031 89

7851 W 37 127 9218 15 239 10033 111



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page |} PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
10036 95 59116495-78 3l17939~80 7|18570-38 9
10038 109] 11105 19}16496=-80 3|17945-368 7|18597~-81 9
111 23|16497-80 3]17947-36 7118598-81 9

10039 57 147 16498-80A 3117950~66 7118599-81 g
10046 19 184 16499~80A 3}17953~80 7]18600-66C g
45)11118 75|16508~-81 3]17955~36 7]118602~-80A 9

225]11118 7| 16509-81 3] 1795548 7118603~80A 9

10048 189111125 173|16602=-30 3] 17955~79 7118610-66C 9
19111132 7l 16725-66A 3]18000~-81 5118633-48C 9

10063 89}11133 A 7116770~66B 3l18010~79 5118634-480 9
10059 1s} 11137 91}116776-63 3| 18017~86 5{21920-83 12
83 115|l16777-63 3118018~66 5]21921~-83 12

201111143 8311681477 3]18020~79 5{21922-83 12

10067 199 89)16830~54 71]18055-56B 5]121923~-83 12
10080 37| 11155 165} 16831~30 3] 18056-5668 5]21924-83 12
183 229116836-78 3] 1805766 5|21991-80A 11

184} 11164 147} 16837~78 3] 18075-80 5121992~-80A 11
185]11218 11}16838-78 3}18075-81 5}121993-80A 11

11000 71| 11410 2191 16852~67A 31 18078-80 5]121994~83 11
79l 11411 167 | 16864~48 3]18078-81 s5|22141~-558 11

11002 19} 11430 2351 16865=52 31 18082=-60 5122141-74A 11
23 2371 17029-66A 3] 18086-80 5{22143-55C 11

11007 1s] 11431 167117029~79 3118086=81 51-22143~74A 11
11012 184]) 11442 219117034-48A 3} 18089-80 5122144~55C 11
11013 37| 11448 209 7] 18089~-81 5|22144-74A 11
11015 91| 11449 2191 17034~-80A 3118103~-81A 5]22145-535C 11
11016 63] 12010 63 71 18104~81A 5|22145-74A 11
67] 12013 A 75117160-81 5] 18105-79 5{22146~-55C 11

11027 s7| 12014 79117161-81 5]18106-81A 5|22146~-74A 11
119]12018 173] 17360~66A 7]118107=-81A 5]22147-55C 11

127] 12026 8 15117375~66A 7| 18108-81A 5]22147-74A 11
13112052 173|17428-57 7]118109~-81A 5l22148-55C 11

131| 14004-82 181 |17448-57 7] 18138-79A s5|22148-74A 11

131] 14005~-82 181]|17448-71A 7] 18139~79A 5)22149-55C 11

1331 14006~82 181 |17449~77 7118140-79A 5{22149-74A 11

11031 59| 14007-82 181 }117450~73 7]18141-79A 5]22191-78 11
67] 14045-83 250]17452~66 71 18142-79A 522192~-78 11

11035 125 14046~-83 250[17506~66A 7] 18143-79A 5122194~78 11
11036 63| 14057~84 181 ]|17508-66A 5118167-49 5|22196-78 11
67 14061~84 181 7] 18170~49 5122325-558 12

691 140562-84 131 |17516~778 7118186=51 5 122327-558 12

83| 14063~-84 181 |17517-778 7|18187-51 5|22328-558 12

107]| 14064~-84 181]17518~80 7}18194-51 5|22329-588 12

11039 53{14067~84 181 248 118201-82 5122330-558 12
551 14068-84 181 |17519~80 7]118202-82 5]122331-558 12

11040 177]14800-82 167 248 | 18205-57 5|22334-788 12
11041 53| 16175-738 3|17540-69A 7118219-81 5122335-788 12
11063 91|16180~-78 3117550-80 7|18221-36 5)22336=-738 12
11084 41]16302-81 15117552-80 7]118222-48 5}122337-788 12
11096 79| 16303-81 3117611-66B 7118222-79 5122581-32 13
79| 16485-668 3|17904-66 7| 18222-81 5 |22582~52 13

81| 16485-74A 3117920-53A 7}118228-36 5 122588-78 13

11101 3]16492-668 3{17935-798 7)18522~-53A 9 |22589-83 13
7] 16492-74A 3117938-488 7]18534-29A 9 |22735-32 13

53| 1649478 3}17938-79 7| 18556-57 g|22760-73A 13

257



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part No. Page | PartNo. Page

2276273 13124042-78 19]24692-54 115}25420~79 173]126317-68A &J
22764~33 13 }24043-78 19]124692~-58 17 ]25421-7% 173'|26326~62A 23
2374185 15124044-78 19]124703-548 19| 28425~80 173]26327-68 23
23906-74 13]124045-73 19124791-36 17| 25426~80 173]26328~74 23
23906-78G 13 ]24046~745 19]248056-30 17} 25428-80 173]26338-568 23
23909-80 13]24051-30 17 24811=-59A 83| 25434-83 250]26339-83 248

23919~-72 13 87 173)125523-70 21]126345~39 21
23922-78 13 2481 24815~40 171 255827-81A 21]26345~-73 21
23922~80 13]24052-890 17] 24820-78 31 ] 25528-81A 2112634670 21
23924-78 13 871 24823~-80 31]2s5529-81A 21 23
23926—~80 13 248 71l255330=-81A 21]26348~15 13
23940=-41A 13]24053-80 17 75} 25531-81A 21 21
23961 =41 13 687 24920~67 183} 25532-81A 21 23
23961-8CA 13 : 248 24921-77 183]|25534—-831A 21 ]26348-306 25
23966-54A 13]|24054-80 17124981-70 19] 26550-36 21 26349-54 21
23969~-80 13 87| 24982~70 19] 25550~57 21126349-73A 21
2396983 13 248 25215-83 248 25551~36 21126362-36 25

23985~12 13]24281~41A 13}25216-738 19] 25552~-36 21§26363~-36 25
23985-18 13]24281-74A 13]25225-708 19]25553-36 21126374-54 25
23985-54 13 |24281-80 13] 25256-80 19| 25554 ~36 21]26377-68 25

19| 24281-83 13§ 25257=-80 191 25555-36 21]26390-68 25

24001~70 13]24298~306 13 248 | 255656=79 21| 26400~-54 25
2400172 13]24302~36 13| 25258-808 19| 25557~79 21126400-82 25
24002=7¢ 15]24334-36 1L3] 25260~-78 20| 25558-79 21 25
24003~55 84 | 24335-356 13 37| 2555979 21]26410-82 25

24006-58 13]24345-36A 13]2s5261-82 20| 2s58581-70  21]26552~72 25
24006-73 13|24356=36A 13| 25275-82 19| 2s5582-54 21]27006-76 31

24006=-80 13]24366-51 13 20] 25582~-73 21)27021~-71A 26
24006-83 13]24366-71 13] 25313~50 20}l 25715=47 63 31
24010-54 19]24367-71 13| 25313-73A 20| 25715=71 115 35
24016=80 13]24385-408 13}25313-77C 20]2s811-11 632702178 26
24017=72 13)24387-408 13| 25314-50 20 245 z9

24017=80 13]24388-408 131 25315-50 20| 26190~73 23)27023-71 35
24023-306 13]24389-408B 13]25316~52 20| 26200-688 23]27045-78 26

2402354 19]24390-408 13| 25320-79 21| 26207-83 23 31
24032-70 17 |24391-40B 13| 25320-82 21| pe227~-58 23|27046-78 26
84 | 2449036 17} 25321-79 21| 26231~78 23 31
87 149} 2532132 21] 26234-84 23]|27060-55 31
24C33-70 17124519-70 17] 25322-79 21| 26239-82 23 35
84 | 24519-73F 17] 25322~-82 21} 2p242-84 23 245
87 | 24524-776 17| 25323-79 21| pe246-68a 23]|27062-78 27
24034~70 17 }24582~77A 19 25323-82 21| 26247-78 23 29
84 | 24599-58A 17| 25325=79 21] 26251-78 1852706357 31
87 124600~58A 17} 25325-82 21} 26258~-688 23 35

24035-70 17 |24601-58A 17| 25326-79 21| 26261-80A 23]|27063-78 27
84 | 2a608-54 17]25326-82 21|26262~-80 23]27063-80 27
87 | 24641-36 19| 25327-79 21] 26263-80 23 29
24036-70 17 |24645-81 17| 25327-82 21| 26265-68A 23|27077-78 31
a4 |24s49-81 17| 25328-79 21| 26267-82 23|27082-80 27

87 |24650-81 17| 2s328-82 21 248 29
24037-70 17 | 24651-58 17| 25401=77 173|26273~-808 23|27087-80 27
84 | 24652-58 17| 25405~82 17 26276-80A 23 ' 29

87 |24653-58 17| 25414-70A 173 | 26277-84  23]|27088~-80 27

24040-78 19 |24654-58 17| 25416-70 173|26278-84 23 29

24041-78 19 | 24655-58 17| 25416-84 173|26315-68a 23]27093-78 27

258



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part-No. Page } PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page
27095-78 27| 27328~-78 27 29| 27750=-72 35]|29206-78 39
27098-78 27 31 33| 27751-69P 230]29212~71 39
27130-381 29 27329-83 29l27389~71 35] 27762-71A 35|29213~-79 37
27132-71 35 27330-83 29)27395-76A 33| 27763-71 35 237
27136~-81 29] 27333-75 27|27396-71 35} 27882~-78 27|29214~67A 37
27137-81 29 29)27403~71 35 29 39
27139=-81 29 31127404-71 35| 27883~-78 27129214-71 37
27141 -81 29 ] 27335~-76 27127416-76 33})27884~78 27 39
27142~-81 29 2912741776 33} 27885~-78 27]29215-73 37
27143~-81 29 31127418-76 331 27886~78 27129216=-72 39
27145-81 29} 27336~76 31|27419~756 33 29|29219~-78 37
27155~728 35| 27337-76 31| 27420-76 33| 27887-78 27)29219-82 37
27155~76A 31127338-75 27)127450~82 37 29]29221-73 39
27164=-71 35} 29127451=-82 37] 27888~-78 27129230-82 37
27271-71 35 31]| 27452-82 37 zo|29250-78A 27
27272-71 35| 27339-756 31| 27459-74 35 27889~-78 27 29
27272~-74 35| 27340-76 31f27466~7T8BA 27 29 33
27281=-71A 35| 27341~71 35127468-78BA 27} 27890-78 27129252~-79 37
27282-71 35) 27342~71 35| 27468-80A 27 29129253-78 27
27304-76 271 27348~75 31|{27470~80 27| 27891-80 27 29

29| 27348~77 31]27470-81A 29 29| 29255-78 37

31| 27355~-76  31]27472=-79 27| 278%2~78 27|29261~-80 37
27305~76 31}] 27356~76 31|27472-80A 27 29]29270-78 37
27306-76 27| 27358-76 31]27472-81A 29 27893~78 27]129272-78 37

31)] 27359-76 31]27594~-76 27} 27897~78 27}29292-83 248
27307-76 271 27360~-76 27127612-71 35 29]129295=-78 37

29 2912761371 35 27898-78 29129299=73 37

31 31127614=-71 35| 29018~-71A 39]29954~-71 41
27308-76 27| 27361-76 27127618-71 35} 29020-71 39}29957-70A 41

29 29l 27619-71 35) 29024=77 39]129957-81B 41

31 31| 27620-71 35} 29036~66 39]29965-70 41
27309~76 271 27362-76 27127621-71 35] 29035-72 39]29965~75 . 41

29 29| 27622-71 35| 29054~77 39)29965~-81A 41

31 31| 27623-71 351 29054=-78 39|29988-73 41
27310-756 31)| 27364-76 31}127630-71 35| 29057-78A 37|30013-71 193
27311-756 27| 27366-76 27]27631-71 35| 29058=77 27131300-80A 55

29 29]27641-71 35 29131300-84 55

31 31)|27642-71 35 33131310~80A 55
27312-76 31]27367-76 27| 27645-71 35 37131311-80 55
27313-76 27 29| 27646-71 35 39131312~80 55

31 3112765175 351 29061~78 37]|31313-80 55
27314-76 27| 27368~76 27| 27652-75 35) 29062~78 37131320-80 55

31 29} 27653-75 35) 29064-78 37|31321-80 55
27315=-76 31 31|27654-75 35| 29071-79 37131340-80 55
27319~76 31} 27369~-76 27| 27655-75 35| 29084~73 39131341-80 55
27320-76 27 29| 27656-75 35| 29085-73 39|31387-80 55

31 33| 27659-71 35| 29086=-75 39131397-80 55
27321-76 27} 27371-786 27| 27663~71 35| 29113-78 37|31433-84A 173

31 29| 27664~71 351 29113-79A 37]31435-65B 245
27322-76 27 33| 27665-71 351 29114-79A 37]31438-65A 245

31| 27373-76 27§ 27666-71 35| 29121-84 29131439-84 245
27324-83 29 29} 27686~71 35) 29123-83 248]|31440-65 245
2732583 29 33)27725-71 35]1 29144~-77 39131441-65A 245
27326-71  35127379-76  33|27737-71 35| 29205-69 39|31443-65A 53
27327-83 29] 27385-76 27]|27748~-71 35| 29205~76 39 55

259



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part No. Page ] PartNo. Page
31444~65A 245]|31977-80 45 43]33082-16 59| 33291~36 39
31445-65A S53|31978-80 47] 32588-70A 21 75 71
31445-85 53| 31980-658 43 43]|33085-36 59 73
31452-65A 245 47] 32591~70 21133085~74 59 ] 33295-36 59
31464-83 248 51 43]33086=74 59 71
31465=63 53] 31981-658 43| 32591~80 21]33096-5488 59| 33298~65 33
31475~77 245 47 47)133148-83 248 35
251 51 ] 32592-78 43]33150~59 59 71

314783-65A B53}131991-74A 51| 32601-78 43]33151~80 59]33337-83 75
55| 32000~37A 43 49| 33152-59 59 85

173 471 32602-73 43133158~30 63| 33350-30 59

31482~70 53 51) 32602-80 43]33160~77 59 33353-78 71
31485-65 53]|32301-47A 51| 32604~78 43 71 ] 3335%5-36 59
31493-67 53] 32301-60 51 473316080 591 33358-36 59
31502-65 53 511 32605-70 43 71]133381-~39 61
55]|32303~47A 51 49| 33163=-658 79]33390-26 67

31503~65 55132305-48A S1 49 87]33391-36 61
31503~-70 53} 32307-58 51| 32606-82 211 33165-80 63 33393~50 61
31506-798 245 32310~77 51 47]| 33166~80 63| 33396-39 61
31531-69 53 51} 32603-70 491 33187-79 63| 33429-3Y 61
31565-67 57]132311~-83 43] 32609-738 431 33171~-79A 63 71
31568=67 57]|32312~77 51| 32610~78 431 33172-7T9A 63}33429-80 61
31570-73 57| 32312~78A 43| 32618-70A 49| 33174-79 63 71
31572-73 53 47]132629-70 43]33176~79 631 33430-50 61
31572-79 53| 32342~-58 43 491 33177-79 63]33438-50 61
31575-73 57 47| 32629-89 43) 33178-63 59)33560-758 61
31576~73 57 51 49) 3318077 59]133630-71 67
31577-73 57132353=77 51 49133183-80 63| 33638-70 67
31578-73 57| 32354~-77 51f32661=70 49} 33185-79 63]33644-71 67
31579-73 57| 32399-84 47 511 33187-79 63]133660-70 a7
31580-73 57| 32400~-80A 47 51| 33188-79 63| 33660-74A B7
31581-73 57132401-80 47} 32669~-47 49] 33189=63 59133664-81 67
31582=-73 571 32402-83 47)32670-70 49 111]33683~-80 67
31583-73 57| 32504-80 21]32726-30A 49 113|33851=-52A &7
31584-73 57 47 51 155|33871=-67 67
31585-73 571 32505=-78A 43 51 157]33900-59 245
31586-73 57| 32511=-73 21]33014-34 71] 33190-=79 63|33901-79 63
31607~64% 43 47 75) 3319679 63 245
45| 32511 ~-80 21| 33031-65A 71} 33197~79 63|33960~38A 67

51 47 75| 33198-79 63]33960-74 67

31609-65A 43| 32517-70 49| 33031-80 71 245 34006~74 67
31609-658 S1}32521~-83 21 75§ 33199=79 6313401973 67
31609-80 45 47133048-72 111] 33201-79 63|34020~798 63
3162047 43]| 32522-70 43 113] 33213-31 59{34031-41 67
51 49 155 | 33215-30 59134036-36 63

31724-65 51} 32522-80 43 1571 3321773 57 67
3172772 43 49| 33052-71 59 ] 33258=71 249|34036-80 53
45 49| 33055~-78A 59| 33268-78 59 69

51| 325256-83 248)33057-72 59 71]34040-52 63

31728=78A 43| 32533-~-70 4913305777 59 33277-35A 59]134050~36 67
45 49 | 33060-79 59 71|34082-52 63

31800-78A 43|32535-48 63 133068~54 59| 33288~37 59 67
45132542=-70A 49|33074-77 59| 33290-38 $9134064=-52 67
S1}|32577-70 49 {33078-80 59 71|34066~52 67

31801-80 451 32584=-71 21]33080-36 59 79|34068-52A 63

260




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page

67) 348652-80 65]|35203-36 751 35917-36 77 87
34090-84 71| 34655-79 65 84 | 35920~36 77 249
34158-36 65] 34656-79 65135211-36 75| 35961-52 77| 37702-70A 7Y

67] 34658~79 65 84 | 36045-76 77 B5
34159-36 65} 34659-79 65 87| 36046~356 77137702-34 81

67| 34661-80 65|35212-73 751 36048-35 77 85
34165-36 67] 34690~-74A 69 5] 36048~76A 77|37707-82 79
34168=39 67| 34702~78 71]35216-36 75 ] 37053=-568 83 87
34168-52 65| 34702~-80 71 : 85| 37053-78 83]37707-84 81
34175-36 57]| 34702-82A 73 87 ] 37054-79A 83 87
34179-33 65| 34703-78 73}35230-39 75| 37070-393 73}|37741-67 77

69| 34708-78 73]35231-36 75 79 87
34180-33 65| 34708~79 73] 35282~59 73 79| 37741 ~82 77

69| 34710-65 173|35282-74 73| 37072=-79 61 87
34182-76 69)] 34711~-79 73| 35282-79 73 73| 37800-84 81
34184-79 65| 34711-89 73] 35306-59 731 37074-38A 73]|37801-84 81
34186~76 65| 34713-83 248|35336-74 65 79| 37816-41 79

69| 34714-82A 73|35337-36 73] 37077-68 79| 37850-68 79
34428-52 69] 34718-80 73| 35365-36 73] 37089-84 g1]37871-41 79
34435-52 69| 34718-82 73] 35440-38 73| 37090-84 81]|37871=84 81
34447-52 69| 34720-56 73] 35606~73 73] 37228~75 79137901-84 81
34447~74 69| 34723-47 73| 35607~73 73 791 37902-84A 81
3445352 69] 3472436 73135614~65 771 37285-75A4 73| 37903-84 81
34461-72 65| 34725-84 73| 35614-76 77 79)37904-84 81
34476-72 65] 34799-55 69| 35614-80 77| 37285~-84 81]37905-84 81
34477-53 69)] 34799-74A 69| 35630-36 77| 37305-70 79| 37906-84 81
34478~53 69| 34803-59 69] 35635~569 771 37312-75 79| 37907~-84 81
34478~75 691 34824~-36 69] 35665~-364 77 79137930-68A 79
34482~53 69| 34824-79 65| 35699-76 77 81}37931-84 B1
34488-528 69| 34825-77 69]35700-569 77} 37313-80 79 37975-81 79
34494-74C 65| 34840-77 69] 35700~73 77 79137975-84 a1
34498-52 69| 35039-70B 73| 35716~76 77 81]38010~41 79
34500~52A 69] 35039-80 731 35716-84 77137357-41 79| 38025-41 79
34517-79 65 73] 35717-74 771 37357-84 81]38608B-63 83
34517-80 651 35039-84 73] 35751-36 771 37361-41 79| 38608-72 83
34518-79 65| 3504636 73] 35751-79 77| 37436-36 73]|38608-73 83
34518-80 65] 35050~40 73] 35765-36 77 79| 38608-828 83
34525~54 69] 35065-558 75| 35777~79 77| 37496~55 79 ] 38609-68 83
34551~52 69 ] 35067-77A 75]|35789-36 771 37496-84 81]38618-68C 83
34552-52 691 35070-77 751 35791~36 77| 37497-81 79]38622-73 167
34555-52 69| 35070~80 75135810~36 77 249 |38622-78 167
34555-74 69| 35070~-82a 75]|3s5811-36 77137503-41 79 | 38623-88 221
34560~52 69 248 35812~-36 77| 37523-154 79|38712-568 17
34564~-71 69| 35079-80 75| 35850~84 85 817 83
34564~T4A 69| 35079=-82A 75| 35851~84 851 37549~41 79 91
34565~-52 69) 35094-65 75| 35852-84 85} 37550-418 79 93
3457474 69} 35100-36 73135875-36 77137550-84 81 96
34574-79 69| 35100-79 73| 35875635 77]375656~58 79 99
34600-74 69] 35111-36 73] 35877-36 77]37567-41A 79 105
34603-71 69]35111-80 73| 3587836 771 37574-44 79 115
34604-71 69| 35125-37 75} 35879~36 77|37576-41 79 225
34609-52 69| 35129-36 75 ] 35882-36 773758147 79 235
34609~65 69) 35131-36 75 | 35883-36 7713758341 79 |39974—-84 85
34611-65 69| 35171-37 75 [ 35884 -36 77| 37585-41 79 |39976-658 85
34614~74 69| 35175~38 75| 35915~35 77]37655-80A 79 }39990-65 85

261



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
39992-65C B8B%|40299-70 85141198~73 96141748-63 117 42257-79 109
39993~65 85]40299-83 85 99 41749~58 97 )az2257-82 109
399956-65 8% 37 119 105§ 42269-30 69
39998-65 85140324-70 85 127 117 109
40003-79 87 ]|40375=70 85 131141750-63 117 111
133 B7 133}41753-80 113 115

2491 40384-70 85]41210-55 127141761-58 115]42269-70 37

40007-36A 85]|40384-383A 8B5]41400-567 117]41761-78 115 113
87 B7)41425-37 117]41762=-58A 115 115

40009-80 8714038570 851 41470~067 55141764~-790 115} 42299=-72 115
249140392-70 85| 41470-73A BS5|41764=-79 109|42299-79 109

40026=77 B85 87 127 113 42299-82 109
40028~-15E 85}40908-81 127 131141765-58 115]42300~-63 117
40029~-15E B5§140910-84A 119} 4147078 85]41766~58 115§42300-73A 93
40033-15 85140918=-82 111 1311417683-73 37 99
40034-15 B5140919-31 93] 41485=-67 sl 41769~-58 1135 113
40052-65 B5140920-82 111]41552=67 127141786-79 115]42303~-70A 115
40053-65 851 40921-79 111]41552-73 127141791 -79A 93]42304-70A 115
40055~39 BS | 40922-79 111 131 127842309-70 115
40091~-15 85| 40932-81 87| 41570-77 149 131142311-58 115
4010680 87 1271 41576=-36 149 133142314-71A 113
249 133] 41580-79 a7 249 115

40107-30 87 249 1271 41800-81A 109842316-80 113
2491 40935-80 133 133]) 111}42318~72 91

40209-55 851 40951~-82 127 249]41801~-63 117 109
40210-55 851 40952~-82A 127]| 41592~79 a7l 41806~-728 97 111
40211-55 851 40973~-82 133 127 119 113
40212-80C 87 40981~-73 127 133 127 115
2491 40986-74 131 249 131Y42319=-72 111

40221-85 133}141004=-80 113}41594-73 119}41807-73 97 113
40221-85A 871 41004-82 111} 41595-57 127 119 115
127141005-82 133]41595-73 127141807-74 105|42320-82 109
249141015-82A 131 131 123142321-71 115

40244-80 87 1331 41596-30 117141808-63 117} 42326=82 109
249141033-82 109} 41596=-63 117]|41813-79 371 42327-70 115

40247=80 87 111} 41600-07 117 93 149
2491 41039-32 95| 41603=32 127 127142328-734 97

40248=-80  B7141041-77 131]|41607-83 119 131 115
249141057-83 249 41664=-52 111 133142330-71 115

40253-80 B7141123-79 119} 41565=-82 95} 41814-76A 97]42330-72 109
249 1231 41670-73 97 99 115

40254-80 87 127 99 119|42330-82 109
249 133]41671-73 93 123}142333-70 115

40261~-8Q B7141191-74 1051 41712~82 BY 127} 42374~-778 109
249 1231 41731~82 89 131 113

40263-80 87141196=-55 127}141734~73 93| 133]42374-82A 109
2491 41196-73 87 97]41835-58 117 111

40264=80 87 119 99]141835-69 107}142375-77 109
249 1271 41739-84 89 115 113

40270~65A 85 131 141740-63 117]41836-63 1171 42376=77A 109
4027570 85 1311 41742-58A 117]41837-63 117 111
40275~83 85 131fa1743-88 117]41841-31 107 113
87 1331 41744-58 117 117]42388-79 109

40280-70 85}141197~-73 851 41745-79 113]41848-64 107]|42389-79 109
40282-70 85 127 41747-82A 89| 42257-72 115 155

262



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
42394-65 169} 43302~77 10514 3605~-78 131144012-81 93 ) 99
1151 43306-78 91 133 971 44133-72 93

42396-79 109] 43307~78 91§43613-82 123144013~81 93 a7
42399-72A 115] 43308~78 91143617~-83 12314401481 93 97
42399-73 115} 43312-84 119143619-84 119]144015-81 93 99
42399~79A 109 43315-78 123]143623~783 119]44020-83 103 99
42399-82 109} 43320-890 123 123] 44021-83 103 ] 44134~72A 93
42411-70 115} 43335~80 123]|43624~-78 119]44022-83 103 97
42425~71 115] 43338~83 123 123]44025-79 101 99
42425-79 109] 43341-78 119}43625~78 119]44025-80 101 173
42428-81 109] 43346-83 119‘ 123 44026-79 101 250
42428=B2 109 43358~-83A 119)43626-34 123] 44026-80 101] 44135~74 Q7
42433~83 109]43434~79 123143633-74 119}44032=79 101]44136—-84A 121
42435-79 109] 43435-79 123 1231 44046~84 103 123
42436~-72 115} 43436-79 131]143634~74% 119 44047-83 103] 44137-77A 121
42439~-72 115] 43437-79 131 123]|44048-83 103 123
42440-72 1151 43444-~-79 1231 43635~74 119} 44050~82A 951 44140-83 249
42448-8B2A 111] 43445=-79 123 123]| 44053-83A 103 44146~-77 93
424S3-80A 109 43461-78 123]|43636=52 125 44054-83 103 S7
42454-80A 113 43488~77 119} 43654~86A 129] 44059—-83 103 Q7
42455=-80 109 123} 1331 44060~83 103 99
' 111} 43522~77 123|43662~-808 121]44061-83 103 99
113} 43530-35A 117]43663~-80A 121]44062-83 103 101

42470~82A 109| 43531-35 1171 43664-80B 121} 4406383 103 44146-82 35
111§ 43532-73 85} 43571-84 1211 44065-83 103} 44151~77 101

42507-80 113] 43540~-73A 1291 43672~84 121] 44089-74 105144153-77 101
42507-82 111] 43542=-67 129} 43740-64 125]44098=77 101]44154~-73 93
42511-80 113] 43548~74 119}43871=52 1251 44105=-72 97 97
42515=-80 113 123143871-73 121} 44106~72 97 99
42%515-82 111] 43549~-67 129}43875-73 121144106—-80 97144157-77 101
42517-80 113] 43559-73 87143883~77 121 991 44158-77 101
42519-80 113 119 123144107~-72 971 44161-77 101
42521~-80 113 1291 43833~-834 121 99| 44162-77 101
42522-80 113 131 123} 44108=-72 97} 44163~77 101
42522-82 111 131]44000-780 97 99144163-80 101
42524-82 111 131} 44002-78 93 101144164-77 101
425256—-82 111 133 971 44116-77 101]44164-80 101
42527-82 109] 43567-79 129 99| 4411777 10114416577 101
111 1310 44004-78 971 44118~80 93] 44166-73 97

199 1331 44004-80 93 97 99

42531-82 111} 43577~-67 129 99 97144172~-77 101
42532-82 111]43578-35 17] 44005-78 973 99144173~77 101
42534-82 109 43592-70 129 97 99| 44174~-77 101
111§ 43600~74 119 991 44121 ~77 101]144195-77 101

43001-79 119] 43600-78 119]44006-80A 97| 44121-80 101}144195-80 101
43006-40A 129]| 43601~-78A 119]|44007-80 931 44123~-72 97)44197-77 93
43018-73 119 129 9714412472 93 95
43024-738 1191 43602-78A 119 97 97 97
43025-738B 119 129 99 99 99
43032~408 129}|43603-78A 119 99 99 101
43057~80A 119 129]144008=80 971 44126—-82 111}44200-82 95
43085-81 129 4360478 131 99| 44127~72A 971 44201-82 95
43157-83A 119 133 |44010-81 93] 44128~83 101}44207~82 a5
123§43605~78 131]44011~81 931 44132~72 93] 44208-82 95

133 133 97 97]44209-82 95

263



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
44211~82 ) 89 161} 45508-84 135 243
44212~82 95 161 45382~-83 135 139 |45832=-77A 143
44271-74 105145051-82 B89 133 45620-77 139 249
44272=-74 105]45053-72 91]45386=83 135)45642~-77 139(45834-77 143
44273~74 105]145054=-72 91 1391 45643-77 139]145838=-77 143
44274~74 105]|45055~72 91145387-33 139]45644-77 139]45842-77 143
44275-74 103]45056=-77 911 45392=-83 139}145657-77 139]45843~77 143
44276-74 105]45057-72 91}145396=80 139)45658-77 139]|45844~-77 143
44277-74 105|45057~-82 89) 45396-84 139]45655-80A 143}45845~77 143
44278-74 105]45059~72 911 45397-80 139]45665-8413 143|45850-48 17
44279=74 105]|45060~54 107]145397~84 139]45670~80 143|453855=-77 143
44280-74 105]|45061~72A 91]|45400-75 135}45672-80 143 249
44281-74 105]45063-72 91 139}4s5717-63 143)]45858-77 143
44283=-74 105]45063-82A 89]|45402-75 135]45718-60 143 [45859-77 143
44310~-77 89]45071-72 91 i391a4s718-71 135 |458565~84 143
g1}]45072-87 89} 45403-84 135 139]45868~-33 249

44311-30 89l 45092-66A 27 139 145 | 45869-83 249
91} 29]145404-75 135 147145871~80 143

44331-73 97 33 1394573348 14314587280 143
99 351 45405-754 135]|45736-788 135 |45873-84 143

44524=51 107]45105~77 21 139 139 |45874-84 143
45002=69 1G7 113 143 145 ]145875-834 143
45008-80 91 1151 45407~-75 135|45739-628 147 |45903-80 135
45010~-73 $1]145113-83 891 45407~83 135]45751-71A 135]45903-84A 135
45012-72 91]45113-84 891 45408~75 135 139]45904-80 135
45012~82 gol45114-77 91) 45408-84 135 145 |45904~-84A 135
45013-72 914511479 91| 45409-75 138 147145906~80 135
45013-82A 89]45121-77 39 139} 45756-59 147 139
45016-72 91 911 45410-75 135})45757-49 147 }45906=-84 135
45016~82  89|45121-83 89 139]45771~-80 139 139
45017-82A &53|45121-84A 389)45410-84 135]|45773-382 139]}45908-80 135
45019-85 a9 45123-77 39 1391 45774-=77 135 139
45020~-79 91} 91|l 45412~75 135 145]456911-30 135
45023-69 107}|45123-79 91 139} 45782-72A 135 139
45024—-65A 83| 45124-83 39| 45413-84 135 13914591280 135
107]45124=-84 89 139 1451 139

45024~T72 91} 45125-81 91]45416-84 135 147 45912~-84 135
45030~65A B83]45126-82 89 139 | 45785-82 135 139
107]45127-32 89} 45417-80 143|45783-77 139 ]|45914-B0 135

45031-65 83| 45150-78 115]|45417=84 143]45788-82 139 139
107 45150~79 109]|45418-80 143|45790~80 135]|45914-84 135

45031=72 91145151-78 93| 45418-~84 143 139 139
45031-82 89 37145419-80 143 145 ]|45916=-73 145
45032-72 91 991 45420-80 143 |45818-52 1474591773 145
45032~82 83 109145518-73 97| 45821-75 97 45918=-73 145
89 115] 4551977 91 99 |45926=-73 145

45034-68 107|45152=-78A 109 105 9g |45927-73 145
45036=68 83 111}145521-73 91 145]45928-73 145
107 115145521-74A 91 45822-75 g7 |45932-73 145

45036-82 s3l45154a-84 111 105 95 | 45933~73 145
45037-73 91135159-50 107]|45532-74 105 gg | 45940-84 143
45039-68 83| 45174-64 107]45583-83 89 145 |45974-73 145
45042~82 89| 45216=-49 107 139 61 |45976~74 145
45044=-82 g3 |45218-52 107 145 73 |45977-73 145

264




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part No. Page
45978=73 145]|46902~73 230]48315-60 137[50939~52 155]54555-73 159
45979-73 145(46902~-75 230 141 150940-52 155|54555~84 159
45980~73 145]|46903=-75 230 145 ]| 50946-~52 155]|54556~-84 159
45982~73 137 46904=75 230 147]|50973-65 155]54558~73 159
141 ) 46905-75 230]48330~48A 143}]51192~-83 153]54559~73 159
145 | 46906-75 230[48361-80 137]51195~80 153]154562~83 250
45983-73 145| 46907~77 230 141]51196-80 1535456984 159
45984~73 145} 46908~77 230 143]51651-79 153|54635-567 159
45986-73 145| 46909~77 239 1451 51652-83 1535470067 159
45987-77 141}146910-77 230 147 1 52025-75A 153154703-83 250
45987~84 141|46911~77 230]|48365-48A 137 ]52092~77 171]54704-65 159
45993-73 137{46912~-77 230 141 52103~31 177]54706~83 250
141 [ 47000~788 149 143 237]154710~84 159
145]| 47013-72D 149 145 | 52140~-71 153]|55950~80 161
45993=74 145]|47013~78C 149 1471 52171-81 153}55963-77 161
45994~73 137 47094-58 149]49117-77 157|52178-77 153]|56062=-73 225
145 47107-81 155]149126=778B 157152180~80 153]56070-81 225
45994~77 137)]47108-81 155}49127-77 157]|52183~79 153 229
1411 47116-77 155}149129=-77 157]|52412~-79A 153|356073-83 209
45994-84 137]47117-77 155}49140-80 113]52413-79A 153 225
141]47311~-77 221 157 ]| 52435-80 153 229
45995-73 145 47446-79 149|50011-30A 151]|52437-79 153|56081-82 161
45997~73 137]47446-B2 149]|50013-74A 151 ]|52438-79 153]|56083-74 161
141 249]50014~74 151 |52492-80 153|56083-77 161
145] 47498-82A 149]50015=74 151 |52493~82 153|56086~81 161
45998=73 137]|47500=-73 149]|50028-74A 151]52495~-88 153]|56098~80 161
141 ] 47500~78 149§50036~36 151 )| 52498~80A 153]56099-80 1561
143] 47510-58 149]50036=74 151 | 52498=-83 153]56103-748 161
145] 47513-58 149]50040~80 151 |52499~80A 153[56104-73 151
46001-71 147| 4751758 149]|50041-80A 151 |50538-72 153|56105-84 161
46002-80 143 47519~-72 121|50052=70 151 |s52573~-77A 173|56106~748 151
46003~83 249 123]50061~36E 151 |52683-74 155]|56115-77 161
46004~84 143 131|50100-~70 151 {52695-77 155 ]|56115-79A 161
46005-83 249 131 173 | 5269865 155 |56116=77A 163
46006—-84 143 131]50235~-63 201 |52743-79A 153 [56116-82 163
46018-77 137 133]|50668~=35 115|52743-32A 153 |56117=77A 163
141 149)150800~718 109|52744-82A 153[56117-82 163
143 249 115 52756=-79 153[|56119-77 161
46019~77 137|47519~-83A 87 1551 53439-79 207156122-77 163
141 121 ]50800-80 109]54473-79 1595612477 163
143 123 155 54474-79 159]56126-80 163
46020-84 137 129 | 50805-61P 155 54475~79 159 |56127~80 1563
141 133]50806-61P 155| 545p8~-73 159 |56142~80 163
143 149 ) 50807~61P 155 | 54509~73A 159 |56153-73 163
4602375 1371 47554~-73 149]50809~62P 13585 250 }56154-52 163
145 47698~-65C 149]50880~69 155 54515-73 159 56158=49 147
46024~75 137 47730-77 149|50900-72 155]54517-67 159 163
46025-75 137 | 48155-30 241 |50907-69A 155]54530-67 159 |56158~73 163
46026~77 137 243|50912-72 111 |g54538-73 159|56159-49 163
46027-77 137)|48300-60 137 113 ] 54543-65 159|56159-73 163
46048-80 143 141 155 | 54544-65 159 |56201-62A 163
46048~84 143 143 157 161 | 56205=-62A 163
46201~52 147 1451 50930~75 155 54545=65 159 | 5620674 165
46901~73 230 147)50936-77 155 |54546~73 159 |56206=-81A 165
46901-75 230)48311-60 149 155 | 54546-84 159 |56216-53 163

265



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
56220-38 163 1431 603354-83 250]61102~83A 177}61375-75 181
56220~74 165 145] 60380-79 169]61103-36 177]|61376~75 181

56220~318 165]59255-72 169]160381-79 169]61103~73A 177]|61377~75 181
56238~62 163]59584—73A 169]603382-80 169]|61103-83 177]61401~-32 179

165}159646-80 169]|60385-a2 169]61111~77 177]|61405-30A 181
56278—10 163 2501 60386~84 169}161116-65 177]61406-80 181
56288~53 163}59650-74 169160388-82 169|61122-39 177}61425-83 179
56300-74 165)159672~77 169]60389~-30 169161122-79 177]61491-76 1381
56302=-74 16S]159673-77 169 250161125=-72 181]561492~76 181
56303~74 1651 59682=-78 169] 60400~-74 591 61127-71 131161493-76 181
56313-76 165]59686=-78 169]|60421-79A 175}61131-77 18156149476 181
56323-31C 165] 59687~-84 169]60421-84 175]61134-77 181]61495-76 181
56324—-81C 165]59688-78 1696043179 175]61136-77 181]61546-74 179
56331-31 163]59704~77 159]60431-82A 175]|61139-73 179]61550-73A 179
56332—~81 165]59705~77 169]60441=-79 175|61141-82 179]61558-73A 179
56377-565 163])|59706-77 169]60441-82A 175]61141-838 1796156266 179
56378=65 163]59903-83GC250] 60444~82 175]|61142~72 1381 §61605-356 179
56389-74 165]159904~-84 169 560444-84 175]|61142~-76 181]161647-77 179
5639277 165]159923-80 169 60470-82 175|61145~71 181]61648-85 179
56393=74A 163]|59924~80 169 250 61146-72 181 |61650~77 181
56394=-74 165]59924-836C250] 60488-80 175]61152-65P 179]61651-77 181

229 59928~72 16v]| 60494~80 169]61157-72 1816174577 1381
56395=-74 163]159928~73 169 250 61159-80A 181 ]61746~77 1381
56395-81 165]59929=-72 169] 60498-80 175|61160-80 181]61771~72 181
56396=74A 165]59929-73 169]60502-80A 175]61161~74 181}161899-81A 181

229] s9932~58 169] 60502-84 175]|61163-74 1581]161908-81A 181
56397-74C 165] 59933-58 169]60504~84 175]|61205-77 1816209669 179

229 59938~72 16| 60507-77 175]61213-83 179]62123-66 179
56400-=53A 163 590960~80 169]60507=-82A 175|61213-83GC250 |62125-558 179
56401=73 163]599561-80 169]60508-82A 175]|61215«83 179]|62129~75 179
56402-83A 165] 59952=-80 16| 60513-71 155|61217-69A 179 |62141-69P 179

2291 59963-80 169 173161219-83 179]62142-69P 179
586500=79 165|59971~-80 171]60514-65 175}161229~-83 179]62161~-75 179
56502~74 1651 59978~74 171 60515-83 250]61229~836C250]162162~75 179
56505-74 1565]59979~74 171]| 60516~65A 53|61230-69A 179 |62166-81 179
56506=74 165)59981-74 171]60518~65 175]|61236-78 181 ]|62168-81 179
56507-74 165]50982=-74 171]60531-838 175}61241~77 131 |62172-75 179

56508-76 1065|59953~75 171]60538=-81D0 175]161260~74 181 |62375~57 3
56520-77 165 59984=-73 171} 60547-77 175|61260-75 181 |{62483~81 183
56609~52 21 171]60549-70 1751261 ~74 181 ]|62484-81 Q

43| 59986-75 171 183)161261=-75 181 }|62504~82A 183
57978-63 217 171 | 6055674 175 |61262~74 181 |62531~80 183
58102~49 193fs59988-72 171]60559~80 53161262~-75 181 250

195 171} 60564~80 175]61263-74 181 |62534-65 183

59007738 167 | 50093~p0a 171 |60567-658 175|61263-75 181 |62535=-82A 250
59007-84 167]|60001~-55 171]60572~-78A 175|61264~-74 181 |62538-82 149

59028=~70A 167 171]60576-83 250 ]61264-75 181 |62541~82A 183
59109~70 169 | g0002~-55 171]60579-74 175]|61265-74 181 |62563-65 183
59111~74 169]s0005=77 171|60593-74 175]61265-75 181 199
59176-72 145|60302-73 169|60641-74 175]|61266-74 181 201

1471 50302-78 169} 60644~-65 175]161266~75 181 221
59208-74 169]150303-84 169|60645-68 245161267~74 181 241

59252-69 169 |60314-83 250)]60646~65 175}[61267-75 181 |62571-77A 185
59254~72 137 |50315~83 25¢|60975-78 177|61368-79 181 |[62574=-77 185
141 | 60348-65A 175]|61102=-73 177 |61374-75 181 |62576~65A 83

266



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNeo. Page | PartNo. Page

18316384053 184]65608-80 187]66612-76 199]|67180~73 203
62576-79 183]63846-67 184|65609-30 187]67004=80 201]|67181~73 203
62577~7T7A 185]| 63878=-53 184]|65615~80A 189]|67005-688 201 |67195-67P 203

62578-77 185]63879-53 184 191 ] 67005~-68C 201]67198=-67P 203
62610~52A 184|63881-67 184]65702~80 189|67009-72 163|67210-73 203
62611=~66 184 638B82~-57 184 191 201]67215~-68 203
62612-66 184]|63885-70 184 251 20716721768 203
6262066 184]65201~73A 197]65728~80 189]|67010-83 2¢7|67239-83 89
62625~70A 183] 65230-65A 195 191]167016-83 207 207

62628~65 184] 65235~-73 195]65760-75 197]67017-83 251|67321=-76 203
6270252 73} 65240-41A 193]65760-77A 187| 67020~738 201]67324-76 203
62783~56A 9] 65268-73 195 65834~568A 187 67020-80 201]67327-78 203

62785-66A 91 6527273 195 189] 67021-~73C 201 213
63500-68 37] 65276=-62 187 1911 67021-80 201[567698-81A 209
183 189 193] 67026~62 201 211
185 191 1951 67027-818 201]|67705~-74 209
63501~68 5 193 197 ]| 67030~81C 201 |67710~72 209
179 195] 65853-83 251 251 | 67714-63 209
183 , 19765991 -75C 199] 67031~68 201 [67717-65A 209
63526~57 9] 65279~57 195]65991-82A 199]67038-84 201 211

21] 65280~-83 251]66000-80 199]67044-68 201]67719~-63 209
63527-57A 91 65293-58 193|66006~70 199]|67045=-68 201|67725-63 209
63529~=57 9] 6530773 195]66013=-70 199]67048~83A 207]}67743-75 209
6353341 171 65311-77 187]66022-79 199]|67051-73 203|67743~84 209
25] 65311-78 187]66031-78 199 67052-788 2036774475 209
175| 65318-58A 193] 66042~79 183|67053-83 207|67745~63 209

1831 65334~75 197 199] 67055~73 203|67753-63 209

63533-65 17] 65347-81A 189|66042~79A 183} 67061~83 207|67769-82 211
63536—-84 154 191 199 | 67062-83 207|67772-80 211
63539=84 183| g5349-81 189 250 67063-83 207 |67773-80A 143
63540=62 248 §5349-81A 191] 66047-80A 183| 6706776 179 211
6354170 17} 65352-83A 251 199 ) 67068~76 203 |67777~80A 211
: 1831 65353-78 187|66099-80 199 67069~76 203|67788-82 211
63543~82 91 65393-83A 251 25116707076 283})67790~-82 211
63548-82 109] 5397-81A 189|66100~70 199 67075-37A 17|67807-73 209
63549-65A 183 191166103-74A 199 203 | 67809~75 209
63551-82 111] 65399-81 155]66111=-70 199]|67076~-81 17}67810~80 209
63564-84 183 189 66190-71 199 203167815597 209
63573~82 109 191]166191-73 199]67077-84 203|67830-~59 209

1111 65400~73 195]|66191-80 199|67103=-83 207]|67831-80 209
63578-52 351 6540181 189 66214~71 196]67104~8B3 207|67832~73 209

183 191})66225-73 199 67105-83 207|67833~75 209
63580~66A 183| 65411-80A 189|66225-78 199|67106-83 207|67834~83 209
63587=84 183 191]|66228-77 199}]67108-83 207]}67839-74 209
63592-89 37| 65415-80 189 66228~78 196 67117-85 207 225

183 191} 66352-65 199]|67120-84B 203|67851-75 213
63609~72 91| 65429-83 251]|66359-80 199}]67124—-80 203|67891=-68 213
63610~70 251 65430~8B0A 187 251167127~73 203|67891=75B 203
63614-72 251 65433=-83 251 166367-73 199 207 213

63711-82 250 §5463-71A 193]|66369-70 199 67127-84A 203|67899~688 213
63720~-82 250 65464-73 195)66369~78 199]|67130-59 203]67899-72 213
63792-77 185 65477~83 251 |66371-70 199|67140~78 203|68007-77A 215
63810-80A 184 65498-73 195 |66381-78 199]|6714a1-36 203|68008~73A 215
63826-53 184|65603-81 189]|66470-70 199 |67141~567P 203]68010-648 215
63831-67 184 191 | 66476-73A 199 ]| 67143-78 203|68025-73 215

267



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page |} PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
63026=73 215]168608-83 213|70086=-73 223]|70378-73 223|71145-75 237
68034-77 215 |68672-38 209]|70088-73 223]70418-69 217 171146-74 205
680886-55 215 215 70089~73 223}70418~73 217 |71146-75 205
68090-69 215]|68797-68A 149 | 70093~-70 217]70456-73 49 l71151~67P 205
68093=-55A 215 |69000~-76 221}170105-73 223 22371151 -7C 235
68114-55 215]169003~76 221 ]|70107-80 223]|70461~-678 223 }71159~73A 237
68119~69 215]|69013=778 5l70117-80 231|70504-81 165]71161-70 23S
68121-55 215}69016-76 221 }70117-81 231]|70S51~69 223|71162-70 23S
68122~55 215l69017-76 221 70120-70 23317055269 223 237
68123-55 215|69018=-73A 5| 70121-70 233]70553-69 223|71166-73 237
68123=-73 215]69024-77 241]|70124=75 241]|70554-69 223}171182-47A 235
68165-64 215|69026-80 221]|70148-75 203]|70555-69 223 ) 237
68185-70 215 251]70150-75 203|70556-71 223|71190-47 235
68196=-55 215]|69029-31A 5| 70166=79 231 ]|70558-71 223}71240~-80 237
6820780 219]69116~-73A 221 | 70170-79 231 |70559~71 223]171241-688 235
68435~84 219]|69117-65 221|70173=-81 231]70574-68 235]71242-83 251
68462=64 203|g9125-65 221 |70176=73 231|70576-68 203|71244-688 235

235} 69138-865 221 70177-81 231 217 }71295~-68 235

2371 69140-76 221 70182-79 231 221 237
68464-83 213|g9141~-70 221]70185-81 231 225 |71297-68 235
68476=73A 219]|69144=65 221]|70191-73A 223 235 237
6847T7-73 219169149-65 221| 70200-80 231 237171300-68A 235
68478=-73 219|69537=77 230 70200-81 231|70577=26 169 237
68479-73 219} 69538~77 230 70210~-80 231}70579-65 251]171301-77 205
68480~73 219|69541~78 223|70210-81 231}70600~-74 203}71425-77 241
68481~73 219|g9542-78 223]70213-80 231|70900-77 203]71451-78 241
68482-73 2191589542-80 223]170213~81 231170902~77 203]171463~73A 245
68483~73 219]| 69543-78 223 70214-80A 223 ] 70903~-77 203]71466-65 245
68486~82A 219| 5954380 223 2371 70904=77 2037146765 245
68487=-82 219)|69544~81 223]70218-87 229]|70905-77 203171469-658 245
68489-83 213]59546=-82 223]|70219-87 229]70935-73 237171473-778 245
68514-73 219} 59998-83 251} 70220-83 251]70936-84 237 251
68515~77A 219} 69999-~77 239|70234-79 231]|70939-84A 237[71483~72 231
68520-63 217|70005-70 225) 70240-79 231|70941~84A 237 ]71484~72A 231
68521-63A 217 | 70016~-65A 221 ]| 70241~79 231171027=-68 235}171500~36A 241
68525-67 217} 70022-83 223}|70247-81 231 237 |71501-73A 243
68528=77A 219 70027~83 223 70254-84 223]71028-68 235]171506-36A 241
68530=67 217}|70037-82 229] 70255-74 223 237 243
68536~72 213|70038-82 229]|70255-84 223]|71029-68 235171507~71 245
68536=75 213| 70044-77 230 70256~84 223 237 171510~36A 241
68543-648 217 ]| 70047-82 229 70258-84 223]|71090-64 203 243

219} 70050~83 223|70259-84 223 235171516-36 241
68552~70A 217}70052-73A 230 | 70285-72 217 237 243
68563=-60 213|70055-77 230 70287-81 229]|71092-68A 205)71518-80 241
68563-75A 213|70059~-66 233} 70313-71 223 213171519-75 231
68564-60 213 70064-73 230(70318-70 221 237 |71524-59A 241
6B8565-60 213}|70066-73A 230] 70326-73A 223 71099-74 205|71825-36 241
68571~63A 217 ] 70067—-73A 231 | 70326~75 223|71134-68 235]171530-66 241
68572-64A 217 | 70069-5658 223 | 70326—76 223 237 |71533~72 231

219|70069-83A 223| 70326-~78 223]71138-68 235}171534~72 231
68574-83 213}|70078-75 231|70343-75 223|71139~-70 235171539-738 231
68576~70 217]70079-75 223|70343~-76 223|71141-68 2357154173 243
68582~73 237 231 ] 70343~78 223 237 |71546-75A 231
68586-63 217 |70082-82 2291 70353~77 223|71143~75 237171547~75A 231
68597-83 213]70085-80 223} 70353-78 223]|71144~-75A 237 |71550-36 241

268



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part-No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
71550-75 241 227 192041-74 205
71552-75 241}72039=-71 227]92042-738A 205
71554=75 241 229|92045-76 205
71559~73 231} 72041-71 227 213
71560-36 241)72043-71 227]|92046-73 205
243} 72044~71 227 213
71562-36 241|72046=-79 227]92074-73 205
2431 72047-71 227]95578-41 121
71563=82A 229| 72051~77 47 128
71564—-82A 229 227 129
71567~B2 229])72275-74 227]|95581-47 121
7156B~82A 229| 72276-74 227 125
71570-82A 229 72277-74 227 129
71571-82 229 72278~-74 227|95582-47 121
71572-44 243 72300~70 . 235 125
71572-82A 229 72303-70 235 129
71573—-82A 229} 72312-73 237|95594-84 123
71574-82 229]|72341-56A 43 131
239 47 133
71580~36 241 51]95595~84 123
243 235 125
71587-36 241 72501~74¢ 227 129
: 243 72502~74 227 131
71623-75 241] 74510~-70A 247 133
71626-59 241]74512~79A 247 ]|99013=-82 153
71650-74 205| 74516-86 247]99017-83 250
71650-75 205 74521~77 47199031-82 169
71774-77 225 227 199353~82Z 199
T1795-63A 205} 74533~70A 247
247| 74533758 247
71802-26A 233| 74534-80 247
71804-65 233| 74536~77A 47
71811-26 233 227
71843-29 233 74539~-77A 47
71851-29 233 227
718586-61 233 74589~73 239
71859-29 233| 74594-71 239
71859-38A 233 74598-73 239
71861-29 233]| 74599~77A 239
71871-75 41]83162~-51 19
71875~81 247 21
71900-70 239 85210~-42A 159
72001-698 231]90827-83 249,
239]| 90832-83 249
T72005-73A 239]| 90840-79 153
72015~39 239]90840~80 153
72023~51A 109]91704~15 223
111§ 91875-708 221
113]91875=-82 221
239]91878-77A 22)
T72034=-71 227]91892-82 221
72035~71 227} 91896-83 251
72037-71 227 ]| 91900~-83 251
72038=71 207 | 92040-74 205
213 | 92040-76 205

269



NOTES



NOTES



NOTES



GENERAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)
1981 & LATER VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (V.I.N.)

The full 17 digit serial, or Vehicle Identification Number (V.I.N.) is stamped on the steering head and on a label located
on the front frame downtube. An abbreviated V.L.N. is stamped on the right side crankcase (left crankcase — Late
1983 & later), near the front of the engine. Always give one of these numbers when ordering parts or making any in-
quiry about your motorcycle.

FXE-80 BA
FXEF-80 BB

FXS-80
Model Designation = FXB-80 gg
Regular Introduction Date [ﬁ981 FXWG-80 BE
Model! Year C-1982 FXSB-80 BF
_l_ [Sequential Number g}ggi FXDG BG

1 HD 1 BA K 1 * E Y 000000

(2) Mid-year Introduction
(3) Special Early 84 Models only

**Varies - can be 0 thru 9 or X
Sample V.I.N. as it appears on the steering head - 1 HD 1BAK1 1 EY117842
Sample abbreviated V.I.N. as it appears on the éngine - BAKE 117842

FX MODEL & YEAR CHARTS

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982

FX-1200

FXE-1200

FXS-1200

FXEF-1200

FXS-80
LOW RIDER

FXEF-80
FAT BOB

FXB-80
STURGIS

Both the FX and FXE models are listed in the parts catalog as “FX”.
When a part is used only on the FXE it is listed as ““Electric Start”’; when used only on the FX it is listed as “Kick Start”.

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984

FXWG-80
WIDE GLIDE

FXE-80
SUPER GLIDE

FXSB-80
LOW RIDER

FXDG
DISC GLIDE







